


































SFA Amount Cert PMPS -ILA

SFAAmount Certificationas required under Item E(5) in the "General Instructions for
MultiemployerPlans Applying for Special Financial Assistance".

Certification

I, Paul S. Osborn, as the Enrolled Actuary for the PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund (the "Plan"),

certify the Plan is entitled to $665,828 in Special Financial Assistanceunder §4262 (j)( 1 ) of
ERISAand §4262.4 ofPBGC's SFA regulation. I am an Enrolled Actuary under ERISA. I am a
member of the American Academy ofActuaries and I meet their QualificationStandards to
render this actuarial opinion.

Assumptions and Methods

The following assumptionsand methodswere used :

a) Base mortality for healthy lives — For non-annuitantsthe Pri-2012 amount-weighted Blue
CollarEmployee table. For non disabled annuitants the Pri-2012 amount-weighted Blue
CollarNondisabled Annuitant table.

b) Mortality improvement for healthy lives — Scale MP 2021.
c) Base mortality for disabled lives — The Pri-2012 amount-weighted Disabled Retiree table.
d) Mortality improvement for disabled lives — Scale MP 2021.
e) Interest rate for SFAmonies - 4.47%
f) Interest rate for non-SFAmonies —6.00%

g) Retirement for active employees— Later ofNormal RetirementAge or attained age.
However, there are no "active" employees included in the census data.

h) Retirement for terminated vested participants — Later ofNormal Retirement Age or
attained age.

i) Turnover — Table T-7 from The Actuary's Handbook. However, there are no "active"
employees included in the census data.

j) Disability — Rates ofdisablement from the 11th valuation ofthe RailroadRetirement

System. However, there are no "active" employeesincluded in the census data.
k) Optional Form election for actives — The Normal Form. The Normal Form is a life

annuity with 50% ofthe benefit continuing to an eligible widow until the earlier of (i) the
widow's death, (ii) the widow's remarriage, or (iii) 10 years after the retiree's death.

1) Option Form election for terminated vested participant - The Normal Form. The Normal
Form is a life annuity with 50% of the benefit continuing to an eligible widow until the
earlier of (i) the widow's death, (ii) the widow's remarriage, or (iii) 10 years after the
retiree's death.

m) Marital Status and Spouse Age difference — The marital status and spouse age of
annuitants was known. For actives (none) and terminated vested participants, 80% were
assumed to be married, and the wife was assumed to be 3-year younger than the husband.
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n) New Entrants — No new entrants were assumed.
o) Missing or incomplete data — Some terminated vested participants are known to be

deceased, but the Plan has no information about their surviving spouse or if there is a

surviving spouse. 80% of these terminated vested participants are assumed to have a

surviving spouse who is 3 years younger than the deceased terminated vestedparticipant.
This 80% assumption was implemented by assuming each such deceased terminated
vested participant had a surviving spouse that was 3 years younger, with a benefit equal
to 80% of the surviving spouse benefit.

p) Missing Terminated Vested Participant Assumption — No known terminated vested

participants are excluded, regardless of their age, unless they are know to be deceased. If
they are known to be deceased, see item (o) above related to "Missing or incomplete
data". No late retirement adjustmentsare made for terminated vested participants who
are past their Normal Retirement Age.

q) Treatment ofParticipants Working Past their Normal Retirement Date — Participants
working in covered employment past their normal retirement date are assumed to
continue to accrue benefits. However, there are no "active" employeesincluded in the
census.

r) Assumptions related to reciprocity — The Plan is not a party to any reciprocity
agreements. No reciprocity, in or out, is assumed.

s) Contribution base units — The calculation of the SFA amount assumes 2,000 hours
worked in covered employment in each future Plan Year. This is the assumptionused in
the pre-2021 "zone" certification. The history of contribution base units (i.e., hours) is
shown below :

Plan Year Hours

2009-10 26,550.50
2010-11 45,600.25
2011 -12 44,148.25
2012-13 39,020.13
2013 -14 36,054.50
2014-15 28,992.50
2015 - 16 8,848.00
2016-17 1,732.50
2017-18 2,876.50
2018 -19 3,015.75
2019-20 1,802.00

Much work in the port of Pascagoula moved to other nearby ports in the Gulfof Mexico.
Some small amount of work remained.

t) Contribution rate — The contribution rate is assumed to be $6.86/hour for "Traditional
Work" and halfthis rate for "Non-Traditional Work". All of the assumed contribution
base units were assumed to be for "Traditional Work".

u) Assumed withdrawal liability payments— There are no currently withdrawn employers.
So no withdrawal liability paymentswere assumed from currently withdrawn employers.
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No future withdrawals were assumed. Since there is only one remaining employer,
assuming a future withdrawal would be inconsistent with assumingcontinuing
contribution base units under (s) above.

v) Administrativeexpenses — Administrative expenses were assumed to exclude PBGC
premiums and investment-related expenses (i.e., fees to investment managers ) .

Administrativeexpenses were assumed to be the lesser of $50,000 a year or 15% of
benefits paid in the year.

w) Benefit and contribution timing — Benefits payments, administrative expenses, PBGC

premiums, and contribution income were assumed to happen at mid-year.
x) Non-SFA monies were assumed to be $4,726,380as of the SFA measurement date (i.e.,

June 30, 2023) .

3') The SFA amount was determined using a cash flow projection. Specifically the benefits,
administrative expenses, and contribution income were projected from July 1, 2023

through September 30, 2051. Investment income was calculated to be the assumed
interest rate times the beginning assets plus 50% of the interest rate times the assumed
cash flow. Investment income for the July 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023 period was
assumed to be 25% of the normal calculation. Benefits and expenses were assumed to be
paid first from SFA monies, with the remainder paid from Plan monies. The requested
SFA money was calculated as the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for
which, as of the last day ofeach plan year from July 1, 2023 through September 30,

2051, the projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets were both greater than or

equal to zero.

The actuarial assumptionsare those used in the pre-2021 certification ofplan status, except as

noted in the attached Template 7, and summarizedhere :

Assumption in Assumption used to Explanation of Change
Pre-2021 determine SFA
Certification

Base mortality RP 2000(BC) For non-annuitants the Original assumption is
— health lives projected to 2015 Pri-2012 amount- outdated. New assumption

with Scale AA weighted Blue Collar reflects more recently
Employee table. For published experiencefor blue
non-disabled collar workers, and is an
annuitantsthe Pri- "Acceptable Assumption
2012 amount- Change" under Section III of
weighted Blue Collar the PBGC's SFA assumption
Nondisabled guidance.
Annuitant table.

Mortality None assumed MP 2021 Original assumption is
improvement outdated. New assumption
scale reflects more recently

published experience, and is an

"Acceptable Assumption
Change" under Section III of

3
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the PBGC's SFA assumption
guidance.

Base mortality RP 2000(BC) Pri-2012 amount- Original assumption is
— disabled projected to 2015 weighted Disabled outdated. New assumption
lives with Scale AA Retiree table. reflects more recently

published experience for blue
collar workers, and is an

"Acceptable Assumption
Change" under Section III of
the PBGC's SFA assumption
guidance.

CBU 2,000/year to 2,000/year through Original assumption does not

assumption 2031 2051 address years after original
projected insolvency in 2031.

Proposed assumptionuses

acceptable extension

methodology under Section

III.A.1, Acceptable
Assumption Changes (CBU

Assumption) in PBGC's SFA

assumption guidance.
Contribution $6.86/hour to $6.86/hour through Original assumptiondoes not
rate 2031 2051 address years after original

projected insolvency in 2031.

Proposed assumptionuses

acceptable extension

methodology under Section

III.E., Acceptable Assumption
Changes (Proposed change to
contribution rate assumption )
in PBGC's SFA assumption
guidance.

Administrative $50,000/year to $50,000/year through Original assumptiondoes not

Expenses 2031 2051, but not more address years after original
than 15% of benefits projected insolvency in 2031.

paid. Proposed assumptionuses

acceptable extension

methodology under Section

III.A.2, Acceptable
Assumption Changes
(Administrative expense
Assumption) in PBGC's SFA

assumption guidance.
Benefit Mid-year Mid-year No change from Pre-2021

payment Certification
timing

4
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Contribution Mid-year Mid-year No change from Pre-2021

timing Certification

All of the changed assumptionsare "Acceptable Assumption Changes) under Section III of the
PBGC's SFA assumption guidance. The changed assumptionregarding CBU's, the hourly
contribution rate, and the administrative expenses, are extensions of the assumptionsas described
in Paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of
plan status" of Section III, AcceptableAssumption Changes ofPBGC's SFAAssumption
guidance.

Summary of and Sources of Participant Census Data

Participant Census Data was obtained from recordsof the PlanAdministrator, Millette
Administrators in Moss Point, Mississippi.

The Plan completed a death audit. The PBGC also completed a death audit review. After these
reviews the Plan had the following participant counts as of the October 1, 2022 census date:

0 active participants (i.e., participants currently accruing benefits)
61 retirees and beneficiary annuitants (5 of these are disabled annuitants)
25 terminated vestedparticipants (includes known or assumed surviving spouse

of deceased terminated vested participants)

86 total participants

Other

The Plan's initial application was filed on September 29, 2023. The SFA MeasurementDate is
June 30, 2023. The Plan's plan year runs from October 1 to the following September 30. The

participant census date is October 1, 2022.

Signature

(CZ, / / 3/
Paul S. Osborn Date
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Assumption/MethodChanges - SFAAmount

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated

PMPS -ILA Pension Trust Fund
PlanName:

BIN : 63 -6027176

PN: 1

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/MethodThat Has Changed From Briefdescriptionof assumption /methodused in Briefdescriptionofassumption /method used to Briefexplanationon why the assumption /method

AssumptionUsedin Most Recent Certification of themost recentcertificationofplanstatus determinethe requested SFA amount(if in (A) is no longerreasonable and why the
PlanStatus CompletedPrior to 1/1/2021 completedprior to 1 /1/2021 different) assumption /methodin (B) is reasonable

For non -annuitantsthe Pri-2012amount- Original assumption is outdated. New

weightedBlue Collar Employeetable. Fornon- assumption reflectsmore recently published
Base Mortality-Healthy RP 200O(BC) projectedto 2015 with Scale AA disabled annuitantsthePri-2012amount- experience for blue collar workers, and is an

weightedBlue Collar NondisabledAnnuitant "AcceptableAssumptionChange" underSection
table. Ill of the PBGC'sSFAassumption guidance.

Original assumption is outdated. New

assumption reflectsmore recently published
Mortality Improvement-Healthy Noneassumed MP 2021 experience, and is an "Acceptable Assumption

Change" underSectionIII ofthe PBGC'sSFA

assumption guidance.

Original assumption is outdated. New

Base Mortality-Disabled RI' 2000(BC) projectedto 2015with Scale AA
Pri -2012amount -weightedDisabledRetiree assumption reflectsmorerecently published

table. experience for blue collar workers, and is an

"AcceptableAssumptionChange" underSection
Ill of thePBGC'sSFA assumption guidance.

Original assumption is outdated. New

assumption reflectsmore recently published
Mortality Improvement-Disabled None assumed MP 2021 experience, and is an "Acceptable Assumption

Change" underSection III ofthe PBGC'sSFA

assumption guidance.

Original assumption does not address years after

original projectedinsolvencyin 2031. Proposed

CBU Assumption 2,000/year to 2031 2,000 /year through2051 assumption uses acceptable extension

methodologyunderSection III.A.1, Acceptable
AssumptionChanges (CBUAssumption) in

PBGC'sSFA. assumption guidance.

Original assumption does notaddress years after

original projectedinsolvencyin 2031. Proposed

assumption uses acceptable extension

ContributionRate S6.86 /hour to 2031 $6.86 /hour through2051 methodologyunderSection filE., Acceptable
AssumptionChanges (Proposed change to

contribution rate assumption ) in PBGC'sSFA

assumption guidance.

Original assumption does not address years after

original projectedinsolvencyin 2031. Proposed

AdministrativeExpenses $50,000.yearto 203 I
$50,000/year through2051,but notmore than assumption uses acceptable extension

15% of benefits paid
methodologyunderSection III.A.2, Acceptable
AssumptionChanges (Administrativeexpense

Assumption) in PBGC'sSFA assumption
guidance.

BenefitPayment Timing Mid-year Mid-year No change front Pre -2021 Certification,

ContributionTiming Mid-Year Mid-year No change from Pre -2021 Certification.

















PMPS-ILA PensionTrust Fund
63-6027176, Plan 001

Required trustee signature per section 4262.6(b) :

Under penalty ofperjury under the laws of the United States ofAmerica, I declare that I am an
authorized trustee who is a current member of the board of trustees of the PMPS-ILA Pension
Trust Fund and that I have examined this application, including accompanying documents,and,
to the best ofmy knowledge and belief, the application contains all the relevant facts relating to
the application; all statements of fact contained the application are true, correct, and not

misleading because ofomission of any material fact; and all accompanying documentsare what

they purport to be.

t
1\3us\ h`‘)

) 0) s

Signed Date

S-Vom.4- bvettil
Printed namename of signatory Title
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AMENDMENTNO. 2 TO THE
PMPS-ILA PENSION PLAN AND TRUST

(As Amended and Restated
As Of October 1, 2014)

Whereas, the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan And Trust (the "Plan") was adopted as ofDecember 1, 1959, and
was most recently amended and restated in its entirety on January 23, 2015, effective October 1, 2014;
and

Whereas, the Plan provides that the Plan can be amended from time to time by the Trustees; and

Whereas, the Plan has fallen into Critical and Declining status, as defined in Section 532 of the Code;
and

Whereas, the Trustees have applied to the Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation ("PBGC") under
section 4262 of the Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA"), and
29 CFR section 4262 for special financial assistance for the Plan; and

Whereas, 29 CFR section 426(e)( 1 ) requires that the plan sponsor applying for special financial
assistance amend the written instrument governing the plan to require that the plan be administered in
accordance with restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 CFR part 4262
and that the amendmentbe contingent upon approval by PBGC of the plan's application for special
financial assistance; and

Whereas, the Trustees desire to amend the Plan accordingly, as permitted by Section 15.01 of Article
XV;

Therefore, the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan And Trust is hereby amended, effective June 30, 2023, as

follows:

First, Article XXII (Signatures ) shall be relabeled as Article XXIII.

I Second, a new Article XXII is hereby added to read as follows:

"ARTICLE XXII

SPECIAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

i

I
22.01 Beginning with the SFA measurement date selected by the Plan in the Plan's application

for special financial assistance, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any other governing
document, the Plan shall be administered in accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified in
section 4262 of ERISA and 29 CFR part 4262. This amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC

I

of the Plan's application for special financial assistance."
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The provisions of this Amendment is contingent upon approval by the PBGC of the Plan's

application for special financial assistance.

In Witness Whereof, the Trustees have adopted this Amendment No. 2 to the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan
And Trust on this

42, day of MAI , ao2,5 •

Union Trustees Employer Trustees

•LiN --

4,
/ .

94g4114111146444de
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Application Checklist v20240717p

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column Upload as 
Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.

The Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with an initial or 
revised application.  For a supplemented application, instead use "Application Checklist - Supplemented."  The Application Checklist is not required for a lock-in application.

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a plan 
that submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application 
Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.

For a revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being 
changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part of 
the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.  

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist Item.

For a plan required to submit additional information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, also complete Checklist Items #40.a. to #49.b., and if there is a merger as 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Applications (including this Application Checklist), with the exception of lock-in applications, must be submitted to PBGC electronically through PBGC’s e-Filing Portal, 
(https://efilingportal.pbgc.gov/site/).  After logging into the e-Filing Portal, go to the Multiemployer Events section and click “Create New ME Filing.”  Under “Select a filing type,” 
select “Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  Note: revised and supplemented applications must be submitted by selecting “Create New ME Filing.”

Note: If you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see “Application for Financial Assistance – Special” under the “Select a Filing Type,” then the e-Filing Portal is temporarily closed and 
PBGC is not accepting applications (other than lock-in applications) at the time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website, 
www.pbgc.gov , will be updated when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants about 
the current status of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal. 



Additional guidance is provided in the following columns:

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Required Filenaming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is required.

Page Number Reference(s): For Checklist Items #22 to #29c, submit all information in a single document and identify here the relevant page 
numbers for each such Checklist Item. 

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified for 
Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each document that 
is uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more than one document 
using the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no documents to upload. 

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer 
Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #1 through #39 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been an event as described in § 4262.4(f), complete Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b., and if there has been a merger 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #40.a. through #49.b. if you are required to complete Checklist Items # 40.a. through #49.b.  Your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan 
Response for any of Checklist Items #50 through #63 if you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.      

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that Checklist Item.

Version  Date updated

Note, a Yes or No response is also required for Checklist Items #a through #f.

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an application, 
PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  or 
otherwise publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance of confidentiality in any 
information included in an SFA application.



Update checklist items 11.c, 34.a, and 35 for death audit requirements and to align with instructions

v20220706p 07/06/2022

v20240717p 07/17/2024

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Fixed some of the shading in the checklist 

v07272023p 07/27/2023 Updated checklist to include new Template 10 requirement and reflect changes to eligibility and death audit instructions

v20221129p 11/29/2022 Updated checklist item 11. for new death audit requirements



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application for 
SFA? 

Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was submitted under the final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A If a "lock-in" application was filed, 
provide the filing date.

N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

No N/A  N/A If terminated, provide date of plan 
termination.

N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes
No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and  
all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

Yes Plan and Trust Document 10-1-2014 PMPS-
ILA, Plan Amd No 1 PMPS-ILA, Plan Amd 

No 2 PMPS-ILA

N/A 3 Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, 
and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

Yes Plan and Trust Document 10-1-2014 PMPS-
ILA

N/A Trust and Plan are the same document Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes IRS Determination Letter PMPS-ILA N/A 1 Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 
subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any requested 
year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018AVR PMPS-ILA, 2019AVR PMPS-ILA, 
2020AVR PMPS-ILA, 2021AVR PMPS-ILA, 

2022AVR PMPS-ILA

N/A 5 Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 
applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan 
for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No

Yes Funding Improvement Plan 7-21-2016 PMPS-
ILA

N/A 100% of Employers elected the 
"Preferred Schedule".  1 document

Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

S ti  B  It  (3)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation plan 
changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an 
additional document with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Rehabilitation Plan Changes in 2020 and later 
PMPS-ILA

N/A 1 Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial 
application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and 
attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No

Yes 2021Form5500 PMPS-ILA N/A 1 Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the 
initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 
and #7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using 
the required filename convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018Zone20181220 PMPS-ILA, 
2019Zone20191223 PMPS-ILA, 
2020Zone20201223 PMPS-ILA, 
2021Zone20211222 PMPS-ILA, 
2022Zone20221221 PMPS-ILA

N/A 5 Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 
where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all 
assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual 
certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan 
year?

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7a.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

Section B, Item (3)

Section B, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-year-
by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of the 
SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If 
required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the 
applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the application 
does not include a certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and 
investment accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes December 2025 money market XXXX PMPS-
ILA; December 2025 CD XXXX PMPS-ILA; 

December 2025 checking account XXXX 
PMPS-ILA; December 2025 checking account 

XXXX PMPS-ILA; December 2025 
Raymond James acct PMPS-ILA

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 
audited is not available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Unaudited financial statement 2023-24 PMPS-
ILA

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A No separate withdrawal liability policies 
or procedures.  Withdrawal liability 
required per Section 10.05 of plan 
document.

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name

11.a. Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that 
was completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service 
provider conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for current 
retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, and current 
active participants) run through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit provided to the 
plan administrator by the service provider? 

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to submission 
to PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Death Audit PMPS-ILA N/A PBGC did independent death audit in 
August 2025.

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

   

Section B, Item (9)a.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a 
statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

N/A N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. & 
Item (9)c.

Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number, name, and participant status) 
of all participants that were included in the SFA projections?  Is this information provided in Excel, 
or in an Excel-compatible format?

Or, if this data was submitted in advance of the application, in accordance with Section B, Item (9)c. 
of the Instructions, does the application contain a description of how the results of PBGC’s 
independent death audit are reflected for SFA calculation purposes?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A Data submitted in advance of 
appllication, in accordance with Section 
B, Item (9)c.  Death Audit PMPS-
ILA.pdf contains a description of how 
the results of the PBGC's independent 
death audit are reflected for SFA 
calculation purposes.

Submit the data file and the date of the 
census data through PBGC’s secure 
file transfer system, Leapfile. Go to 

http://pbgc.leapfile.com, click on 
“Secure Upload” and then enter 

sfa@pbgc.gov as the recipient email 
address and upload the file(s) for 

secure transmission.

Include as the subject “Submission of 
Terminated Vested Census Data for 

(Plan Name),” and as the memo 
“(Plan Name) terminated vested 
census data dated (date of census 

data) through Leapfile for 
independent audit by PBGC.”

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of 
funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  See 
SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10).  

Yes
No

Yes Letter etc from Bank certifying place to 
deposit SFA money

N/A Other N/A

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have 
been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule 
MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the initial 
application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. 
See Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name

   

7 of 28



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 
Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current listing 
of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and 
the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently completed plan year 
before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a contribution was made on 
account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If this information is required, 
it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the employer's contribution is less than 
5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year 
immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies:  total 
contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used), average 
contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the same 
period, does the application show all other sources of non-investment income such as withdrawal 
liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from 
the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources of contributions? See Template 
3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 3 PMPS-ILA N/A Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 
(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan using 
the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using the 
actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)?   
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing 
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4A PMPS-ILA N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.b.i. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 
A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the 
amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based 
on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 
requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the 
increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly identify 
the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.iii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
B

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 
plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present 
value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for 
such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 
4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan N/A Template 4B Plan Name

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 
and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, 
including details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit 
payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and 
beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants, 
and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 
and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the 
administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does the 
application include the projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year in 
the SFA coverage period?  See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 
("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount 
of SFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the 
same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 
1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA 
interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, 
enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this 
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A All assumptions and methods used to 
determine the requested SFA amount are 
identical to those used in the pre-2021 
certification of plan status, except the 
non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and 
except some other assumptions that were 
changed in accordance with Section III, 
Acceptable Assumption Changes, in 
PBGC's SFA assumption guidance.

Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be 
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as those 
used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-
2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, 
which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

17.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using the 
present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of 
plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as used in Checklist 
Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions 
from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRB Plan Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the 
total amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter 
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if 
the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline 
details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, enter 
N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A The requested SFA amount in Checklist 
Item #16.a. is the same as the amount 
shown in the Baseline details of 
Checklist Item #17.a.

Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

18.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter 
N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the 
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is 
not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the present value method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this 
requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is not a MPRA Plan Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ 
from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief 
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions/methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in 
Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 
eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the plan 
is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the 
same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump 
Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is eligible based on a certification 
of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021.

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the 
requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest 
rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those 
original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are 
reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative 
expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored 
into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of 
PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state so? This should be an abbreviated 
version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump Changes for 
Amount  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 7 PMPS-ILA N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments 
used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution base units 
(including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if 
applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other 
identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes Template 8 PMPS-ILA N/A Minimal hours projected, but not enough 
for any one person to earn accruals for 
future years.

Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

Section C  Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed 
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at 
the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 
Name

21.

Section C, Item (10)

Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used in 
i) the pre-2021 certification of plan status, ii) the “Baseline” projection in Section C Item (5), and iii) 
the determination of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)? 

Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes, or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC’s SFA assumptions 
guidance, or if it should be considered an “Other Change”?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 10 PMPS-ILA N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 10 Plan Name

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board 
of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name and 
title of the signer?

Yes
No

Yes SFA App PMPS-ILA Identify here the name of the single 
document that includes all information 
requested in Section D of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (Checklist Items #22 
through #29.c.).

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an 
optional cover letter.

Yes
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pp 1 -2 For each Checklist Item #22 through 
#29.c., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

23.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter 
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) 
that provides the greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter 
include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, 
plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name p 3 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in 
Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name p 1 Briefly note here the basis for eligibility 
for SFA.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the 
plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Briefly identify here the priority group, 
if applicable.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified as 
an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Briefly identify the emergency criteria, if 
applicable.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method (and 
in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pp 5-6 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 
which assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any 
assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 
rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable 
and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are no 
such assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pp 4-9 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (4)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested 
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the 
interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, does 
the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why 
using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable?  Does the application state if the changed assumption is an 
extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in 
Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan 
status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA Assumptions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pp 4-9 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a 
standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from that 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting 
information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the 
methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the 
determination of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal to 
the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for reinstatement 
is the day after the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 
measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and #29.b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

30.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 
(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

Yes Application Checklist PMPS-ILA N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App Checklist Plan Name

30.b. Section E, Item (1) - 
Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. 
completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum A.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name

32.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the 
application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA 
based on the applicable certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year, 
and by meeting the other requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the provided 
certification include:
(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status 
for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the specified 
year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and 
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable 
that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a)(3).

               

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan 
Name

N/A Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C 
Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific 
identification of the applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension 
as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on 
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested amount 
of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 4262.4 
of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is the 
amount to which the plan is entitled?
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of participant 
data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?
(iii) the count of participants (provided separately, after reflection of the death audit results in 
Section B(9), for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in 
pay status, and current active participants) as of the participant census date?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Amount Cert PMPS-ILA N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount 
of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of 
assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the 
application also include:
(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account 
statements, specific details of any adjustments)?
(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan 
financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value 
of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, withdrawal 
liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?
(iii) if the SFA measurement date is the end of a plan year for which the audited plan financial 
statements have been issued, does the application include a reconciliation schedule showing 
adjustments, if any, made to the audited fair market value of assets used to determine the SFA 
amount?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist 
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention? 

Yes
No

Yes FMV Cert PMPS-ILA N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of 
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the 
plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes Compliance Amend PMPS-ILA N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, does 
the application include:
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended 
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? 
Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more 
trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if 
applicable, documentation that substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include 
a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section E, 
Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a current 
member of the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No

Yes Penalty PMPS-ILA N/A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name

40.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist 
Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the basic 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes
No

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4A Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item 
#40.a.

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the 
increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4B Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 
4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets 
method. See Template 4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A (or Template 

4B) Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant 
supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, 
actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name For each Checklist Item #42.a. through 
#45.b., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name 

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 
involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested SFA 
is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred, unless 
the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 
amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 
were still separate plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the 
determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 
plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed 
demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred?  This 
should be in the format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of 
critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.  This should 
be in the format of Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status 
of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this 
plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate 
plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount 
determined as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of 
SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

47.c. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all 
assumptions and methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant 
information?  

Yes
No

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount determined 
for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still 
separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 
CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 
participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

49.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect 
to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE

49.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 
Items #50 through #63.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, your 
application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.

50. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include 
similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

51. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include 
similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the 
most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

53. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 
valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 
before the application filing date?

Yes
No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application 
include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

55. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar 
Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
56. Addendum A for Certain 

Events
Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the 
application include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due to 
a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications 
are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 
Merged, where the first "YYYY" is 

the applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. "Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the plan merged into 
this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the most 
recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

58. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the most 
recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan that 
merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

59. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of 
the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 
settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
63-6027176 Unless otherwise specified:
1

$665,828.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

60. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include 
documentation of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

61. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on 
the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 
each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the 
most recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name fore the plan 

merged into this plan.

63. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include similar 
information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
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AMENDMENTNO. 2 TO THE
PMPS-ILA PENSION PLAN AND TRUST

(As Amended and Restated
As Of October 1, 2014)

Whereas, the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan And Trust (the "Plan") was adopted as ofDecember 1, 1959, and
was most recently amended and restated in its entirety on January 23, 2015, effective October 1, 2014;
and

Whereas, the Plan provides that the Plan can be amended from time to time by the Trustees; and

Whereas, the Plan has fallen into Critical and Declining status, as defined in Section 532 of the Code;
and

Whereas, the Trustees have applied to the Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation ("PBGC") under
section 4262 of the Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA"), and
29 CFR section 4262 for special financial assistance for the Plan; and

Whereas, 29 CFR section 426(e)( 1 ) requires that the plan sponsor applying for special financial
assistance amend the written instrument governing the plan to require that the plan be administered in
accordance with restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 CFR part 4262
and that the amendmentbe contingent upon approval by PBGC of the plan's application for special
financial assistance; and

Whereas, the Trustees desire to amend the Plan accordingly, as permitted by Section 15.01 of Article
XV;

Therefore, the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan And Trust is hereby amended, effective June 30, 2023, as

follows:

First, Article XXII (Signatures ) shall be relabeled as Article XXIII.

I Second, a new Article XXII is hereby added to read as follows:

"ARTICLE XXII

SPECIAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

i

I
22.01 Beginning with the SFA measurement date selected by the Plan in the Plan's application

for special financial assistance, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any other governing
document, the Plan shall be administered in accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified in
section 4262 of ERISA and 29 CFR part 4262. This amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC

I

of the Plan's application for special financial assistance."



Amendment No. 2 to the
PMPS-ILA Pension Plan And Trust — p 2

The provisions of this Amendment is contingent upon approval by the PBGC of the Plan's

application for special financial assistance.

In Witness Whereof, the Trustees have adopted this Amendment No. 2 to the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan
And Trust on this

42, day of MAI , ao2,5 •

Union Trustees Employer Trustees

•LiN --

4,
/ .

94g4114111146444de
/



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc. One Union National Plaza,Suite 1690
124 West Capitol Avenue

ACTUARIES Cei: CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501 )376-8043

December 20, 2018

Internal Revenue Service Board ofTrustees

Employee Plans Compliance Unit PMPS-ILA
Group 7602 (TEGE :EP :EPCU) PensionTrust Fund
230 S. Dearborn Street 4619 Main Street, Suite "A"
Room 1700 — 17th Floor Moss Point, MS 39563 -3939

Chicago, IL 60604

RE : Certificationfor Section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code
Under the Pension Protection Act of2006 for Plan Year 2018- 19

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN 63-6027176, Plan #001

Gentlemeift-3,:

Section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (as added by the Pension Protection Act of
2006) requires a certification, by the actuary, to the plan sponsor and to the Secretary of
Treasury. In accordance with that requirement, I certify that, for the 2018- 19 plan year:

•

(i) the above referencedplan IS in critical and declining status; and

(ii) the above referencedplan IS in a funding improvement period effective October 1,
2016 but is not in a rehabilitation period until October 1, 2018. Due to actual hours

significantlybelow those projected in the funding improvement plan, the plan is not

meeting all of the targets of the funding improvement plan.

Endangered Status, Critical Status, and Critical and Declining Status are defined in Section 432
of the Internal Revenue Code.

My determination is based on projections from the October 1, 2017 actuarial valuation of the

plan, and on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions,and methods, and reflects the proposed
regulations 1.432 (a)- 1 and 1.432 (b)-1. Some of the significant assumptionsare attached.

Please contact me if you have any questions or comments.

_Ipcere4,4;-

'
e

;

1

-
•

_

F.§.A., M.A.A.A.Paul S. Osborn,
Enrolled Actuary # 17 -03095

Attachments

(2 originals)

•itiEiDi••



PMPS-ILA
Pension Trust Fund

EIN 63-6027176, Plan #001

Certification for Section 432(b)(3) of Internal Revenue Code
2018-19 Plan Year

Most Recent Actuarial Projection Estimates in Funding Rehabilition Plan
— -

* - - "- " - -- . L - "

( 1 ) Estimated actuarial value of assets at beginning
of year, based on assumed return last year 5,518,000
of 6.50%

: (2) Estimated present value of accrued benefits at
beginning of year, based on assumed discount : 6,631,000 Funding
rate of 6.00% Ratio

(3) Estimated funding ratio =
( 1 ) divided by (2 ) 83% 82%

(4) Estimated projected Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account :

Assumed
Assumed Investment Assumed

Hours Assumed Return Projected Hours Assumed Projected
for prior Contribution for prior Credit for prior Contribution Credit

Date year Rate year Balance year Rate Balance

10/01 /2018 2,900 6.86 6.50% (10,000) 25,000 6.86 320,000
10/01 /2019 3,000 6.86 6.00% (384,000)
10/01 /2020 3,000 6.86 6.00% (699,000)
10/01 /2021 3,000 6.86 6.00% (975,000)
10/01 /2022 3,000 6.86 6.00% (1,231,000)
10/01 /2023 3,000 6.86 6.00% (1,522,000)

10/01 /2024 3,000 6.86 6.00% ( 1,678,000)

(5 ) For other assumptions, see the October 1, 2017 Actuarial Valuation, report dated May 30, 2018:

12/20/2018



Pascagoula-Moss Point
Stevedores — ILA

Pension Trust Fund

Actuarial Valuation
As of

October 1, 2017



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc. One Union National Plaza,Suite 1690
124 West Capitol Avenue

ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501 )376-8043

May 30, 2018

Board ofTrustees

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA
Pension Trust Fund

4619 Main Street, Suite A
Moss Point, MS 39563

Gentlemen:

This report presents the results of our actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilities of the

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA PensionTrust Fund as ofOctober 1, 2017.

A brief summary of the more important figures developed in this valuation, with comparable
results from prior reports, follows:

10/ 1/2015 10/ 1 /2016 10/ 1/2017

Individuals included 128 123 115

Assets (Market Value less $ 6,233,857 $ 6,038,797 $ 6,034,663
unallocated funds)

Unfunded Vested Liability $ 955,354 $ 1,122,800 $ 720,040

Contributions for year following
valuation date : 2015 - 16 2016-17 2017 - 18

Maximum tax deductible $ 367.94/hr $ 891.89/hr $ 3,477.88 /hr
Intermediate $ 15.65/hr $ 37.11 /hr $ 145.57/hr
Minimum required $ 0.00/hr $ 0.00/hr $ 19.00/hr

Actual Rate $ 5.61/hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS

Board ofTrustees — page 2

May 30, 2018

Changes Since Last Year

There were three significant changes since last year that increased the cost of the plan :

( 1 ) The Fund's investment return was 9.5% for the 2016-17 year, on the market value of
assets. But we are using a "smoothing" method for valuing assets. "Smoothing"
basically smooths out investment losses, but it also smooths out investment gains. On the
"smoothed" basis, the return was 5.8%. Because this return was less than the assumed
6.0% amount, the assets at October 1, 2017 were $11,000 less than expected. This
increased the Intermediate contribution.

(2) The assumed hours were decreased from 8,000 per year to 2,000. This increased all the
dollar per hour costs.

(3) The assumed life expectancy was changed to a more recent table.

Multiemplover Pension Reform Act of 2014

The "zone certification" requirements introduced by the Pension Protection Act of2006 were
scheduled to expire in 2014. The MultiemployerPensionReform Act of2014 ("2014 PRA"),

signed into law on December 16, 2014, made these requirementspermanent and added a new
zone. All multiemployer are now put into one of five categories :

( 1 ) Critical and Declining Status, or "Purple Zone" (added by 2014 PRA),

(2) Critical Status, or "Red Zone",
(3) Seriously Endangered Status, or "Orange Zone",
(4) EndangeredStatus, or "Yellow Zone",
(5) Safe Status, or "Green Zone".

The "zone" is determined by two tests. The first test is the funded percentage (i.e., assets

divided by liabilities) . A plan must have an 80% (or better) funded percentage to be in the
"Green Zone". The second test measures when (in the future) the plan is expectedto fail the

pre-PPA funding requirements (i.e., when the "credit balance" will be depleted) .

I have already certified that your Plan is in the "Green Zone" for 2008 -09 through 2014- 15.

However, the Plan fell into the "Yellow Zone" for 2015 -16 and 2016- 17, and was "Purple" for
2017- 18. The Trustees adopted a Funding Improvement Plan on July 21, 2016.



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS

Board of Trustees — page 3

May 30, 2018

Our projections also indicate that the Plan will likely run out of assets between 2034 and 2037

(i.e., 17 to 20 years from 10/ 1/2017). We estimate it would take at least 30,000 hours a year to

keep the Plan solvent (although still in the "Red Zone") .

Running out ofassets is a significant problem. This problem is compoundedbecause the
Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation ("PBGC") guarantee will likely be worthless. (The
PBGC projects its multiemployer guarantee fund will be depletedwithin 15 years. )

The 2014 PRA does allow Purple Zone plans to reduce the benefits to existing retirees, with
several restrictions, if that would save the Plan. The reductions themselves are limited. No
reductions are allowed for disabled retirees, and those over a certain age. In some cases, the
retirees themselveshave to vote on the benefit reduction program. If hours are not expected to

improve significantly, it will be necessary to explore these reductions.

Unfunded Vested Liabili

Since the passage of the MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, attention has
been focused on the employers' liability for the "Unfunded Vested Benefits" of the plan. The
law allows the actuary and Board to set the interest rate assumptionused in calculating this

liability.

The Unfunded Vested Benefits as of September 30, 2017 is shown below :

6.0%/5.5%

Value of Vested Benefits $ 6,754,703
Assets 6,034,663

Unfunded Vested Benefits $ 720,040

The unfunded amount has gone down since last year, due to the 9.5% investment return in
2016- 17.



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS

Board of Trustees — page 4
May 30, 2018

Report Format

The rest of this report is been broken into five "Exhibits" and seven "Appendices". The
Appendices contain certain technical information that we feel is necessary to meet professional
actuarial standards. However, the informationin these Appendices may not be particularly
useful to you. We've endeavored to put the important information into the five Exhibits.

This report is based on the participant data supplied by the administrator and on financial data
in the audited financial statements. We did not audit this data, although we did review it for
reasonableness and consistency. We have relied on the data provided to us. If any of the data

provided to us is incorrect or incomplete, the results of our calculations could be materially
different. The purpose of this report is to help the Trustees evaluatethe plan status and funding
requirements for an on-going plan, and to presentcertain actuarial items required for disclosure

purposes. This report is not intended for any other purpose or for use by persons who are not
familiarwith such matters.

Gentlemen, I look forward to discussing this report with you in conference in the near future.
In the meantime, if you have any questions or comments,please let us know.

Sincerely,

Steve Osborn, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Actuary

•C= )1314.11
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EXHIBIT 1

TRUSTEE SUMMARY

10/ 1 /2015 10/ 1/2016 10/ 1 /2017
1. Individuals included in report

a. Active 37 30 20
b. Inactive 91 93 95

2. Normal Cost Amount $ 106,122 $ 82,383 $ 62,464
Expected Hours 20,000 8,000 2,000

Normal Cost Rate $ 5.31 /hr $ 10.30/fir $ 31.23 /hr

3. Assets (Market less unallocated) $ 6,233,857 $ 6,038,797 $ 6,034,663

Investment Return for Prior Year -2.4% 5.8% 9.5%

(Market)

4. Funding Levels
a. Maximum $ 367.94/hr $ 891.89/hr $ 3,477.88/hr
b. Intermediate $ 15.65/hr $ 37.11 /hr $ 145.57/hr
c. Minimum $ 0.00/hr $ 0.00/hr $ 19.00/hr

d. Expected $ 5.61/hr $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86/hr

5. Unfunded Vested Benefits (for $ 955,354 $ 1,122,800 $ 720,040
withdrawal liability purposes )

6. Accounting Information

(for use in auditor's report)
a. Present Value of $ 7,189,211 $ 7,161,597 $ 6,754,703

Vested Benefits
b. Present Value of 95,349 77,660 54,211

Non-Vested Benefits
c. Present Value of $ 7,284,560 $ 7,239,257 $ 6,808,914

Accumulated Benefits

d. Interest Assumpations 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%
5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

7. Funded Ratio 84.6% 81.4% 83.2%

1



EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Items D-G determined by Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.)

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

2015 2016 2017
A. INCOME

1. Contributions

Employee $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Employer
Allocated 164,593 44,497 11,885
Unallocated 3,002 1,005 2,594
Transfer In o o o

Other 0 o o

2. Investment Income
Interest and Dividends 117,478 116,478 156,387
Realized Gains - 91,006 21,714 38,389
Unrealized Gains - 113,596 270,770 415,119
Other o o o
Investment Expenses - 72,724 - 61,826 - 60,624

Net Investment Income - 159,848 347,136 549,271

TOTAL $ 7,747 $ 392,638 $ 563,750

B. EXPENSES

1. Administrative $ 55,521 $ 54,448 $ 53,446

2. Benefits 519,311 532,333 512,852

3. Transfers Out 3,002 0 0

4. Other 0 0 0

TOTAL $ 577,834 $ 586,781 $ 566,298

2



Exhibit 2 (continued)

9/30/2015 9/30/2016 9/30/2017
C. ASSETS (Market)

1. Short Term
Cash $ 220,841 $ 244,042 $ 225,222
Money Market 328,718 437,119 255,855
Institutional (CD's, -- -- --

Savings Accounts, etc.)

2. Fixed Income
Government Securities 211,917 104,550 185,814
Corporate Bonds 1,488,780 1,402,643 1,513,358

3. Equities
Real Estate o o o
Common Stock 2,951,140 3,029,011 3,009,431

4. Other
Limited Partnership 979,674 788,744 810,212
Interest Receivable 13,607 12,264 13,078
Other Receivable 11,283 2,598 5,142
Payables - 10,370 - 22,753 - 21,226
Other 39,363 42,592 41,376

TOTAL $ 6,234,953 $ 6,040,810 $ 6,038,262

D. Ratio ofAssets 10.8 10.3 10.7
to Annual Expenses :

E. Net Investment Return:

1. On Market Value ofAssets - 2.4% 5.8% 9.5%
2. On Actuarial Value of Assets 4.3% 4.7% 5.8%
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Exhibit 2 (continued)

10/ 1 /2015 10/ 1 /2016 10/ 1 /2017
Report Report Report

F. ACTUARIAL PROJECTIONS

Administrative Expenses $ 52,000 $ 54,000 $ 55,000
Hours Contribution paid on 20,000 8,000 2,000

Hourly Contribution Rate 561.00/hr 686.00/hr 686.00/hr

Assumed rate of return 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50%

G. ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

1. Market Value on Valuation Date $ 6,233,857 $ 6,039,802 $ 6,038,262
per Draft Audit

2. Unrealized Gain or Loss

a) Prior Year - 113,596 270,770 415,119
b) Two years ago 450,543 - 113,596 270,770

3. Preliminary Actuarial Value 6,159,407 5,897,154 5,671,259
of Assets

( 1 ) — 2/3 of (2a) — 1 /3 of 2(b)

4. Actuarial Value ofAssets 6,159,407 5,897,154 5,671,259
(3), but within 15% of ( 1 )

S. Unallocated Funds 0 1,005 3,599

6. Actuarial Value ofAssets : $ 6,159,407 5,896,149 5,667,660
(4) - (5)
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Exhibit 2 - Continued

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

This page is included to provide information according to SFAS No. 35 disclosure

requirements.

STATEMENTOF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

10/ 1 /16 10/ 1 /17

Investment Return Assumption 6.0% 6.0%
5.5% 5.5%

Actuarial presentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants currently receiving benefits $ 4,544,425 $ 4,358,286
Other Participants 2,617,172 2,396,417

$ 7,161,597 $ 6,754,703

Non-Vested Benefits 77,660 54,211

Total actuarial presentvalue of $ 7,239,257 $ 6,808,914
accumulatedplan benefits

STATEMENTOF CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

Actuarial present value ofaccumulated

plan benefits at beginning ofyear $ 7,284,560 $ 7,239,257

Increase (Decrease ) attributable to :

Plan Amendment 0 0

Change in Assumptions 0 105,347
Benefits Accumulated* 487,030 - 22,838
Benefits Paid - 532,333 - 512,852

Actuarial presentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits at end ofyear $ 7,239,257 $ 6,808,914

*Includes effect of interest and actuarial gains and losses.
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EXHIBIT 3

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY FOR VESTED BENEFITS

Under the MultiemployerPension Plan Amendment Act of 1980 (MEPPAA), a withdrawing
employer may be liable for a portion of the unfunded vested benefits of the Plan. If this is the

case, that employer must continue contributing to the Plan until its portion of the liability is
amortized.

The new law provides the actuary with some flexibility in calculating the total unfunded vested
benefits. However, the law give little leeway in how this total liability is allocated to individual
employers.

We have used a 6.00% interest assumption. We are using 6.00% in the long term projections.
The rate should be based on an expectation of the return the fund would realize if future
contributions ceased. (This is because the liability for vested benefits is a measure ofwhat
would happen if the plan shut down) .

It is suggested that a formula based on the current return of the fund be used to give the interest

assumption. This first requires analysis of the present portfolio and a projection of future
interest rates. Until this is done, we show the results on 6.0% assumptions. Based on this, the
amount ofunfunded vested benefits at 9/30/17 is :

6.00%/5.50%

1. Value ofVested Benefits

Inactive Lives $ 6,430,751
Active Lives 323,952

TOTAL $ 6,754,703

2. Assets at Market $ 6,034,663
(less Unallocated)

3. Value ofUnfunded Vested Benefits $ 720,040
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EXHIBIT 4

PARTICIPANTDATA

Valuation Date 10/ 1 /15 10/1 /16 10/ 1 /17

Number ofActive Participants 37 30 20
Prior Year Hours for Actives $ 23,252 $ 5,517 $ 661

Number ofRegular Retirees 28 30 28
Annual Benefits $ 294,221 $ 309,243 $ 294,209

Number ofDisabled Retirees 7 7 6

Annual Benefits $ 83,247 $ 83,247 $ 72,064

Number of Survivors 28 29 29
Annual Benefits $ 130,453 $ 129,354 $ 129,299

Number ofTerminated Vested 28 27 32
Annual Benefits $ 190,809 $ 189,176 $ 213,316
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EXHIBIT 5

Principle Provisions of the Plan

EFFECTIVE DATE : December 15, 1959. ERISA effective date was October 1, 1975.
PS-ILA plan merged in effective September 30, 2003. Plan
restatementeffective October 1, 2009, adopted January 25,
2011. Plan restatement effective October 1, 2014, adopted
January 23 ,2015.

PLAN YEAR : October 1 to September 30.

COVERED EMPLOYMENT: Before October 1, 1959, longshore employment or employment
as a union representative in the ports of Pascagoula -Moss Point.
After October 1, 1959, employment with employers for

categories ofwork for which plan contributions are made.
Includes warehouse employment after May 3, 1969.

EMPLOYER According to amount specified in the Collective Bargaining
CONTRIBUTIONS: Agreement. Effective October 1, 2013, 536.00 per hour (293.00

per hour for Non-Traditional work) . Effective October 1, 2014,
561.00 per hour (305.50 per hour for Non -Traditional work) .

Effective October 1, 2016, 686.00 per hour (343.00 for Non-

Traditional work) .

MEMBER None.
CONTRIBUTIONS:

SERVICE : All references to "Service" are based on an average ofnot less
than 300 hours worked per year before October 1, 1974, and 600
hours per year after September 30, 1974.

BREAK IN SERVICE : Effective October 1, 1975, and Employee who fails to work
at least 200 hours in Covered Employment, or at least 500
"Hours of Service", in a Plan Year suffers a Break in
Service. Hours worked in Break in Service years are

disregardedunless their inclusion in the average (with a

maximum of two such years) provides better benefits to the

Employee.
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Exhibit 5 - Continued

NORMAL RETIREMENT:

Eligibility : Age 60 and 15 years of Service, or age 65 and 10 years of
Service.

Benefit : Effective for retirements on or after October 1, 2003 monthly
benefits are :

(a) For Employeeswith 15 years of Service:

Basic Benefit of $346.50per month, plus
Additional Benefit of$28.50 per month for each year of
Service earned, plus Bonus Pension.

(b) For Employees with less than 15 years ofService:

($346.50 per month plus Bonus Pension ) X
(Years of Service /15), plus
( 1 ) $30.50 for each year of Service earned through

September 30, 2014;
(2) $15.00 for each year of Service earned on or after

October 1, 2014.

Bonus Pension : Effective October 1, 1974, a monthly Bonus Pension for
Normal Retirement is available, in the following amounts to
Members who averaged the following number ofhours for
all years of Service:

Average Hours Bonus Pension

1,000 to 1,499 $25.00
1,500 or more $50.00

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow until
the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) ten years after
the Member's death.

EARLY RETIREMENT:

Eligibility : Age 55 with 10 years of Service.

Benefit : Accrued Benefit reduced by 1/2 of 1% for each year that the

Early Retirement date precedes Normal Retirement Date.

9



Exhibit 5 (continued) :

DISABILITY :

Eligibility: Total and permanentdisability, age 50, and 15 years of
Service (age 45 with 10 years, ifapplied before
October 1, 2013 ) . Must have worked at least 100 hours in
either the plan year of their Social Security disability date,
or in the prior plan year.

Benefit : Effective October 1, 2003, Accrued Benefit payable
immediately.

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow
until the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) five
years after the Member's death.

WIDOWS' PENSION :

Eligibility: A. Death ofemployee who has completed the Service

requirement for retirement, that is, death ofan

employeewith 10 years ofService.

B. Death ofvested member.

Benefit : A. Widow receives 50% of the employee's Accrued
Benefit at the time ofhis death. Benefits continue to
widow until earlier of ( 1 ) her death, (2) her

remarriage, or (3) ten years after the employee's
death.

B. Widow receivesbenefit calculated as ifmember ( 1 )
quit on his date ofdeath, (2) lived to his earliest
retirement age, (3) retired, then (4) died.
Benefits begin at member's earliest retirement age.

VESTING:

Eligibility : Termination with at least 5 years of Service ( 10 years
required if termination is prior to 9/30/96) .

Benefit : Accrued Benefit earned to termination date, deferred to
Normal Retirement Date. Reduced benefit is payable at

early retirement age ifEmployee had met the service

requirement.
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Exhibit 5 (continued) :

ACCRUEDBENEFIT: An employee's Accrued Benefit at any certain date is
determined as follows:

Amount ofbenefit Employee's Actual

employee would have Years of Service
received is he had Total years of Service
remained in service until X projected from certain date
Normal Retirement Date to Normal Retirement Date

plus actual Service already
earned

RETIREE RAISES : Retiree benefits increased 10% beginning with the
October 1, 1991 payment.

13th check paid on December 17, 1993.
13th check paid on December 18, 1995.
17.0% raise effective October 1, 2006.
10.0% raise effective June 1, 2008.

MERGER : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in effective September 30,
2003. All existing retirees, beneficiaries, and terminated
vested participants ofPS-ILA and PMPS-ILA continue
with same benefits as before.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

SUMMARY OF PRINCIPLE PLAN CHANGES
IN RECENT YEARS

January 1, 1977 : Basic Benefits of$100/month. AdditionalBenefit of
$9.50/month for each year of Service.

January 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $110 /month.
Additional Benefit increased to $10.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $60/month.

July 1, 1978 : Current retirees given 7% raise.

October 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1540.

September 1, 1979 : Basic Benefit increased to $120 /month.
AdditionalBenefit increased to $11.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $70/month.
Current retirees given 7% raise.

October 1, 1979 : Employer contribution increased to 1790.

October 1, 1980 : Employer contribution increased to 1840.

October 1, 1981 : Basic Benefit increased to $132 /month.
Additional Benefit increased to $12.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $77/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1982 : Employer contribution increased to 2010.
Basic Benefit increased to $145 /month.
Additional Benefit increased to $13.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $85/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1983 : Basic Benefit increased to $159.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $15.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $93.50/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

November 1, 1987 : Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1988 : Employer contribution reduced to 1000.
Basic Benefit increased to $207.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $18.00/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1989 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $238.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $21.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $107.50/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1990 : Employer contribution increased to 1480.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1991 : Employer contribution increased to 1800.
Basic Benefit increased to $262.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $118.25 /month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1993 : Employer contribution increased to 1860.
Basic Benefit increased to $288.75 /month.

Disability Base increased to $130.00/month.
Current retirees given 13th check.

December 18, 1995 : Current retirees given 13th check.

October 1, 1996 : 5-year vesting applies ifworked after 10/ 1 /96.

September 30, 2003 : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in.
Future retirees raised to Basic Benefit of$346.50 and
Additional Benefit to $28.50.

Disability changed to full Accrued Benefit.

October 1, 2004: Employer contribution decreased to 00.

October 1, 2006: Current retirees raised by 17%.

October 1, 2007: Employer contribution increased to 1860.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

June 1, 2008: Current retirees raised by 10.0%.
Additional Benefit increased to $30.50 for those who
retire on or after June 1, 2008.

October 1, 2010: Employer contribution increased to 4860 (2430 for non-

traditional work) .

October 1, 2013 : Employer contribution increased to 5360 (2930 for non-

traditional work) .

Disability eligibility changed :

(a) from age 45 with 10 years of service, to age 50
with 15 years of service;

(b) to require at least 100 hours in either the plan
year ofdisablement or the prior year;

(c) offset the benefit with workers compensation.

October 1, 2014: Employer contribution increased to 5610 (305.50 for
Non-Traditional work) .

The "per year of service" benefit lowered from $30.50 to
$15.00 for service after September 30, 2014.

October 1, 2016: Employer contribution increased to 6860 (3430 for Non-

Traditional work) .
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APPENDIX A

CALCULATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS

The following contribution levels reflect the payment of the current year Normal Cost for

benefits attributable to said year plus an amount sufficient to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability over a fixed number ofyears. The range ofcontributions is regulated by

ERISA.

REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONLEVELS Plan Year Plan Year
10/ 1 /16 - 10/ 1 /17 -

9/30/17 9/30/18

ERISA Maximum Contribution $ 7,135,122 $ 6,955,764
$ ( 891.89/hr) $ ( 3,477.88/hr)

Intermediate Contribution $ 296,890 $ 291,144
$ ( 37.11 /hr) $ ( 145.57 /hr)

ERISA Minimum Required $ 0 $ 38,009
$ ( 0.00 /hr) $ ( 19.00/hr)

On the basis of the assumptions given in Appendix G, and the data furnished us by the

Trustees, it is certified that this valuation has been made by the use ofaccepted actuarial

principles. In view of the results of the valuation and projected trends, a contribution to the

fund of $ 38,009 to $ 6,955,764 over the next year would meet the funding requirementsof the

Internal Revenue Code. The expected hours of2,000 over the next year would produce

$13,720 ofcontributions annually, at the rate of6860 per hour.
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Appendix A (continued)

Calculation of Contributions

FULL FUNDING LIMITATION: 2016-17 2017- 18

( 1 ) Entry Age Accrued Liability $ 7,377,226 $ 6,852,913
plus Entry Age Normal Cost

(2) Lesser ofMarket Value ofAssets or 5,896,149 5,667,660
Actuarial Value of Assets

(3) ( 1 ) minus (2) 1,481,077 1,185,253

(4) Adjustments to end ofyear 86,393 69,241

(5) Full Funding Limitation: $ 1,567,470 $ 1,254,494
(3) + (4)

Maximum:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 82,383 $ 62,464

(2) Amortization Amounts 73,642 20,917

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 9,362 5,003

(4) Maximum, before affect ofMinimum 165,387 88,384
and Full Funding Limitation:

( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Maximumnot less Minimum 165,387 88,384

(6) Maximum, not greater than Full Funding $ 165,387 $ 88,384
Limitation

(7) Maximumnot less than amount to fund $ 7,135,122 $ 6,955,764
140% ofcurrent liability $ ( 891.89/hr) $ ($3,477.88/hr)

16



Appendix A (continued)

Calculation of Contributions

MINIMUM: 2016- 17 2016- 17

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 82,383 $ 62,464

(2) AmortizationAmounts 388,055 349,957

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 28,226 24,745

(4) Prior year Credit Balance in 790,887 375,488
Funding Standard Account

(5) Interest on (4) 47,453 22,529

(6) Minimum, before affect of Full Funding Limitation: $ 0 $ 39,149
( 1 )+(2)+(3)-(4)-(5)

(7) Minimum, not greater than Full Funding Limitation 0 39,149

(8) Minimum, at mid-year $ 0 $ 38,009
$ ( 0.00 /hr) $ ( 19.00/hr)

Intermediate:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 82,383 $ 62,464

(2) AmortizationAmounts 205,860 220,200

(3) Interest to mid-year 8,647 8,480

(4) Recommendedbefore affect ofMaximumand 296,890 291,144
Minimum ( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Recommended,not less than Minimum and not $ 296,890 $ 291,144
greater than Old Maximum $ ( 37.11 /hr) $ ( 145.57 /hr)
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APPENDIX B

COSTS AND LIABILITIES

10/ 1 /16 10/ 1 /17

1. Present Value ofFuture Benefits

A. Active Lives

Retirement Benefits $ 967,131 $ 396,604
Pre-retirement Death 13,276 3,750
Disability Benefits 99,547 32,546
Termination Benefits 146,911 69,773

Total $ 1,226,865 $ 502,673

B. Inactive Lives

Regular Retirees $ 2,764,247 $ 2,713,875
Widows 991,233 961,772
Disabled retirees 788,945 682,639
Terminated Vesteds 1,829,468 2,072,465

Total $ 6,373,893 $ 6,430,751

C. Total Present Value $ 7,600,758 $ 6,933,424

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 7,294,843 $ 6,790,449

3. Assets 5,896,149 5,667,660

4. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (2 - 3) $ 1,398,694 $ 1,122,789

5. Normal Cost Accrual Rate $ 3.54785 /hr $ 3.73196/hr

6. Total Expected Hours 8,000 2,000

7. Net Normal Cost (5 x 6) $ 28,383 $ 7,464

8. Expected Expenses 54,000 55,000

9. Total Normal Cost (7 + 8) $ 82,383 $ 62,464
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APPENDIX C

DEVELOPMENT OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /16 10/ 1 /17

( 1 ) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
at beginning ofyear $ 1,231,482 $ 1,398,694

(2) Normal Cost for year 75,944 60,147

(3) Contributions for year 44,497 11,885

(4) Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) , and (3) 77,111 87,174

(5) Other adjustments 0 0

(6) Actuarial loss (gain) 58,654 - 515,667

(7) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 1,398,694 1,018,463
at valuation date before changes :

( 1 )+(2)-(3)+(4)+(5)+(6)

(8) Plan changes 0 0

(9) Assumption changes 0 104,326

(10) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 1,398,694 $ 1,122,789
at valuation date
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APPENDIX D

AMORTIZATION OF THE UNFUNDED
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /17

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amountfor

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Change in Plan $ 690,502 10/ 1 /88 $ 46,622 30 $ 46,622
2. Change in Plan 703,010 10/ 1 /89 92,376 30 47,533
3. Change in Plan 212,299 10/ 1 /90 40,727 30 14,376
4. Change in Plan 363,882 10/ 1 /91 90,633 30 24,676
5. Change in Plan 117,110 10/ 1 /93 41,511 30 7,964
6. Assumption change 185,343 10/ 1 /95 83,200 30 12,638
7. Assumption change 356,218 10/ 1 /97 189,773 30 24,323
8. Assumption change 291,255 10/ 1 /98 166,364 30 19,901
9. Assumption change 197,027 10/ 1 /99 119,724 30 13,471

10. Assumption change 565,166 10/ 1 /00 362,833 30 38,666
11. Actuarialgain - 103,039 10/ 1 /03 - 10,002 15 - 10,002
12. Actuarial loss 165,024 10/ 1 /04 31,143 15 16,030
13. Actuarial loss 266,358 10/ 1 /05 73,300 15 25,873
14. Actuarial loss 40,297 10/ 1 /06 14,382 15 3,914
15. Change in Plan 590,502 10/ 1 /06 478,667 30 40,471
16. Actuarialgain - 294,649 10/ 1 /07 - 127,790 15 - 28,621
17. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 465,326 15 89,275
18. Change in Plan 551,561 10/ 1 /08 279,251 15 53,576
19. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 93,909 15 15,870
20. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 /10 899 15 137
21. Actuarialgain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 171,317 15 - 23,762
22. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/ 1 /12 - 45,433 15 - 5,824
23. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 / 13 - 197,510 15 - 23,626
24. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 /14 - 51,831 15 - 5,832
25. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 /15 - 67,563 15 - 7,200
26. Change in Plan - 142,919 10/ 1 /15 - 130,276 15 - 13,882
27. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /16 56,134 15 5,697
28. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1 /17 - 515,667 15 - 50,089
29. Assumption change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 104,326 15 10,134

Subtotal $ 1,513,726 $ 342,309
Old PS-ILA Bases - 15,449 7,648

Total $ 1,498,277 $ 349,957
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Appendix D (continued)

PRIOR PS-ILA BASES

10/ 1 /17

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amountfor

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Benefit Increase $ 142,931 10/ 1 /90 $ 28,322 30 $ 9,994
2. Benefit Increase 47,911 10/ 1 /91 12,319 30 3,351
3. Benefit Increase 98,711 10/ 1 /92 30,858 30 6,909
4. Assumption Change - 113,499 10/ 1 /93 - 41,436 30 - 7,948
5. Assumption Change 47,515 10/ 1 /97 25,833 30 3,312
6. Assumption Change - 91,169 10/ 1 /98 - 53,053 30 - 6,344
7. Assumption change 33,556 10/ 1 /99 20,694 30 2,328
8. Assumption change - 60,385 10/ 1 /00 - 39,209 30 - 4,177
9. Actuarial loss 2,385 10/ 1 /03 223 15 223

$ - 15,449 $ 7,648
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Appendix D (continued)

AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
FOR MAXIMUM AND RECOMMENDEDCONTRIBUTIONS

10/ 1 /17
Date Outstanding Amortization

Initial Added Balance for AmortizationPeriod Amountfor
Item Amount To Costs MaximumFunding Max Init Left Maximum Intermediate

1. Actuarialgain $ -294,649 10/ 1 /07 $ - 121,873 10 10 1 $ - 37,767 $ - 121,873
2. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 1,515,576 10 15 6 117,805 290,766
3. Change in plan 551,560 10/ 1 /08 909,531 10 15 6 70,697 174,495
4. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 262,838 10 15 7 20,942 44,418
5. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 /10 2,116 10 15 8 180 321

6. Actuarialgain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 344,062 10 15 9 - 31,356 - 47,721
7. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/ 1 /12 - 80,381 10 15 10 - 7,685 - 10,303
8. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 /13 - 319,973 10 15 11 - 31,176 - 38,274
9. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 /14 - 78,284 10 15 12 - 7,696 - 8,809

10. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 /15 _ 95,211 10 15 13 - 9,501 - 10,146
11. Change in plan - 142,919 10/ 1 /15 - 183,579 10 15 13 - 18,319 - 19,563
12. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /16 67,432 10 15 14 7,518 6,844
13. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1 /17 - 515,667 10 15 15 - 66,097 - 50.089
14. Assump change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 104,326 10 15 15 13,372 10,134

$ 1,122,789 $ 20,917 $ 220,200

Balance Test as of 10/ 1 /17 :

1. Outstanding Balance for Minimum Funding $ 1,498,277

2. Less Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account - 375,488

3. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 1,122,789
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APPENDIX E

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

In an effort to check that pension plans were being adequately funded, the Pension Reform Law

of 1974 required the establishment of the Funding Standard Account. Although the account

does not represent any actual fund of money, it is a device that shows the accrual of costs and

contributions and thus can be used to determine if the plan is meeting the minimum funding

requirementsof ERISA.

Basically the Funding Standard Account consists of sets of charges and credits for each year.

The charges include the year's Normal Cost and the amortization (level payoff) of the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the ERISA effective date. The credits include

employer contributions and the previous year's credit balance. Other credits and charges, such

as amortizations of experience gains and losses, or amortizations of gains or losses due to

changes in benefits or in actuarial assumptions or methods, may also appear in the Funding

Standard Account. If, at the end of the Plan Year, credits exceed charges then a credit balance

exists. If charges exceed credits a funding deficiency exists and a tax on this deficiency could

be levied against the employer. Any excesses or deficiencies in one year will be carried over to

the next year.

In this manner the Funding Standard Account determinesthe minimum contribution level. The

minimum contribution is that contribution that will cause credits to exactly equal charges in the

Funding Standard Account. Thus, if the minimum contribution is made, the Funding Standard

Account will have no less than a zero balance at the end of the Plan Year. If a contribution

greater than the minimum is made, the Funding Standard Account will have a credit balance at

the end of the year, and this will reduce the next year's minimum contribution.
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Appendix E — (continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/17

CHANGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT:

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 0

b) Normal Cost at beginning ofyear 60,147

c) Amortization charges (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $3,224,049) 540,055

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) 36,012

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 636,214

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

0 Prior year credit balance, ifany $ 790,887

g) Employer contributions 11,885

h) Amortizationcredits (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,034,468 ) 152,000

i) Interest on (0, (g) , and (h)
( 1 year on f and h, 1/2 year on g) 56,930

j) Other 0

k) Total credits, sum of (0 through (j) $ 1,011,702

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, if any, of (k) over (e) $ 375,488

m) Funding deficiency, excess, if any, of (e) over (k) $ o
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Appendix E — (continued)

PROJECTED FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/18

CHARGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT: Contribution Level
Maximum Minimum

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 0 $ 0

b) Normal Cost for Plan Year 62,464 62,464

c) Amortizationcharges (Outstanding balance 537,264 537,264
at beginning ofplan year $ 2,949,359)

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) 35,984 35,984

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 635,712 $ 635,712

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

f) Prior year credit balance, ifany $ 375,488 $ 375,488

g) Employer contributions 6,955,764 38,009

h) Amortization credits (Outstanding balance 187,307 187,307
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,451,082 )

i) Interest on (0, (g) , and (h) 242,441 34,908
( 1 year on f and h, 1/2 year on g)

j) Other o o

k) Total credits, sum of (1) through (j) $ 7,761,000 $ 635,712

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, if any, of (k) over (e) $ 7,125,288 $ 0

m) Funding deficiency, excess, ifany, of (e) over (k) $ 0 $ 0
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APPENDIX F

ACTUARIAL COST METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

COST METHOD: The "entry age normal cost method" (one of the level payment
types) has been used in your plan.

PRE-RETIREMENT Deaths have been projected on the basis of the RP 2000 Blue
MORTALITY : Collar Table projected to 2015 with Scale AA. Mortality rates at

a few same ages are :

Mortality rate per 1,000

AE Males Females
25 .323 .168
30 .673 .252
35 1.008 .440
40 1.215 .700
45 1.473 1.089
50 1.837 1.518
55 3.147 2.478
60 6.493 4.591

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2017 was used for
current liability.

POST-RETIREMENT The RP 2000 Blue Collar Table projected to 2015 with Scale AA
MORTALITY : was used. The life expectancyaccording to this table is as

follows:

Am Male Female
55 26.64 years 29.10 years
65 18.04 years 20.24 years

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2017 was used for
current liability.

DISABILITIES : Occupational disability rates from the Eleventh Actuarial
Valuation of the Railroad Retirement System was used.

Disability rates at a few sample ages are :

A,E Disability Rate per 1,000
35 0.8
40 1.2

45 2.3
50 5.2
55 10.7
60 33.7
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Appendix F (continued)

VOLUNTARY TERMINATIONS: Voluntary terminations were assumed to be in
accordance with the T-7 Table in the Actuary's
Handbook. Adjusted by death and disability rates so
that termination rates for quitting alone will not be
less than 1%. Assumed termination rates at a few

sample ages are :

Am Termination Rate per 1,000
25 97
30 93
35 86
40 78
45 62
50 38
55 10

EXPECTED RETIREMENTPATTERN: We have assumed that everyone will retire at their
first eligible age.

ASSET VALUATION : Market value was adjusted for a 3-year
amortization ofunrealized gains or losses. The
actuarial value must be within 15% ofmarket
value. Market value was used for unfunded vested

liability calculations.

ASSUMEDINVESTMENT RETURN: 6.00% compoundedannually before retirement, and
5.50% after retirement. 3.01% was used to
determine the Current Liability for Appendix A.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES : These were assumed to be $55,000per year.

EXPECTED HOURS : 2,000 per year.

FAMILY COMPOSITION : We have assumed that 80% of the group is married.
The wife is assumed to be three years younger than
the husband.
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Appendix F (continued)

CONSIDERATIONOF The minimumand maximum contribution requirements are
FUTURE MORTALITY determined using mortality assumptions specified by the Internal
IMPROVEMENTS: Revenue Service. These assumptions do include anticipated

mortality improvements, up to the valuation date, but not

beyond.

Future mortality improvements were not considered in

developing the suggested contribution or the financial statement
items in Exhibit 3. The liabilities are significantlymore volatile
with regards to the other assumptions (i.e., investment return,
hours worked, retirement age, and turnover) than with mortality.
Our review of ILA mortality experience in the Gulfsince 1996
indicates that the current assumption is adequate and likely is
conservative.

28



APPENDIX G

DETERMINATION OF COST

When one speaks ofpension costs, one must distinguish between "true" costs and "actuarial"

costs.

The true cost of a pension plan depends on its eventual experienceand is equal to :

A+B - C

A. Total Benefits Paid

+

B. Total Expense to Run the Plan

-

C. Investment Earnings

As can be seen by this formula, the true cost ofa pension plan will not be known completely

until the last beneficiary receives the last benefit payment from the Trust. In most thriving

pension plans, this event will not occur until well into the next century.

What, then, are the "costs" that actuaries calculate? Obviously, they seem to bear no

relationship to the actual cash being paid by the plan at any one time. In order to understand

what an actuarial cost is, then, you must understandthe basic nature ofa pension plan.

A pension plan is nothing more than a promise to its members that certain benefits will be paid

in the future. This "promise" is usually in return for something happening now, such as a year

ofservice being rendered.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

A related question, then, is why put money aside for these promises now, when you can just

pay the cash when the promise becomes collectible - in the form ofa benefit? There are two

very good reasons why this is not recommended:

1. Sound financial principles demand that when an expense is incurred (in this case, when

the promise is made) in exchange for particular goods (in this case, a year of service) that

the monies be set aside at that time. A classic example of ignoring these principles is the

New York City Pension Plan, where cash payments to the fund were deferred until they

became collectible by the employees. In this situation, the current generation of

taxpayers is paying now for promises made in exchange for services that were rendered

30 years ago. (It is only a matter of time before the taxpayersmove to other areas, where

their tax dollars are paying for services that are being rendered today.) The same concept

applies to a corporation - profits are made today from employees' labors, and payment for

those services (which include a pension promise) should be extracted from today's profit.

2. A pension plan is much like a "balloon loan" - that is, cash payments may not begin to

climb significantlyuntil 20 or 25 years after the pension plan is in operation, and then

they climb very rapidly as more and more people are added to the retirement rolls.

Unless a trust fund has anticipated these balloon paymentsby way ofaccumulating cash

to prepare for these needs, and employer will be faced with rapidly rising cash outlays,

while the source of these funds, taxes or profits, remains relatively constant.

For example, a large southern city faced with this balloon effect is currently budgeting

over 50% of its policemen's salaries just to keep abreast of the cash payments that are

being made from the fund today.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

The problem then becomes well-defined:

How does an employer know what monies to set aside today in order to meet a promise

that is not to be collectible until sometime in the future, when he does not know exactly

how much will be collected?

The solution rests with the actuary - as what will be collected depends on how many people

actually retire, become disabled, die, and how much benefit they actually collect and for how

long. It is the actuary'sjob to project all these factors, and then to come up with a method of

how the employer can budget to meet those future costs through investment income and

contributions.

A good actuary is skilled in both analyzing the various values that affect pension plan costs, as

well as combining these trends into a "model" of a pension fund, which is a series of

mathematical formulas depicting real life events. Various factors that are normally projected

and their effects on projected costs are shown below :

INCREASE IN COST EFFECT

Increase Decrease

Mortality - Pre-retirement X ( 1 )
Mortality - After retirement X
Hours worked X
Salary Earned X
Investment Income X
Administrative Expenses X
People terminating X
Disability rates X (2)
Rate ofRetirement X (3)

Footnotes:

1. If there is a pre-retirement death benefit.
2. If there is a pre-retirement disabilitybenefit or (3) .

3. If the early retirement benefits are greater than the actuarial equivalent of earned benefits.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

After the actuary has projected the costs, he then uses an "Actuarial Cost Method" to determine

what amount the employer should put aside annually to meet those costs. Differing actuarial

cost methodscould, in some cases, have an effect as great as 50% in the amount of money that

should be budgeted.
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PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund

63-06027176
•

Plan 001

SFA Application, Section B, Item (5)

Zone Certificationfor 2018, prepared December 20, 2018

ADDITIONALINFORMATION

Market Value Market Value

of Plan Projected Projected of Plan

Assets at Projected Withdrawal Net Projected Projected Assets at Assumed

Plan Year Beginning Employer Liability Investment Benefit Admin. End Investment

Plan Year Ending ofYear Contributions Payments Income Payments Expenses of Year Return

1 9/30/2019 5,881,647 20,580 333,740 604,213 55,000 5,576,754 6.00%

2 9/30/2020 5,576,754 20,580 315,282 609,675 55,000 5,247,941 6.00%

3 9/30/2021 5,247,941 20,580 295,700 604,794 55,000 4,904,428 6.00%

4 9/30/2022 4,904,428 20,580 275,675 585,261 55,000 4,560,422 6.00%

5 9/30/2023 4,560,422 20,580 254,679 597,138 - 55,000 4,183,543 6.00%

6 9/30/2024 4,183,543 20,580 232,643 577,893 55,000 3,803,873 6.00%

7 9/30/2025 3,803,873 20,580 210,133 568,881 55,000 3,410,705 6.00%

8 9/30/2026 3,410,705 20,580 187,019 553,014 55,000 3,010,290 6.00%

9 9/30/2027 3,010,290 20,580 163,301 542,798 55,000 2,596,373 6.00%

10 9/30/2028 2,596,373 20,580 138,545 540,172 55,000 2,160,325 6.00%

11 9/30/2029 2,160,325 20,580 112,927 522,013 55,000 1,716,819 6.00%

12 9/30/2030 1,716,819 20,580 86,850 504,234 55,000 1,265,015 6.00%

13 9/30/2031 1,265,015 20,580 46,518 500,000 55,000 777,113 6.00%

14 9/30/2032 777,113 20,580 18,144 485,000 55,000 275,837 6.00%

15 9/30/2033 275,837 20,580 0 460,000 55,000 -218,583 6.00%



born, Carreiro & Associates,_Ilinc_
One Union National Plaza,Suite 1690

124 West Capitol Avenue-
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

ACTUARIES . CONSULTANTS ,o ANALYSTS
(501 )376-8043

December23, 2019

Internal Revenue Service Board ofTrustees

Employee Plans Compliance Unit PMPS-ILA
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP :EPCU) Pension Trust Fund
230 S. Dearborn Street 4619 Main Street, Suite "A"
Room 1700 — 17th Floor Moss Point, MS 39563 -3939

Chicago, IL 60604

RE : Certificationfor Section 432(b)(3 ) of the Internal Revenue Code
Under the Pension Protection Act of2006 for Plan Year 2019-20

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN 63 -6027176, Plan #001

Gentlemen

Section 432(b)(3 ) of the Internal Revenue Code (as added by the Pension Protection Act of
2006 ) requires a certification, by the actuary, to the plan sponsor and to the Secretary of
Treasury. In accordance with that requirement, I certify that, for the 2019-20 plan year:

(i) the above referencedplan IS in critical and declining status; and

(ii) the above referenced plan IS in a funding rehabilitation period effective October 1,
2018. Due to actual hours significantlybelow those projected in the funding
rehabilitation plan, the plan is not meeting all of the targets of the funding
rehabilitation plan.

EndangeredStatus, Critical Status, and Critical and Declining Status are defined in Section 432
of the Internal Revenue Code.

My determination is based on projections from the October 1, 2018 actuarial valuation of the

plan, and on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions,and methods, and reflects the proposed
regulations 1.432 (a)- 1 and 1.432 (b)- 1. Some of the significant assumptionsare attached.

Please contact me ifyou have any questions or comments.,

1

'
,

Paul S. Osborn, F.S.A., M.A.A.A-.

Enrolled Actuary # 17 -03095
-

Attachments : II

(2 originals )

•..,
_

,
_ ,



PMPS-ILA
Pension Trust Fund

EIN 63-6027176, Plan #001

Certification for Section 432(b)(3) of Internal Revenue Code
2019-20 Plan Year

Most Recent Actuarial Projection Estimates in Funding Rehabilition Plan
- - -

- - ,-,-=., . ... . . , •

( 1 ) Estimated actuarial value of assets at beginning
of year, based on assumed return last year 5,144,000
of 1.00%

(2) Estimated present value of accrued benefits at
beginning of year, based on assumed discount 6,284,000 Funding
rate of 6.00% Ratio

(3) Estimated funding ratio =
( 1 ) divided by (2) 82% 82%

(4) Estimated projected Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account:

Assumed
Assumed Investment Assumed

Hours Assumed Return Projected Hours Assumed Projected
for prior Contribution for prior Credit for prior Contribution Credit

Date year Rate year Balance year Rate Balance

10/01 /2019 3,000 6.86 1.00% (330,000) 25,000
' 6.86 230,000

10/01 /2020 2,000 6.86 6.00% (635,000)
10/01/2021 2,000 6.86 6.00% (892,000)
10/01/2022 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,147,000)
10/01/2023 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,438,000)
10/01/2024 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,592,000)
10/01 /2025 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,737,000)

(5) For other assumptions, see the October 1, 2018 Actuarial Valuation, report dated July 16, 2019.

12/23/2019



Pascagoula-Moss Point
Stevedores - ILA

Pension Trust Fund

ActuarialValuation
As of

October 1, 2018



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, 7 One Union National Plaza,Suite 1690C.
124 West Capitol Avenue

_

ACTUARIES 'Ai' CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501 )376-8043

July 16, 2019

Board ofTrustees

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA
PensionTrust Fund

4619 Main Street, Suite A
Moss Point, MS 39563

Gentlemen:

This report presents the results ofour actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilities of the

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA Pension Trust Fund as ofOctober 1, 2018.

A brief summary of the more important figures developed in this valuation, with comparable
results from prior reports, follows:

10/14646 10/ 1 /20117 10/ 1 /2018

Individuals included 123 115 103

Assets (Market Value less $ 6,038,797 $ 6,034,663 $ 5,897,127
unallocated funds)

Unfunded Vested Liability $ 1,122,800 $ 720,040 $ 642,754

Contributions for year following
valuation date : 2016-17, 2017_48, 201.8 -

19.,

Maximum tax deductible $ 891.89/hr $ 3,477.88/hr $ 3,174.92/hr
Intermediate $ 37.11 /hr $ 145.57 /hr $ 171.51/hr
Minimum required $ 0.00/hr $ 19.00/hr $ 171.51 /hr

Actual Rate $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86/hr



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES 0 CONSULTANTS 0 ANALYSTS

Board ofTrustees — page 2

July 16, 2019

Changes Since Last Year

There were three significant items since last year that impacted the cost of the plan :

( 1 ) The Fund's investment return was 6.8% for the 2017-18 year, on the market value of
assets. But we are using a "smoothing"method for valuing assets. "Smoothing"
basically smooths out investment losses, but it also smooths out investment gains. On the
"smoothed" basis, the return was 8.3%. Because this return was more than the assumed
6.0% amount, the assets at October 1, 2018 were $126,000 more than expected. This
lowered the unfunded vested benefits.

(2) Because of the low number of hours being worked, nobody is accruing additional benefits
under the plan.

(3) The assets continue to decline, since benefits and expenses exceed income.

MtiltietifoloyerPëiiiOñ Reform :Ad -6f20.14,

The "zone certification" requirements introduced by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were
scheduledto expire in 2014. The MultiemployerPension Reform Act of2014 ("2014 PRA") ,

signed into law on December 16, 2014, made these requirements permanentand added a new
zone. All multiemployer are now put into one of five categories :

( 1 ) Critical and Declining Status, or "Purple Zone" (added by 2014 PRA, and means the plan
is expectedto run out of money) ,

(2) Critical Status, or "Red Zone",
(3) Seriously Endangered Status, or "Orange Zone",
(4) Endangered Status, or "Yellow Zone",
(5) Safe Status, or "Green Zone".

The "zone" is determined by two tests. The first test is the funded percentage (i.e., assets

divided by liabilities) . A plan must have an 80% (or better) funded percentage to be in the
"Green Zone". The second test measures when (in the future) the plan is expected to fail the

pre-PPA funding requirements (i.e., when the "credit balance" will be depleted) .

I have already certified that your Plan is in the "Green Zone" for 2008 -09 through 2014- 15.

However, the Plan fell into the "YellowZone" for 2015 - 16 and 2016- 17, and was "Purple" for
2017-18, and 2018 -19. The Trustees adopted a Funding Improvement Plan on July 21, 2016.



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS

Board ofTrustees — page 3

July 16, 2019

Our projections also indicate that the Plan will likely run out of assets between 2030 and 2035

(i.e., 12 to 17 years from 10/ 1 /2018 ) . We estimate it would take at least 30,000 hours a year to

keep the Plan solvent (although still in the "Red Zone" ) .

Running out of assets is a significant problem. This problem is compoundedbecause the
Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation ("PBGC") guarantee will likely be worthless. (The
PBGC projects its multiemployer guarantee fund will be depleted within 14 years.) It will also
be necessary to liquidate investments from time to time, in order to have cash to pay benefits.

The 2014 PRA does allow Purple Zone plans to reduce the benefit's to existing retirees, with
several restrictions, if that would save the Plan. The reductions themselves are limited. No
reductions are allowed for disabled retirees, and those over a certain age. In some cases, the
retirees themselves have to vote on the benefit reduction program. We will be looking at these
reductions to determine who (if anybody) they would affect, and if they would save the Plan.
Another option would be to explore merging with another fund.

Since the passage of the MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, attention has
been focused on the employers' liability for the "Unfunded Vested Benefits" of the plan. The
law allows the actuary and Board to set the interest rate assumption used in calculating this

liability.

The Unfunded Vested Benefits as of September30, 2018 is shown below :

6.0%/5.5%
_

Value ofVested Benefits $ 6,539,881
Assets 5,897,127

,

Unfunded Vested Benefits $ 642,754

The unfunded amount has gone down since last year, due to the 6.8% investment return in
2017- 18.



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS o ANALYSTS

Board of Trustees — page 4

July 16, 2019

The rest of this report is been broken into five "Exhibits" and seven "Appendices". The

Appendices contain certain technical informationthat we feel is necessary to meet professional
actuarial standards. However, the informationin these Appendices may not be particularly
useful to you. We've endeavored to put the important information into the five Exhibits.

This report is based on the participant data supplied by the administrator and on financial data
in the audited financial statements. We did not audit this data, although we did review it for
reasonableness and consistency. We have relied on the data provided to us. If any of the data

provided to us is incorrect or incomplete, the results ofour calculations could be materially
different. The purpose of this report is to help the Trustees evaluate the plan status and funding
requirements for an on-going plan, and to presentcertain actuarial items required for disclosure

purposes. This report is not intended for any other purpose or for use by persons who are not
familiar with such matters.

Gentlemen, I look forward to discussing this report with you in conference in the near future.
In the meantime, ifyou have any questions or comments, please let us know.

I Sincerely,

Steve Osborn, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Actuary
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EXHIBIT 1

TRUSTEE SUMMARY

10/ 1 /2016 10/ 1 /2017 10/ 1 /2018
1. Individuals included in report

a. Active 30 20 0
b. Inactive 93 95 103

2. Normal Cost Amount $ 82,383 $ 62,464 $ 50,000
Expected Hours 8,000 2,000 2,000

Normal Cost Rate $ 10.30/hr $ 31.23 /hr $ 25.00/hr

3. Assets (Market less unallocated) $ 6,038,797 $ 6,034,663 $ 5,897,127

Investment Return for Prior Year 5.8% 9.5% 6.8%

(Market)

4. Funding Levels
a. Maximum $ 891.89/hr $ 3,477.88/hr $ 3,174.92/11r

b. Intermediate $ 37.11 /hr $ 145.57 /hr $ 171.51/hr
c. Minimum $ 0.00/hr $ 19.00/hr $ 171.51/hr

d. Expected $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86 /hr

5. Unfunded Vested Benefits (for $ 1,122,800 $ 720,040 $ 642,754
withdrawal liability purposes )

6. Accounting Information

(for use in auditor's report)
a. Present Value of $ 7,161,597 $ 6,754,703 $ 6,539,881

Vested Benefits
b. Present Value of 77,660 54,211 0

Non-Vested Benefits
c. Present Value of $ 7,239,257 $ 6,808,914 $ 6,539,881

Accumulated Benefits

d. Interest Assumpations 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%
5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

7. Funded Ratio 81.4% 83.2% 85.5%

1



EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Items D-G determined by Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.)

Fiscal Year Ending September 30.,

2016 2017 2018
A. INCOME

1. Contributions

Employee $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Employer
Allocated 44,497 11,885 19,733
Unallocated 1,005 2,594 4,315
Transfer In 0 o o

Other 0 o o

2. Investment Income
Interest and Dividends 116,478 156,387 111,649
Realized Gains 21,714 38,389 86,578
Unrealized Gains 270,770 415,119 252,657
Other o o o
Investment Expenses - 61,826 - 60,624 - 60,539

Net Investment Income 347,136 549,271 390,345

TOTAL $ 392,638 $ 563,750 $ 414,393

B. EXPENSES

1. Administrative $ 54,448 $ 53,446 $ 46,223

2. Benefits 532,333 512,852 501,391

3. Transfers Out 0 0 3,730

4. Other 0 0 0

TOTAL $ 586,781 $ 566,298 $ 551,344
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Exhibit 2 (continued)

9/30/2016 9/30/2017 9/30/2018
C. ASSETS (Market)

1. Short Term
Cash $ 244,042 $ 225,222 $ 221,443
Money Market 437,119 255,855 262,381
Institutional (CD's, -- -- --

SavingsAccounts, etc.)

2. Fixed Income
Government Securities 104,550 185,814 179,642

Corporate Bonds 1,402,643 1,513,358 1,450,894

3. Equities
Real Estate o o o
Common Stock 3,029,011 3,009,431 2,905,575

4. Other
Limited Partnership 788,744 810,212 830,128
Interest Receivable 12,264 13,078 12,140
Other Receivable 2,598 5,142 11,629

Payables - 22,753 - 21,226 - 13,352
Other 42,592 41,376 40,831

TOTAL $ 6,040,810 $ 6,038,262 $ 5,901,311

D. Ratio ofAssets 10.3 10.7 10.7
to Annual Expenses :

E. Net Investment Return:

1. On Market Value ofAssets 5.8% 9.5% 6.8%
2. On Actuarial Value ofAssets 4.7% 5.8% 8.3%

3



Exhibit 2 (continued)

10/ 1 /2016 10/ 1 /2017 10/ 1 /2018

Report Report Report
F. ACTUARIAL PROJECTIONS

Administrative Expenses $ 54,000 $ 55,000 $ 50,000

Hours Contribution paid on 8,000 2,000 2,000

Hourly Contribution Rate $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr

Assumed rate of return 6.00°4/5.50% 6.00°4/5.50% 6.00°4/5.50%

G. ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

1. Market Value on Valuation Date $ 6,039,802 $ 6,038,262 $ 5,901,311
per Draft Audit

2. Unrealized Gain or Loss

a) Prior Year 270,770 415,119 252,657
b) Two years ago - 113,596 270,770 415,119

3. Preliminary Actuarial Value 5,897,154 5,671,259 5,594,500
of Assets

( 1 ) — 2/3 of (2a) — 1 /3 of 2(b)

4. Actuarial Value ofAssets 5,897,154 5,671,259 5,594,500
(3), but within 15% of ( 1 )

5. Unallocated Funds 1,005 3,599 4,184

6. Actuarial Value ofAssets : $ 5,896,149 5,667,660 5,590,316
(4) - (5)

4



Exhibit 2 - Continued

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

This page is included to provide information according to SFAS No. 35 disclosure

requirements.

STATEMENTOF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

10/ 1 /17 10/ 1 /18

Investment Return Assumption 6.0% 6.0%
5.5% 5.5%

Actuarial presentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants currently receiving benefits $ 4,358,286 $ 4,493,213
Other Participants 2,396,417 2,046,668

$ 6,754,703 $ 6,539,881

Non-Vested Benefits 54,211 0

Total actuarial present value of $ 6,808,914 $ 6,539,881
accumulatedplan benefits

STATEMENTOF CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

Actuarial presentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits at beginning of year $ 7,239,257 $ 6,808,914

Increase (Decrease) attributable to :

Plan Amendment 0 0

Change in Assumptions 105,347 0
Benefits Accumulated* - 22,838 232,358
Benefits Paid - 512,852 - 501,391

Actuarial presentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits at end ofyear $ 6,808,914 $ 6,539,881

*Includes effect of interest and actuarial gains and losses.
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EXHIBIT 3

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY FOR VESTED BENEFITS

Under the MultiemployerPension Plan Amendment Act of 1980 (MEPPAA), a withdrawing
employer may be liable for a portion of the unfunded vested benefits of the Plan. If this is the

case, that employer must continue contributing to the Plan until its portion of the liability is
amortized.

The new law provides the actuary with some flexibility in calculating the total unfunded vested
benefits. However, the law give little leeway in how this total liability is allocated to individual
employers.

We have used a 6.00% interest assumption. We are using 6.00% in the long term projections.
The rate should be based on an expectation of the return the fund would realize if future
contributions ceased. (This is because the liability for vested benefits is a measure ofwhat
would happen if the plan shut down) .

It is suggested that a formula based on the current return of the fund be used to give the interest

assumption. This first requires analysis of the present portfolio and a projection of future
interest rates. Until this is done, we show the results on 6.0% assumptions. Based on this, the
amount ofunfunded vested benefits at 9/30/18 is :

6.00%/5.50%

1. Value ofVested Benefits

Inactive Lives $ 6,539,881
Active Lives 0

TOTAL $ 6,539,881

2. Assets at Market $ 5,897,127
(less Unallocated)

3. Value ofUnfunded Vested Benefits $ 642,754
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EXHIBIT 4

PARTICIPANTDATA

Valuation Date 10/ 1 /16 10/ 1 /17 10/ 1 /18

Number ofActive Participants 30 20 0
Prior Year Hours for Actives 5,517 661 0

Number ofRegular Retirees 30 28 33
Annual Benefits $ 309,243 $ 294,209 $ 324,558

Number of Disabled Retirees 7 6 6
Annual Benefits $ 83,247 $ 72,064 $ 72,064

Number of Survivors 29 29 26
Annual Benefits $ 129,354 $ 129,299 $ 111,868

Number ofTerminated Vested 27 32 38
Annual Benefits $ 189,176 $ 213,316 $ 227,307
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EXHIBIT 5

Principle Provisions of the Plan

EFFECTIVE DATE : December 15, 1959. ERISA effective date was October 1, 1975.
PS-ILA plan merged in effective September 30, 2003. Plan
restatement effective October 1, 2009, adopted January 25,
2011. Plan restatement effective October 1, 2014, adopted
January23, 2015. Amendment No. 1 effective October 1, 2014,
adopted June 6, 2016.

PLAN YEAR: October 1 to September 30.

COVERED EMPLOYMENT: Before October 1, 1959, longshore employment or employment
as a union representative in the ports of Pascagoula -Moss Point.
After October 1, 1959, employment with employers for
categories ofwork for which plan contributions are made.
Includes warehouseemployment after May 3, 1969.

EMPLOYER According to amount specified in the Collective Bargaining
CONTRIBUTIONS: Agreement. Effective October 1, 2013, 536.00 per hour (293.00

per hour for Non-Traditional work) . Effective October 1, 2014,
561.00 per hour (305.50 per hour for Non-Traditional work) .

Effective October 1, 2016, 686.00 per hour (343.00 for Non-
Traditional work) .

MEMBER None.
CONTRIBUTIONS:

SERVICE : All references to "Service" are based on an average ofnot less
than 300 hours worked per year before October 1, 1974, and 600
hours per year after September 30, 1974.

BREAK IN SERVICE : Effective October 1, 1975, and Employee who fails to work
at least 200 hours in Covered Employment, or at least 500
"Hours ofService", in a Plan Year suffers a Break in
Service. Hours worked in Break in Service years are

disregardedunless their inclusion in the average (with a

maximum of two such years) provides better benefits to the

Employee.
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Exhibit 5 - Continued

NORMAL RETIREMENT:

Eligibility : Age 60 and 15 years of Service, or age 65 and 10 years of
Service.

Benefit : Effective for retirements on or after October 1, 2003 monthly
benefits are :

(a) For Employeeswith 15 years of Service:

Basic Benefit of $346.50 per month, plus
Additional Benefit of$28.50 per month for each year of
Service earned, plus Bonus Pension.

(b) For Employees with less than 15 years ofService:

($346.50 per month plus Bonus Pension ) X
(Years of Service /15), plus
( 1 ) $30.50 for each year of Service earned through

September 30, 2014;
(2) $15.00 for each year of Service earned on or after

October 1, 2014.

Bonus Pension : Effective October 1, 1974, a monthly Bonus Pension for
Normal Retirement is available, in the following amounts to
Members who averaged the following number of hours for
all years of Service:

Average Hours Bonus Pension

1,000 to 1,499 $25.00
1,500 or more $50.00

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow until
the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) ten years after
the Member's death.

EARLY RETIREMENT:

Eligibility : Age 55 with 10 years of Service.

Benefit : Accrued Benefit reduced by 1/2 of 1% for each year that the

Early Retirement date precedes Normal Retirement Date.
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Exhibit 5 (continue

DISABILITY :

Eligibility : Total and permanentdisability, age 50, and 15 years of
Service (age 45 with 10 years, ifapplied before
October 1, 2013 ) . Must have worked at least 100 hours in
either the plan year of their Social Security disabilitydate,
or in the prior plan year.

Benefit : Effective October 1, 2003, Accrued Benefit payable
immediately.

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow
until the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) five
years after the Member's death.

WIDOWS' PENSION :

Eligibility : A. Death ofemployee who has completed the Service

requirement for retirement, that is, death of an

employeewith 10 years of Service.

B. Death ofvested member.

Benefit : A. Widow receives 50% of the employee's Accrued
Benefit at the time ofhis death. Benefits continue to
widow until earlier of ( 1 ) her death, (2) her

remarriage, or (3) ten years after the employee's
death.

B. Widow receivesbenefit calculated as ifmember ( 1 )
quit on his date ofdeath, (2) lived to his earliest
retirement age, (3) retired, then (4) died.
Benefits begin at member's earliest retirement age.

VESTING:

Eligibility : Termination with at least 5 years of Service (10 years
required if termination is prior to 9/30/96) .

Benefit : Accrued Benefit earned to termination date, deferred to
Normal Retirement Date. Reduced benefit is payable at

early retirement age ifEmployee had met the service

requirement.
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Exhibit 5 (continued) :

ACCRUEDBENEFIT: An employee's Accrued Benefit at any certain date is
determined as follows:

Amount ofbenefit Employee's Actual

employee would have Years of Service
received is he had Total years of Service
remained in service until X projected from certain date
Normal Retirement Date to Normal Retirement Date

plus actual Service already
earned

RETIREE RAISES : Retiree benefits increased 10% beginning with the
October 1, 1991 payment.

13th check paid on December 17, 1993.
13th check paid on December 18, 1995.
17.0% raise effective October 1, 2006.
10.0% raise effective June 1, 2008.

MERGER : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in effective September 30,
2003. All existing retirees, beneficiaries, and terminated
vestedparticipants ofPS-ILA and PMPS-ILA continue
with same benefits as before.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

SUMMARY OF PRINCIPLE PLAN CHANGES
IN RECENT YEARS

January 1, 1977 : Basic Benefits of$100/month. Additional Benefit of
$9.50/month for each year of Service.

January 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $110 /month.
Additional Benefit increased to $10.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $60/month.

July 1, 1978 : Current retirees given 7% raise.

October 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1540.

September 1, 1979 : Basic Benefit increased to $120 /month.
Additional Benefit increased to $11.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $70/month.
Current retirees given 7% raise.

October 1, 1979 : Employer contribution increased to 1790.

October 1, 1980 : Employer contribution increased to 1840.

October 1, 1981 : Basic Benefit increased to $132 /month.
Additional Benefit increased to $12.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $77/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1982 : Employer contribution increased to 2010.
Basic Benefit increased to $145 /month.
Additional Benefit increased to $13.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $85/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1983 : Basic Benefit increased to $159.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $15.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $93.50/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

November 1, 1987 : Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1988 : Employer contribution reduced to 1000.
Basic Benefit increased to $207.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $18.00/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1989 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $238.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $21.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $107.50/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1990 : Employer contribution increased to 1480.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1991 : Employer contribution increased to 1800.
Basic Benefit increased to $262.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $118.25 /month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1993 : Employer contribution increased to 1860.
Basic Benefit increased to $288.75 /month.

Disability Base increased to $130.00/month.
Current retirees given 13th check.

December 18, 1995 : Current retirees given 13th check.

October 1, 1996 : 5-year vesting applies ifworked after 10/ 1 /96.

September 30, 2003 : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in.
Future retirees raised to Basic Benefit of$346.50 and
Additional Benefit to $28.50.

Disability changed to full Accrued Benefit.

October 1, 2004: Employer contribution decreased to 00.

October 1, 2006: Current retirees raised by 17%.

October 1, 2007: Employer contribution increased to 1860.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

June 1, 2008: Current retirees raised by 10.0%.
Additional Benefit increased to $30.50 for those who
retire on or after June 1, 2008.

October 1, 2010: Employer contribution increased to 4860 (2430 for non-

traditional work) .

October 1, 2013 : Employer contribution increased to 5360 (2930 for non-
traditional work) .

Disability eligibility changed :

(a) from age 45 with 10 years of service, to age 50
with 15 years of service;

(b) to require at least 100 hours in either the plan
year ofdisablement or the prior year;

(c) offset the benefit with workers compensation.

October 1, 2014: Employer contribution increased to 5610 (305.50 for
Non-Traditional work) .

The "per year ofservice" benefit lowered from $30.50 to
$15.00 for service after September 30, 2014.

October 1, 2016: Employer contribution increased to 6860 (3430 for Non-

Traditional work) .
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APPENDIX A

CALCULATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS

The following contribution levels reflect the payment of the current year Normal Cost for

benefits attributable to said year plus an amount sufficient to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability over a fixed number ofyears. The range ofcontributions is regulated by

ERISA.

REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONLEVELS Plan Year Plan Year
10/ 1 /17 - 10/ 1 /18 -

9/30/18 9/30/19

ERISA Maximum Contribution $ 6,955,764 $ 6,349,836
$ ( 3,477.88/hr) $ ( 3,174.92/hr)

Intermediate Contribution $ 291,144 $ 343,013
$ ( 145.57 /hr) $ ( 171.51 /hr)

ERISA Minimum Required $ 38,009 $ 343,013
$ ( 19.00/hr) $ ( 171.51 /hr)

On the basis of the assumptions given in Appendix G, and the data furnished us by the

Trustees, it is certified that this valuation has been made by the use ofaccepted actuarial

principles. In view of the results of the valuation and projected trends, a contribution to the

fund of$343,013 to $ 6,349,836 over the next year would meet the funding requirements of the

Internal Revenue Code. The expected hours of2,000 over the next year would produce

$13,720 ofcontributions annually, at the rate of6860 per hour.
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Appendix A (continued)

Calculation of Contributions

FULL FUNDING LIMITATION: 2017 -18 2018 - 19

( 1 ) Entry Age Accrued Liability $ 6,852,913 $ 6,589,881
plus Entry Age Normal Cost

(2) Lesser ofMarket Value ofAssets or 5,667,660 5,590,316
Actuarial Value of Assets

(3) ( 1 ) minus (2) 1,185,253 999,565

(4) Adjustments to end ofyear 69,241 58,474

(5) Full Funding Limitation: $ 1,254,494 $ 1,058,039
(3) + (4)

Maximum:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 62,464 $ 50,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 20,917 - 12,851

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 5,003 2,229

(4) Maximum, before affect ofMinimum 88,384 39,378
and Full Funding Limitation:

( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Maximumnot less Minimum 88,384 343,013

(6) Maximum, not greater than Full Funding $ 88,384 $ 343,013
Limitation

(7) Maximumnot less than amount to fund $ 6,955,764 $ 6,349,836
140% ofcurrent liability $ ($3,477.88/hr) $ ($3,174.92/hr)
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Appendix A (continued)

Calculation of Contributions

MINIMUM: 2017- 18 2018 - 19

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 62,464 $ 50,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 349,957 287,514

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 24,745 20,251

(4) Prior year Credit Balance in 375,488 4,209
Funding Standard Account

(5) Interest on (4) 22,529 253

(6) Minimum, before affect of Full Funding Limitation: $ 39,149 $ 353,303
( 1 )+(2)+(3)-(4)-(5)

(7) Minimum, not greater than Full Funding Limitation 39,149 353,303

(8) Minimum, at mid-year $ 38,009 $ 343,013
$ ( 19.00/hr) $ ( 171.51 /hr)

Intermediate:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 62,464 $ 50,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 220,200 273,402

(3) Interest to mid-year 8,480 9,702

(4) Recommendedbefore affect ofMaximumand 291,144 333,104
Minimum ( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Recommended,not less than Minimum and not $ 291,144 $ 343,013
greater than Old Maximum $ ( 145.57 /hr) $ ( 171.51 /hr)
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APPENDIX B

COSTS AND LIABILITIES

10/ 1 /17 10/ 1 /18

1. Present Value ofFuture Benefits

A. Active Lives

Retirement Benefits $ 396,604 $ o
Pre-retirement Death 3,750 o

Disability Benefits 32,546 o
Termination Benefits 69,773 o

Total $ 502,673 $ 0

B. Inactive Lives

Regular Retirees $ 2,713,875 $ 3,019,025
Widows 961,772 800,697
Disabled retirees 682,639 673,491
Terminated Vesteds 2,072,465 2,046,668

Total $ 6,430,751 $ 6,539,881

C. Total Present Value $ 6,933,424 $ 6,539,881

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 6,790,449 $ 6,539,881

3. Assets 5,667,660 5,590,316

4. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (2 - 3) $ 1,122,789 $ 949,565

5. Normal Cost Accrual Rate $ 3.73196/hr $ 0.00000/hr

6. Total Expected Hours 2,000 2,000

7. Net Normal Cost (5 x 6) $ 7,464 $ 0

8. Expected Expenses 55,000 50,000

9. Total Normal Cost (7 + 8) $ 62,464 $ 50,000
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APPENDIX C

DEVELOPMENT OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /17 10/ 1 /18

( 1 ) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
at beginning ofyear $ 1,398,694 $ 1,122,789

(2) Normal Cost for year 60,147 40,735

(3) Contributions for year 11,885 19,733

(4) Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) , and (3) 87,174 69,219

(5) Other adjustments 0 0

(6) Actuarial loss (gain) - 515,667 - 263,445

(7) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 1,018,463 949,565
at valuation date before changes :

( 1 )+(2)-(3)+(4)+(5)+(6)

(8) Plan changes 0 0

(9) Assumption changes 104,326 0

(10) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 1,122,789 $ 949,565
at valuation date
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APPENDIX D

AMORTIZATION OF THE UNFUNDED
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /17

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amountfor

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Change in Plan $ 703,010 10/ 1 /89 $ 47,553 30 $ 47,533
2. Change in Plan 212,299 10/ 1 /90 27,932 30 14,376
3. Change in Plan 363,882 10/ 1 /91 69,914 30 24,676
4. Change in Plan 117,110 10/ 1 /93 35,560 30 7,964
5. Assumption change 185,343 10/ 1 /95 74,796 30 12,638
6. Assumption change 356,218 10/ 1 /97 175,377 30 24,323
7. Assumption change 291,255 10/ 1 /98 155,251 30 19,901
8. Assumption change 197,027 10/ 1 /99 112,628 30 13,471
9. Assumption change 565,166 10/ 1 /00 343,617 30 38,666

10. Actuarial loss 165,024 10/ 1 /04 16,020 15 16,020
11. Actuarial loss 266,358 10/ 1 /05 50,273 15 25,873
12. Actuarial loss 40,297 10/ 1 /06 11,096 15 3,914
13. Change in Plan 590,502 10/ 1 /06 464,498 30 40,471
14. Actuarial gain - 294,649 10/ 1 /07 - 105,119 15 - 28,621
15. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 398,614 15 89,275
16. Change in Plan 551,561 10/ 1 /08 239,216 15 53,576
17. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 82,721 15 15,870
18. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 / 10 808 15 137

19. Actuarialgain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 156,408 15 - 23,762
20. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/ 1 / 12 - 41,986 15 - 5,824
21. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 / 13 - 184,317 15 - 23,626
22. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 / 14 - 48,759 15 - 5,832
23. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 / 15 - 63,985 15 - 7,200
24. Change in Plan - 142,919 10/ 1 / 15 - 123,372 15 - 13,882
25. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /16 53,463 15 5,697
26. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1 /17 - 493,513 15 - 50,089
27. Assumption change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 99,844 15 10,134
28. Actuarialgain - 263,445 10/ 1 /18 - 263,445 15 -25,590

Subtotal $ 978,257 $ 280,089
Old PS-ILA Bases - 24,483 7,425

Total $ 953,774 $ 287,514
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Appendix D (continued)

PRIOR PS-ILA BASES

10/ 1 /18

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amountfor

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Benefit Increase $ 142,931 10/ 1 /90 $ 19,428 30 $ 9,994
2. Benefit Increase 47,911 10/ 1 /91 9,506 30 3,351
3. Benefit Increase 98,711 10/ 1 /92 25,386 30 6,909
4. Assumption Change - 113,499 10/ 1 /93 - 35,497 30 - 7,948
5. Assumption Change 47,515 10/ 1 /97 23,872 30 3,312
6. Assumption Change - 91,169 10/ 1 /98 - 49,512 30 - 6,344
7. Assumption change 33,556 10/ 1 /99 19,468 30 2,328
8. Assumption change - 60,385 10/ 1 /00 - 37,134 30 - 4,177

$ - 24,483 $ 7,425
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Appendix D (continued)

AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
FOR MAXIMUM AND RECOMMENDEDCONTRIBUTIONS

10/ 1 /18
Date Outstanding Amortization

Initial Added Balance for AmortizationPeriod Amountfor
Item Amount To Costs MaximumFunding Max Init Left Maximum Intermediate

1. Actuarialgain $ -294,649 10/ 1 /07 $ - 170,449 10 10 1 $ - 37,767 $ - 170,449
2. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 1,735,222 10 15 6 117,805 388,618
3. Change in plan 551,560 10/ 1 /08 1,041,345 10 15 6 70,697 233,218
4. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 301,489 10 15 7 20,942 57,841
5. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 /10 2,440 10 15 8 180 412
6. Actuarialgain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 398,965 10 15 9 - 31,356 - 60,611
7. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/ 1 /12 - 93,600 10 15 10 - 7,685 12,982
8. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 /13 - 373,233 10 15 11 - 31,176 - 47,840
9. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 /14 - 91,390 10 15 12 - 7,696 - 10,932

10. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 /15 - 111,304 10 15 13 - 9,501 12,525
11. Change in plan - 142,919 10/ 1 /15 - 214,609 10 15 13 - 18,319 - 24,149
12. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /16 79,692 10 15 14 7,518 8,492
13. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1 /17 - 618,824 10 15 15 - 66,097 - 62,808
14. Assump change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 125,196 10 15 15 13,372 12,707
15. Actuarialgain - 263,445 10/ 1 /18 - 263,445 10 15 15 - 33,768 - 25,590

$ 949,565 $ - 12,851 $ 273,402

Balance Test as of 10/ 1 /18 :

1. Outstanding Balance for Minimum Funding $ 953,774

2. Less Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account 4,209

3. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 949,565
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APPENDIX E

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

In an effort to check that pension plans were being adequatelyfunded, the Pension Reform Law

of 1974 required the establishment of the Funding Standard Account. Although the account

does not represent any actual fund of money, it is a device that shows the accrual of costs and

contributions and thus can be used to determine if the plan is meeting the minimum funding

requirementsof ERISA.

Basically the Funding Standard Account consists of sets of charges and credits for each year.

The charges include the year's Normal Cost and the amortization (level payoff) of the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the ERISA effective date. The credits include

employer contributions and the previous year's credit balance. Other credits and charges, such

as amortizations of experience gains and losses, or amortizations of gains or losses due to

changes in benefits or in actuarial assumptions or methods, may also appear in the Funding

Standard Account. If, at the end of the Plan Year, credits exceed charges then a credit balance

exists. If charges exceed credits a funding deficiency exists and a tax on this deficiency could

be levied against the employer. Any excesses or deficiencies in one year will be carried over to

the next year.

In this manner the Funding Standard Account determines the minimum contribution level. The

minimum contribution is that contribution that will cause credits to exactly equal charges in the

Funding Standard Account. Thus, if the minimum contribution is made, the Funding Standard

Account will have no less than a zero balance at the end of the Plan Year. If a contribution

greater than the minimum is made, the Funding Standard Account will have a credit balance at

the end of the year, and this will reduce the next year's minimum contribution.
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Appendix E — (continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/18

CHANGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT:

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 0

b) Normal Cost at beginning ofyear 40,735

c) Amortization charges (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $2,949,359) 537,264

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) 34,680

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 612,679

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

0 Prior year credit balance, if any $ 375,488

g) Employer contributions 19,733

h) Amortizationcredits (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,451,082 ) 187,307

i) Interest on (0, (g), and (h)
( 1 year on f and h, 1/2 year on g) 34,360

j) Other 0

k) Total credits, sum of (0 through (j) $ 616,888

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, if any, of (k) over (e) $ 4,209

m) Funding deficiency, excess, if any, of (e) over (k) $ o
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Appendix E — (continued)

PROJECTED FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/19

CHARGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT: Contribution Level
Maximum Minimum

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 0 $ o

b) Normal Cost for Plan Year 50,000 50,000

c) Amortization charges (Outstanding balance 490,409 490,409
at beginning of plan year $ 2,556,821 )

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) 32,425 32,425

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 572,834 $ 572,834

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

0 Prior year credit balance, if any $ 4,209 $ 4,209

g) Employer contributions 6,349,836 343,013

h) Amortization credits (Outstanding balance 202,895 202,895
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,603,047 )

i) Interest on (f), (g), and (h) 202,921 22,717
( 1 year on f and h, Y2 year on g)

j) Other o o

k) Total credits, sum of (0 through (j) $ 6,759,861 $ 572,834

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, ifany, of (k) over (e) $ 6,187,027 $ 0

m) Funding deficiency, excess, if any, of (e) over (k) $ 0 $ o

25



APPENDIX F

ACTUARIAL COST METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

COST METHOD: The "entry age normal cost method" (one of the level payment
types) has been used in your plan.

PRE-RETIREMENT Deaths have been projected on the basis of the RP 2000 Blue
MORTALITY : Collar Table projected to 2015 with Scale AA. Mortality rates at

a few same ages are :

Mortality rate per 1,000

Ag Males Females
25 .323 .168
30 .673 .252
35 1.008 .440
40 1.215 .700
45 1.473 1.089
50 1.837 1.518
55 3.147 2.478
60 6.493 4.591

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2018 was used for
current liability.

POST-RETIREMENT The RP 2000 Blue Collar Table projected to 2015 with Scale AA
MORTALITY : was used. The life expectancyaccording to this table is as

follows:

Ag Male Female
55 26.64 years 29.10 years
65 18.04 years 20.24 years

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2018 was used for
current liability.

DISABILITIES : Occupational disability rates from the Eleventh Actuarial
Valuation of the Railroad Retirement System was used.

Disability rates at a few sample ages are :

Ag Disability Rate per 1,000
35 0.8
40 1.2

45 2.3
50 5.2
55 10.7
60 33.7
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Appendix F (continued)

VOLUNTARY TERMINATIONS: Voluntary terminations were assumed to be in
accordance with the T-7 Table in the Actuary's
Handbook. Adjusted by death and disability rates so

that termination rates for quitting alone will not be
less than 1%. Assumed termination rates at a few

sample ages are :

Ag Termination Rate per 1,000
25 97
30 93
35 86
40 78
45 62
50 38
55 10

EXPECTED RETIREMENTPATTERN: We have assumed that everyonewill retire at their
first eligible age.

ASSET VALUATION : Market value was adjusted for a 3-year
amortization ofunrealized gains or losses. The
actuarial value must be within 15% ofmarket
value. Market value was used for unfunded vested

liability calculations.

ASSUMEDINVESTMENT RETURN: 6.00% compoundedannually before retirement, and
5.50% after retirement. 3.02% was used to
determine the Current Liability for Appendix A.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES : These were assumed to be $50,000per year.

EXPECTED HOURS : 2,000 per year.

FAMILY COMPOSITION: We have assumed that 80% of the group is married.
The wife is assumed to be three years younger than
the husband.
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Appendix F (continued)

CONSIDERATIONOF The minimumand maximum contribution requirements are
FUTURE MORTALITY determined using mortality assumptions specified by the Internal
IMPROVEMENTS: Revenue Service. These assumptions do include anticipated

mortality improvements, up to the valuation date, but not

beyond.

Future mortality improvements were not considered in
developing the suggested contribution or the financial statement
items in Exhibit 3. The liabilities are significantlymore volatile
with regards to the other assumptions (i.e., investment return,
hours worked, retirement age, and turnover) than with mortality.
Our review of ILA mortality experience in the Gulfsince 1996
indicates that the current assumption is adequate and likely is
conservative.
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APPENDIX G

DETERMINATION OF COST

When one speaks ofpension costs, one must distinguish between "true" costs and "actuarial"

costs.

The true cost of a pension plan depends on its eventual experienceand is equal to :

A+B - C

A. Total Benefits Paid

+

B. Total Expense to Run the Plan

-

C. Investment Earnings

As can be seen by this formula, the true cost ofa pension plan will not be known completely

until the last beneficiary receives the last benefit payment from the Trust. In most thriving

pension plans, this event will not occur until well into the next century.

What, then, are the "costs" that actuaries calculate? Obviously, they seem to bear no

relationship to the actual cash being paid by the plan at any one time. In order to understand

what an actuarial cost is, then, you must understandthe basic nature of a pension plan.

A pension plan is nothing more than a promise to its members that certain benefits will be paid

in the future. This "promise" is usually in return for something happening now, such as a year

of service being rendered.

29



Appendix G — (Continued)

A related question, then, is why put money aside for these promises now, when you can just

pay the cash when the promise becomes collectible - in the form of a benefit? There are two

very good reasons why this is not recommended:

1. Sound financial principles demand that when an expense is incurred (in this case, when

the promise is made) in exchange for particular goods (in this case, a year ofservice) that

the monies be set aside at that time. A classic example of ignoring these principles is the

New York City Pension Plan, where cash payments to the fund were deferred until they

became collectible by the employees. In this situation, the current generationof

taxpayers is paying now for promises made in exchange for services that were rendered

30 years ago. (It is only a matter of time before the taxpayersmove to other areas, where

their tax dollars are paying for services that are being rendered today.) The same concept

applies to a corporation - profits are made today from employees' labors, and payment for

those services (which include a pension promise) should be extracted from today's profit.

2. A pension plan is much like a "balloon loan" - that is, cash payments may not begin to

climb significantlyuntil 20 or 25 years after the pension plan is in operation, and then

they climb very rapidly as more and more people are added to the retirement rolls.

Unless a trust fund has anticipated these balloon paymentsby way of accumulating cash

to prepare for these needs, and employer will be faced with rapidly rising cash outlays,

while the source of these funds, taxes or profits, remains relatively constant.

For example, a large southern city faced with this balloon effect is currently budgeting

over 50% of its policemen's salaries just to keep abreast of the cash payments that are

being made from the fund today.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

The problem then becomes well-defined :

How does an employer know what monies to set aside today in order to meet a promise

that is not to be collectible until sometime in the future, when he does not know exactly

how much will be collected?

The solution rests with the actuary - as what will be collected depends on how many people

actually retire, become disabled, die, and how much benefit they actually collect and for how

long. It is the actuary's job to project all these factors, and then to come up with a method of

how the employer can budget to meet those future costs through investment income and

contributions.

A good actuary is skilled in both analyzing the various values that affect pension plan costs, as

well as combining these trends into a "model" of a pension fund, which is a series of

mathematical formulas depicting real life events. Various factors that are normally projected

and their effects on projected costs are shown below :

INCREASE IN COST EFFECT

Increase Decrease

Mortality - Pre-retirement X ( 1 )
Mortality - After retirement X
Hours worked X
Salary Earned X
Investment Income X
Administrative Expenses X
People terminating X
Disability rates X (2)
Rate ofRetirement X (3)

Footnotes:

1. If there is a pre -retirement death benefit.
2. If there is a pre-retirement disabilitybenefit or (3) .

3. If the early retirement benefits are greater than the actuarial equivalent ofearned benefits.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

After the actuary has projected the costs, he then uses an "Actuarial Cost Method" to determine

what amount the employer should put aside annually to meet those costs. Differing actuarial

cost methodscould, in some cases, have an effect as great as 50% in the amount of money that

should be budgeted.
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PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund

63-06027176

Plan 001

SFA Application, Section B, Item (5)

Zone Certification for 2019, prepared December 23, 2019

ADDITIONALINFORMATION

Market Value Market Value

of Plan Projected Projected of Plan

Assets at Projected Withdrawal Net Projected Projected Assets at Assumed

Plan Year Beginning Employer Liability Investment Benefit Admin. End Investment

Plan Year Ending of Year Contributions Payments Income Payments Expenses of Year Return

1 9/30/2020 5,294,074 13,720 0 298,310 608,211 50,000 4,947,893 6.00%

2 9/30/2021 4,947,893 13,720 0 277,721 602,153 50,000 4,587,180 6.00%

3 9/30/2022 -4,587,180 13,720 0 256,549 586,443 50,000 4,221,006 6.00%

4 9/30/2023 4,221,006 13,720 0 234,408 592,138 50,000 3,826,996 6.00%

5 9/30/2024 3,826,996 13,720 0 211,361 572,333 50,000 3,429,744 6.00%

6 9/30/2025 3,429,744 13,720 0 187,932 558,825 50,000 3,022,571 6.00%

7 9/30/2026 3,022,571 13,720 0 163,983 542,765 50,000 2,607,508 6.00%

8 9/30/2027 2,607,508 13,720 0 139,387 532,502 50,000 2,178,114 6.00%

9 9/30/2028 2,178,114 13,720 0 114,170 514,293 50,000 1,741,710 6.00%

10 9/30/2029 1,741,710 13,720 0 88,520 496,470 50,000 1,297,480 6.00%

11 9/30/2030 1,297,480 13,720 0 62,301 481,992 50,000 841,508 6.00%

12 9/30/2031 841,508 13,720 0 35,338 468,803 50,000 371,764 6.00%

13 9/30/2032 371,764 13,720 0 0 445,363 50,000 -109,879 6.00%

14 9/30/2033 -109,879 13,720 0 0 423,094 50,000 -569,254 6.00%

15 9/30/2034 -569,254 13,720 0 0 401,940 50,000 -1,007,473 6.00%



Osborn,_ Carreiro & Associates, Inc. One Union National Plaza,Suite 1690
124 West Capitol Avenue

ACTUARIES CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501 )376-8043

December 23, 2020

Internal Revenue Service Board ofTrustees

Employee Plans Compliance Unit PMPS-ILA
Group 7602 (TEGE :EP :EPCU) Pension Trust Fund
230 S. Dearborn Street 4619 Main Street, Suite "A"
Room 1700 — 17th Floor Moss Point, MS 39563 -3939

Chicago, IL 60604

RE : Certification for Section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code
Under the Pension Protection Act of2006 for Plan Year 2020-21

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN 63-6027176, Plan #001

Gentlemen:

Section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (as added by the Pension Protection Act of
2006) requires a certification, by the actuary, to the plan sponsor and to the Secretary of
Treasury. In accordancewith that requirement, I certify that, for the 2020-21 plan year:

(i) the above referencedplan IS in critical and declining status; and

(ii) the above referencedplan IS in a funding rehabilitation period effective October 1,
2018. Due to actual hours significantlybelow those projected in the funding
rehabilitation plan, the plan is not meeting all of the targets of the funding
rehabilitation plan.

EndangeredStatus, Critical Status, and Critical and Declining Status are defined in Section 432
of the Internal Revenue Code.

My determination is based on projections from the October 1, 2019 actuarial valuation of the

plan, and on reasonableactuarial estimates, assumptions,and methods, and reflects the proposed
regulations 1.432 (a)- 1 and 1.432 (b)-1. Some of the significant assumptionsare attached.

Please contact me ifyou have any questionsor comments.

Sincerely,, ,., _

^ -
Paul S. Osborn, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Enrolled Actuary # 20-03095

• I
•

Attachments .,
(2 originals)



PMPS-ILA
Pension Trust Fund

EIN 63-6027176, Plan #001

Certification for Section 432(b)(3) of Internal Revenue Code
2020-21 Plan Year

Most Recent Actuarial Projection Estimates in Funding Rehabilition Plan

( 1 ) Estimated actuarial value of assets at beginning
of year, based on assumed return last year 5,031,000
of 4.30%

(2) Estimated present value of accrued benefits at
beginning of year, based on assumed discount 6,108,000 Funding
rate of 6.00% Ratio

(3) Estimated funding ratio = ( 1 ) divided by (2) 82% 82%

(4 ) Estimated projected Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account :

Assumed
Assumed Investment Assumed

Hours Assumed Return Projected Hours Assumed Projected
for prior Contribution for prior Credit for prior Contribution Credit

Date year Rate year Balance year Rate Balance

10/01 /2020 1,800 6.86 4.30% (596,000) 25,000 6.86 180,000
10/01 /2021 2,000 6.86 6.00% (858,000)
10/01 /2022 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,114,000)
10/01 /2023 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,413,000)
10/01 /2024 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,575,000)
10/01 /2025 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,728,000)
10/01 /2026 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,873,000)

(5) For other assumptions, see the October 1, 2019 Actuarial Valuation, report dated April 14, 2020.

12/20/2020



Pascagoula-Moss Point
Stevedores - ILA

Pension Trust Fund

Actuarial Valuation
As of

October 1, 2019



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, lac. One Union National Plaza,Sulte 1690
_ 124 West Capitol Avenue

ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS ANALYSTS Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501 )376-8043

April 16, 2020

Board of Trustees

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA
Pension Trust Fund

4619 Main Street, Suite A
Moss Point, MS 39563

Gentlemen:

This report presents the results ofour actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilities of the

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA Pension Trust Fund as ofOctober 1, 2019.

A brief summary of the more important figures developed in this valuation, with comparable
results from prior reports, follows :

10/ 1 /2017 E0?J1/20FS'.L- (T/T/20I97.!

Individuals included 115 103 100

Assets (Market Value less $ 6,034,663 $ 5,897,127 $ 5,380,669
unallocated funds)

Unfunded Vested Liability $ 720,040 $ 642,754 $ 982,937

Contributions for year following
valuation date : 2017 - 18 2018- 19 2019 -20

Maximum tax deductible $ 3,477.88/hr $ 3,174.92/hr $ 3,347.12/hr
Intermediate $ 145.57/hr $ 171.51 /hr $ 311.42/hr
Minimum required $ 19.00/hr $ 171.51 /hr $ 311.42/hr

Actual Rate $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES 0 CONSULTANTS 0 ANALYSTS

Board of Trustees — page 2

April 16, 2020

Chances Since Last Year

There were three significant items since last year that impacted the cost of the plan :

( 1 ) The Fund's investment return was 0.5% for the 2018- 19 year, on the market value of
assets. But we are using a "smoothing" method for valuing assets. "Smoothing"
basically smooths out investment losses, but it also smooths out investment gains. On the
"smoothed" basis, the return was 5.1%. Because this return was less than the assumed
6.0% amount, the assets at October 1, 2019 were $45,000 less than expected. This
increased the unfunded vested benefits.

(2) Because of the low number of hours being worked, nobody is accruing additional benefits
under the plan.

(3) The assets continue to decline, since benefits and expenses exceed income.

Multiemnlover Pension Reform Act of 2014

The "zone certification" requirements introduced by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were
scheduledto expire in 2014. The MultiemployerPension Reform Act of2014 ("2014 PRA"),

signed into law on December 16, 2014, made these requirements permanent and added a new
zone. All multiemployerare now put into one of five categories :

( 1 ) Critical and Declining Status, or "Purple Zone" (added by 2014 PRA, and means the plan
is expected to run out ofmoney),

(2) Critical Status, or "Red Zone",
(3) Seriously Endangered Status, or "Orange Zone",
(4) EndangeredStatus, or "Yellow Zone",
(5) Safe Status, or "Green Zone".

The "zone" is determined by two tests. The first test is the funded percentage(i.e., assets
divided by liabilities) . A plan must have an 80% (or better) funded percentage to be in the
"Green Zone". The second test measures when (in the future) the plan is expectedto fail the

pre-PPA funding requirements (i.e., when the "credit balance" will be depleted) .

Your Plan was in the "Green Zone" for 2008 -09 through 2014- 15. However, the Plan fell into
the "Yellow Zone" for 2015- 16 and 2016-17, and has been "Purple" since 2017- 18. The
Trustees adopted a Funding Improvement Plan on July 21, 2016.



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES CONSULTANTS ANALYSTS

Board of Trustees — page 3

April 16, 2020

Our projections also indicate that the Plan will likely run out of assets between 2030 and 2035

(i.e., 11 to 16 years from 10/ 1 /2019) . We estimate it would take at least 30,000 hours a year to

keep the Plan solvent (although still in the "Red Zone") .

Running out of assets is a significantproblem. This problem is compoundedbecause the
Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation ("PBGC") guarantee will likely be worthless. (The
PBGC projects its multiemployerguarantee fund will be depleted within 12 years. ) It will also
be necessary to liquidate investments from time to time, in order to have cash to pay benefits.

The 2014 PRA does allow Purple Zone plans to reduce the benefits to existing retirees, with
several restrictions, if that would save the Plan. The reductions themselves are limited. No
reductions are allowed for disabled retirees, and those over a certain age. In some cases, the
retirees themselves have to vote on the benefit reduction program. We will be looking at these
reductions to determine who (ifanybody) they would affect, and if they would save the Plan.
Another option would be to explore merging with another fund.

Unfunded- - -
. _

- -

Since the passage of the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, attention has
been focused on the employers' liability for the "Unfunded Vested Benefits" of the plan. The
law allows the actuary and Board to set the interest rate assumption used in calculating this

liability.

The Unfunded Vested Benefits as of September30, 2019 is shown below :-

.6.0%/5.5%

Value of Vested Benefits $ 6,363,606
Assets 5,380,669

Unfunded Vested Benefits $ 982,937

The unfunded amount has gone up since last year, due to the 0.5% investment return in
2018- 19.

0

V
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Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES 5.g. CONSULTANTS t. ANALYSTS

Board ofTrustees — page 4
April 16, 2020

The rest of this report is been broken into five "Exhibits" and seven "Appendices". The
Appendices contain certain technical informationthat we feel is necessary to meet professional
actuarial standards. However, the information in these Appendices may not be particularly
useful to you. We've endeavoredto put the important information into the five Exhibits.

This report is based on the participant data supplied by the administrator and on financial data
in the audited financial statements. We did not audit this data, although we did review it for
reasonableness and consistency. We have relied on the data provided to us. Ifany of the data

provided to us is incorrect or incomplete, the results ofour calculations could be materially
different. The purpose of this report is to help the Trustees evaluate the plan status and funding
requirements for an on-going plan, and to presentcertain actuarial items required for disclosure

purposes. This report is not intended for any other purpose or for use by persons who are not
familiar with such matters.

Gentlemen, I look forward to discussing this report with you in conference in the near future.
In the meantime, if you have any questions or comments,please let us know.

Sincerely,

Steve Osborn, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Actuary
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EXHIBIT 1

TRUSTEE SUMMARY

10/ 1/2017 10/ 1 /2018 10/ 1 /2019
1. Individuals included in report

a. Active 20 0 0
b. Inactive 95 103 100

2. Normal Cost Amount $ 62,464 $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Expected Hours 2,000 2,000 2,000

Normal Cost Rate $ 31.23 /hr $ 25.00/hr $ 25.00/hr

3. Assets (Market less unallocated) $ 6,034,663 $ 5,897,127 $ 5,380,669

Investment Return for Prior Year 9.5% 6.8% 0.5%

(Market)

4. Funding Levels
a. Maximum $ 3,477.88/hr $ 3,174.92/hr $ 3,347.12/hr
b. Intermediate $ 145.57/hr $ 171.51/hr $ 311.42/hr
c. Minimum $ 19.00/hr $ 171.51/hr $ 311.42/hr

d. Expected $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86 /hr

5. Unfunded Vested Benefits (for $ 720,040 $ 642,754 $ 982,937
withdrawal liability purposes )

6. Accounting Information

(for use in auditor's report)
a. Present Value of $ 6,754,703 $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

Vested Benefits
b. Present Value of 54,211 0 0

Non -Vested Benefits
c. Present Value of $ 6,808,914 $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

Accumulated Benefits

d. Interest Assumptions 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%
5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

7. Funded Ratio 83.2% 85.5% 83.6%

1



EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARYOF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Items A-C for 2019 are from unaudited financial statements )
(Items D-G determined by Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.)

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

2017 2018 2019
A. INCOME

1. Contributions

Employee $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Employer
Allocated 11,885 19,733 20,688
Unallocated 2,594 4,315 3,655

Other o o o

2. Investment Income
Interest and Dividends 156,387 111,649 130,564
Realized Gains 38,389 86,578 - 12,275
Unrealized Gains 415,119 252,657 - 32,792
Other o o o
Investment Expenses - 60,624 - 60,539 - 55,894

Net Investment Income 549,271 390,345 29,603

TOTAL $ 563,750 $ 414,393 $ 53,946

B. EXPENSES

1. Administrative $ 53,446 $ 46,223 $ 47,787

2. Benefits 512,852 501,391 518,962

3. Transfers Out 0 3,730 2,740

4. Other 0 0 0

TOTAL $ 566,298 $ 551,344 $ 569,489
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Exhibit 2 (continued)

9/30/2017 9/30/2018 9/30/2019
C. ASSETS (Market)

1. Short Term
Cash $ 225,222 $ 221,443 $ 14,867
Money Market 255,855 262,381 --

Institutional (CD's, -- -- 207,575
Savings Accounts, etc.)

2. Fixed Income
Government Securities 185,814 179,642 --

Corporate Bonds 1,513,358 1,450,894 1,289,985

3. Equities
Real Estate o o o
Common Stock 3,009,431 2,905,575 3,012,940

4. Other
Limited Partnership 810,212 830,128 807,437
Interest Receivable 13,078 12,140 12,140
Other Receivable 5,142 11,629 5,391

Payables - 21,226 - 13,352 - 7,686
Other 41,376 40,831 43,119

TOTAL $ 6,038,262 $ 5,901,311 $ 5,385,768

D. Ratio ofAssets 10.7 10.7 9.5
to Annual Expenses :

E. Net Investment Return :

1. On Market Value ofAssets 9.5% 6.8% 0.5%
2. On Actuarial Value of Assets 5.8% 8.3% 5.1%

3



Exhibit 2 (continued)

10/ 1 /2017 10/ 1 /2018 10/ 1 /2019
Report Report Report

F. ACTUARIAL PROJECTIONS

Administrative Expenses $ 55,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000

Hours Contribution paid on 2,000 2,000 2,000

Hourly Contribution Rate $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86 /hr

Assumed rate of return 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50%

G. ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

1. Market Value on Valuation Date $ 6,038,262 $ 5,901,311 $ 5,385,768
per Draft Financial Statements

2. Unrealized Gain or Loss

a) Prior Year 415,119 252,657 - 32,792
b) Two years ago 270,770 415,119 252,657

3. Preliminary Actuarial Value 5,671,259 5,594,500 5,323,410
of Assets

( 1 ) — 2/3 of (2a) — 1 /3 of2(b)

4. Actuarial Value of Assets 5,671,259 5,594,500 5,323,410
(3), but within 15% of ( 1 )

5. Unallocated Funds 3,599 4,184 5,099

6. Actuarial Value ofAssets : $ 5,667,660 5,590,316 5,318,311
(4) - (5)

4



Exhibit 2 - Continued

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

This page is included to provide information according to SFAS No. 35 disclosure

requirements.

STATEMENTOF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

10/ 1/18 10/ 1 /19

Investment Return Assumption 6.0% 6.0%
5.5% 5.5%

Actuarial present value ofaccumulated

plan benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants currently receiving benefits $ 4,493,213 $ 4,503,303
Other Participants 2,046,668 1,860,303

$ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

Non-Vested Benefits o o

Total actuarial present value of $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606
accumulatedplan benefits

STATEMENTOF CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

Actuarial present value ofaccumulated

plan benefits at beginning ofyear $ 6,808,914 $ 6,539,881

Increase (Decrease ) attributable to :

Plan Amendment o o

Change in Assumptions o o
Benefits Accumulated* 232,358 342,687
Benefits Paid - 501,391 - 518,962

Actuarial present value ofaccumulated

plan benefits at end ofyear $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

*Includes effect of interest and actuarial gains and losses.
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EXHIBIT 3

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY FOR VESTED BENEFITS

Under the MultiemployerPension Plan Amendment Act of 1980 (MEPPAA), a withdrawing
employer may be liable for a portion of the unfunded vested benefits of the Plan. If this is the

case, that employer must continue contributing to the Plan until its portion of the liability is
amortized.

The new law provides the actuary with some flexibility in calculating the total unfunded vested
benefits. However, the law give little leeway in how this total liability is allocated to individual
employers.

We have used a 6.00% interest assumption. We are using 6.00% in the long term projections.
The rate should be based on an expectation of the return the fund would realize if future
contributions ceased. (This is because the liability for vested benefits is a measure ofwhat
would happen if the plan shut down) .

It is suggested that a formula based on the current return of the fund be used to give the interest

assumption. This first requires analysis of the presentportfolio and a projection of future
interest rates. Until this is done, we show the results on 6.0% assumptions. Based on this, the
amount ofunfunded vestedbenefits at 9/30/18 is :

6.00%/5.50%

1. Value ofVested Benefits

Inactive Lives $ 6,363,606
Active Lives 0

TOTAL $ 6,363,606

2. Assets at Market $ 5,380,669
(less Unallocated)

3. Value ofUnfunded Vested Benefits $ 982,937

6



EXHIBIT 4

PARTICIPANTDATA

Valuation Date 10/ 1 /17 10/ 1 /18 10/ 1 /19

Number ofActive Participants 20 o o
Prior Year Hours for Actives 661 o o

Number ofRegular Retirees 28 33 33
Annual Benefits $ 294,209 $ 324,558 $ 332,555

Number ofDisabled Retirees 6 6 5

Annual Benefits $ 72,064 $ 72,064 $ 61,332

Number of Survivors 29 26 26
Annual Benefits $ 129,299 $ 111,868 $ 115,424

Number ofTerminated Vested 32 38 36
Annual Benefits $ 213,316 $ 227,307 $ 208,121
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EXHIBIT 5

Principle Provisions of the Plan

EFFECTIVE DATE : December 15, 1959. ERISA effective date was October 1, 1975.
PS-ILA plan merged in effective September30, 2003. Plan
restatementeffective October 1, 2009, adopted January 25,
2011. Plan restatement effective October 1, 2014, adopted
January 23, 2015. Amendment No. 1 effective October 1, 2014,
adopted June 6, 2016.

PLAN YEAR : October 1 to September 30.

COVERED EMPLOYMENT: Before October 1, 1959, longshore employment or employment
as a union representative in the ports ofPascagoula -Moss Point.
After October 1, 1959, employment with employers for
categories ofwork for which plan contributions are made.
Includes warehouse employment after May 3, 1969.

EMPLOYER According to amount specified in the Collective Bargaining
CONTRIBUTIONS: Agreement. Effective October 1, 2013, 536.00 per hour (293.00

per hour for Non-Traditional work) . Effective October 1, 2014,
561.00 per hour (305.50 per hour for Non-Traditional work) .

Effective October 1, 2016, 686.00 per hour (343.00 for Non-

Traditional work) .

MEMBER None.
CONTRIBUTIONS:

SERVICE : All references to "Service" are based on an average of not less
than 300 hours worked per year before October 1, 1974, and 600
hours per year after September 30, 1974.

BREAK IN SERVICE : Effective October 1, 1975, and Employee who fails to work
at least 200 hours in Covered Employment, or at least 500
"Hours of Service", in a Plan Year suffers a Break in
Service. Hours worked in Break in Service years are

disregarded unless their inclusion in the average (with a

maximum of two such years) provides better benefits to the

Employee.
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Exhibit 5 - Continued

NORMAL RETIREMENT:

Eligibility: Age 60 and 15 years ofService, or age 65 and 10 years of
Service.

Benefit : Effective for retirements on or after October 1, 2003 monthly
benefits are :

(a) For Employees with 15 years of Service:

Basic Benefit of $346.50 per month, plus
Additional Benefit of $28.50 per month for each year of
Service earned, plus Bonus Pension.

(b) For Employees with less than 15 years of Service:

($346.50 per month plus Bonus Pension) X
(Years of Service /15), plus
( 1 ) $30.50 for each year of Service earned through

September 30, 2014;
(2) $15.00 for each year of Service earned on or after

October 1, 2014.

Bonus Pension : Effective October 1, 1974, a monthly Bonus Pension for
Normal Retirement is available, in the following amounts to
Members who averaged the following number ofhours for
all years of Service:

Average Hours Bonus Pension

1,000 to 1,499 $25.00
1,500 or more $50.00

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow until
the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) ten years after
the Member's death.

EARLY RETIREMENT:

Eligibility: Age 55 with 10 years of Service.

Benefit : Accrued Benefit reducedby Y2 of 1% for each year that the

Early Retirement date precedes Normal Retirement Date.
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Exhibit 5 (continued) :

DISABILITY :

Eligibility: Total and permanentdisability, age 50, and 15 years of
Service (age 45 with 10 years, ifapplied before
October 1, 2013 ) . Must have worked at least 100 hours in
either the plan year of their Social Security disability date,
or in the prior plan year.

Benefit : Effective October 1, 2003, Accrued Benefit payable
immediately.

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow
until the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) five
years after the Member's death.

WIDOWS' PENSION :

Eligibility: A. Death of employee who has completed the Service

requirement for retirement, that is, death ofan

employee with 10 years of Service.

B. Death ofvested member.

Benefit : A. Widow receives 50% of the employee's Accrued
Benefit at the time ofhis death. Benefits continue to
widow until earlier of ( 1 ) her death, (2) her

remarriage, or (3) ten years after the employee's
death.

B. Widow receives benefit calculated as ifmember ( 1 )
quit on his date ofdeath, (2) lived to his earliest
retirement age, (3) retired, then (4) died.
Benefits begin at member's earliest retirement age.

VESTING:

Eligibility: Termination with at least 5 years of Service (10 years
required if termination is prior to 9/30/96) .

Benefit : Accrued Benefit earned to termination date, deferred to
Normal Retirement Date. Reduced benefit is payable at

early retirement age ifEmployee had met the service

requirement.
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Exhibit 5 (continued) :

ACCRUEDBENEFIT: An employee's Accrued Benefit at any certain date is
determined as follows:

Amount ofbenefit Employee's Actual

employeewould have Years of Service
received is he had Total years of Service
remained in service until X projected from certain date
Normal Retirement Date to Normal Retirement Date

plus actual Service already
earned

RETIREE RAISES : Retiree benefits increased 10% beginning with the
October 1, 1991 payment.

13th check paid on December 17, 1993.
13th check paid on December 18, 1995.
17.0% raise effective October 1, 2006.
10.0% raise effective June 1, 2008.

MERGER : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in effective September 30,
2003. All existing retirees, beneficiaries, and terminated
vested participants of PS-ILA and PMPS-ILA continue
with same benefits as before.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

SUMMARYOF PRINCIPLE PLAN CHANGES
IN RECENT YEARS

January 1, 1977 : Basic Benefits of$100 /month. Additional Benefit of
$9.50 /month for each year of Service.

January 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $110/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $10.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $60/month.

July 1, 1978 : Current retirees given 7% raise.

October 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1540.

September 1, 1979 : Basic Benefit increased to $120/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $11.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $70/month.
Current retirees given 7% raise.

October 1, 1979 : Employer contribution increased to 1790.

October 1, 1980 : Employer contribution increased to 1840.

October 1, 1981 : Basic Benefit increased to $132/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $12.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $77/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1982 : Employer contribution increased to 2010.
Basic Benefit increased to $145/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $13.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $85/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1983 : Basic Benefit increased to $159.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $15.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $93.50/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

November 1, 1987 : Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1988 : Employer contribution reduced to 1000.
Basic Benefit increased to $207.50/month.
AdditionalBenefit increased to $18.00/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1989 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $238.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $21.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $107.50/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1990 : Employer contribution increased to 1480.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1991 : Employer contribution increased to 1800.
Basic Benefit increased to $262.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $118.25 /month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1993 : Employer contribution increased to 1860.
Basic Benefit increased to $288.75 /month.

Disability Base increased to $130.00/month.
Current retirees given 13th check.

December 18, 1995 : Current retirees given 13th check.

October 1, 1996 : 5-year vesting applies ifworked after 10/ 1/96.

September 30, 2003 : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in.
Future retirees raised to Basic Benefit of$346.50 and
Additional Benefit to $28.50.
Disability changed to full Accrued Benefit.

October 1, 2004: Employer contribution decreased to 00.

October 1, 2006: Current retirees raised by 17%.

October 1, 2007 : Employer contribution increased to 1860.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

June 1, 2008: Current retirees raised by 10.0%.
Additional Benefit increased to $30.50 for those who
retire on or after June 1, 2008.

October 1, 2010: Employer contribution increased to 4860 (2430 for non-

traditional work) .

October 1, 2013 : Employer contribution increased to 5360 (2930 for non-

traditional work) .

Disability eligibility changed :

(a) from age 45 with 10 years of service, to age 50
with 15 years ofservice;

(b) to require at least 100 hours in either the plan
year ofdisablement or the prior year;

(c) offset the benefit with workers compensation.

October 1, 2014: Employer contribution increased to 5610 (305.50 for
Non-Traditional work) .

The "per year ofservice" benefit lowered from $30.50 to
$15.00 for service after September 30, 2014.

October 1, 2016 : Employer contribution increased to 6860 (3430 for Non-
Traditional work) .
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APPENDIX A

CALCULATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS

The following contribution levels reflect the payment of the current year Normal Cost for

benefits attributable to said year plus an amount sufficient to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability over a fixed number ofyears. The range ofcontributions is regulated by

ERISA.

REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONLEVELS Plan Year Plan Year
10/ 1 /18 - 10/ 1 / 19 -

9/30/19 9/30/20

ERISAMaximumContribution $ 6,349,836 $ 6,694,237
$ ( 3,174.92/hr) $ ( 3,347.12/hr)

Intermediate Contribution $ 343,013 $ 622,845
$ ( 171.51/hr) $ ( 311.42/hr)

ERISA Minimum Required $ 343,013 $ 622,845
$ ( 171.51/hr) $ ( 311.42/hr)

On the basis of the assumptions given in Appendix G, and the data furnished us by the

Trustees, it is certified that this valuation has been made by the use ofaccepted actuarial

principles. In view of the results of the valuation and projected trends, a contribution to the

fund of$622,845 to $ 6,694,237 over the next year would meet the funding requirementsof the

Internal Revenue Code. The expected hours of2,000 over the next year would produce

$13,720 of contributions annually, at the rate of$6.86 per hour.
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Appendix A (continued)

Calculation of Contributions

FULL FUNDING LIMITATION: 2018 - 19 2019-20

( 1 ) Entry Age Accrued Liability $ 6,589,881 $ 6,413,606
plus Entry Age Normal Cost

(2) Lesser of Market Value ofAssets or 5,590,316 5,318,311
Actuarial Value of Assets

(3) ( 1 ) minus (2) 999,565 1,095,295

(4) Adjustments to end ofyear 58,474 64,218

(5) Full Funding Limitation: $ 1,058,039 $ 1,159,513
(3) + (4)

Maximum:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 50,000 $ 50,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts - 12,851 - 11,945

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 2,229 783

(4) Maximum, before affect ofMinimum 39,378 38,838
and Full Funding Limitation:

( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Maximumnot less Minimum 343,013 622,845

(6) Maximum, not greater than Full Funding $ 343,013 $ 622,845
Limitation

(7) Maximumnot less than amount to fund $ 6,349,836 $ 6,694,237
140% ofcurrent liability $ ($3,174.92/hr) $ ($3,347.12/hr)
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Appendix A (continued)

Calculation of Contributions

MINIMUM: 2018- 19 2019-20

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 50,000 $ 50,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 287,514 224,637

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 20,251 14,978

(4) Prior year Credit Balance in 4,209 -331,995
Funding Standard Account

(5) Interest on (4) 253 - 19,920

(6) Minimum, before affect of Full Funding Limitation: $ 353,303 $ 641,530
( 1 )+(2)+(3)-(4)-(5)

(7) Minimum, not greater than Full Funding Limitation 353,303 641,530

(8) Minimum, at mid-year $ 343,013 $ 622,845
$ ( 171.51 /hr) $ ( 311.42/hr)

Intermediate:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 50,000 $ 50,000

(2) Amortization Amounts 273,402 436,014

(3) Interest to mid-year 9,702 13,080

(4) Recommendedbefore effect ofMaximumand 333,104 499,094
Minimum ( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Recommended,not less than Minimum and not $ 343,013 $ 622,845
greater than Old Maximum $ ( 171.51/hr) $ ( 311.42/hr)
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APPENDIX B

COSTS AND LIABILITIES

10/ 1 /18 10/ 1 /19

1. Present Value ofFuture Benefits

A. Active Lives

Retirement Benefits $ o $ o
Pre-retirement Death o o

Disability Benefits o o
Termination Benefits o o

Total $ 0 $ 0

B. Inactive Lives

Regular Retirees $ 3,019,025 $ 3,075,107
Widows 800,697 837,967
Disabled retirees 673,491 590,229
Terminated Vesteds 2,046,668 1,860,303

Total $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

C. Total Present Value $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

3. Assets 5,590,316 5,318,311

4. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (2 - 3) $ 949,565 $ 1,045,295

5. Normal Cost Accrual Rate $ 0.00000/hr $ 0.00000/hr

6. Total Expected Hours 2,000 2,000

7. Net Normal Cost (5 x 6) $ 0 $ 0

8. Expected Expenses 50,000 50,000

9. Total Normal Cost (7 + 8) $ 50,000 $ 50,000
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APPENDIX C

DEVELOPMENT OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /18 10/ 1 /19

( 1 ) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
at beginning of year $ 1,122,789 $ 949,565

(2) Normal Cost for year 40,735 50,000

(3) Contributions for year 19,733 20,688

(4) Interest on ( 1 ) , (2), and (3) 69,219 59,353

(5) Other adjustments 0 0

(6) Actuarial loss (gain) - 263,445 7,065

(7) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 949,565 1,045,295
at valuation date before changes :

( 1 )+(2)-(3)+(4)+(5)+(6)

(8) Plan changes 0 0

(9) Assumption changes 0 0

(10) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 949,565 $ 1,045,295
at valuation date
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APPENDIX D

AMORTIZATION OF THE UNFUNDED
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /19

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amount for

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Change in Plan $ 212,299 10/ 1 /90 $ 14,369 30 $ 14,369
2. Change in Plan 363,882 10/ 1 /91 47,952 30 24,676
3. Change in Plan 117,110 10/ 1 /93 29,252 30 7,964
4. Assumption change 185,343 10/ 1 /95 65,887 30 12,638
5. Assumption change 356,218 10/ 1 /97 160,117 30 24,323
6. Assumption change 291,255 10/ 1 /98 143,471 30 19,901
7. Assumption change 197,027 10/ 1 /99 105,106 30 13,471
8. Assumption change 565,166 10/ 1 /00 323,248 30 38,666
9. Actuarial loss 266,358 10/ 1 /05 25,864 15 25,864

10. Actuarial loss 40,297 10/ 1 /06 7,613 15 3,914
11. Change in Plan 590,502 10/ 1 /06 449,469 30 40,471
12. Actuarialgain - 294,649 10/ 1 /07 - 81,088 15 - 28,621
13. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 327,899 15 89,275
14. Change in Plan 551,561 10/ 1 /08 196,778 15 53,576
15. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 70,862 15 15,870
16. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 /10 711 15 137

17. Actuarialgain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 140,605 15 - 23,762
18. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/ 1 /12 - 38,332 15 - 5,824
19. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 / 13 - 170,332 15 - 23,626
20. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 /14 - 45,503 15 - 5,832
21. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 /15 - 60,192 15 - 7,200
22. Change in Plan - 142,919 10/ 1 /15 - 116,059 15 - 13,882
23. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /16 50,632 15 5,697
24. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1 /17 - 470,029 15 - 50,089
25. Assumption change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 95,093 15 10,134
26. Actuarialgain - 263,445 10/ 1 /18 - 252,126 15 - 25,590
27. Actuarial loss 7,065 10/ 1 /19 7,065 15 686

Subtotal $ 747,122 $ 217,206
Old PS-ILA Bases - 33,822 7,431

Total $ 713,300 $ 224,637
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Appendix D (continued)

PRIOR PS-ILA BASES

10/ 1 /19

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amount for

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Benefit Increase $ 142,931 10/ 1 /90 $ 10,000 30 $ 10,000
2. Benefit Increase 47,911 10/ 1 /91 6,524 30 3,351
3. Benefit Increase 98,711 10/ 1 /92 19,586 30 6,909
4. Assumption Change - 113,499 10/ 1 /93 - 29,202 30 - 7,948
5. Assumption Change 47,515 10/ 1 /97 21,794 30 3,312
6. Assumption Change - 91,169 10/ 1 /98 - 45,758 30 - 6,344
7. Assumption change 33,556 10/ 1 /99 18,168 30 2,328
8. Assumption change - 60,385 10/ 1 /00 - 34,934 30 - 4,177

$ - 33,822 $ 7,431
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Appendix D (continued)

AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
FOR MAXIMUM AND RECOMMENDEDCONTRIBUTIONS

10/ 1 /19
Date Outstanding Amortization

Initial Added Balance for AmortizationPeriod Amount for
Item Amount To Costs MaximumFunding Max Int Left Maximum Intermediate

1. Actuarial gain $ -294,649 10/ 1 /07 $ - 87,541 10 10 1 $ - 37,767 $ - 87,541
2. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 1,548,825 10 15 4 117,805 421,677
3. Change in plan 551,560 10/ 1 /08 929,485 10 15 4 70,697 253,058
4. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 267,935 10 15 5 20,942 60,006
5. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 / 10 2,142 10 15 6 180 411

6. Actuarial gain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 345,578 10 15 7 - 31,356 - 58,401
7. Actuarial gain - 59,955 10/ 1 / 12 - 80,264 10 15 8 - 7,685 - 12,194
8. Actuarial gain - 243,225 10/ 1 / 13 - 318,746 10 15 9 - 31,176 - 44,210
9. Actuarial gain - 60,042 10/ 1 / 14 - 77,895 10 15 10 - 7,696 - 9,984

10. Actuarial gain - 74,124 10/ 1 / 15 - 94,553 10 15 11 - 9,501 - 11,310
11. Change in plan - 142,919 10/ 1 / 15 - 182,310 10 15 11 - 18,319 - 21,807
12. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 / 16 65,934 10 15 12 7,518 7,419
13. Actuarial gain - 515,667 10/ 1 / 17 - 492,957 10 15 13 - 66,097 - 52,533
14. Assump change 104,326 10/ 1 / 17 99,732 10 15 13 13,372 10,628
15. Actuarial gain - 263,445 10/ 1 / 18 - 195,979 10 15 14 - 33,768 - 19,891
15. Actuarial loss 7,065 10/ 1 / 19 7,065 10 15 15 - 20,277 - 15,366

$ 1,045,295 $ - 11,945 $ 436,014

Balance Test as of 10/ 1 / 19 :

1. Outstanding Balance for Minimum Funding $ 713,300

2. Less Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account - 331,995

3. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 1,045,295
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APPENDIX E

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

In an effort to check that pension plans were being adequatelyfunded, the Pension Reform Law

of 1974 required the establishment of the Funding Standard Account. Although the account

does not represent any actual fund of money, it is a device that shows the accrual of costs and

contributions and thus can be used to determine if the plan is meeting the minimum funding

requirementsofERISA.

Basically the Funding Standard Account consists of sets of charges and credits for each year.

The charges include the year's Normal Cost and the amortization (level payoff) of the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the ERISA effective date. The credits include

employer contributions and the previous year's credit balance. Other credits and charges, such

as amortizations of experience gains and losses, or amortizations of gains or losses due to

changes in benefits or in actuarial assumptions or methods, may also appear in the Funding

Standard Account. If, at the end of the Plan Year, credits exceed charges then a credit balance

exists. If charges exceed credits a funding deficiency exists and a tax on this deficiency could

be levied against the employer. Any excesses or deficiencies in one year will be carried over to

the next year.

In this manner the Funding Standard Account determines the minimum contribution level. The

minimum contribution is that contribution that will cause credits to exactly equal charges in the

Funding Standard Account. Thus, if the minimum contribution is made, the Funding Standard

Account will have no less than a zero balance at the end of the Plan Year. If a contribution

greater than the minimum is made, the Funding Standard Account will have a credit balance at

the end of the year, and this will reduce the next year's minimum contribution.
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Appendix E — (continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/19

CHANGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT:

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 0

b) Normal Cost at beginning ofyear 50,000

c) Amortizationcharges (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $2,556,821 ) 490,409

d) Interest on (a) , (b), and (c) 32,425

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 572,834

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

f) Prior year credit balance, ifany $ 4,209

g) Employer contributions 20,688

h) Amortizationcredits (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,603,047 ) 202,895

i) Interest on (f), (g) , and (h)
( 1 year on f and h, Y2 year on g) 13,047

j) Other 0

k) Total credits, sum of (0 through (j) $ 240,839

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, if any, of (k) over (e) $ o

m) Funding deficiency, excess, if any, of (e) over (k) $ 331,995
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Appendix E — (continued)

PROJECTED FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/20

CHARGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT: Contribution Level
Maximum Minimum

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 331,995 $ 331,995

b) Normal Cost for Plan Year 50,000 50,000

c) Amortization charges (Outstanding balance 427,532 427,532
at beginning ofplan year $ 2,197,460)

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) 47,072 47,072

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 856,599 $ 856,599

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

f) Prior year credit balance, ifany $ 0 $ 0

g) Employer contributions 6,694,237 622,845

h) Amortization credits (Outstanding balance 202,895 202,895
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,484,160 )

i) Interest on (f) , (g) , and (h) 213,001 30,859
( 1 year on f and h, 1/2 year on g)

j) Other o o

k) Total credits, sum of (1) through (j) $ 7,110,133 $ 856,599

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, if any, of (k) over (e) $ 6,253,534 $ 0

m) Funding deficiency, excess, if any, of (e) over (k) $ 0 $ 0
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APPENDIX F

ACTUARIAL COST METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

COST METHOD: The "entry age normal cost method" (one of the level payment
types) has been used in your plan.

PRE-RETIREMENT Deaths have been projected on the basis of the RP 2000 Blue
MORTALITY : Collar Table projected to 2015 with Scale AA. Mortality rates at

a few same ages are :

Mortality rate per 1,000
Au Males Females
25 .323 .168
30 .673 .252
35 1.008 .440
40 1.215 .700
45 1.473 1.089
50 1.837 1.518
55 3.147 2.478
60 6.493 4.591

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2019 was used for
current liability.

POST-RETIREMENT The RP 2000 Blue Collar Table projected to 2015 with Scale AA
MORTALITY : was used. The life expectancyaccording to this table is as

follows:

Ag Male Female
55 26.64 years 29.10 years
65 18.04 years 20.24 years

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2019 was used for
current liability.

DISABILITIES : Occupational disability rates from the Eleventh Actuarial
Valuation of the Railroad Retirement System was used.

Disability rates at a few sample ages are :

Ag, Disability Rate per 1,000
35 0.8
40 1.2

45 2.3
50 5.2
55 10.7
60 33.7
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Appendix F (continued)

VOLUNTARY TERMINATIONS: Voluntary terminations were assumed to be in
accordance with the T-7 Table in the Actuary 's

Handbook. Adjusted by death and disability rates so
that termination rates for quitting alone will not be
less than 1%. Assumed termination rates at a few

sample ages are :

Termination Rate per 1,000
25 97
30 93
35 86
40 78
45 62
50 38
55 10

EXPECTED RETIREMENTPATTERN: We have assumed that everyonewill retire at their
first eligible age.

ASSET VALUATION : Market value was adjusted for a 3-year
amortization ofunrealized gains or losses. The
actuarial value must be within 15% of market
value. Market value was used for unfunded vested

liability calculations.

ASSUMEDINVESTMENT RETURN : 6.00% compoundedannually before retirement, and
5.50% after retirement. 3.02% was used to
determine the Current Liability for Appendix A.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES : These were assumed to be $50,000 per year.

EXPECTED HOURS : 2,000 per year.

FAMILY COMPOSITION: We have assumed that 80% of the group is married.
The wife is assumed to be three years younger than
the husband.
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Appendix F (continued)

CONSIDERATIONOF The minimumand maximum contribution requirementsare
FUTURE MORTALITY determined using mortality assumptions specified by the Internal
IMPROVEMENTS: Revenue Service. These assumptionsdo include anticipated

mortality improvements, up to the valuation date, but not

beyond.

Future mortality improvements were not considered in
developing the suggested contribution or the financial statement
items in Exhibit 3. The liabilities are significantlymore volatile
with regards to the other assumptions (i.e., investment return,
hours worked, retirement age, and turnover) than with mortality.
Our review of ILA mortality experience in the Gulfsince 1996
indicates that the current assumption is adequate and likely is
conservative.
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APPENDIX G

DETERMINATION OF COST

When one speaks ofpension costs, one must distinguish between "true" costs and "actuarial"
costs.

The true cost of a pension plan depends on its eventual experienceand is equal to :

A+B - C

A. Total Benefits Paid
+

B. Total Expense to Run the Plan
-

C. Investment Earnings

As can be seen by this formula, the true cost of a pension plan will not be known completely
until the last beneficiary receives the last benefit payment from the Trust. In most thriving
pension plans, this event will not occur until well into the next century.

What, then, are the "costs" that actuaries calculate? Obviously, they seem to bear no

relationship to the actual cash being paid by the plan at any one time. In order to understand
what an actuarial cost is, then, you must understandthe basic nature of a pension plan.

A pension plan is nothing more than a promise to its members that certain benefits will be paid
in the future. This "promise" is usually in return for something happening now, such as a year
ofservice being rendered.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

A related question, then, is why put money aside for these promises now, when you can just
pay the cash when the promise becomes collectible - in the form of a benefit? There are two

very good reasons why this is not recommended:

1. Sound financial principles demand that when an expense is incurred (in this case, when
the promise is made) in exchange for particular goods (in this case, a year of service)
that the monies be set aside at that time. A classic example of ignoring these principles
is the New York City Pension Plan, where cash payments to the fund were deferred
until they became collectible by the employees. In this situation, the current generation
of taxpayers is paying now for promises made in exchange for services that were
rendered 30 years ago. (It is only a matter of time before the taxpayers move to other
areas, where their tax dollars are paying for services that are being rendered today.)
The same concept applies to a corporation - profits are made today from employees'
labors, and payment for those services (which include a pension promise) should be
extracted from today's profits.

2. A pension plan is much like a "balloon loan" - that is, cash payments may not begin to
climb significantlyuntil 20 or 25 years after the pension plan is in operation, and then

they climb very rapidly as more and more people are added to the retirement rolls.
Unless a trust fund has anticipated these balloon paymentsby way of accumulating cash
to prepare for these needs, and employer will be faced with rapidly rising cash outlays,
while the source of these funds, taxes or profits, remains relatively constant.
For example, a large southern city faced with this balloon effect is currently budgeting
over 50% of its policemen's salaries just to keep abreast of the cash payments that are

being made from the fund today.

The problem then becomes well-defined :

How does an employer know what monies to set aside today in order to meet a promise
that is not to be collectible until sometime in the future, when he does not know exactly
how much will be collected?

The solution rests with the actuary - as what will be collected depends on how many people
actually retire, become disabled, die, and how much benefit they actually collect and for how

long. It is the actuary'sjob to project all these factors, and then to come up with a method of
how the employer can budget to meet those future costs through investment income and
contributions.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

A good actuary is skilled in both analyzing the various values that affect pension plan costs, as

well as combining these trends into a "model" of a pension fund, which is a series of
mathematical formulas depicting real life events. Various factors that are normally projected
and their effects on projected costs are shown below :

INCREASE IN COST EFFECT

Increase Decrease

Mortality - Pre-retirement X ( 1 )
Mortality - After retirement x
Hours worked x
Salary Earned X
Investment Income x
Administrative Expenses X
People terminating x
Disability rates X (2)
Rate of Retirement X (3)

Footnotes:

1. If there is a pre -retirement death benefit.
2. If there is a pre -retirement disabilitybenefit or (3) .

3. If the early retirement benefits are greater than the actuarial equivalent ofearned benefits.

After the actuary has projected the costs, he then uses an "ActuarialCost Method" to determine
what amount the employer should put aside annually to meet those costs. Differing actuarial
cost methodscould, in some cases, have an effect as great as 50% in the amount ofmoney that
should be budgeted.
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PMPS-ILA PensionTrust Fund

63-06027176

Plan 001

SFA Application, Section B, Item (5)

Zone Certificationfor 2020, prepared December 23, 2020

ADDITIONALINFORMATION

Market Value Market Value

of Plan Projected Projected of Plan

Assets at Projected Withdrawal Net Projected Projected Assets at Assumed

Plan Year Beginning Employer Liability Investment Benefit Admin. End Investment

Plan Year Ending of Year Contributions Payments Income Payments Expenses of Year Return

1 9/30/2021 5,047,912 13,720 0 283,435 611,718 50,000 4,683,349 6.00%

2 9/30/2022 4,683,349 13,720 0 262,053 595,302 50,000 4,313,820 6.00%

3 9/30/2023 4,313,820 13,720 0 239,958 52,761 50,000 3,924,738 6.00%

4 9/30/2024 3,924,738 13,720 0 217,221 572,498 50,000 3,533,181 6.00%

5 9/30/2025 3,533,181 13,720 0 194,144 558,623 50,000 3,132,422 6.00%

6 9/30/2026 3,132,422 13,720 0 170,588 542,310 50,000 2,724,419 6.00%

7 9/30/2027 2,724,419 13,720 0 146,421 531,875 50,000 2,302,685 6.00%

8 9/30/2028 2,302,685 13,720 0 121,666 513,546 50,000 1,874,526 6.00%

9 9/30/2029 1,874,526 13,720 0 96,514 495,651 50,000 1,439,108 6.00%

10 9/30/2030 1,439,108 13,720 0 70,825 481,108 50,000 992,545 6.00%

11 9/30/2031 992,545 13,720 0 44,429 467,837 50,000 532,857 6.00%

12 9/30/2032 532,857 13,720 0 17,343 451,331 50,000 62,589 6.00%

13 9/30/2033 62,589 13,720 0 0 438,040 50,000 -411,731 6.00%

14 9/30/2034 -411,731 13,720 0 0 428,954 50,000 -876,964 6.00%

15 9/30/2035 -876,964 13,720 0 0 416,577 50,000 -1,329,822 6.00%



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc_. One Union National Plaza,Suite 1690
124 West Capitol Avenue

ACTUARIES CONSULTANTS ANALYSTS
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501 )376-8043

December 22, 2021

Internal Revenue Service Board ofTrustees

Employee Plans Compliance Unit PMPS-ILA
Group 7602 (TEGE :EP :EPCU) Pension Trust Fund
230 S. Dearborn Street 4619 Main Street, Suite "A"
Room 1700 — 17th Floor Moss Point, MS 39563 -3939

Chicago, IL 60604

RE : Certificationfor Section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code
Under the Pension Protection Act of2006 for Plan Year 2021 -22

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN 63 -6027176, Plan #001

Gentlemen:

Section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (as added by the Pension Protection Act of
2006) requires a certification, by the actuary, to the plan sponsorand to the Secretary of
Treasury. In accordance with that requirement, I certify that, for the 2021 -22 plan year:

(i) the above referencedplan IS in critical and declining status; and

(ii) the above referencedplan IS in a funding rehabilitation period effective October 1,
2018. Due to actual hours significantlybelow those projected in the funding
rehabilitation plan, the plan is not meeting all of the targets ofthe funding
rehabilitation plan.

EndangeredStatus, Critical Status, and Critical and Declining Status are defined in Section 432
ofthe Internal Revenue Code.

My determination is based on projections from the October 1, 2020 actuarial valuation of the

plan, and on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions,and methods, and reflects the proposed
regulations 1.432 (a)- 1 and 1.432(b)-1. Some of the significant assumptionsare attached.

Please contact me if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,, , — „

1. . -
Paul S. Osborn, F.S.A.,
Enrolled Actuary # 20-03095

Attachments
(2 originals )



PMPS-ILA
Pension Trust Fund

EIN 63-6027176, Plan #001

Certification for Section 432(b)(3) of Internal Revenue Code
2021 -22 Plan Year

Most Recent Actuarial Projection Estimates in Funding Rehabilition Plan' _
•

( 1 ) Estimated actuarial value of assets at beginning
of year, based on assumed return last year 5,033,000
of 20.00%

(2 ) Estimated present value of accrued benefits at
beginning of year, based on assumed discount 6,288,000 Funding
rate of 6.00% Ratio

(3) Estimated funding ratio = (1 ) divided by (2) 80% 82%

(4) Estimated projected Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account :

Assumed
Assumed Investment Assumed

Hours Assumed Return Projected Hours Assumed Projected
for prior Contribution for prior Credit for prior Contribution Credit

Date year Rate year Balance year Rate Balance

10/01 /2021 4,000 6.86 20.00% (906,000) 25,000 6.86 130,000
10/01/2022 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,141,000) .
10/01 /2023 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,433,000)
10/01 /2024 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,543,000)
10/01/2025 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,640,000)
10/01/2026 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,727,000)
10/01 /2027 2,000 6.86 6.00% (1,841,000)

(5) For other assumptions, see the October 1, 2020 Actuarial Valuation, report dated December 15, 2021i1

12/21 /2021



Pascagoula-Moss Point
Stevedores — ILA

Pension Trust Fund

Actuarial Valuation
As of

October 1, 2020



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc. One Union National Plaza,Suite 1690
124 West Capitol Avenue

ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501 )376-8043

December 15, 2021

Board of Trustees

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA
Pension Trust Fund

4619 Main Street, Suite A
Moss Point, MS 39563

Gentlemen:

This report presents the results of our actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilities of the

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA PensionTrust Fund as of October 1, 2020.

A brief summary of the more important figures developed in this valuation, with comparable
results from prior reports, follows:

10/1 /2018 10/1 /2019 10/1/2020

Individuals included 103 100 100

Assets (Market Value less $ 5,897,127 $ 5,380,669 $ 5,048,068
unallocated funds)

Unfunded Vested Liability $ 642,754 $ 982,937 $ 1,482,184

Contributions for year following
valuation date : 2018 -19 2019-20 2020 -21

Maximumtax deductible $ 3,174.92/hr $ 3,347.12 /1r $ 3,716.53/Ir
Intermediate $ 171.51/hr $ 311.42 /hr $ 453.98/1u-

Minimum required $ 171.51/hr $ 311.42/hr $ 453.98/hr

Actual Rate $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS

Board of Trustees — page 2
December 15, 2021

Changes Since Last Year

There were three significant items since last year that impacted the cost of the plan :

( 1 ) The Fund's investment return was 4.3% for the 2019-20 year, on the market value of
assets. But we are using a "smoothing" method for valuing assets. "Smoothing"
basically smooths out investment losses, but it also smooths out investment gains. On the
"smoothed" basis, the return was 2.5%. Because this return was less than the assumed

6.0% amount, the assets at October 1, 2020 were $179,000 less than expected. This
increased the unfunded vested benefits.

(2) Because of the low number of hours being worked, nobody is accruing additional benefits
under the plan.

(3) The assets continue to decline, since benefits and expenses exceed income.

Multiemplover Pension Reform Act of 2014

The "zone certification"requirements introduced by the Pension Protection Act of2006 were
scheduled to expire in 2014. The MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 ("2014 PRA"),

signed into law on December 16, 2014, made these requirementspermanentand added a new
zone. All multiemployer are now put into one of five categories :

( 1 ) Critical and Declining Status, or "Purple Zone" (added by 2014 PRA, and means the plan
is expected to run out of money),

(2) Critical Status, or "Red Zone",
(3) Seriously Endangered Status, or "Orange Zone",
(4) Endangered Status, or "Yellow Zone",
(5) Safe Status, or "Green Zone".

The "zone" is determined by two tests. The first test is the fundedpercentage (i.e., assets

divided by liabilities) . A plan must have an 80% (or better) funded percentage to be in the
"Green Zone". The second test measures when (in the future) the plan is expected to fail the

pre-PPA funding requirements (i.e., when the "credit balance"will be depleted) .

Your Plan was in the "Green Zone" for 2008 -09 through 2014 -15. However, the Plan fell into
the "Yellow Zone" for 2015 - 16 and 2016- 17 and has been "Purple" since 2017-18. The
Trustees adopted a Funding Improvement Plan on July 21, 2016.



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS

Board ofTrustees — page 3

December 15, 2021

Our projections also indicate that the Plan will likely run out of assets between 2030 and 2035

(i.e., 10 to 15 years from 10/1 /2020). We estimate it would take at least 30,000 hours a year to

keep the Plan solvent (although still in the "Red Zone") .

Running out ofassets is a significant problem. This problem is compoundedbecause the
Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation ("PBGC") guarantee could result in reduced benefits to

existing pensioners. It will also be necessary to liquidate investmentsfrom time to time, in
order to have cash to pay benefits.

The 2014 PRA does allow Purple Zone plans to reduce the benefits to existing retirees, with
several restrictions, if that would save the Plan. The reductions themselves are limited. No
reductions are allowed for disabled retirees, and those over a certain age. In some cases, the
retirees themselves have to vote on the benefit reduction program. We will be looking at these

reductions to determine who (ifanybody) they would affect, and if they would save the Plan.
Another option would be to explore merging with another fund.

Unfunded Vested Liability

Since the passage of the MultiemployerPension Plan AmendmentsAct of 1980, attention has

been focused on the employers' liability for the "Unfunded VestedBenefits" of the plan. The
law allows the actuary and Board to set the interest rate assumptionused in calculating this

liability.

The Unfunded Vested Benefits as ofSeptember 30, 2020 is shown below :

6.0%/5.5%

Value ofVested Benefits $ 6,530,252
Assets 5,048,068

Unfunded Vested Benefits $ 1,482,184

The unfunded amount has gone up since last year, due to the 4.3% investmentreturn in
2019-20, and the small amount ofcontributions.



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS

Board of Trustees — page 4
December 15, 2021

Report Format

The rest of this report is been broken into five "Exhibits" and seven "Appendices". The

Appendices contain certain technical information that we feel is necessary to meet professional
actuarial standards. However, the information in these Appendicesmay not be particularly
useful to you. We've endeavored to put the important information into the five Exhibits.

This report is based on the participant data supplied by the administrator and on financial data

in the audited financial statements. We did not audit this data, although we did review it for
reasonableness and consistency. We have relied on the data provided to us. If any of the data

provided to us is incorrect or incomplete, the resultsofour calculations could be materially
different. The purpose of this report is to help the Trustees evaluate the plan status and funding
requirementsfor an on-going plan, and to present certain actuarial items required for disclosure

purposes. This report is not intended for any other purpose or for use by persons who are not
familiar with such matters.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet their Qualification Standards
to render the actuarial opinion herein. Each prescribedassumptionfor the determination of
current liability was applied in accordance with applicable law and regulation. In my opinion,
each other assumption is reasonable, taking into account the experience of the plan and
reasonable expectations,and offer my best estimate of the anticipatedexperienceof the plan.

Gentlemen, I look forward to discussingthis report with you in conference in the near future.
In the meantime, if you have any questions or comments,please let us know.

Sincerely,

Steve Osborn, F.S.A., F.C.A., M.A.A.A.
Actuary
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EXHIBIT 1

TRUSTEE SUMMARY

10/ 1 /2018 10/ 1 /2019 10/ 1 /2020
1. Individuals included in report

a. Active 0 0 0
b. Inactive 103 100 100

2. Normal Cost Amount $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 35,000
Expected Hours 2,000 2,000 2,000

Normal Cost Rate $ 25.00/hr $ 25.00/hr $ 17.50/hr

3. Assets (Market less unallocated) $ 5,897,127 $ 5,380,669 $ 5,048,068

Investment Return for Prior Year 6.8% 0.5% 4.3%

(Market)

4. Funding Levels
a. Maximum $ 3,174.92/hr $ 3,347.12/hr $ 3,716.53/hr
b. Intermediate $ 171.51/hr $ 311.42/hr $ 453.98/hr
c. Minimum $ 171.51/hr $ 311.42/hr $ 453.98/hr

d. Expected $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86 /11r $ 6.86 /hr

5. Unfunded Vested Benefits (for $ 642,754 $ 982,937 $ 1,482,184
withdrawal liability purposes )

6. Accounting Information

(for use in auditor's report)
a. Present Value of $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252

Vested Benefits
b. Present Value of 0 0 0

Non-Vested Benefits
c. Present Value of $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252

Accumulated Benefits

d. Interest Assumptions 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%
5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

7. Funded Ratio 85.5% 83.6% 75.6%

1



EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARYOF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Items A-C for 2019 and 2020 are from unaudited financial statements )
(Items D-G determined by Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.)

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

2018 2019 2020
A. INCOME

1. Contributions

Employee $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Employer
Allocated 19,733 20,688 12,362
Unallocated 4,315 3,655 486

Other o o o

2. Investment Income
Interest and Dividends 111,649 130,564 100,938
Realized Gains 86,578 - 12,275 - 18,002
Unrealized Gains 252,657 - 32,792 187,728
Other o o o
Investment Expenses - 60,539 - 55,894 - 51,136

Net Investment Income 390,345 29,603 219,528

TOTAL $ 414,393 $ 53,946 $ 232,376

B. EXPENSES

1. Administrative $ 46,223 $ 47,788 $ 18,981

2. Benefits 501,391 562,081 502,391

3. Transfers Out 3,730 2,740 0

4. Other 0 0 0

TOTAL $ 551,344 $ 612,609 $ 521,372

2



Exhibit 2 (continued)

9/30/2018 9/30/2019 9/30/2020
C. ASSETS (Market)

1. Short Term
Cash $ 221,443 $ 14,866 $ 6,467

Money Market 262,381 -- --

Institutional (CD's, -- 207,575 208,056
Savings Accounts, etc.)

2. Fixed Income
Government Securities 179,642 -- --

Corporate Bonds 1,450,894 1,289,985 1,250,811

3. Equities
Real Estate o o o
Common Stock 2,905,575 3,012,940 2,719,019

4. Other
Limited Partnership 830,128 807,437 818,452
Interest Receivable 12,140 12,140 12,140
Other Receivable 11,629 5,391 7,537

Payables - 13,352 - 7,686 - 5,873
Other 40,831 0 37,043

TOTAL $ 5,901,311 $ 5,342,648 $ 5,053,652

D. Ratio of Assets 10.7 8.7 9.7
to Annual Expenses :

E. Net Investment Return :

1. On Market Value ofAssets 6.8% 0.5% 4.3%
2. On Actuarial Value ofAssets 8.3% 5.1% 2.5%

3



Exhibit 2 (continued)

10/ 1/2018 10/ 1 /2019 10/ 1 /2020

Report Report Report
F. ACTUARIAL PROJECTIONS

Administrative Expenses $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 35,000

Hours Contribution paid on 2,000 2,000 2,000

Hourly Contribution Rate $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86 /hr

Assumed rate ofreturn 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50%

G. ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

1. Market Value on Valuation Date $ 5,901,311 $ 5,385,768 $ 5,053,652
per Draft Financial Statements

2. Unrealized Gain or Loss

a) Prior Year 252,657 - 32,792 187,728
b) Two years ago 415,119 252,657 - 32,792

3. Preliminary Actuarial Value 5,594,500 5,323,410 4,939,431
ofAssets

( 1 ) — 2/3 of (2a) — 1 /3 of2(b)

4. Actuarial Value ofAssets 5,594,500 5,323,410 4,939,431
(3), but within 15% of ( 1 )

5. Unallocated Funds 4,184 5,099 5,584

6. Actuarial Value ofAssets : $ 5,590,316 5,318,311 4,933,847
(4) - (5)

4



Exhibit 2 - Continued

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

This page is included to provide information according to SFAS No. 35 disclosure

requirements.

STATEMENTOF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

10/ 1 /2019 10/ 1 /2020

Investment Return Assumption 6.0% 6.0%
5.5% 5.5%

Actuarial present value ofaccumulated

plan benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants currently receiving benefits $ 4,503,303 $ 4,833,805
Other Participants 1,860,303 1,696,447

$ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252

Non-Vested Benefits o o

Total actuarial present value of $ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252
accumulatedplan benefits

STATEMENTOF CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

Actuarial present value ofaccumulated

plan benefits at beginning ofyear $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

Increase (Decrease) attributable to :

Plan Amendment 0 0

Change in Assumptions 0 259,205
Benefits Accumulated* 342,687 409,832
Benefits Paid - 518,962 - 502,391

Actuarial present value ofaccumulated

plan benefits at end ofyear $ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252

*Includes effect of interest and actuarial gains and losses.
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EXHIBIT 3

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY FOR VESTED BENEFITS

Under the MultiemployerPension Plan Amendment Act of 1980 (MEPPAA), a withdrawing
employer may be liable for a portion of the unfunded vested benefits of the Plan. If this is the
case, that employer must continue contributing to the Plan until its portion of the liability is
amortized.

The new law provides the actuary with some flexibility in calculating the total unfunded vested
benefits. However, the law give little leeway in how this total liability is allocated to individual
employers.

We have used a 6.00% interest assumption. We are using 6.00% in the long term projections.
The rate should be based on an expectation of the return the fund would realize if future
contributions ceased. (This is because the liability for vested benefits is a measure ofwhat
would happen if the plan shut down) .

It is suggested that a formula based on the current return of the fund be used to give the interest

assumption. This first requires analysis of the presentportfolio and a projection of future
interest rates. Until this is done, we show the results on 6.0% assumptions. Based on this, the
amount ofunfunded vestedbenefits at 9/30/2020 is :

6.00%/5.50%

1. Value of Vested Benefits

Inactive Lives $ 6,530,252
Active Lives 0

TOTAL $ 6,530,252

2. Assets at Market $ 5,048,068
(less Unallocated)

3. Value of Unfunded Vested Benefits $ 1,482,184
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EXHIBIT 4

PARTICIPANTDATA

Valuation Date 10/ 1 /2018 10/ 1 /2019 10/ 1 /2020

Number of Active Participants 0 o o
Prior Year Hours for Actives 0 o o

Number of Regular Retirees 33 33 33
Annual Benefits $ 324,558 $ 332,555 $ 322,732

Number ofDisabled Retirees 6 5 5

Annual Benefits $ 72,064 $ 61,332 $ 61,332

Number ofSurvivors 26 26 28
Annual Benefits $ 111,868 $ 115,424 $ 130,563

Number ofTerminated Vested 38 36 34
Annual Benefits $ 227,307 $ 208,121 $ 185,027
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EXHIBIT 5

Principle Provisions of the Plan

EFFECTIVE DATE : December 15, 1959. ERISA effective date was October 1, 1975.
PS-ILA plan merged in effective September 30, 2003. Plan
restatement effective October 1, 2009, adopted January25,
2011. Plan restatement effective October 1, 2014, adopted
January 23, 2015. Amendment No. 1 effective October 1, 2014,
adopted June 6, 2016.

PLAN YEAR : October 1 to September 30.

COVERED EMPLOYMENT: Before October 1, 1959, longshore employment or employment
as a union representativein the ports of Pascagoula -Moss Point.
After October 1, 1959, employment with employers for
categories ofwork for which plan contributions are made.
Includes warehouse employment after May 3, 1969.

EMPLOYER According to amount specified in the Collective Bargaining
CONTRIBUTIONS: Agreement. Effective October 1, 2013, 536.00 per hour (293.00

per hour for Non-Traditional work) . Effective October 1, 2014,
561.00 per hour (305.50 per hour for Non-Traditional work) .

Effective October 1, 2016, 686.00 per hour (343.00 for Non-

Traditional work) .

MEMBER None.
CONTRIBUTIONS:

SERVICE : All references to "Service" are based on an average of not less
than 300 hours worked per year before October 1, 1974, and 600
hours per year after September 30, 1974.

BREAK IN SERVICE : Effective October 1, 1975, and Employee who fails to work
at least 200 hours in Covered Employment, or at least 500
"Hours of Service", in a Plan Year suffers a Break in
Service. Hours worked in Break in Service years are

disregarded unless their inclusion in the average (with a

maximum of two such years) provides better benefits to the

Employee.
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Exhibit 5 - Continued

NORMAL RETIREMENT:

Eligibility: Age 60 and 15 years of Service, or age 65 and 10 years of
Service.

Benefit : Effective for retirements on or after October 1, 2003 monthly
benefits are :

(a) For Employees with 15 years of Service:

Basic Benefit of$346.50 per month, plus
Additional Benefit of$28.50 per month for each year of
Service earned, plus Bonus Pension.

(b) For Employees with less than 15 years of Service:

($346.50per month plus Bonus Pension ) X
(Years ofService /15), plus
( 1 ) $30.50 for each year ofService earned through

September 30, 2014;
(2) $15.00 for each year ofService earned on or after

October 1, 2014.

Bonus Pension : Effective October 1, 1974, a monthly Bonus Pension for
Normal Retirement is available, in the following amounts to
Members who averaged the following number ofhours for
all years of Service:

Average Hours Bonus Pension

1,000 to 1,499 $25.00
1,500 or more $50.00

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow until
the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) ten years after
the Member's death.

EARLY RETIREMENT:

Eligibility : Age 55 with 10 years of Service.

Benefit : Accrued Benefit reduced by 1/2 of 1% for each year that the

Early Retirement date precedes Normal Retirement Date.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)j

DISABILITY :

Eligibility: Total and permanentdisability, age 50, and 15 years of
Service (age 45 with 10 years, if applied before
October 1, 2013 ) . Must have worked at least 100 hours in
either the plan year of their Social Security disability date,
or in the prior plan year.

Benefit : Effective October 1, 2003, Accrued Benefit payable
immediately.

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow
until the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) five
years after the Member's death.

WIDOWS' PENSION :

Eligibility: A. Death ofemployee who has completed the Service

requirement for retirement, that is, death of an

employeewith 10 years of Service.

B. Death ofvestedmember.

Benefit : A. Widow receives 50% of the employee's Accrued
Benefit at the time ofhis death. Benefits continue to
widow until earlier of ( 1 ) her death, (2) her

remarriage, or (3) ten years after the employee's
death.

B. Widow receives benefit calculated as ifmember ( 1 )
quit on his date of death, (2) lived to his earliest
retirement age, (3) retired, then (4) died.
Benefits begin at member's earliest retirement age.

VESTING:

Eligibility : Termination with at least 5 years of Service (10 years
required if termination is prior to 9/30/96 ) .

Benefit : Accrued Benefit earned to termination date, deferred to
Normal Retirement Date. Reduced benefit is payable at

early retirement age ifEmployee had met the service

requirement.
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Exhibit 5 (continued) :

ACCRUEDBENEFIT: An employee's Accrued Benefit at any certain date is
determined as follows:

Amount ofbenefit Employee's Actual

employeewould have Years ofService
received is he had Total years ofService
remained in serviceuntil X projected from certain date
Normal Retirement Date to Normal Retirement Date

plus actual Service already
earned

RETIREE RAISES : Retiree benefits increased 10% beginning with the
October 1, 1991 payment.

13th check paid on December 17, 1993.
13th check paid on December 18, 1995.
17.0% raise effective October 1, 2006.
10.0% raise effective June 1, 2008.

MERGER : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in effective September 30,
2003. All existing retirees, beneficiaries, and terminated
vested participants ofPS-ILA and PMPS-ILA continue
with same benefits as before.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

SUMMARYOF PRINCIPLE PLAN CHANGES
IN RECENT YEARS

January 1, 1977 : Basic Benefits of $100/month. Additional Benefit of
$9.50 /month for each year of Service.

January 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $110/month.
AdditionalBenefit increased to $10.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $60/month.

July 1, 1978 : Current retirees given 7% raise.

October 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1540.

September 1, 1979 : Basic Benefit increased to $120/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $11.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $70/month.
Current retireesgiven 7% raise.

October 1, 1979 : Employer contribution increased to 1790.

October 1, 1980 : Employer contribution increased to 1840.

October 1, 1981 : Basic Benefit increased to $132 /month.
AdditionalBenefit increased to $12.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $77/month.
Current retireesgiven 10% raise.

October 1, 1982 : Employer contribution increased to 2010.
Basic Benefit increased to $145 /month.
AdditionalBenefit increased to $13.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $85/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1983 : Basic Benefit increased to $159.50/month.
AdditionalBenefit increased to $15.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $93.50/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

November 1, 1987 : Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1988 : Employer contribution reduced to 1000.
Basic Benefit increased to $207.50/month.
AdditionalBenefit increased to $18.00/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1989 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $238.50/month.
AdditionalBenefit increased to $21.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $107.50/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1990 : Employer contribution increased to 1480.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1991 : Employer contribution increased to 1800.
Basic Benefit increased to $262.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $118.25 /month.
Current retireesgiven 10% raise.

October 1, 1993 : Employer contribution increased to 1860.
Basic Benefit increased to $288.75 /month.

Disability Base increased to $130.00/month.
Current retireesgiven 13th check.

December 18, 1995 : Current retireesgiven 13th check.

October 1, 1996 : 5-year vesting applies ifworked after 10/1 /96.

September 30, 2003 : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in.
Future retirees raised to Basic Benefit of$346.50 and
AdditionalBenefit to $28.50.

Disability changed to full Accrued Benefit.

October 1, 2004: Employer contribution decreased to 00.

October 1, 2006: Current retirees raisedby 17%.

October 1, 2007: Employer contribution increased to 1860.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

June 1, 2008 : Current retirees raisedby 10.0%.
AdditionalBenefit increased to $30.50 for those who
retire on or after June 1, 2008.

October 1, 2010: Employer contribution increased to 4860 (2430 for non-

traditional work) .

October 1, 2013 : Employer contribution increased to 5360 (2930 for non-

traditional work) .

Disability eligibility changed :

(a) from age 45 with 10 years of service, to age 50
with 15 years ofservice;

(b) to require at least 100 hours in either the plan
year ofdisablement or the prior year;

(c) offset the benefit with workers compensation.

October 1, 2014: Employer contribution increased to 5610 (305.50 for
Non-Traditional work) .

The "per year ofservice" benefit lowered from $30.50 to
$15.00 for service after September 30, 2014.

October 1, 2016: Employer contribution increased to 6860 (3430 for Non-
Traditional work) .
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APPENDIX A

CALCULATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS

The following contribution levels reflect the payment of the current year Normal Cost for

benefits attributable to said year plus an amount sufficient to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability over a fixed number ofyears. The range ofcontributions is regulated by

ERISA.

REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION LEVELS Plan Year Plan Year
10/ 1 /2019 - 10/1 /2020 -

9/30/2020 9/30/2021

ERISA Maximum Contribution $ 6,694,237 $ 7,433,070
$ ( 3,347.12/hr) $ ( 3,716.53 /11r)

Intermediate Contribution $ 622,845 $ 907,951
$ ( 311.42/hr) $ ( 453.98/hr)

ERISA Minimum Required $ 622,845 $ 907,951
$ ( 311.42/hr) $ ( 453.98/hr)

On the basis of the assumptionsgiven in Appendix G, and the data furnished us by the

Trustees, it is certified that this valuation has been made by the use ofaccepted actuarial

principles. In view of the results of the valuation and projected trends, a contribution to the

fund of $ 907,951 to $ 7,433,070 over the next year would meet the funding requirementsof

the Internal Revenue Code. The expected hours of2,000 over the next year would produce

$13,720 ofcontributions annually, at the rate of$6.86 per hour.

15



Appendix A (continued)

Calculation ofContributions

FULL FUNDING LIMITATION: 2019-20 2020-21

( 1 ) Entry Age Accrued Liability $ 6,413,606 $ 6,565,252
plus Entry Age Normal Cost

(2) Lesser of Market Value ofAssets or 5,318,311 4,933,847
Actuarial Value of Assets

(3) ( 1 ) minus (2) 1,095,295 1,631,405

(4) Adjustments to end ofyear 64,218 96,834

(5) Full Funding Limitation: $ 1,159,513 $ 1,728,239
(3) + (4)

Maximum:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 50,000 $ 35,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts - 11,945 83,261

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 783 6,046

(4) Maximum, before affect of Minimum 38,838 124,307
and Full Funding Limitation:

( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Maximumnot less Minimum 622,845 907,951

(6) Maximum, not greater than Full Funding $ 622,845 $ 907,951
Limitation

(7) Maximumnot less than amount to fund $ 6,694,237 $ 7,433,070
140% ofcurrent liability $ ($3,347.12/hr) $ ($3,716.53/hr)
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Appendix A (continued)

Calculation ofContributions

MINIMUM: 2019-20 2020-21

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 50,000 $ 35,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 224,637 217,948

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 14,978 14,127

(4) Prior year Credit Balance in -331,995 -630,297
Funding Standard Account

(5) Interest on (4) - 19,920 - 37,818

(6) Minimum, before affect ofFull Funding Limitation: $ 641,530 $ 935,190
( 1 )+(2)+(3)-(4)-(5)

(7) Minimum, not greater than Full Funding Limitation 641,530 935,190

(8) Minimum, at mid-year $ 622,845 $ 907,951
$ ( 311.42/hr) $ ( 453.98/hr)

Intermediate:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 50,000 $ 35,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 436,014 707,849

(3) Interest to mid -year 13,080 21,235

(4) Recommendedbefore effect of Maximumand 499,094 764,084
Minimum ( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Recommended,not less than Minimum and not $ 622,845 $ 907,951
greater than Old Maximum $ ( 311.42/hr) $ ( 453.98/hr)
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APPENDIX B

COSTS AND LIABILITIES

10/ 1 /2019 10/ 1 /2020
1. Present Value ofFuture Benefits

A. Active Lives

Retirement Benefits $ o $ o
Pre-retirement Death o o

Disability Benefits o o
Termination Benefits o o

Total $ 0 $ 0

B. Inactive Lives

Regular Retirees $ 3,075,107 $ 3,266,923
Widows 837,967 956,851
Disabled retirees 590,229 610,031
Terminated Vesteds 1,860,303 1,696,447

Total $ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252

C. Total Present Value $ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252

3. Assets 5,318,311 4,933,847

4. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (2 - 3) $ 1,045,295 $ 1,596,405

5. Normal Cost Accrual Rate $ 0.000/hr $ 0.000/hr

6. Total ExpectedHours 2,000 2,000

7. Net Normal Cost (5 x 6) $ 0 $ 0

8. ExpectedExpenses 50,000 35,000

9. Total Normal Cost (7 + 8) $ 50,000 $ 35,000
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APPENDIX C

DEVELOPMENT OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /2019 10/ 1 /2020

( 1 ) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
at beginning ofyear $ 949,565 $ 1,045,295

(2) Normal Cost for year 50,000 50,000

(3) Contributions for year 20,688 12,362

(4) Interest on ( 1 ) , (2), and (3) 59,353 65,347

(5) Other adjustments 0 0

(6) Actuarial loss (gain) 7,065 188,920

(7) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 1,045,295 1,337,200
at valuation date before changes :

( 1 )+(2)-(3)+(4)+(5)+(6)

(8) Plan changes 0 0

(9) Assumption changes 0 259,205

(10) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 1,045,295 $ 1,596,405
at valuation date
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APPENDIX D

AMORTIZATION OF THE UNFUNDED
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /2020

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amount for

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Change in Plan $ 363,882 10/ 1 /91 $ 24,672 30 $ 24,672
2. Change in Plan 117,110 10/ 1 /93 22,565 30 7,964
3. Assumption change 185,343 10/ 1 /95 56,444 30 12,638
4. Assumption change 356,218 10/ 1 /97 143,942 30 24,323
5. Assumption change 291,255 10/ 1 /98 130,984 30 19,901
6. Assumption change 197,027 10/ 1 /99 97,133 30 13,471
7. Assumption change 565,166 10/ 1 /00 301,657 30 38,666
8. Actuarial loss 40,297 10/ 1 /06 3,921 15 3,921
9. Change in Plan 590,502 10/ 1 /06 433,538 30 40,471

10. Actuarialgain - 294,649 10/ 1 /07 - 55,615 15 - 28,621
11. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 252,941 15 89,275
12. Change in Plan 551,561 10/ 1 /08 151,794 15 53,576
13. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 58,292 15 15,870
14. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 /10 608 15 137

15. Actuarialgain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 123,854 15 - 23,762
16. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/ 1 /12 - 34,458 15 - 5,824
17. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 /13 - 155,508 15 - 23,626
18. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 /14 - 42,051 15 - 5,832
19. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 /15 - 56,172 15 - 7,200
20. Change in Plan - 142,919 10/ 1 / 15 - 108,308 15 - 13,882
21. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /16 47,631 15 5,697
22. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1 /17 - 445,136 15 - 50,089
23. Assumption change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 90,057 15 10,134
24. Actuarialgain - 263,445 10/ 1 /18 - 240,128 15 - 25,590
25. Actuarial loss 7,065 10/ 1 /19 6,762 15 686
26. Actuarial loss 188,920 10/ 1 /20 188,920 15 18,351
27. Assumption change 259,205 10/ 1 /20 259,205 15 25,178

Subtotal $ 1,009,836 $ 220,505
Old PS -ILA Bases - 43,728 - 2,557

Total $ 966,108 $ 217,948
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Appendix D (continued)

PRIOR PS-ILA BASES

10/ 1 /2020

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amount for

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Benefit Increase $ 47,911 10/ 1 /91 $ 3,363 30 $ 3,363
2. Benefit Increase 98,711 10/ 1 /92 13,438 30 6,909
3. Assumption Change - 113,499 10/ 1 /93 - 22,529 30 7,948
4. Assumption Change 47,515 10/ 1 /97 19,591 30 3,312
5. Assumption Change - 91,169 10/ 1 /98 - 41,779 30 6,344
6. Assumption change 33,556 10/ 1 /99 16,790 30 2,328
7. Assumption change - 60,385 10/ 1 /00 - 32,602 30 4,177

$ - 43,728 $ - 2,557
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Appendix D (continued)

AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDEDACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
FOR MAXIMUM AND RECOMMENDEDCONTRIBUTIONS

10/ 1 /2020
Date Outstanding Amortization

Initial Added Balance for AmortizationPeriod Amount for
Item Amount To Costs MaximumFunding Max Int Left Maximum Intermediate

1. Actuarial loss $ 919,080 10/ 1 /08 $ 1,402,128 10 15 3 $ 117,805 $ 494,858
2. Change in plan 551,560 10/ 1 /08 841,450 10 15 3 70,697 296,976
3. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 241,413 10 15 4 20,942 65,726
4. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 /10 1,905 10 15 5 180 427
5. Actuarialgain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 302,532 10 15 6 - 31,356 - 58,041
6. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/ 1 /12 - 69,448 10 15 7 - 7,685 - 11,736
7. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 / 13 - 274,456 10 15 8 - 31,176 - 41,696
8. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 /14 - 66,915 10 15 9 - 7,696 - 9,281
9. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 / 15 - 80,900 10 15 10 - 9,501 - 10,370

10. Change in plan - 142,919 10/ 1 / 15 - 155,986 10 15 10 - 18,319 - 19,994
11. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /16 54,597 10 15 11 7,518 6,531
12. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1 /17 - 388,087 10 15 12 - 66,097 - 43,670
13. Assump change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 78,516 10 15 12 13,372 8,835
14. Actuarialgain - 263,445 10/ 1 /18 - 139,051 10 15 13 - 33,768 - 14,818
15. Actuarial loss 7,065 10/ 1 /19 5,646 10 15 14 906 573
16. Actuarial loss 188,920 10/ 1 /20 188,920 10 15 15 24,215 18,351
17. Assump change 259,205 10/ 1 /20 259,205 10 15 15 33,224 25,178

$ 1,596,405 $ 83,261 $ 707,849

Balance Test as of 10/ 1 /2020:

1. Outstanding Balance for Minimum Funding $ 966,108

2. Less Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account - 630,297

3. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 1,596,405
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APPENDIX E

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

In an effort to check that pension plans were being adequately funded, the Pension Reform Law

of 1974 required the establishment of the Funding Standard Account. Although the account

does not represent any actual fund of money, it is a device that shows the accrual of costs and

contributions and thus can be used to determine if the plan is meeting the minimum funding

requirementsof ERISA.

Basically the Funding Standard Account consists of sets of charges and credits for each year.

The charges include the year's Normal Cost and the amortization (level payoff) of the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the ERISA effective date. The credits include

employer contributions and the previous year's credit balance. Other credits and charges, such

as amortizations of experience gains and losses, or amortizations of gains or losses due to

changes in benefits or in actuarial assumptions or methods, may also appear in the Funding

Standard Account. If, at the end of the Plan Year, credits exceed charges then a credit balance

exists. If charges exceed credits a funding deficiency exists and a tax on this deficiency could

be levied against the employer. Any excesses or deficiencies in one year will be carried over to

the next year.

In this manner the Funding Standard Account determinesthe minimum contribution level. The

minimum contribution is that contribution that will cause credits to exactly equal charges in the

Funding Standard Account. Thus, if the minimum contribution is made, the Funding Standard

Account will have no less than a zero balance at the end of the Plan Year. If a contribution

greater than the minimum is made, the Funding Standard Account will have a credit balance at

the end of the year, and this will reduce the next year's minimum contribution.
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Appendix E — (continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/2020

CHANGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT:

a) Prior year funding deficiency, if any $ 331,995

b) Normal Cost at beginning of year 50,000

c) Amortizationcharges (Outstanding balance
at beginning of plan year $2,197,460) 427,532

d) Interest on (a), (b) , and (c) 48,572

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 858,099

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

f) Prior year credit balance, if any $ o

g) Employer contributions 12,362

h) Amortization credits (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,484,160 ) 202,895

i) Interest on (f) , (g), and (h)
( 1 year on f and h, i/2 year on g) 12,545

j) Other 0

k) Total credits, sum of (f) through (j) $ 227,802

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, ifany, of (k) over (e) $ o

m) Funding deficiency, excess, if any, of (e) over (k) $ 630,297
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Appendix E — (continued)

PROJECTED FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/2021

CHARGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT: Contribution Level
Maximum Minimum

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 630,297 $ 630,297

b) Normal Cost for Plan Year 35,000 35,000

c) Amortization charges (Outstanding balance 420,843 420,843
at beginning ofplan year $ 2,324,248)

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) 64,118 64,118

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 1,150,258 $ 1,150,258

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

0 Prior year credit balance, if any $ 0 $ 0

g) Employer contributions 7,433,070 907,951

h) Amortization credits (Outstanding balance 202,895 202,895
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,358,140 )

i) Interest on (0, (g), and (h) 235,166 39,412
( 1 year on f and h, 'A year on g)

j) Other o o

k) Total credits, sum of (f) through (j ) $ 7,871,131 $ 1,150,258

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, if any, of (k) over (e) $ 6,720,872 $ 0

m) Funding deficiency, excess, if any, of (e) over (k) $ 0 $ o
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APPENDIX F

ACTUARIAL COST METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

COST METHOD: The "entry age normal cost method" (one of the level payment
types) has been used in your plan.

PRE-RETIREMENT Deaths have been projected on the basis of the Pri 2012 Blue
MORTALITY : CollarMortality Table (retired lives after age 61 ) with

generationalprojection using MP 2020. Mortality rates at a few
same ages are :

Pri 2012 BC Projected
Ag 2025 2035 2045
25 0.799 0.723 0.631
30 0.919 0.831 0.726
35 1.113 1.014 0.886
40 1.227 1.137 0.992
45 1.327 1.246 1.088
50 1.708 1.592 1.390
55 2.652 2.414 2.107
60 4.432 3.949 3.448

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2020 was used for
current liability.

POST-RETIREMENT The Pri 2012 Blue CollarMortality Table with generational
MORTALITY : projection using MP 2020 was used. The life expectancy

according to this table is as follows:

AGE Males Female

A) Proj to 2025 55 29.26 years 31.47 years
65 19.78 years 21.79 years

B) Proj to 2035 55 30.16 years 32.32 years
65 20.58 years 22.55 years

C) Proj to 2045 55 31.04 years 33.15 years
65 21.36 years 23.31 years

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2020 was used for
current liability.
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Appendix F (continued)

DISABILITIES : Occupational disability rates from the Eleventh
Actuarial Valuation of the Railroad Retirement

System was used. Disability rates at a few sample
ages are :

Ag Disability Rate per 1,000
35 0.8
40 1.2

45 2.3
50 5.2
55 10.7
60 33.7

VOLUNTARY TERMINATIONS: Voluntary terminations were assumed to be in
accordance with the T-7 Table in the Actuary's
Handbook. Adjusted by death and disability rates so
that termination rates for quitting alone will not be
less than 1%. Assumed termination rates at a few

sample ages are :

Ag Termination Rate per 1,000
25 97
30 93
35 86
40 78
45 62
50 38
55 10

EXPECTED RETIREMENTPATTERN: We have assumed that everyonewill retire at their
first eligible age.

ASSET VALUATION : Market value was adjusted for a 3-year
amortization ofunrealized gains or losses. The
actuarial value must be within 15% ofmarket
value. Market value was used for unfunded vested

liability calculations.

ASSUMEDINVESTMENT RETURN : 6.00% compoundedannually before retirement, and
5.50% after retirement. 2.55% was used to
determine the Current Liability for Appendix A.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES : These were assumed to be $35,000 per year.

EXPECTED HOURS : 2,000 per year.

27



Appendix F (continued)

FAMILY COMPOSITION: We have assumed that 80% of the group is married. The wife is
assumed to be three years younger than the husband.

CONSIDERATIONOF The minimum and maximum contribution requirements are
FUTURE MORTALITY determinedusing mortality assumptions specified by the Internal
IMPROVEMENTS: Revenue Service. These assumptions do include anticipated

mortality improvements, up to the valuation date, but not

beyond.

Future mortality improvements were consideredin all other
calculations.
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APPENDIX G

DETERMINATION OF COST

When one speaks ofpension costs, one must distinguish between "true" costs and "actuarial"
costs.

The true cost of a pension plan depends on its eventual experienceand is equal to :

A+B - C

A. Total Benefits Paid
+

B. Total Expense to Run the Plan
_

C. Investment Earnings

As can be seen by this formula, the true cost of a pension plan will not be known completely
until the last beneficiary receives the last benefit payment from the Trust. In most thriving
pension plans, this event will not occur until well into the next century.

What, then, are the "costs" that actuaries calculate? Obviously, they seem to bear no

relationship to the actual cash being paid by the plan at any one time. In order to understand
what an actuarial cost is, then, you must understandthe basic nature of a pension plan.

A pension plan is nothing more than a promise to its members that certain benefits will be paid
in the future. This "promise" is usually in return for something happening now, such as a year
ofservice being rendered.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

A related question, then, is why put money aside for these promises now, when you can just
pay the cash when the promise becomes collectible - in the form of a benefit? There are two

very good reasons why this is not recommended:

1. Sound financial principles demand that when an expense is incurred (in this case, when
the promise is made ) in exchange for particular goods (in this case, a year of service)
that the monies be set aside at that time. A classic example of ignoring these principles
is the New York City Pension Plan, where cash payments to the fund were deferred
until they became collectible by the employees. In this situation, the current generation
of taxpayers is paying now for promises made in exchange for services that were
rendered 30 years ago. (It is only a matter of time before the taxpayers move to other

areas, where their tax dollars are paying for services that are being rendered today.)
The same concept applies to a corporation - profits are made today from employees'
labors, and payment for those services (which include a pension promise) should be
extracted from today's profits.

2. A pension plan is much like a "balloon loan" - that is, cash payments may not begin to
climb significantly until 20 or 25 years after the pension plan is in operation, and then

they climb very rapidly as more and more people are added to the retirement rolls.
Unless a trust fund has anticipated these balloon paymentsby way ofaccumulating cash
to prepare for these needs, and employer will be faced with rapidly rising cash outlays,
while the source of these funds, taxes or profits, remains relatively constant.
For example, a large southern city faced with this balloon effect is currently budgeting
over 50% of its policemen's salaries just to keep abreast of the cash payments that are

being made from the fund today.

The problem then becomes well-defined :

How does an employer know what monies to set aside today in order to meet a promise
that is not to be collectible until sometime in the future, when he does not know exactly
how much will be collected?

The solution rests with the actuary - as what will be collected depends on how many people
actually retire, become disabled, die, and how much benefit they actually collect and for how

long. It is the actuary's job to project all these factors, and then to come up with a method of
how the employer can budget to meet those future costs through investment income and
contributions.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

A good actuary is skilled in both analyzing the various values that affect pension plan costs, as

well as combining these trends into a "model" ofa pension fund, which is a series of
mathematical formulas depicting real life events. Various factors that are normally projected
and their effects on projected costs are shown below :

INCREASE IN COST EFFECT

Increase Decrease

Mortality - Pre-retirement X ( 1 )
Mortality - After retirement x
Hours worked x
Salary Earned X
Investment Income x
Administrative Expenses X
People terminating x
Disability rates X (2)
Rate of Retirement X (3)

Footnotes:

1. If there is a pre-retirement death benefit.
2. If there is a pre-retirement disabilitybenefit or (3) .

3. If the early retirement benefits are greater than the actuarial equivalent ofearned benefits.

After the actuary has projected the costs, he then uses an "ActuarialCost Method" to determine
what amount the employer should put aside annually to meet those costs. Differing actuarial
cost methodscould, in some cases, have an effect as great as 50% in the amount ofmoney that
should be budgeted.
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PMPS-ILA PensionTrust Fund

63-06027176

Plan 001

SFA Application, Section B, Item (5)

Zone Certificationfor 2021, prepared December 22, 2021

ADDITIONALINFORMATION

Market Value Market Value

of Plan Projected Projected of Plan

Assets at Projected Withdrawal Net Projected Projected Assets at Assumed

Plan Year Beginning Employer Liability Investment Benefit Admin. End Investment

Plan Year Ending of Year Contributions Payments Income Payments Expenses ofYear Return

1 9/30/2022 5,444,366 13,720 0 307,944 602,644 35,000 5,128,386 6.00%

2 9/30/2023 5,128,386 13,720 0 288,981 602,786 35,000 4,793,301 6.00%

3 9/30/2024 4,793,301 13,720 0 269,421 584,625 35,000 4,456,817 6.00%

4 9/30/2025 4,456,817 13,720 0 249,598 572,418 35,000 4,112,716 6.00%

5 9/30/2026 4,112,716 13,720 0 229,409 557,197 35,000 3,763,648 6.00%

6 9/30/2027 3,763,648 13,720 0 208,757 547,442 35,000 3,403,684 6.00%

7 9/30/2028 3,403,684 13,720 0 187,702 529,354 35,000 3,040,751 6.00%

8 9/30/2029 3,040,751 13,720 0 166,465 511,395 35,000 2,674,541 6.00%

9 9/30/2030 2,674,541 13,720 0 144,939 496,497 35,000 2,301,703 6.00%

10 9/30/2031 2,301,703 13,720 0 122,985 482,643 35,000 1,920,765 6.00%

11 9/30/2032 1,920,765 13,720 0 100,645 465,402 35,000 1,534,728 6.00%

12 9/30/2033 1,534,728 13,720 0 77,910 451,193 35,000 1,140,165 6.00%

13 9/30/2034 1,140,165 13,720 0 0 440,989 35,000 677,896 6.00%

14 9/30/2035 677,896 13,720 0 0 427,392 35,000 229,224 6.00%

15 9/30/2036 229,224 13,720 0 0 411,654 35,000 -203,710 6.00%



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc. One Union National Plaza,Sulte 1690
124 West Capitol Avenue

ACTUARIES CONSULTANTS ANALYSTS
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501 )376-8043

December 21, 2022

Internal Revenue Service Board ofTrustees

Employee Plans Compliance Unit PMPS-ILA
Group 7602 (TEGE :EP :EPCU) Pension Trust Fund
230 S. Dearborn Street 4619 Main Street, Suite "A"
Room 1700 — 17th Floor Moss Point, MS 39563 -3939

Chicago, IL 60604

RE : Certificationfor Section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code
Under the Pension Protection Act of2006 for Plan Year 2022-23

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN 63-6027176, Plan #001

Gentlemen:

Section 432(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (as added by the Pension Protection Act of
2006) requires a certification, by the actuary, to the plan sponsor and to the Secretary of
Treasury. In accordance with that requirement, I certify that, for the 2022-23 plan year:

(i) the above referencedplan IS in critical and declining status; and

(ii) the above referencedplan IS in a funding rehabilitation period effective October 1,
2018. Due to actual hours significantlybelow those projected in the funding
rehabilitation plan, the plan is not meeting all of the targets of the funding
rehabilitation plan.

EndangeredStatus, Critical Status, and Critical and Declining Status are defined in Section 432
of the Internal Revenue Code.

My determination is based on projections from the October 1, 2021 actuarial valuation of the
plan, and on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions,and methods, and reflects the proposed
regulations 1.432(a)- 1 and 1.432 (b)- 1. Some of the significant assumptionsare attached.

Please contact me ifyou have any questions or comments;

Sincerely,
-

1

Paul S. Osborn, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Enrolled Actuary # 20-03095

Attachments

(2 originals)



PMPS-ILA
Pension Trust Fund

EIN 63-6027176, Plan #001

Certification for Section 432(b)(3) of Internal Revenue Code
2022-23 Plan Year

Most Recent Actuarial Projection Estimates in Funding Rehabilition Plan
_

-
- ,,

-
• - - - - . -

( 1 ) Estimated actuarial value of assets at beginning
of year, based on assumed return last year 4,059,000
of -13.00%

(2) Estimated present value of accrued benefits at
beginning of year, based on assumed discount 5,756,000 Funding
rate of 6.00% Ratio

(3) Estimated funding ratio = (1 ) divided by (2) 71% 82%

(4) Estimated projected Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account :

Assumed
Assumed Investment Assumed

Hours Assumed Return Projected Hours Assumed , Projected
for prior Contribution for prior Credit for prior Contribution Credit

Date year Rate year Balance year Rate Balance

10/01 /2022 o 6.86 -13.00% (1,138,000) 25,000 6.86 130,000 I

10/01 /2023 •_t.poo 6.86 6.00% (1,451,000)
10/01 /2024 4;poo 6.86 6.00% (1,539,000)
10/01 /2025 t000 6.86 6.00% (1,686,000)
10/01 /2026 ,.f.c:mo 6.86 6.00% (1,825,000)
10/01/2027 tpoo 6.86 6.00% (1,995,000)
10/01/2028 ifipoo 6.86 6.00% (2,151,000)

(5) For other assumptions, see the October 1, 2021 Actuarial Valuation, report dated July 8, 2022,.

12/19/2022



Pascagoula-Moss Point
Stevedores - ILA

Pension Trust Fund

Actuarial Valuation
As of

October 1, 2021



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc. One Union National Plaza,Suite 1690
124 West Capitol Avenue

ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS ‘.0_. ANALYSTS
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501 )376-8043

i

July 8, 2022

Board ofTrustees

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA
PensionTrust Fund

4619 Main Street, Suite A
Moss Point, MS 39563

Gentlemen:

This report presents the resultsofour actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilitiesof the

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA Pension Trust Fund as ofOctober 1, 2021.

A brief summary of the more important figures developed in this valuation, with comparable
results from prior reports, follows:

- 10/1 /2019 -10/1 /2020. 10/1/2021-
Individuals included 100 100 94

Assets (Market Value less $ 5,380,669 $ 5,048,068 $ 5,603,863
unallocated funds)

Unfunded Vested Liability $ 982,937 $ 1,482,184 $ 378,463

Contributions for year following
valuation date : .,2019,20.• ,2020-21. ,202 h22

Maximum tax deductible $ 3,347.12/hr $ 3,716.53 /hr $ 6,627.43/hr
Intermediate $ 311.42/hr $ 453.98/hr $ 1,120.96/hr
Minimum required $ 311.42/hr $ 453.98/hr $ 1,120.96/hr

Actual Rate $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS a ANALYSTS

Board of Trustees — page 2

July 8, 2022

Changes Since Last Year

There were three significant items since last year that impacted the cost of the plan:

( 1 ) The Fund's investment return was 21.6% for the 2020-21 year, on the market value of
assets. But we are using a "smoothing" method for valuing assets. "Smoothing"
basically smoothsout investment losses, but it also smooths out investment gains. On the
"smoothed" basis, the return was 9.5%. Because this return was more than the assumed
6.0% amount, the "smoothed" assets at October 1, 2021 were $163,000more than
expected. The 21.6% market return decreased the unfunded vested benefits.

(2) Because of the low number ofhours being worked, nobody is accruing additional benefits
under the plan.

(3) There were eight retiree deaths in 2020-21.

MultieniplOVeir Pension Reform Act er2014

The "zone certification" requirements introduced by the PensionProtection Act of 2006 were
scheduled to expire in 2014. The MultiemployerPensionReform Act of2014 ("2014 PRA"),

signed into law on December 16, 2014, made these requirementspermanent and added a new
zone. All multiemployer are now put into one of five categories :

( 1 ) Critical and Declining Status, or "Purple Zone" (added by 2014 PRA, and means the plan
is expected to run out ofmoney),

(2) Critical Status, or "Red Zone",
(3) Seriously EndangeredStatus, or "Orange Zone",
(4) Endangered Status, or "Yellow Zone",
(5) Safe Status, or "Green Zone".

The "zone" is determined by two tests. The first test is the funded percentage (i.e., assets
divided by liabilities) . A plan must have an 80% (or better) funded percentage to be in the
"Green Zone". The second test measures when (in the future) the plan is expected to fail the

pre-PPA funding requirements (i.e., when the "credit balance" will be depleted ) .

Your Plan was in the "Green Zone" for 2008 -09 through 2014-15. However, the Plan fell into
the "Yellow Zone" for 2015-16 and 2016 - 17 and has been "Purple" since 2017 -18. The
Trustees adopted a Funding Improvement Plan on July 21, 2016.



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES 0 CONSULTANTS 0 ANALYSTS

Board ofTrustees — page 3

July 8, 2022

Our projections also indicate that the Plan will likely run out of assets between2035 and 2040

(i.e., 14 to 19 years from 10/ 1 /2021 ) . We estimate it would take at least 20,000 hours a year,
and a 6% annual investment return, to keep the Plan solvent (although still in the "Red Zone") .

Running out ofassets is a significant problem. This problem is compoundedbecause the
Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation ("PBGC") guarantee could result in reduced benefits to

existing pensioners. It will also be necessary to liquidate investments from time to time, in
order to have cash to pay benefits.

The 2014 PRA does allow Purple Zone plans to reduce the benefits to existing retirees, with
several restrictions, if that would save the Plan. The reductions themselves are limited. No
reductions are allowed for disabled retirees, and those over a certain age. In some cases, the
retirees themselveshave to vote on the benefit reduction program. In lieu of these reductions,
the Plan might be eligible for the "Special Financial Assistance" under the American Rescue
Plan Act. Another option would be to explore merging with another fund.

Unfunded Vested Liability'

Since the passage of the MultiemployerPensionPlan AmendmentsAct of 1980, attention has
been focused on the employers' liability for the "Unfunded Vested Benefits" of the plan. The
law allows the actuary and Board to set the interest rate assumptionused in calculating this
liability.

The Unfunded Vested Benefits as ofSeptember30, 2021 is shown below :

6.0%/5.5%
.

Value ofVested Benefits $ 5,982,326
Assets 5,603,863

Unfunded Vested Benefits $ 378,463

The unfunded amount has gone down since last year, due to the 21.6% investment return in
2020-21.



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS

Board of Trustees — page 4

July 8, 2022

Report Format

The rest of this report is been broken into five "Exhibits" and seven "Appendices". The
Appendices contain certain technical information that we feel is necessary to meet professional
actuarial standards. However, the information in these Appendicesmay not be particularly
useful to you. We've endeavored to put the important information into the five Exhibits.

This report is based on the participant data supplied by the administrator and on financial data
in the audited financial statements. We did not audit this data, although we did review it for
reasonableness and consistency.We have relied on the data provided to us. If any of the data

provided to us is incorrect or incomplete, the results ofour calculations could be materially
different. The purposeof this report is to help the Trustees evaluate the plan status and funding
requirements for an on-going plan, and to presentcertain actuarial items required for disclosure

purposes. This report is not intended for any other purpose or for use by persons who are not
familiar with such matters.

I am a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and I meet their Qualification Standards
to render the actuarial opinion herein. Each prescribed assumptionfor the determination of
current liability was applied in accordance with applicable law and regulation. In my opinion,
each other assumption is reasonable, taking into account the experienceof the plan and
reasonable expectations,and offer my best estimateof the anticipated experienceof the plan.

Gentlemen, I look forward to discussing this report with you in conference in the near future.
In the meantime, ifyou have any questionsor comments,please let us know.

Si
-
cerely,

Steve Osborn, F.S.A., F.C.A., M.A.A.A.
Actuary
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EXHIBIT 1

.TRUSTEE SUMMARY.

..___ 10/ 1 /2019 10/ 1 /2020 _10/ 1 /2021_

1.- Individuals included in report
a. Active 0 0 0
b. Inactive 100 100 94

2. Normal Cost Amount $ 50,000 $ 35,000 $ 30,000
Expected Hours 2,000 2,000 1,000

Normal Cost Rate $ 25.00/hr $ 17.50/hr $ 30.00 /1u-

3. Assets (Market less unallocated) $ 5,380,669 $ 5,048,068 $ 5,603,863

Investment Return for Prior Year 0.5% 4.3% 21.6%
(Market)

4. Funding Levels
a. Maximum $ 3,347.12/hr $ 3,716.53 /hr $ 6,627.43/hr
b. Intermediate $ 311.42/hr $ 453.98/hr $ 1,120.96 /hr
c. Minimum $ 311.42/hr $ 453.98/hr $ 1,120.96 /hr

d. Expected $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr

5. Unfunded Vested Benefits (for $ 982,937 $ 1,482,184 $ 378,463
withdrawal liability purposes )

6. Accounting Information
(for use in auditor's report)
a. Present Value of $ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326

Vested Benefits
b. Present Value of 0 0 0

Non-Vested Benefits
'

c. Present Value of $ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326
Accumulated Benefits

d. Interest Assumptions 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%
5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

7. Funded Ratio 83.6% 75.6% 81.8%

1



i
EXHIBIT 2

,

,SUMMARY OF_FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Items A-C are from unaudited financial statements )
(Items D-G determined by Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.)

,

,
Fiscal_Year

2019 2029_ 2021_
_ -

A. INCOME _

1. „Contributions,:

Employee $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Employer
Allocated 20,688 12,362 0
Unallocated 3,655 486 0

Other 0 o o

2. Investment Income,
r Interest and Dividends 130,564 100,938 124,670
•

Realized Gains ,--- 12,275 - ,- 18,002 0

I•

Unrealized Gains ., 32,792 187,728 972,284
Other o o o
Investment Expenses - _55,894 51,136_, 56,226_

Net Investment Income 29;603 219,528 1,040,728- '
TOTAL $ 53,946' $ 232,376

-
1,040,728

-

B. EXPENSES
•

1. Administrative., $ 47,788 $ 18,981 $ 6,382

2. Benefits. 562,081 502,391 478,551

3. Transfers Out 2,740 0 0
0

- -
I

0 4. Other 0 0 0
_ __ _ ___ _-

TOTAL $ 612,609 $ 521,372 $ 484,933

2



Exhibit 2.(continued)

. 9/3_0/201.9.. ._ _9/3.0/2920_ 9/30/2021 .,

C. ASSETS (Market)
-

i

,
1. Short Term

Cash $ 14,866 $ 6,467 $ 18,140

Money Market
Institutional(CD's, 207,575 208,056 208,438

Savings Accounts, etc.)

2. Fixed Income
-

Securities . ,_ I,Government --;

Corporate Bonds 1,289,985 1,250,811 1,353,553

3.
Real Estate 0 0 0
Common Stock 3,012,940 2,719,019 3,079,969

4. Other_

Limited Partnership 807,437 818,452 865,104
Interest Receivable 12,140 12,140 12,140

I Other Receivable 5,391 7,537 5,547
7 1

V Payables z.,:
. 7,686 - 5,873 :

= 5,168
, Other _ 0_, 37,043_ 71;724 ,

s
-

TOTAL $ 5,342,648 $ 5,053,652 $ 5,609,447

[
D. Ratio_ofAssets. 8.7 9.7 11.6

liftAtitiuatExpenses: i,

E. Net Investment Return :
_ ,

1. On Market Value ofAssets 0.5% 4.3% 21.6%
2. On Actuarial Value ofAssets 5.1% 2.5% 9.5%

0

i



10/1 /2019 10/1 /2020 10/1 /2021

Rport Report Report
F. :ACTUARIAL PROJECTIONS..

-

AdministrativeExpenses $ 50,000 $ 35,000 $ 30,000

Hours Contribution paid on 2,000 2,000 1,000

Hourly Contribution Rate $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr

Assumed rate of return 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50%

G. ACTUARIAL VALUEOF ASSETS

1. Market Value on Valuation Date $ 5,385,768 $ 5,053,652 $ 5,609,447
-

per_Dran
- :

-
FinanciaLStatements

2. Unrealized Gain or Loss- -
.

a) Prior Year 32,792 187,728 972,284
b) Two years ago 252,657 32,792 187,728

3. tre-

IiinihalyActhaifililtalue 5,323,410 4,939,431 4,898,682' -ofAssets

( 1 ) — 2/3 of (2a) — 1 /3 of2(b)

4. ActuarialValue ofAssets 5,323,410 4,939,431 4,898,682
(3), but within 15% of (4

5. Unallocated Funds 5,099 5,584 5,584

6. ActuarialValue ofAssets : $ 5,318,311 4,933,847 4,893,098_ —
(4) - (5)

4



Exhibit 2 - Continued

•,ACCOUNTING_INIORMATION,

This page is included to provide information according to SFAS No. 35 disclosure

requirements.

STATEMENTOF •AedelVili1: IATEDPLAN BENEFITS

_10/1 /2020 1_0/ 1 /2021 _
- -

Investment Return Assumpifon 6.0% 6.0%
5.5% 5.5%

Actuarialpresentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants currently receiving benefits $ 4,833,805 $ 4,348,297
Other Participants 1,696,447 1,63O29

$ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326

Non-Vested Benefits o o

Total actuarial presentvalue of $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326
accumulatedplan benefits

STATEMENT0OPCHANGESINACCUMULATEDTLAN'BENEFITS

Actuarial presentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits at beginning ofyear $ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252

Increase (Decrease ) attributable to :

Plan Amendment 0 0

Change in Assumptions 259,205 0
Benefits Accumulated* 409,832 - 69,375
Benefits Paid 502,391 - 478,551.

Actuarialpresentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits at end ofyear $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326

*Includes effect of interest and actuarial gains and losses.

5



EXHIBIT 3

EMPLOYERSBILITY FOR VESTED BENEFITS

Under the MultiemployerPension Plan Amendment Act of 1980 (MEPPAA), a withdrawing
employer may be liable for a portion of the unfunded vested benefits ofthe Plan. If this is the

case, that employer must continue contributing to the Plan until its portion of the liability is
amortized.

The new law provides the actuary with some flexibility in calculating the total unfunded vested
benefits. However, the law give little leeway in how this total liability is allocated to individual
employers.

We have used a 6.00% interest assumption. We are using 6.00% in the long term projections.
The rate should be based on an expectation of the return the fund would realize if future
contributions ceased. (This is because the liability for vested benefits is a measure of what
would happen if the plan shut down) .

It is suggested that a formulabased on the current return of the fund be used to give the interest

assumption. This first requires analysis of the presentportfolio and a projection of future
interest rates. Until this is done, we show the results on a 6.00% assumption. :Based on this,
the amount ofunfunded vested benefits at 9/30/2021 is :

.6.00%/5.50%,

1. Value ofVested Benefits

Inactive Lives $ 5,982,326
Active Lives _ 0

TOTAL $ 5,982,326

2. Assets at Market $ 5,603,863
(less Unallocated)

3. Value ofUnfunded Vested Benefits $ 378,463

6



EXHIBIT 4

PARTICIPANT_DATA

ValuationDate _10/1 /2019 . 10/1 /2020_. 10/1 /2021_

Number ofActive Participants o o o
Prior Year Hours for Actives o o o

Number ofRegular Retirees 33 33 29
AnnualBenefits $ 332,555 $ 322,732 $ 277,048

Number ofDisabled Retirees 5 5 5

Annual Benefits $ 61,332 $ 61,332 $ 61,332

Number of Survivors 26 28 27
AnnualBenefits $ 115,424 $ 130,563 $ 124,120

•
•

Number ofTerminated Vested 36 34 33
AnnualBenefits $ 208,121 $ 185,027 $ 176,617

7
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EXHIBIT 5
1

e!
Principle Prinisions_of_the Plan

• •

-
SI

EFFECTIVEDATE : , December 15, 1959. ERISA effective date was October 1, 1975.
II PS-ILA plan merged in effective September 30, 2003. Plan

restatementeffective October 1, 2009, adopted January 25,
2011. Plan restatementeffective October 1, 2014, adopted
January 23, 2015. Amendment No. 1 effective October 1, 2014,
adopted June 6, 2016.

PLAN_YEAR :., October 1 to 30.- September_

RE
-

D
-

:EMPLOYMENTi. Before October longshore or employment
,•

. 1, 1959, employment
as a union representative in the ports ofPascagoula -Moss Point.
After October 1, 1959, employment with employers for
categoriesofwork for which plan contributions are made.
Includes warehouseemployment after May 3, 1969.

.EMPLOYER According to amount specified in the Collective Bargaining
CONTRIBUTIONS: Agreement. EffectiveOctober 1, 2013, 536.00 per hour (293.00

per hour for Non-Traditional work) . Effective October 1, 2014,
561.00 per hour (305.50 per hour for Non-Traditional work) .

EffectiveOctober 1, 2016, 686.00 per hour (343.00 for Non-

Traditional work).

MEMBER, None
CONTRIBUTIONS:

SERVICEt All references to "Service"are based on an average ofnot less
than 300 hours worked per year before October 1, 1974, and 600
hours per year after September30, 1974.

BREAK.IN_SERVICE : . EffectiveOctober 1, 1975, and Employee who fails to work
at least 200 hours in Covered Employment, or at least 500
"Hours of Service", in a Plan Year suffers a Break in
Service. Hours worked in Break in Service years are

disregardedunless their inclusion in the average (with a
maximum of two such years ) provides better benefits to the

Employee.

•••
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Exhibit 5 -
Continued,

-NORMAL RETIREMENT:--
E1iibilitj;: Age 60 and 15 years of Service, or age 65 and 10 years of

Service.

Benefit : Effective for retirements on or after October 1, 2003 monthly
benefits are :

(a) For Employees with 15 years of Service:

Basic Benefit $346.50 per month, plus
_Addiffonallienehi_

of$28.50 per month for each year of
Service earned, plus Bonus Pension.

(b) For Employees with less than 15 years of Service:

($346.50 per month plus Bonus Pension) X
(Years of Service /15 ) , plus
( 1 ) $30.50 for each year of Service earned through

September 30, 2014;
(2) $15.00 for each year of Service earned on or after

October 1, 2014.

.Bonus Pension :, Effective October 1, 1974, a monthly Bonus Pension for
0 NormalRetirement is available, in the following amounts to

Members who averaged the following number ofhours for
all years ofService:

4

I AVErigeHotili. Bonus Pension

I
1,00..fioJ,49q. $25.00
11;594.**413* $50.00

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow until
• •

the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) ten years after
the Member's death.

• • EARLY RETIREMENT:

.Eligibility-
Age 55 with 10 years of Service.

A

Benefit : Accrued Benefit reduced by V2 of 1% for each year that the
_ .

Early Retirement date precedes Normal Retirement Date.



tiliibie-5, (confinued) :—— —

DISABILITY: .

Total and permanentdisability, age 50, and 15 years of
Service (age 45 with 10 years, if applied before
October 1, 2013 ) . Must have worked at least 100 hours in
either the plan year of their Social Security disability date,
or in the prior plan year.

-Benefit : Effective October 1, 2003, Accrued Benefit payable
immediately.

Form : ,
Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow
until the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) five
years after the Member's death.

yriDows' PENSION :

A. Death ofemployee who has completed the Service

requirement for retirement, that is, death ofan

employee with 10 years of Service.

B. Death ofvested member.

Benefit : A. Widow receives 50% of the employee's Accrued
.

Benefit at the time ofhis death. Benefits continue to
widow until earlier of ( 1 ) her death, (2) her

remarriage, or (3) ten years after the employee's
death.

B. Widow receives benefit calculated as ifmember ( 1 )
quit on his date of death, (2) lived to his earliest
retirement age, (3) retired, then (4) died.
Benefits begin at member's earliest retirement age.

VESTING:

Termination with at least 5 years of Service (10 years
required if termination is prior to 9/30/96) .

Benefit : Accrued Benefit earned to termination date, deferred to
Normal Retirement Date. Reducedbenefit is payable at

early retirement age ifEmployee had met the service

requirement.

10
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ACCRUEDBENEFIT:, An employee's Accrued Benefit at any certain date is
determined as follows:

Amountofbenefit Employee's Actual

employee would have .;,Years_of_Ser-vice.
received is he had Total yeirs ofService
remained in service until X projected from certain date
NormalRetirement Date to NormalRetirement Date

plus actual Service already
earned

,
RETIREE RAISES : Retiree benefits increased 10% beginning with the

October 1, 1991 payment.

13th check paid on December 17, 1993.
13th check paid on December 18, 1995.
17.0% raise effective October 1, 2006.
10.0% raise effective June 1, 2008.

MERGER: PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in effective September 30,
2003. All existing retirees, beneficiaries, and terminated
vestedparticipants ofPS-ILA and PMPS-ILA continue
with same benefits as before.

11



EXhibie -SCUoritinuedj.

SUMMARYOF PRINCIPLEPLAN CHANGES
IN RECENT YEARS

January .1, 1977 : . Basic Benefits of$100/month. Additional Benefit of
$9.50/month for each year of Service.

Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $110/month.
AdditionalBenefit increased to $10.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $60/month.

July 1, 1978 : Current retirees given 7% raise.

1
(43

-
Cfob

-iii: I, 197.K Employer contribution increased to 1540.--
Sèptember1,f97'9'.. Basic Benefit increased to $120/month.

Additional Benefit increased to $11.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $70/month.
Current retirees given 7% raise.

. October_l,_19_79 : Employer contribution increased to 1790.

"Codkiber-i„f986: Employer contribution increased to 1840.

btta-
6.6t f. 174k:, Basic Benefit increased to $132 /month._

Additional Benefit increased to $12.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $77/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

uodiober I. 1.982 Employer contribution increased to 2010.- -
•,, •

Basic Benefit increased to $145 /month.
Additional Benefit increased to $13.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $85/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

Detiibei 1; 1983i, Basic Benefit increased to $159.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $15.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $93.50/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

12



Exhibit 5 (continued)

November 1, 1987 : Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1988 : Employer contribution reduced to 1000.
Basic Benefit increased to $207.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $18.00/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1989 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $238.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $21.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $107.50/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1990 : Employer contribution increased to 1480.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1991 : Employer contribution increased to 1800.
Basic Benefit increased to $262.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $118.25 /month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1993 : Employer contribution increased to 1860.
Basic Benefit increased to $288.75 /month.

Disability Base increased to $130.00/month.
Current retirees given 13th check.

December 18, 1995 : Current retirees given 13th check.

October 1, 1996 : 5-year vesting applies ifworked after 10/1 /96.

September30, 2003 : PS-ILA PensionPlan merged in.
Future retirees raised to Basic Benefit of $346.50 and
Additional Benefit to $28.50.
Disability changed to full Accrued Benefit.

October 1, 2004: Employer contribution decreased to 00.

October 1, 2006: Current retirees raised by 17%.

October 1, 2007: Employer contribution increased to 1860.

13
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..„
Current retirees raised by 10.0%.
Additional Benefit increased to $30.50 for those who
retire on or after June 1, 2008.

Employer contribution increased to 4860 (2430 for non-

traditional work).

;$5tto
-
ber, 1!

_

: ' Employer contribution increased to 5360 (2930 for non-

traditional work).

Disability eligibility changed :

(a) from age 45 with 10 years ofservice, to age 50
with 15 years of service;

(b) to require at least 100 hours in either the plan
year ofdisablementor the prior year;

(c) offset the benefit with workers compensation.

"tOotofidf 1 2014 Employer contribution increased to 5610 (305.50 for
Non-Traditional work).

The "per year ofservice" benefit lowered from $30.50 to
$15.00 for service after September 30, 2014.

(3dt61i
- -et 1 Employer contribution increased to 6860 (3430 for Non-

Traditional work) .

14



APPENDIX A

_CALCULATION_OF_CONTRIBUTIONS

The following contribution levels reflect the payment of the current year Normal Cost for

I

benefits attributable to said year plus an amount sufficient to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability over a fixed number of years. The range ofcontributions is regulated by

ERISA.

fit Wk. pit- Tkii OrrION
- :LEVEL& Plan Year Plan Year

10/ 1 /2020 - 10/ 1 /2021 -

9/30/2021 9/30/2022

ERISA MaximumContribution $ 7,433,070 $ 6,627,426
$ ( 3,716.53 /hr) $ ( 6,627.43 /hr)

Intermediate Contribution $ 907,951 $ 1,120,955
$ ( 453.98/hr) $ ( 1,120.96 /hr)

i ERISA Minimum Required $ 907,951 $ 1,120,955
$ ( 453.98/hr) $ ( 1,120.96 /hr)

•

•
a ,

On the basis of the assumptionsgiven in Appendix G, and the data furnished us by the

Trustees, it is certified that this valuation has been made by the use of accepted actuarial

principles. In view of the results of the valuation and projected trends, a contribution to the

fund of$1,120,955 to $6,627,426 over the next year would meet the funding requirementsof
I

the Internal Revenue Code. The expected hours of 1,000 over the next year would produce

$6,860 of contributions annually, at the rate of $6.86 per hour.

I
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I

Calculation of Contributions

FULL FUNDING LIMITATION: 2020-21 202622_

( 1 ) Entry Age Accrued Liability $ 6,565,252 $ 6,012,326
plus Entry Age Normal Cost

(2) i Lesser ofMarket Value ofAssetsor 4,933,847 4,893,098
ActuarialValue ofAssets

(3) ( 1 ) minus (2) 1,631,405 1,119,228

(4) Adjustments to end ofyear - 96,834 . 67,454 _

(5) Full Funding Limitation: $ 1,728,239 $ 1,186,382
(3) + (4)

Maximum:
— — —

i
i ( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 35,000 $ 30,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 83,261 1,220

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 6,046_ ,. 973_,

(4) Maximum, before affect ofMinimum 124,307 32,193
and Full Funding Limitation:

( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Maximumnot less Minimum 907,951 1,120,955

(6) Maximum,not greater than Full Funding $ 907,951 $ 1,120,955
Limitation

(7) Maximumnot less than amount to fund $ 7,433,070 $ 6,627,426
140% ofcurrent liability $ ($3,716.53/hr) $ ($6,627.43/hr)

16



Appendix:AqcontinuedI,_

Calculation of Contributions

i

MINIMUW
,

2020-21 2021 -22

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 35,000 $ 30,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 217,948 123,840

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 14,127 8,330

(4) Prior year Credit Balance in -630,297 -936,240
Funding Standard Account

(5) Interest on (4) - 37,818 - 56,174-

(6) Minimum, before affect ofFull Funding Limitation : $ 935,190 $ 1,154,584.
( 1 )+(2)+(3)-(4)-(5)

(7) Minimum, not greater than Full Funding Limitation 935,190 1,154,584

(8) Minimum, at mid-year $ 907,951 $ 1,120,955
$ ( 453.98/hr) $ (1,120.96 /hr)

:
Intermediate :

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 35,000 $ 30,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 707,849 710,909

(3) Interest to mid-year 21,235 21,327_
• . _

(4) Recommendedbefore effect ofMaximum and 764,084 762,236
Minimum ( 1 ) + (2) + (3 )

(5) Recommended,not less than Minimum and not $ 907,951 $ 1,120,955

greater than Old Maximum $ ( 453.98/hr) $ (1,120.96 /1u)

17



APPENDIX B

COSTS AND LIABILITIES

_10/1 /2020 _ 10/1 /2021_
1. Present Value ofFuture Benefits

_

A. Active Lives

Retirement Benefits $ 0 $ 0
Pre-retirement Death 0 0

Disability Benefits 0 0
Termination Benefits 0 0

Total $ 0 $ 0

B. Inactive Lives

Regular Retirees $ 3,266,923 $ 2,839,574
Widows 956,851 909,970
Disabled retirees 610,031 598,753
Terminated Vesteds 1,696,447 1,634,029

•

Total $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326

C. Total Present Value $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326

3. Assets 4,933,847 4,893,098

4. Unfunded ActuarialAccrued Liability (2 - 3) $ 1,596,405 $ 1,089,228

5. Normal Cost Accrual Rate $ 0.000/1u- $ 0.000/hr

6. Total Expected Hours 2,000 1,000

7. Net Normal Cost (5 x 6) $ 0 $ 0

8. Expected Expenses • 35,000 30,000

9. Total Normal Cost (7 + 8) $ 35,000 $ 30,000

18
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APPENDIX C

_DEVELOPMENT_OEUNEUNDED_ACTUARIALACCRUED_LIABILITY.

10/1 /2020 10/1 /2021

( 1 ) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
at beginning ofyear $ 1,045,295 $ 1,596,405

(2) Normal Cost for year 50,000 35,000

(3 ) Contributions for year 12,362 0

(4) Interest on ( 1 ), (2), and (3) 65,347 97,884

(5) Other adjustments 0 0

- 640,061_(6) Actuarial loss (gain) . 188,920 _

-
(7) Unfunded ActuarialAccrued Liability 1,337,200 1,089,228

at valuation date before changes :

( 1 )+(2)-(3)+(4)+(5)+(6)

(8) Plan changes 0 0

(9) Assumption changes . 259,205 _ 0

(10) Unfunded ActuarialAccrued Liability $ 1,596,405 $ 1,089,228
at valuation date



APPENDIX D

,AMORTIZATION OF THE UNFUNDED
'

ACT_UARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /2021

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for.. Period for Amountfor

Mini.murnTundingi
.

Minimum Minimum,,Item Amount To Costs. : .
_

I. Change in Plan $ 117,110 10/ 1 /93 $ 15,477 30 $ 7,964
2. Assumption change 185,343 10/ 1 /95 46,434 30 12,638
3. Assumption change 356,218 10/ 1 /97 126,796 30 24,323
4. Assumption change ,.i 291,255 10/ 1 /98 117,748 30 19,901
5. Assumption change 197,027 10/ 1 /99 88,682 30 13,471
6. Assumption change 565,166 10/ 1/00 278,770 30 38,666
7. Change in Plan 590,502 10/ 1 /06 416,651 30 40,471
8. Actuarial gain - 294,649 10/ 1 /07 - 28,613 15 - 28,613
9. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 173,486 15 89,275

10. Change in Plan 551,561 10/ 1 /08 104,111 15 53,576
11. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 44,967 15 15,870
12. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 /10 499 15 137

13. Actuarialgain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 106,098 15 - 23,762
14. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/ 1 /12 - 30,352 15 - 5,824
15. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 / 13 - 139,795 15 - 23,626
16. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 /14 _ 38,392 15 - 5,832
17. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 /15 - 51,910 15 - 7,200
18. Change in Plan - 142,919 10/ 1 / 15 - 100,092 15 - 13,882
19. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 / 16 44,450 15 5,697
20. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/1 /17 - 418,750 15 - 50,089
21. Assumption change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 84,718 15 10,134
22. Actuarialgain - 263,445 10/ 1 /18 - 227,410 15 - 25,590
23. Actuarial loss 7,065 10/ 1 /19 6,441 15 686
24. Actuarial loss 188,920 10/ 1 /20 180,803 15 18,351
25. Assumption change 259,205 10/ 1 /20 248,069 15 25,178
26. Actuarialgain - 640,061 10/ 1 /21 - 640,061 15 - 62,172

Subtotal $ 196,629 $ 129,748
Old PS-ILA Bases 43,641 - 5,908

Total $ 152,988 $ 123,840

20
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PRIOR PS-ILA_BASES
- -

10/1/2021

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amountfor

Item. Amount. To Costs Wiriiiiiiiiiiiriiiiiliiii Minimum Minimum,
.

- - , - - _

1. Benefit Increase 98,711 10/1 /92 6,921 30 6,921
2. Assumption Change - 113,499 10/1/93 - 15,456 30 - 7,948
3. Assumption Change 47,515 10/ 1/97 17,256 30 3,312
4. Assumption Change - 91,169 10/1/98 - 37,561 30 - 6,344
5. Assumption change 33,556 10/1 /99 15,330 30 2,328
6. Assumption change - 60,385 10/ 1 /00 - 30,131 30 - 4,177

---,--
$ - 43,641 $ - 5,908

;..
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AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY,
:
FORMAXI'MUIv1iANDRECOMMENDED'CONT1BUTI NS

10/ 1 /2021
Date Outstanding Amortization

Initial Added .Balance for Amortization-Period : ....Amount-for_

Item Amount. ..To Costs, MiNitritittAtiiiiittg : Max—Int— Left
- -

Maximuni— Infftmediate
_

1. Actuarial loss $ 919,080 10/ 1 /08 $ 1,538,750 10 15 3 $ 117,805 $ 543,077
2. Change in plan 551,560 10/ 1 /08 923,439 10 15 3 70,697 325,913
3. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 265,229 10 15 3 20,942 93,608
4. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 / 10 2,100 10 15 4 180 572
5. Actuarial gain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 334,656 10 15 5 - 31,356 - 74,949
6. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/1 / 12 - 77,040 10 15 6 - 7,685 - 14,780
7. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 /13 - 304,815 10 15 7 - 31,176 - 51,512
8. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 /14 - 74,359 10 15 8 - 7,696 - 11,297
9. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 /15 - 89,988 10 15 9 - 9,501 - 12,481

10. Change in plan - 142,919 10/ 1 /15 - 173,508 10 15 9 - 18,319 - 24,066
11. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /16 61,222 10 15 10 7,518 7,847
12. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1 / 17 - 440,824 10 15 11 - 66,097 - 52,730
13. Assump change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 89,185 10 15 11 13,372 10,668
14. Actuarial gain - 263,445 10/ 1 /18 - 162,441 10 15 12 - 33,768 - 18,279
15. Actuarial loss 7,065 10/ 1 /19 6,389 10 15 13 906 681
16. Actuarial loss 188,920 10/ 1 /20 211,045 10 15 14 24,215 21,420
17. Assump change 259,205 10/ 1 /20 289,561 10 15 14 33,224 29,389
18. Actuarialgain - 640,061 10/ 1 /21 - 640,061 10 15 15 - 82,041 - 62,172

$ 1,089,228 $ 1,220 $ 710,909

Balance Test as of 10/1/2021 :

1. Outstanding Balance for Minimum Funding $ 152,988

2. Less Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account - 936,240
-

3. Unfunded ActuarialAccrued Liability $ 1,089,228
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APPENDIX E
]

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

In an effort to check that pension plans were being adequatelyfunded, the PensionReform Law

of 1974 required the establishment of the Funding Standard Account. Although the account

does not represent any actual fund of money, it is a device that shows the accrual of costs and

contributions and thus can be used to determine if the plan is meeting the minimum funding

requirements of ERISA.

Basically the Funding Standard Account consists of sets of charges and credits for each year.

The charges include the year's Normal Cost and the amortization (level payoff) of the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the ERISA effective date. The credits include

employer contributions and the previous year's credit balance. Other credits and charges, such
-

c

as amortizations of experience gains and losses, or amortizations of gains or losses due to

I also in the FundingI changes in benefits or in actuarial assumptions or methods, may appear
1

LI Standard Account. If, at the end of the Plan Year, credits exceed charges then a credit balance

exists. If charges exceed credits a funding deficiency exists and a tax on this deficiency could

r; be levied against the employer. Any excesses or deficiencies in one year will be carried over to

1
the next year.

In this manner the Funding Standard Account determines the minimumcontribution level. The

minimum contribution is that contribution that will cause credits to exactly equal charges in the

Funding Standard Account. Thus, if the minimum contribution is made, the Funding Standard

Account will have no less than a zero balance at the end of the Plan Year. If a contribution

greater than the minimum is made, the Funding Standard Account' will have a credit balance at

• year, year's minimumcontribution.the end of the and this will reduce the next
••
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INGSTANDARD ACCOUNT
fORZHETLANNEARENDED_9/30/2021

CHANGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT:

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 630,297

b) Normal Cost at beginning ofyear 35,000

c) Amortizationcharges (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $2,324,248) 420,843

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) _
65168_

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 1,151,308

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

f) Prioryear credit balance, ifany $ • 0

g) Employer contributions 0

h) Amortizationcredits (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,358,140 ) 202,895

i) Interest on (f), (g), and (h)
( 1 year on fand h, 1/

2 year on g) 12,174

j) Other _
_ _.

,•-- • -
-

k) Total credits, sum of (f) through (j) $ 215,069

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, ifany, of (k) over (e) $ o

m) Funding deficiency, excess, ifany, of (e) over (k) $ 936,240

24



PROJECTED FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/2022

CHARGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT: Contribution Level
Maximum Minimum_

. _ _

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 936,240 $ 936,240

b) Normal Cost for Plan Year 30,000 30,000

c) Amortizationcharges (Outstanding balance 388,899 388,899
at beginning ofplan year $ 2,017,609)

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) . .80,408 _ 80,408 ‘
_

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 1,435,547 $ 1,435,547

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

0 Prior year credit balance, ifany $ 0 $ 0

g) Employer contributions 6,627,426 1,120,955

h) Amortizationcredits (Outstanding balance 265,059 265,059
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,864,621 )

i) Interest on (0, (g), and (h) 214,726 49,533
( 1 year on fand h, 'A year on g)

j) Other 0 , 0.
_

k) Total credits, sum of (f) through (j) $ 7,107,211 $ 1,435,547

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, ifany, of (k) over (e) $ 5,671,664 $ 0

m) Funding deficiency, excess, ifany, of (e) over (k) $ 0 $ o
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APPENDIX F

ACTUARIAL COTP_METII0I S.
- - ' -

t1lVtPTI. g- - -

COST METHOD: The "entry age normal cost method" (one of the level payment
types) has been used in your plan.

MORTALITY : Deaths have been projected using the Pri 2012 Blue Collar_
Mortality Table (retired lives after age 61 ) with generational
projection using MP 2020. Mortality rates at a few sample ages
are :

'

Pii - 6ff titf!"`rdject4
Agg 2025 2035

-
2045

25 0.799 0.723 0.631
30 0.919 0.831 0.726
35 1.113 1.014 0.886
40 1.227 1.137 0.992
45 1.327 1.246 1.088
50 1.708 1.592 1.390
55 2.652 2.414 2.107
60 4.432 3.949 3.448

The life expectancy according to this table is :

AGE Males Female_
A) Proj to 2025 55 29.26 years 31.47 years

65 19.78 years 21.79 years

B) Proj to 2035 55 30.16 years 32.32 years
65 20.58 years 22.55 years

C) Proj to 2045 55 31.04 years 33.15 years
65 21.36 years 23.31 years

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2021 was used for
current liability.
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,AppendixT (coritinued) 'i_

DISABILITIES : Occupational disability rates from the Eleventh
ActuarialValuation of the Railroad Retirement
System was used. Disability rates at a few sample
ages are :

ApA VsabiliiyR'aieper4,60b'
35 0.8
40 1.2
45 2.3
50 5.2
55 10.7
60 33.7

.VOLUNTARY TERMINATIONK Voluntary terminations were assumed to be in
accordance with the T-7 Table in the Actuary's
Handbook. Adjusted by death and disability rates so
that termination rates for quitting alone will not be
less than 1%. Assumed termination rates at a few
sample ages are :

Agg. .Termination Rate per 1,000,
25 97
30 93
35 86
40 78
45 62
50 38
55 10

:
EXPECTEMRETIREMENTP We have assumed that everyone will retire at their

first eligible age.

ASSET_V_ALUATION : Market value was adjusted for a 3-year
amortization ofunrealized gains or losses. The
actuarial value must be within 15% ofmarket
value. Market value was used for unfunded vested

liability calculations.

ASSUMEDINVESTMENT RETURN: 6.00% compoundedannually before retirement, and_ .

5.50% after retirement. 2.28% was used to
determine the Current Liability for Appendix A.

ADMINISTRATIVE_EXPENSEgii. These were assumed to be $30,000 per year.,

,EXPECTED HOURS : . 1,000 per year,
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*ppendixT."(coritinued) ;

,FAMILY COMPOSITION: We have assumed that 80% of the group is married. The wife is
assumed to be three years younger than the husband.

.CONSIDERATIONOF The minimumand maximum contribution requirementsare
:F_U_T_URE MORTALITY. determined using mortality assumptionsspecified by the Internal

-

_IMPROVEMENTS : Revenue Service. These assumptionsdo include anticipated
mortality improvements, up to the valuation date, but not

beyond.

Future mortality improvements were considered in all other
calculations.
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APPENDIX G
•

DETERMINATION OF COST
1

I

I
When one speaks ofpension costs, one must distinguish between "true" costs and "actuarial"
costs.

1

The true cost ofa pension plan depends on its eventual experienceand is equal td.

A+B - C

A. Total Benefits Paid

§et&- RififthePlaii

C. IEarriifgs

As can be seen by this formula, the true cost of a pension plan will not be known completely
until the last beneficiary receives the last benefit payment from the Trust. In most thriving
pension plans, this event will not occur until well into the next century.

What, then, are the "costs" that actuaries calculate? Obviously, they seem to bear no

relationship to the actual cash being paid by the plan at any one time. In order to understand
what an actuarial cost is, then, you must understandthe basic nature ofa pension plan.

A pension plan is nothing more than a promise to its membersthat certain benefits will be paid
in the future. This "promise" is usually in return for something happening now, such as a year
ofservice being rendered.
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Matin-tied)

i A related question, then, is why put money aside for these promisesnow, when you can just
pay the cash when the promise becomes collectible - in the form of a benefit? There are two
very good reasons why this is not recommended:

1. Sound financial principles demand that when an expense is incurred (in this case, when
the promise is made ) in exchange for particular goods (in this case, a year of service )
that the monies be set aside at that time. A classic example of ignoring these principles
is the New York City Pension Plan, where cash payments to the fund were deferred
until they became collectible by the employees. In this situation, the current generation
of taxpayers is paying now for promises made in exchange for services that were
rendered 30 years ago. (It is only a matter of time before the taxpayers move to other
areas, where their tax dollars are paying for services that are being rendered today.)
The same concept applies to a corporation - profits are made today from employees'
labors, and payment for those services (which include a pension promise) should be
extracted from today's profits.

2. A pension plan is much like a "balloon loan" - that is, cash payments may not begin to
climb significantlyuntil 20 or 25 years after the pension plan is in operation, and then
they climb very rapidly as more and more people are added to the retirement rolls.
Unless a trust fund has anticipated these balloon paymentsby way of accumulating cash
to prepare for these needs, and employer will be faced with rapidly rising cash outlays,- while the source of these funds, taxes or profits, remains relatively constant.
For example, a large southern city faced with this balloon effect is currently budgeting
over 50% of its policemen's salaries just to keep abreast of the cash payments that are

being made from the fund today.

The problem then becomes well-defined :

How does an employer know what monies to set aside today in order to meet a promise
that is not to be collectible until sometime in the future, when he does not know exactly
how much will be collected?

The solution rests with the actuary - as what will be collected depends on how many people
actually retire, become disabled, die, and how much benefit they actually collect and for how
long. It is the actuary'sjob to project all these factors, and then to come up with a method of
how the employer can budget to meet those future costs through investment income and

_ contributions.



Appendi G - (Continued)
)

A good actuary is skilled in both analyzing the various values that affect pension plan costs, as

well as combining these trends into a "model" ofa pension fund, which is a series of
mathematical formulas depicting real life events. Various factors that are normally projected
and their effects on projected costs are shown below :

IN.CREASE lN. .-COST_EFFEC.T,
_

Increase .Decrease._

Mortality - Pre-retirement X ( 1 )
Mortality - After retirement x
Hours worked x
Salary Earned X
Investment Income x
AdministrativeExpenses X
People terminating x
Disability rates X (2)
Rate ofRetirement X (3)

Footnotes:

1. If there is a pre-retirement death benefit.
2. If there is a pre -retirement disability benefit or (3) .

3. If the early retirement benefits are greater than the actuarial equivalent of earned benefits.

After the actuary has projected the costs, he then uses an "Actuarial Cost Method" to determine
what amount the employer should put aside annually to meet those costs. Differing actuarial
cost methods could, in some cases, have an effect as great as 50% in the amount ofmoney that
should be budgeted.
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PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund

63-06027176

Plan 001

SFA Application, Section B, Item (5) ,

Zone Certificationfor 2022, prepared December 21, 2022

ADDITIONALINFORMATION

Market Value Market Value

of Plan Projected Projected of Plan

Assets at Projected Withdrawal Net Projected Projected Assets at Assumed

PlanYear Beginning Employer Liability Investment Benefit Admin. End Investment

PlanYear Ending of Year Contributions Payments Income Payments Expenses of Year Return

1 9/30/2023 4,438,899 6,860 0 248,502 571,262 30,000 4,092,998 6.00%

2 9/30/2024 4,092,998 6,860 0 228,221 555,489 30,000 3,742,591 6.00%

3 9/30/2025 3,742,591 6,860 0 207,503 545,291 30,000 3,381,662 6.00%

4 9/30/2026 3,381,662 6,860 0 186,254 531,724 30,000 3,013,051 6.00%

5 9/30/2027 3,013,051 6,860 0 164,641 514,932 30,000 2,639,620 6.00%

6 9/30/2028 2,639,620 6,860 0 142,743 497,987 30,000 2,261,236 6.00%

7 9/30/2029 2,261,236 6,860 0 120,550 480,984 30,000 1,877,662 6.00%

8 9/30/2030 1,877,662 6,860 0 97,959 466,894 30,000 1,485,587 6.00%

9 9/30/2031 1,485,587 6,860 0 74,829 453,726 30,000 1,083,550 6.00%

10 9/30/2032 1,083,550 6,860 0 51,208 437,022 30,000 674,596 6.00%

11 9/30/2033 674,596 6,860 0 27,083 423,276 30,000 255,263 6.00%

12 9/30/2034 255,263 6,860 0 2,218 413,464 30,000 -179,123 6.00%

13 9/30/2035 -179,123 6,860 0 0 400,194 30,000 -602,457 6.00%

14 9/30/2036 -602,457 6,860 0 0 384,727 30,000 -1,010,324 6.00%

15 9/30/2037 -1,010,324 6,860 0 0 377,782 30,000 -1,411,246 6.00%



Form 5500 Annual Return /Report of Employee Benefit Plan OMB Nos. 1210-0110
1210-0089

This form is required to be filed for employee benefit plans under sections 104

Department of the Treasury
and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and

Internal Revenue Service sections 6057(b ) and 6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . 2021
Department of Labor I Complete all entries in accordancewith

Employee Benefits Security
Administration the instructions to the Form 5500.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation This Form is Open to Public
Inspection

Part I Annual Report Identification Information
For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 10/01 /2021 and ending 09/30/2022

A This return/report is for :
Ea multiemployer plan U a multiple-employer plan (Filers checking this box must attach a list of

participating employer information in accordance with the form instructions.)
0 a single-employer plan 0 a DFE (specify)

B This return/report is : 0 the first return/report 0 the final return/report

0 an amended return/report 0 a short plan year return/report ( less than 12 months)

C If the plan is a collectively-bargained plan, check here

D Check box if filing under:
X Form 5558 0 automatic extension 0 the DFVC program

0 special extension (enter description)

E If this is a retroactively adopted plan permitted by SECURE Act section 201, check here ,D
Part II Basic Plan Information—enter all requested information
la Name of plan 1 b Three-digit plan

PMPS-ILA LOCAL 1752 PENSION PLAN number (PN ) 001

1C Effective date of plan
03/31 /1966

2a Plan sponsor's name (employer, if for a single-employer plan) 2b Employer Identification
Mailing address ( include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box) Number (EIN)
City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code ( if foreign, see instructions) 63-6027176

PMPS- ILA LOCAL 1752 PENSION PLAN 2c Plan Sponsor's telephone
number

228-475-8687

4619 MAIN ST STE A 4619 MAIN ST STE A 2d Business code (see
MOSS POINT, MS 39563 MOSS POINT, MS 39563 instructions)

488300

Caution : A penaltyfor the late or incompletefiling of this return/report will be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.
Under penalties of perjury and other penalties set forth in the instructions, I declare that I have examined this return/report, including accompanying schedules,
statements and attachments, as well as the electronic version of this return/report, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete.

SIGN Filed with authorized/valid electronic signature. 10/16/2023 NICK ROBINSON
HERE

Signatureof plan administrator Date Enter name of individual signing as plan administrator

SIGN
HERE

Signatureof employer/plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employer or plan sponsor

SIGN
HERE

Signatureof DFE Date Enter name of individual signing as DFE
For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Form 5500 (2021 )

v. 210624



Form 5500 (2021 ) Page 2

3a Plan administrator's name and address n Same as Plan Sponsor 3b Administrator's EIN_
58-7154677

MILLETTE ADMINISTRATORS 3c Administrator's telephone

4619 MAIN ST STE E
number

MOSS POINT, MS 39563 228-475-8687

4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsor or the plan name has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, 4b EIN
enter the plan sponsor's name, EIN, the plan name and the plan number from the last return/report:

a Sponsor's name 4d PN

C Plan Name

5 Total number of participants at the beginning of the plan year 5 100

6 Number of participants as of the end of the plan year unless otherwise stated (welfare plans complete only lines 6a(1 ) ,

6a(2 ) , 6b, 6c, and 6d ) .

a(1 ) Total number of active participants at the beginning of the plan year 6a ( 1 )

a(2) Total number of active participants at the end of the plan year 6a (2)

b Retired or separated participants receiving benefits 6b 61

C Other retired or separated participants entitled to future benefits 6c 33

d Subtotal. Add lines 6a(2 ) , 6b, and 6c 6d 94

e Deceased participants whose beneficiaries are receiving or are entitled to receive benefits. 6e

f Total. Add lines 6d and 6e. 6f 94

g Number of participants with account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans
complete this item) 6g

h Number of participants who terminated employment during the plan year with accrued benefits that were
less than 100% vested 6h

7 Enter the total number of employers obligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployer plans complete this item) 7 2

8a If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicable pension feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions :

1A

b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enter the applicable welfare feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions :

a Plan funding arrangement (check all that apply) 9b Plan benefit arrangement (check all that apply)

( 1 ) 0 Insurance (1 ) Insurance

(2 ) Code section 412(e )(3 ) insurance contracts (2 ) Code section 412(e) (3 ) insurance contracts

(3) 7 Trust (3 ) 7 Trust

(4) o General assets of the sponsor (4) General assets of the sponsor
10 Check all applicable boxes in 10a and 10b to indicate which schedules are attached, and, where indicated, enter the number attached. (See instructions

a Pension Schedules b General Schedules

( 1 ) H R (Retirement Plan Information) (1 ) H (Financial Information)

(2 ) E I (Financial Information — Small Plan)
(2 ) Ii MB (Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain Money

Purchase Plan Actuarial Information)
- signed by the plan (3 ) 0 A ( Insurance Information)

_
actuary (4) 0 c (Service Provider Information)

(3) o SB (Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial (5 ) 0 D (DFE/Participating Plan Information)

Information)
- signed by the plan actuary (6 ) 0 G (Financial Transaction Schedules)



Form 5500 (2021 ) Page 3

Part Ill Form M-1 Compliance Information (to be completed by welfare benefit plans)lla If the plan provides welfare benefits, was the plan subiect to the Form M-
1 filing requirements during the plan year? (See instructions and 29 CFR

2520.101-2. ) 0 Yes Li No

If "Yes" is checked, complete lines 11 b and 11c.

11 b Is the plan currently in compliance with the Form M-1 filing requirements? (See instructions and 29 CFR 2520.101-2. ) 11 Yes Li No

11C Enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the 2021 Form M-
1 annual report. If the plan was not required to file the 2021 Form M-

1 annual report, enter the
Receipt Confirmation Code for the most recent Form M-1 that was required to be filed under the Form M-

1 filing requirements. (Failure to enter a valid
Receipt Confirmation Code will subject the Form 5500 filing to rejection as incomplete.)

Receipt Confirmation Code



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2021

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Department of Labor Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . Inspection

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation I File as an attachmentto Form 5500 or 5500-SF.
For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 10/01 /2021 and ending 09/30/2022
I Round off amounts to nearest dollar.
I Caution : A penalty of $1,000 will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonable cause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digit
PMPS- ILA LOCAL 1752 PENSION PLAN plan number (PN )

I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

PMPS- ILA LOCAL 1752 PENSION PLAN 63-6027176

E Type of plan: ( 1 ) I51
( Multiemployer Defined Benefit (2 ) n Money Purchase (see instructions)_

la Enter the valuation date : Month 10 Day 01 Year 2021

b Assets

(1 ) Current value of assets 1b( 1 ) 5609447

(2 ) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account 1b(2 ) 4893098

C (1 ) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods 1c( 1 ) 5982325

(2 ) Information for plans using spread gain methods:

(a ) Unfunded liability for methods with bases 1c(2 ) (a )

(b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (b)

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (c)

(3 ) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 1c(3) 5982325

d Information on current liabilities of the plan:

(1 ) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions) 1d(1 )

(2 ) "RPA '94" information:

(a ) Current liability 1d(2 )(a ) 8375200

(b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year 1d(2 )(b)

(c) Expected release from "RPA '94" current liability for the plan year 1d(2 )(c) 462500

(3 ) Expected plan disbursements for the plan year 1d(3 ) 462500
Statement by EnrolledActuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and such other
assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

SIGN
HERE

Signature of actuary Date

PAUL STEPHEN OSBORN, F.S.A. 20-03095

Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollment number

OSBORN, CARREIRO, AND ASSOCIATES, I 501 -376-8043

Firm name Telephone number ( including area code)

124 WEST CAPITOL AVENUE SUITE 1690, LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see
instructions

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021 Page 2 - 1

2 Operational information as of beginning of this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 5609447

b "RPA '94" current liability/participant count breakdown: ( 1 ) Number of participants (2 ) Current liability

(1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 61 5892102

(2 ) For terminated vested participants 33 2483098

(3 ) For active participants:

(a ) Non -vested benefits 0

(b) Vested benefits 0

(c) Total active 0 0

(4) Total 94 8375200

C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4 ) ,
column (2 ) , is less than 70%, enter such 2c

percentage 66.98 %

3 Contributions madeto the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a ) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a) Date (b) Amount paid by c) Amount paid by
(MM -DD-YYYY) employer(s) employees (MM -DD -YYYY ) employer(s ) employees

Totals l• 3 (b ) 3(c)

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3 (b ) total 3(d)

4 Information on plan status :

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status ( line 1b (2 ) divided by line 1c (3 ) ) 4a 81.8 %

b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status) . If 4b D
entered code is "N," go to line 5

C Is the plan makingthe scheduledprogress underany applicablefunding improvementor rehabilitation plan? Yes X No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? X Yes No

e If lined is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) ,

measured as of the valuation date 4e 0

f If the rehabilitation plan projects emergence from critical status or critical and declining status, enter the plan
year in which it is projected to emerge.
If the rehabilitation plan is based on forestalling possible insolvency, enter the plan year in which insolvency is 4f 2033

expected and check here lI
5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a Attained age normal b X Entry age normal c o Accrued benefit (unit credit) d Aggregate

e 7 Frozen initial liability f E Individual level premium g E Individual aggregate h E ShortfallLj
i E Other (specify) :

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? Yes X No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? E Yes E No

In If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM -DD -YYYY ) of the ruling letter ( individual or class) 5m
approving the change in funding method



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021 Page 3 - 1

6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions :

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6 2.28 °A

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts 0 Yes 0 No E N/A Yes 0 No E N/A

C Mortality table code for valuation purposes:

(1 ) Males 6c( 1 ) 9 9

(2 ) Females 6c(2 ) 9 9

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 6.00 °A 5.50 %

e Expense loading 6e 100.0 % N/A % X N/A

f Salary scale 6f % N/A

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 9.5 %

h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h 21.6 %

7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year :

(1 ) Type of base (2 ) Initial balance (3 ) Amortization Charge/Credit

1 -640061 -62172

8 Miscellaneous information :

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM -DD -YYYY ) of 8a
the ruling letter granting the approval

b (1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See the instructions.) If "Yes," Yes X No
attach a schedule

b(2) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See the instructions.) If "Yes," attach a Yes X No
schedule

C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e ) (as in effect Yes X No
prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information :

(1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d ) ( 1 ) of the Code? 0 Yes 0 No

(2 ) If line 8d ( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended 8d(2)

(3 ) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e ) (as in effect prior 0 Yes 0 Noto 2008) or 431 (d )(2 ) of the Code?

(4) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not
including the number of years in line (2 ) )

8d(4)

(5 ) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d(5 )

(6 ) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under
section 6621 (b ) of the Code for years beginning after 2007? 0 Yes 0 No

e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required contribution
for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall method or 8e

extending the amortization base(s )

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year:

Charges to funding standardaccount:

a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 936239

b Employer's normal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 30000

C Amortization charges as of valuation date : Outstanding balance

(1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
amortization period has been extended 9c( 1 ) 2017609 388899

(2) Funding waivers 9c(2 )

(3 ) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been
extended 9c(3 )

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 81308

e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 1436446



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021 Page 4

Credits to funding standardaccount:

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b ) of line 3 9g

Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 1864621 265059

i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 9i 15904

j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits :

(1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) 9j( 1 )

(2 ) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability FFL) 9j(2 )

(3 ) FFL credit 9.I(3 )

k (1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k ( 1 )

(2 ) Other credits 9k (2 )

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j (3 ) , 9k( 1 ) ,
and 9k(2 ) 91 280963

Credit balance : If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

11 Funding deficiency : If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 1155483

9 O Current year's accumulated reconciliation account :

(1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2021 plan year 9o(1 )

(2 ) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b ) of the Code:

(a) Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date 9o (2)(a )

(b) Reconciliation amount ( line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2) (a ) )
9o(2) (b)

(3) Total as of valuation date 90 (3 )

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (See instructions.) 10 1155483

11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions Yes X No



SCHEDULE I Financial Information—Small Plan OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury
This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 2021

Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) ,
and section 6058(a ) of the

Department of Labor
Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . This Form is Open to Public

Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500.
Inspection

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 10/01 /2021 and ending 09/30/2022

A Name of plan B Three-digit
PMPS- ILA LOCAL 1752 PENSION PLAN plan number (PN )

I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 Employer Identification Number (El N )

PMPS- ILA LOCAL 1752 PENSION PLAN 63-6027176

Complete Schedule I if the plan covered fewer than 100 participantsas of the beginningof the plan year. You may also complete Schedule I if you are filing as a
small plan under the 80-120 participant rule (see instructions) . Complete Schedule H if reportingas a large plan or DFE.

Part I Small Plan Financial Information
Report below the current value of assets and liabilities, income, expenses, transfers and changes in net assets during the plan year. Combine the value of plan
assets held in more than one trust. Do not enter the value of the portion of an insurance contract that guarantees during this plan year to pay a specific dollar
benefit at a future date. Include all income and expenses of the plan including any trust(s ) or separately maintained fund(s ) and any payments/receipts to/from
insurance carriers. Round off amountsto the nearest dollar  

1 Plan Assets and Liabilities: (a ) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year

a Total plan assets 5614127 4615191

b Total plan liabilities 4679 8595

C Net plan assets (subtract line lb from line la ) 5609448 4606596

2 Income, Expenses, and Transfersfor this Plan Year : (a ) Amount (b) Total

a Contributions received or receivable:

( 1 ) Employers

(2 ) Participants

(3 ) Others ( including rollovers)

b Noncash contributions 2b

C Other income 2c -487979

d Total income (add lines 2a( 1 ) , 2a(2 ) , 2a(3 ) , 2b, and 2c) 2d -487979

e Benefits paid ( including direct rollovers) 2e 456638

f Corrective distributions (see instructions) 2f

g Certain deemed distributions of participant loans

(see instructions) 2g
h Administrative service providers (salaries, fees, and

commissions) 2h 43713

i Other expenses 2i 14522

j Total expenses (add lines 2e, 2f, 2g, 2h, and 2i ) 2j 514873

k Net income ( loss) (subtract line 2j from line 2d) 2k -1002852

I Transfers to (from) the plan (see instructions) 21

3 Specific Assets: If the plan held assets at any time during the plan year in any of the following categories, check"Yes" and enterthe current value of any assets

remaining in the plan as of the end of the plan year. Allocatethe valueof the plan's interest in a commingled trustcontaining the assets of more than one plan on a
line-by-line basis unless the trust meets one of the specific exceptions described in the instructions.

Yes No Amount
a Partnership/joint venture interests 3a X

b Employer real property 3b X

C Real estate (other than employer real property) 3c X

d Employer securities 3d X

e Participant loans 3e X

f Loans (other than to participants) 3f X

g Tangible personal property 3g X

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule I (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209



Schedule I (Form 5500) 2021 Page 2-

Part II ComplianceQuestions
4 During the plan year : Yes No Amount
a Was there a failure to transmit to the plan any participant contributions within the time period

described in 29 CFR 2510.3-102? Continue to answer "Yes" for any prior year failures until

fully corrected. (See instructions and DOL's Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program.) 4a X

b Were any loans by the plan or fixed income obligations due the plan in default as of the
close of plan year or classified during the year as uncollectible? Disregard participant loans
secured by the participant's account balance. 4b X

C Were any leases to which the plan was a party in default or classified during the year as
uncollectible9 4c X

d Were there any nonexempt transactions with any party-in-interest? (Do not include
transactions reported on line 4a.) 4d X

e Was the plan covered by a fidelity bond? 4e X 500000

f Did the plan have a loss, whether or not reimbursed by the plan's fidelity bond, that was
caused by fraud or dishonesty? 4f X

g Did the plan hold any assets whose current value was neither readily determinable on an
established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4g X

h Did the plan receive any noncash contributions whose value was neither readily
determinable on an established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4h X

I Did the plan at any time hold 20% or more of its assets in any single security, debt,
mortgage, parcel of real estate, or partnership/joint venture interest? 4i X

Were all the plan assets either distributed to participants or beneficiaries, transferred to
another plan, or brought under the control of the PBGC? 4j

k Are you claiminga waiver of the annual examinationand reportof an independentqualified
publicaccountant (IQPA) under 29 CFR 2520.104-46? If "No," attach an IQPA's reportor
2520.104-50 statement. (See instructionson waiver eligibilityand conditions.) 4k X

I Has the plan failed to provide any benefit when due under the plan? 41 X

If this is an individual account plan, was there a blackout period? (See instructions and 29
CFR 2520.101-3. ) 4m X

n If 4m was answered "Yes," check the "Yes" box if you either provided the required notice or
one of the exceptions to providing the notice applied under 29 CFR 2520.101-3 4n X

5a Has a resolution to terminate the plan been adopted during the plan year or any prior plan year? U Yes X No
If "Yes," enterthe amountof any plan assets that reverted to the employerthis year

5b If, during this plan year, any assets or liabilities were transferred from this plan to another plan(s ) , identify the plan(s) to which assets or liabilities were
transferred. (See instructions.)

5b(1 ) Name of plan(s) 5b (2 ) EIN (s ) 5b (3 ) PN (

5c Was the plan a defined benefit plan covered under the PBGC insurance program at any time during this plan year? (See ERISA section 4021 and

instructions.) E Yes 0 No E Not determined

If "Yes" is checked, enter the My PAA confirmation number from the PBGC premium filing for this plan year 459655



SCHEDULE R Retirement Plan Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) 2021
Department of the Treasury

This schedule is required to be filed under sections 104 and 4065 of the
Internal Revenue Service Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section

Department of Labor
6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. Inspection.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 10/01 /2021 and ending 09/30/2022

A Name of plan B Three-digit
PMPS- ILA LOCAL 1752 PENSION PLAN plan number

(PN )
I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

PMPS- ILA LOCAL 1752 PENSION PLAN 63-6027176

Part I Distributions
All references to distributions relate only to payments of benefits during the plan year.

1 Total value of distributions paid in property other than in cash or the forms of property specified in the
1

instructions

2 Enter the EIN (s ) of payor(s) who paid benefits on behalf of the plan to participants or beneficiaries during the year ( if more than two, enter EINs of the
two payors who paid the greatest dollar amounts of benefits) :

EIN (s) :

Profit-sharing plans, ESOPs, and stock bonus plans, skip line 3.

3 Number of participants ( living or deceased) whose benefits were distributed in a single sum, during the plan 3 0
year

Part II Funding Information ( If the plan is not subject to the minimum funding requirements of section 412 of the Internal Revenue Code or
ERISA section 302, skip this Part.)

4 Is the plan administratormaking an election underCodesection 412(d )(2 ) or ERISAsection 302 (d )(2 )? El Yes 0 No 0 N/A

If the plan is a defined benefit plan, go to line 8.

5 If a waiver of the minimum funding standard for a prior year is being amortized in this
plan year, see instructions and enter the date of the ruling letter granting the waiver. Date : Month Day Year

If you completed line 5, completelines 3, 9, and 10 of Schedule MB and do not completethe remainderof this schedule.
6 a Enter the minimum required contribution for this plan year ( include any prior year accumulated funding

deficiency not waived)
6a

b Enter the amount contributed by the employer to the plan for this plan year 6b

C Subtract the amount in line 6b from the amount in line 6a. Enter the result

(enter a minus sign to the left of a negative amount) 6c

If you completed line 6c, skip lines 8 and 9.

7 Will the minimum funding amount reported on line 6c be met by the funding deadline? El Yes 0 No 0 N/A

8 If a change in actuarial cost method was made for this plan year pursuant to a revenue procedure or other
authority providing automatic approval for the change or a class ruling letter, does the plan sponsor or plan
administrator agree with the change? DYes X No 0 N/A

Part III Amendments
9 If this is a defined benefit pension plan, were any amendments adopted during this plan

year that increased or decreased the value of benefits? If yes, check the appropriate
box. If no, check the "No" box 0 Increase 0 Decrease U Both X No

Part IV ESOPs (see instructions) . If this is not a plan described under section 409(a ) or 4975(e) (7 ) of the Internal Revenue Code, skip this Part.

10 Were unallocated employer securities or proceeds from the sale of unallocated securities used to repay any exempt loan? 0 Yes 0 No

11 a Does the ESOP hold any preferred stock? 0 Yes 0 No

b If the ESOP has an outstanding exempt loan with the employer as lender, is such loan part of a "back-to-back" loan? Yes No
(See instructions for definition of "back-to-back" loan.)

12 Does the ESOP hold any stock that is not readily tradable on an established securities market? 0 Yes 0 No

For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule R (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209



Schedule R (Form 5500) 2021 Page 2 -
1

Part V Additional Informationfor MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans
13 Enter the following information for each employer that contributed more than 5% of total contributions to the plan during the plan year (measured in

dollars) . See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable employers.

a Name of contributing employer CSA

b EIN 59-1239314 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 0

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 09 Day 30 Year 2021

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

N Hourly 11 Weekly

-
11

-
11(2 ) Base unit measure: Unit of production Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) -

0 Other(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day_ Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check boxn
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day_ Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) _- - - 0 Other(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box D
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day_ Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) -

0 Other(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check boxn
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day_ Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: 0 Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :



Schedule R (Form 5500) 2021 Page 3

14 Enter the number of deferred vested and retired participants (inactive participants) , as of the beginning of the
plan year, whose contributing employer is no longer making contributions to the plan for :

a The current plan year. Check the box to indicate the counting method used to determine the number of
inactive participants: El last contributing employer alternative reasonable approximation (see 14a

instructions for required attachment)

b The plan year immediately preceding the current plan year. El Check the box if the number reported is a 14b
change from what was previously reported (see instructions for required attachment)

C The second preceding plan year. Check the box if the number reported is a change from what was 14c
previously reported (see instructions for required attachment)

15 Enter the ratio of the number of participants under the plan on whose behalf no employer had an obligation to make an
employer contribution during the current plan year to :

a The corresponding number for the plan year immediately preceding the current plan year 15a

b The corresponding number for the second preceding plan year 15b

16 Information with respect to any employers who withdrew from the plan during the preceding plan year :

a Enter the number of employers who withdrew during the preceding plan year 16a

b If line 16a is greater than 0, enter the aggregate amount of withdrawal liability assessed or estimated to be 16b
assessed against such withdrawn employers

17 If assets and liabilities from another plan have been transferred to or merged with this plan during the plan year, check box and see instructions regarding
supplemental information to be included as an attachment U

Part VI Additional Informationfor Single -Employerand MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans

18 If any liabilities to participants or their beneficiaries under the plan as of the end of the plan year consist ( in whole or in part) of liabilities to such participants
and beneficiaries under two or more pension plans as of immediately before such plan year, check box and see instructions regarding supplemental
information to be included as an attachment 0

19 If the total number of participants is 1,000 or more, complete lines (a ) through (c)

a Enter the percentage of plan assets held as:

Stock: % Investment-Grade Debt: °A) High-Yield Debt: % Real Estate: °A) Other: %

b Provide the average duration of the combined investment-grade and high-yield debt :

0 0-3 years 0 3-6 years 0 6-9 years 0 9-12 years 0 12-15 years 0 15-18 years 0 18-21 years El 21 years or more

C What duration measure was used to calculate line 19 (b )?

Effective duration Macaulay duration Modified duration Other (specify) :

20 PBGC missed contribution reporting requirements.If this is a multiemployer plan or a single-employer plan that is not covered by PBGC, skip line 20.
a Is the amount of unpaid minimum required contributions for all years from Schedule SB (Form 5500) line 40 greater than zero? 0 Yes 0 No
b If line 20a is "Yes," has PBGC been notified as required by ERISA sections 4043(c)(5 ) and/or 303(k)(4)? Check the applicable box:

0 Yes.

0 No. Reporting was waived under 29 CFR 4043.25(c) (2 ) because contributions equal to or exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution
were made by the 30th day after the due date.

0 No. The 30-day period referenced in 29 CFR 4043.25(c)(2 ) has not yet ended, and the sponsor intends to make a contribution equal to or

exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution by the 30th day after the due date.
No. Other. Provide explanation



Schedule MB (2021 Form 5500 ), Line 6

PMPS -ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN: 63-6027176 Plan : 001
Summary of Plan Provisions

EFFECTIVE DATE : December 15, 1959. ERISA effective date was October 1,
1975. PS-ILA plan merged in effective September 30, 2003.
Plan restatement effective October 1, 2009, adopted January
25, 2011. Plan restatement effective October 1, 2014, adopted
January 23, 2015. Amendment No. 1 effective October 1,

2014, adopted June 6, 2016.

PLAN YEAR : October 1 to September 30.

COVERED Before October 1, 1959, longshore employment or
EMPLOYMENT: employment as a union representativein the ports of

Pascagoula -Moss Point. After October 1, 1959, employment
with employers for categories ofwork for which plan
contributions are made. Includes warehouse employment after

May 31, 1969.

EMPLOYER According to amount specified in the Collective Bargaining
CONTRIBUTIONS: Agreement. Effective October 1, 2013, 536.00 per hour

(293.00 per hour for Non-Traditional work) . Effective
October 1, 2014, 561.00 per hour (305.50 per hour for Non-

Traditional work) . Effective October 1, 2016, 686.00 per hour

(343.00 for Non-Traditional work).

MEMBER None.
CONTRIBUTIONS:

SERVICE : All references to "Service" are based on an average ofnot less

than 300 hours worked per year before October 1, 1974, and
600 hours per year after September 30, 1974.

BREAK IN SERVICE : Effective October 1, 1975, an Employee who fails to work at
least 200 hours in Covered Employment, or at least 500
"Hours ofService", in a Plan Year suffers a Break in Service.
Hours worked in Break in Service years are disregarded unless
their inclusion in the average (with a maximum of two such

years) provides better benefits to the Employee.



Schedule MB (2021 Form 5500 ), Line 6

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN: 63-6027176 Plan : 001
Summary of Plan Provisions

NORMAL RETIREMENT:

Eligibility: Age 60 and 15 years ofService, or age 65 and 10 years of
Service.

Benefit : Effective for retirements on or after October 1, 2003 monthly
benefits are :

a) For Employees with 15 year of Service: Basic Benefit of
$346.50per month, plus Additional Benefit of $28.50 per
month for each year ofService earned, plus Bonus
Pension.

b) For Employees with less than 15 years of Service:

($346.50per month plus Bonus Pension) X
(Years ofService /15), plus
( 1 ) $30.50 for each year ofService earned through

September 30, 2014;
(2) $15.00 for each year of Service earned on or after

October 1, 2014

Bonus Pension : Effective October 1, 1974, a monthly Bonus Pension for
Normal Retirement is available, in the following amounts, to
Members who averaged the following number ofhours for all
years of Service:

Average Hours Bonus Pension

1,000 to 1,499 $ 25.00
1,500 or more $ 50.00

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow until
the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) ten years after the
Member's death.

EARLY RETIREMENT:

Eligibility: Age 55 with 10 years ofService.

Benefit : Accrued Benefit reduced by 1/2 of 1% for each year that the

Early Retirement date precedes Normal Retirement Date.



Schedule MB (2021 Form 5500), Line 6

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN: 63-6027176 Plan : 001
Summary of Plan Provisions

DISABILITY:

Eligibility : Total and permanentdisability, age 50, and 15 years of Service

(age 45 with 10 years, ifapplied before October 1, 2013 ) .

Must have worked at least 100 hours in either the plan year of
their Social Security disabilitydate, or in the prior plan year.

Benefit : Effective October 1, 2003, Accrued Benefit payable
immediately.

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow until
the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage,or (c) five years after
the Member's death.

WIDOWS' PENSION :

Eligibility: A. Death ofemployee who has completed the Service

requirement for retirement, that is, death of an employee
with 10 years ofService.

B. Death of vested member.

Benefit : A. Widow receives 50% of the employee's Accrued Benefit
at the time ofhis death. Benefits continue to widow until
earlier of ( 1 ) her death, (2) her remarriage, of (3 ) ten years
after the employee's death.

B. Widow receives benefit calculated as ifmember ( 1 ) quit
on his date of death, (2) lived to his earlier retirement

age, (3) retired, then (4) died. Benefits begin at member's
earliest retirement age.

VESTING:

Eligibility: Termination with at least 5 years of Service (10 years required
if termination is prior to 9/30/96) .

Benefit : Accrued Benefit earned to termination date, deferred to
Normal Retirement Date. Reduced benefit is payable at early
retirement age ifEmployee had met the service requirement.



Schedule MB (2021 Form 5500 ), Line 6

PMPS -ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN: 63-6027176 Plan : 001

Summary of Plan Provisions

ACCRUEDBENEFIT: An employee's Accrued Benefit at any certain date is
determined as follows:

Employee's Actual
Years of Service

Amount ofbenefit Total years ofService

employeewould have projected from certain
received ifhe had X date to Normal
remained in service until Retirement Date plus
Normal Retirement Date actual Service already

earned.

RETIREE RAISES : Retiree benefits increased 10% beginning with the October 1,

1991 payment.

13th check paid on December 17, 1993.
13th check paid on December 18, 1995
17.0% raise effective October 1, 2006.
10.0% raise effective June 1, 2008.

MERGER : PS-ILA PensionPlan merged in effective September 30, 2003.
All existing retirees, beneficiaries, and terminated vested

participants ofPS-ILA and PMPS-ILA continue with same
benefits as before.



Schedule MB (2021 Form 5500 ), Line 4b

PMPS -ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN: 63-6027176 Plan : 001

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status

The Plan has an accumulatedfunding deficiency and insolvency is projected within the
next 15 years.



Schedule MB (2021 Form 5500), Line 4a

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN: 63-6027176 Plan : 001

DocumentationRegardingProgress Under
Funding Improvement or Rehabilitation Plan

PIVIPS -ILA
Pension Trust Fund

Certification for Section 432 (b ) (3) of Internal Revenue Code
2022-23 Plan Year

Most Recent Actuarial Projection Estimates in Funding Rehabilition Plan

(1 ) Estimated actuarial value of assets at beginning
of year, based on assumed return last year 4,059,000
of -13.00%

(2) Estimated present value of accrued benefits at

beginning of year, based on assumed discount 5,756,000 Funding
rate of 6.00% Ratio

(3) Estimated funding ratio = (1 ) divided by (2) 71% 82%,

(4) Estimated projected Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account:

Assumed
Assumed Investment Assumed

Hours Assumed Return Projected Hours Assumed Projected
for prior Contribution for prior Credit for prior Contribution Credit

Date year Rate year Balance year Rate Balance

10/01 /2022 0 6.86 -13.00% (1,138,000 ) 25,000 6.86 130,000



Schedule MB (2021 Form 5500), Lines 9c and 9h

PMPS -ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN: 63-6027176 Plan : 001

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases

Date 10/ 1 /2021

Initial Added Outstanding Remaining Amort

Item Amount To Costs Balance Period Amount

1 ) Change in Plan $ 117,110 10/1 /1993 $ 15,477 2 $ 7,964

2) Assumption change 185,343 10/ 1 /1995 46,434 4 12,638

3 ) Assumption change 356,218 10/ 1 /1997 126,796 6 24,323

4) Assumption change 291,255 10/ 1/1998 117,748 7 19,901

5) Assumption change 197,027 10/1 /1999 88,682 8 13,471

6) Assumption change 565,166 10/1 /2000 278,770 9 38,666

7) Change in Plan 590,502 10/ 1/2006 416,651 15 40,471

8) Actuarialgain -294,649 10/ 1 /2007 - 28,613 1
-28.613

9) Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /2008 173,486 2 89.275

10) Change in Plan 551,560 10/ 1 /2008 104,111 2 53,576

11 ) Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /2009 44,967 3 15,870

12) Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 /2010 499 4 137

13) Actuarialgain -244,629 10/ 1 /2011 - 106,098 5 -23,762

14) Actuarialgain -59,955 10/ 1 /2012 - 30,352 6 -5,824

15) Actuarialgain -243,225 10/ 1 /2013 - 139,795 7 -23,626

16) Actuarialgain -60,042 10/ 1 /2014 - 38,392 8 -5,832

17) Actuarialgain -74,124 10/1/2015 - 51,910 9 -7,200

18) Change in Plan -142,919 10/1 /2015 - 100,092 9 -13,882

19) Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /2016 44,450 10 5,697

20) Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1/2017 - 418,750 11 -50,089

21 ) Assumption change 104,326 10/ 1 /2017 84,718 11 10,134

22) Actuarial gain - 263,445 10/ 1 /2018 - 227,410 12 -25.590

22) Actuarial loss 7,065 10/ 1/2019 6,441 13 686

24) Actuarial loss 188,920 10/ 1 /2020 180,803 14 18,351

25) Assumption change 259,205 10/ 1 /2020 248,069 14 25,178

26) Actuarialgain - 640,061 10/ 1 /2021 - 640,061 15 -62,172

Subtotal $ 196,629 $ 129,748

Old PS-ILA Bases - 43,641 - 5,908

TOTAL $ 152,988 $ 123,840



Schedule MB (2021 Form 5500), Lines 9c and 9h

PMPS -ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN: 63-6027176 Plan : 001

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases

Date 10/ 1 /2021

Initial Added Outstanding Remaining Amort

Item Amount To Costs Balance Period Amount

1 ) Change in Plan $ 117,110 10/1 /1993 $ 15,477 2 $ 7,964

2) Assumption change 185,343 10/ 1 /1995 46,434 4 12,638

3 ) Assumption change 356,218 10/ 1 /1997 126,796 6 24,323

4) Assumption change 291,255 10/ 1/1998 117,748 7 19,901

5) Assumption change 197,027 10/1 /1999 88,682 8 13,471

6) Assumption change 565,166 10/1 /2000 278,770 9 38,666

7) Change in Plan 590,502 10/ 1/2006 416,651 15 40,471

8) Actuarialgain -294,649 10/ 1 /2007 - 28,613 1
-28.613

9) Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /2008 173,486 2 89.275

10) Change in Plan 551,560 10/ 1 /2008 104,111 2 53,576

11 ) Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /2009 44,967 3 15,870

12) Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 /2010 499 4 137

13) Actuarialgain -244,629 10/ 1 /2011 - 106,098 5 -23,762

14) Actuarialgain -59,955 10/ 1 /2012 - 30,352 6 -5,824

15) Actuarialgain -243,225 10/ 1 /2013 - 139,795 7 -23,626

16) Actuarialgain -60,042 10/ 1 /2014 - 38,392 8 -5,832

17) Actuarialgain -74,124 10/1/2015 - 51,910 9 -7,200

18) Change in Plan -142,919 10/1 /2015 - 100,092 9 -13,882

19) Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /2016 44,450 10 5,697

20) Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1/2017 - 418,750 11 -50,089

21 ) Assumption change 104,326 10/ 1 /2017 84,718 11 10,134

22) Actuarial gain - 263,445 10/ 1 /2018 - 227,410 12 -25.590

22) Actuarial loss 7,065 10/ 1/2019 6,441 13 686

24) Actuarial loss 188,920 10/ 1 /2020 180,803 14 18,351

25) Assumption change 259,205 10/ 1 /2020 248,069 14 25,178

26) Actuarialgain - 640,061 10/ 1 /2021 - 640,061 15 -62,172

Subtotal $ 196,629 $ 129,748

Old PS-ILA Bases - 43,641 - 5,908

TOTAL $ 152,988 $ 123,840



Schedule MB (2021 Form 5500), Lines 9c and 9h

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN: 63-6027176 Plan : 001

Schedule ofFunding Standard Account Bases

PRIOR PS-ILA BASES

Date 10/ 1/2021

Initial Added Outstanding Remaining Amort

Item Amount To Costs Balance Period Amount

1 ) Change in Plan 98,711 10/ 1 / 1992 $ 6,921 1 6,921

2) Assumption change -113,499 10/ 1 /1993 - 22,529 2 -7,948

3 ) Assumption change 47,515 10/ 1/1997 19,591 6 3,312

4) Assumption change -91,169 10/ 1 /1998 - 41,779 7 -6,344

5) Assumption change 33,556 10/ 1 /1999 16,790 8 2,328

6) Assumption change -60,385 10/ 1/2000 - 32,602 9 -4,177

$ - 43,641 $ - 5,908



Schedule MB (2021 Form 5500 ) , Line 6

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN: 63-6027176 Plan: 001

Statement ofActuarial Assumptions /Methods

COST METHOD: The "entry age normal cost method" (one of the level payment
types) has been used in your plan.

MORTALITY : Deaths have been projected on the basis of the Pri 2012 Blue
Collar Mortality Table (retired lives after age 61 ) with
generationalprojection using MP 2020. Mortality rates at a few
same ages are:

Pri 2012 BC Projected
Ag 2025 2035 2045
25 0.799 0.723 0.631
30 0.919 0.831 0.726
35 1.113 1.014 0.886
40 1.227 1.137 0.992
45 1.327 1.246 1.088
50 1.708 1.592 1.390
55 2.652 2.414 2.107
60 4.432 3.949 3.448

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2021 was used for
Current Liability.

The life expectancy according to this table is as follows :

Age Males Females

A) Proj to 55 29.26 years 31.47 years
2025 65 19.78 years 21.79 years

B) Proj to 55 30.16 years 32.32 years
2035 65 20.58 years 22.55 years

C) Proj to 55 31.04 years 33.15 years
2045 65 21.36 years 23.31 years

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2021 was used for
current liability.

ASSUMEDINVESTMENT 6.00% compoundedannually before retirement, and 5.50% after
RETURN: retirement. 2.28% was used to determine Current Liability.



Schedule MB (2021 Form 5500 ), Line 6

PMPS -ILA Pension Trust Fund
EIN: 63-6027176 Plan: 001

Statement of Actuarial Assumptions /Methods

VOLUNTARY Voluntary terminations were assumed to be in accordance with
TERMINATIONS: the T-7 Table in The Actuary'sHandbook, adjusted by death and

disability rates so that termination rates for quitting alone will
not be less than 1%. Annual termination rates at a few sample
ages are :

Age Termination Rate per 1,000
25 97
30 93
35 86
40 78
45 62
50 38
55 10

EXPECTED RETIREMENT We have assumed that everyonewill retire at their first eligible
PATTERN: age.

DISABILITIES : Occupational disability rates from the Eleventh Actuarial
Valuation of the Railroad Retirement System was used.

Disability rates at a few sample ages are :

Au Disability Rate per 1,000
35 0.8
40 1.2

45 2.3
50 5.2
55 10.7
60 33.7

EXPECTED HOURS : 1,000 per year.

ADMINISTRATIVE These were assumed to be $30,000 per year.
EXPENSES :

FAMILY COMPOSITION: We have assumed that 80% of the group is married, with the
wife three years younger than the husband.

ASSET VALUATION : Market value was adjusted for a 3-year amortization of
unrealized gains or losses. The actuarial value must be within
15% of market value.



Form 5500 Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan OMB Nos. 1210 - 0110

This form is required to be filed for employee benefit plans under sections 104
1210 - 0089

Department of the Treasury
Internal RevenueService and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and

Department of Labor sections 6057(b) and 6058 (a) of the Internal RevenueCode (the Code) . 2021
EmployeeBenefits Security

Administration Completeall entries in accordancewith
Pension Benefit GuarantyCorporation the instructions to the Form 6600. This Form is Open to

• Public Inspection
Part I Annual Report Identification Information

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 10 / 01 / 2021 and endn9 09 / 30 /2022
A This return/report is for: N a multiemployer plan U a multiple-employer plan (Filers checking this box must attach a list of- participating employer information in accordance with the form instr.)- single-ennployerplan a DFE ( )a - specify
B This return/report is: the first return/report the final return/_ - report

an amended return/report a short plan yearretum /report (less than 12 months
C If the plan is a collectively-bar ained plan, check here
D Check box if filing under : Form 5558 U automatic extension 0 the DFVC program

special extension (enter description )
E If this is a retroactively adopted plan permitted by SECUREAct section 201, check here r.n
Part II Basic Plan Information - enter all requested information
la Name of plan 1 lb Three-digit
PMPS- ILA LOCAL 1752 PENSION PLAN plan number (PN) )'- 001

1c Effective date of plan
03 / 31 / 1966

2a Plan sponsor's name (employer, if for a single
-
employer plan) 2b Employer Identification Number (EIN)

.Mailing address ( include room, apt., suite no and street, or PA Box) 63 - 6027176
City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code ( if foreign, see instructions ) 2c Plan Sponsor's telephone number

PMPS- ILA LOCAL 1752 PENSION PLAN 228-475-8687
2d Business code (see instructions )

4883,00
4619 MAIN ST STE A

MOSS POINT MS 39563

Caution: A penaltyfor the late or incompletefiling of this return/report will be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.
Under penalties ofperju d other penalties set forth in the instructions, I declare that [have examined this return/report, including accompanYingschedules, statements and attachments, as well
as the electronic v f

thlsjyrn
/report, and the best ofmy knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete.

NICK ROBINSON
SIGN! 46 hid/024.1)HERE

rine ure
-- -'1 - ---
oerlan administrator Date Enter name of individual signing as plan administrator

SIGN1
HERE

Signatureof employer/plansponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employer,or plan sponsor

..SIGN'
HERE

Signatureof DFE Date Enter name of individual signing as DFE

For PaperworkReductionAct Notice, see the Instructionsfor Form 5500. Form 5500 (2021)
v. 210624

118401 12-30-21



UNDER FEMA DISASTER RELIEF AL- 2023 - 01, AFFECTED TAXPAYERS QUALIFY
FOR TAX RELIEF, WHICH POSTPONES RETURN FILING AND PAYMENT OF TAX
UNTIL OCTOBER 16, 2023. LATE PAYMENT INTEREST AND PENALTIES HAVE
BEEN EXCLUDED FROM TAX RETURN, AS TAX RELIEF APPLIES TO
TAXPAYER'S ELIGIBLE COUNTY OF RESIDENCE AND / OR TAX PREPARER'S
COUNTY OF OPERATIONS.



SCHEDULE MB MultiemployerDefined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500 ) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2021

Departmentof the Treasury
Internal RevenueService This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Departmentof Labor Retirement Income SecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
EmployeeBenefitsSecurityAdministration Internal RevenueCode (the Code) .

InspectionPension BenefitGuarantyCorporation
D. File as an attachment to Form 5500 or 5500 -SF.

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 10 / 01 /2021 and ending 09 / 30 /2022
11, Round off amounts to nearest dollar.

I4` Caution : A penaltyof $1,000will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonablecause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digitBoard of Trustees, PMPS- ILA Pension Trust Fund
plan number (PN ) > 001

C Plan sponsor'sname as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D Employer IdentificationNumber (EIN )

Board of Trustees, PMPS- ILA Pension Trust Fund 63-6027176

E Type of plan : (1 ) 5(
-

MultiemployerDefined Benefit (2) MoneyPurchase (see instructions)

la Enter the valuationdate: Month 10 Day 01 Year 2021
b Assets

(1 ) Currentvalue of assets 1b(1 ) 5,609,447
(2) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account 1b(2) 4,893,098

C (1 ) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods 1c(1 ) 5,982,325
(2) Informationfor plans using spread gain methods:

(a) Unfunded liability for methods with bases 1c(2)(a)

(b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method 1c(2)(b)

(c) Normalcost under entry age normal method 1c(2)(c)

(3) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 1c(3) 5,982,325
d Informationon current liabilities of the plan:

•

( 1 ) Amount excluded from current liability attributableto pre-participationservice (see instructions) 1d( 1 )

(2) "RPA 94" information:

(a) Current liability 1d(2) (a) 8,375,200
(b) Expectedincrease in current liability due to benefitsaccruing during the plan year 1 d(2) (b) o

(c) Expected releasefrom "RPA '94" current liability for the plan year ld (2) (c) 462,500
(3) Expectedplan disbursementsfor the plan year 1d(3) 462,500

Statement by Enrolled Actuary
To the best of my knowledge,the informationsupplied in this schedule and accompanyingschedules,statementsand attachments,if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribedassumptionwas applied
In accordancewith applicablelaw and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumptionis reasonable (taking into accountthe experienceof the plan and reasonableexpectations) and suchother
assumptions in combination.offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan,

' SIGN
HERE (OL 07 / 04 / 2023

Signatureof actuary Date

Paul Stephen Osborn, F.S.A. 2303095

Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollmentnumber

Osborn, Carreiro and Associates Inc 501 -376 - 8043

Firm name Telephone number ( including area code)

124 West Capitol Avenue Suite 1690
Little Rock AR 72201

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflectedany regulation or ruling promulgatedunder the statute in completingthis schedule,check the box and see 9
instructions

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructionsfor Form 5500 or 5500 -SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500 ) 2021
v. 201209



ScheduleMB (Form 5500) 2021 Page 2 -

2 Operational information as of beginning of this plan year:
a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 5,609,447
b "RPA '94" current liability/participantcount breakdown: (1 ) Numberof participants (2) Current liability

(1 ) For retired participantsand beneficiariesreceivingpayment 61 5,892,102
(2) For terminatedvested participants 33 2,483,098
(3) For active participants:

(a ) Non -vested benefits 0

(b) Vested benefits o

(c) Total active 0 0

(4) Total 94 8,375,200
C If the percentageresultingfrom dividing line 2a by line 2b(4) , column (2 ) , is less than 70%, enter such 2c

percentage 66.97%
3 Contributions made to the plan for the plan yearby employer (s) and employees :

(a) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a) Date (b) Amount paid by c) Amountpaid by
(MM-DD-YYYY) employer(s ) employees (MM-DD-YYYY) employer(s ) employees

Totals 11
- 3(b) 0 3(c) 0

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3(b) total 3(d) 0

4 Information on plan status :

a Fundedpercentagefor monitoringplan's status (line 1b(2) divided by line 1c(3) ) 4a 81.8 %

b Enter code to indicateplan's status (see instructionsfor attachmentof supportingevidenceof plan's status). If 4b Dentered code is "N," go to line 5

C Is the plan making the scheduled progress under anyapplicable funding improvement or rehabilitation plan? 1( Yes 0 No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? Yes X No
—

e If line d is "Yes,"enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) ,

measuredas of the valuation date 4e

f If the rehabilitationplan projects emergence from critical status or critical and declining status, enter the plan
year in which it is projected to emerge.
If the rehabilitationplan is based on forestalling possible insolvency,enter the plan year in which insolvency is 4f

expectedand check here 0 2033

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standardaccountcomputations(check all that apply) :

a Attained age normal b X Entry age normal c 0 Accrued benefit (unit credit) d Aggregate

e Frozen initial liability f 0 Individual level premium g 0 Individualaggregate h Shortfall

i
i I

Other (specify) :



ScheduleMB (Form 5500) 2021 Page 3 -

j If box h is checked,enter period of use of shortfall method 5j

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? 0 Yes X No

I If line k is "Yes,"was the change made pursuant to RevenueProcedure2000-40 or other automaticapproval? 0 Yes 0 No

If line k is "Yes,"and line I is "No," enter the date (MM -DD-YYYY) of the ruling letter (individualor class) 5m
approvingthe change in funding method

6 Checklistof certain actuarialassumptions:

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6a 2.28 %

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insuranceor annuity contracts 0 Yes 0 No x N/A Yes 0 No X N/A

C Mortalitytable code for valuation purposes:

(1 ) Males 6c(1 ) 9P 9P

(2) Females 6c(2) 9FP 9FP

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 6.00% 5.50 °A

e Expense loading 6e 100.0 % 0 N/A % X N/A

f Salary scale 6f % K N/A_
g Estimated investmentreturn on actuarial value of assets for year endingon the valuationdate 6g 9.5%
h Estimatedinvestmentreturn on current value of assets for year endingon the valuationdate 6h 21.6%

7 New amortizationbases established in the current plan year:

( 1 ) Type of base (2) Initial balance (3) AmortizationCharge /Credit

1 —640,061 —62,172

8 Miscellaneousinformation:

a If a waiver of a fundingdeficiency has been approvedfor this plan year, enter the date (MM -DD-YYYY) of 8a
the ruling letter grantingthe approval

b(1 ) Is the plan requiredto provide a projectionof expected benefit payments? (See the instructions.) If "Yes," 0 Yes X No
attach a schedule

b(2) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active ParticipantData? (See the instructions.) If "Yes," attach a 0 Yes X No
schedule

C Are any of the plan's amortizationbases operating under an extensionof time under section 412(e) (as in effect 0 Yes 5
-
c No

prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," providethe following additional information:

(1 ) Was an extensiongranted automatic approval under section 431 (d )( 1 ) of the Code? 0 Yes 0 No

(2) If line 8d ( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortizationperiod was extended 8d(2)

(3) Was an extensionapprovedby the Internal RevenueService undersection412(e ) (as in effect prior 0 Yes 0 No
to 2008) or 431 (d ) (2 ) of the Code?

(4) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter numberof years by which the amortizationperiodwas extended (not 8d(4 )
including the numberof years in line (2 ))

(5 ) If line 8d (3) is "Yes,"enter the date of the ruling letter approvingthe extension 8d(5)

(6) If line 8d (3) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortizationusing interest rates applicableunder I Yes No
section 6621 (b ) of the Code for years beginningafter 2007?

e If box 5h is checkedor line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimumrequiredcontribution
for the year and the minimumthat would have been requiredwithout using the shortfallmethod or 8e

extending the amortizationbase(s)
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9 Fundingstandardaccountstatement for this plan year:

Charges to funding standard account :

a Prior year fundingdeficiency, if any 9a 936,239
b Employer'snormal cost for plan year as of valuationdate 9b 30,000
C Amortizationcharges as of valuationdate: Outstandingbalance

(1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
amortizationperiod has been extended 9c( 1 ) 2,017,609 388,899

(2) Fundingwaivers 9c(2) 0 0

(3) Certain bases for which the amortizationperiod has been
extended 9c(3) 0 0

d Interestas applicableon lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 81,308
e Total charges.Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 1,436,446
Credits to funding standard account :

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f 0

g Employercontributions.Total from column (b ) of line 3 9g 0

Outstandingbalance

h Amortizationcredits as of valuation date 9h 1,864,621 265,059
i Interestas applicableto end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 9i 15,904

j Full funding limitation (FFL ) and credits:

(1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) 9j ( 1 ) 0

(2) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability FFL ) 9j (2) 0

(3) FFL credit 9)(3) 0

k (1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k(1) o

(2) Other credits 9k(2) o

I Total credits.Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j (3) , 9k(1 ), and 9k (2 ) 91 280,963
Credit balance: If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

rt Fundingdeficiency: If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 1,155,483

9 O Currentyear's accumulatedreconciliationaccount:

(1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2021 plan year 9o(1 ) 0

(2) Due to amortizationbases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b ) of the Code:

(a) Reconciliationoutstanding balance as of valuation date 90(2)(a) 0

(b) Reconciliationamount (line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 90 (2 )(a )) 9o(2 ) (b ) o

(3) Total as of valuationdate 9o(3) o

10 Contributionnecessaryto avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (See instructions.) 10 1,155,483^
11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptionsfor the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions Yes x No
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in calendar year 2020 or later. 



PMPS-ILA PENSIONPLAN AND TRUST

r
FUNDING IMPROVEMENT PLAN

THIS AGREEMENTis made and entered into this 21st day ofJuly, 2016, by the Board
i ofTrustees of the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan and Trust (hereinafter referred to as "Trustees") duly

I

authorized hereunto:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Trustees maintain and sponsor the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan and Trust

(the "Plan") ;

WHEREAS, on December 23, 2015, the actuary of the Plan advised that he reasonably
expected the Plan would be in endangered status, as such term is defined under the Pension
Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA"), beginning October 1, 2015, and accordingly issued the actuarial
status certification under Section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code ("IRC") on December 23,
2015.

WHEREAS, in accordance with IRC§432, the Trustees requested the Plan's actuary to
review the impact of the PPA on the Plan's funding requirements and to provide strategies to be
considered to satisfy the requirements of the PPA in order to establish a funding improvement
plan in accordance with IRC§432 (c) . Based on this request, the Plan's actuary presented various

strategies to the Trustees on March 10, 2016, on June 6, 2016, and on July 18, 2016, setting forth
: =1 several combinations of contribution and benefit changes to form the basis of a funding

improvement plan and for the Plan to emerge from endangered status;

WHEREAS, pursuant to IRC§ 432(c) the Trustees desire to adopt this Funding
Improvement Plan and to present same to the Bargaining Parties in accordance with

t•I
IRC§432(c)( 1 )(B) ;

WHEREAS, to effectuate the aforesaid purposes, it is desired to establish this Funding
Improvement Plan, in the manner as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, it is mutually understood and

agreed as follows:

ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS

1 Funding Improvement Plan. The term "Funding Improvement Plan" shall mean the

plan herein that consists ofactions, including options or a range ofoptions to be proposed
to the Bargaining Parties, formulated, based on reasonably anticipated experience and
reasonable actuarial assumptions, to enable the Plan to cease to be in Endangered Status

by the end of the Funding Improvement Period and may include reductions in plan
expenditures, reductions in future benefit accruals or increase in contributions, if agreed
to by the Bargaining Parties, or any combination of such actions.



2. Bargaining Parties. The term "Bargaining Parties" shall mean the Local Union and the

Participating Employer(s) .

Local Union. The term "Local Union" shall mean Local 1752 of the International

Longshoremen's Association.

4. Participating Employer. The term "Participating Employer" shall mean any employer
who is a party to a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Local Union, requiring
contributions to the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan and Trust, or who not being a party to the
Collective Bargaining Agreement.

5. Funding Improvement Period. The term "Funding Improvement Period" shall mean the

period that begins on the first day of the first Plan Year beginning after the earlier of the
second anniversary of the date of the adoption of the Funding Improvement Plan, or the

expiration of the collective bargaining agreements that are in effect on the due date of the
actuarial certification of Endangered Status for the initial endangered year and which
cover, on such due date, at least seventy-five (75%) percent of the active participants in
the Plan. The Funding Improvement Period ends on the last day of the tenth (10th) year
after it begins or, if earlier, the Plan Year preceding the Plan Year in which the Plan has

emerged from endangered status as described in IRC § 432. The first day of the Funding
Improvement Period for this Plan shall be October 1, 2018.

6. Default Schedule. The term "Default Schedule" shall mean that certain schedule
contained herein that assumes that there is no increases in contributions under the Plan
other than the increases necessary to emerge from Endangered Status after future benefit
accruals and other benefits (other than benefits the reduction or elimination of which are
not permitted under IRC § 411 (d)(6)) have been reduced to the maximum extent

permitted by law.

. Preferred Schedule. The term "Preferred Schedule" shall mean the schedule set forth
herein which reflects the reductions in future benefit accruals and adjustable benefits, and
increases in contributions that the Trustees determine are reasonably necessary to emerge
from Endangered Status.

k Endangered Status. The term "Endangered Status" shall mean the status of the Plan as

determined by the Plan's actuary and as described under IRC § 432 (b)( 1 ) and Proposed
Treasury Reg. § 1.432(b) .

ARTICLE II
PURPOSE

This Funding Improvement Plan adopted by the Trustees is necessary to restore the
financial health of the Plan to comport with IRC§432. The Preferred and Default Schedules set
forth herein are based on reasonably anticipated experienceand reasonable actuarial assumptions

2



to enable the Plan to cease to be in Endangered Status by the end of the Funding Improvement
Period.

ARTICLE III
PREFERRED SCHEDULE

This Article sets forth the Preferred Schedule, which includes the options or range of
options, adopted by the Trustees, based on reasonably anticipated experience and reasonable
actuarial assumptions, to enable the Plan to cease to be in Critical Status by the end of the
Rehabilitation Period. This schedule shall be annually evaluated by the Plan's actuary in
accordance with Article VI below.

1. The benefit changes set forth under this Article will be effective October 1, 2016,
and will apply to all Participants, unless otherwise specified, with Annuity
Starting Dates on or after October 1, 2016.

2. The asset smoothing method will be changed or updated, ifneeded.

The Fund will apply for the automatic extensions of the amortization periods,
allowed under Section 431 (d)( 1 ) of the Internal Revenue Code, ifadvisable.

4: The hourly contribution rate for Participants will increase by at least the following
amounts:

$0.00/hour, effective in 2016- 17,
$0.00/hour, effective in 2017- 18,
$0.00/hour, effective in 2018- 19,
$0.00/hour, effective in 2019-20

„

ARTICLE IV
DEFAULT SCHEDULE

This Article sets forth the Default Schedule, which assumes that there are no increases in
contributions under the Plan other than the increases necessary to emerge from Endangered
Status after future benefit accruals and other benefits (other than benefits the reduction of or
elimination of which are not permitted under IRC§411(d)(6)) have been reduced to the
maximum extent permitted by law. Should the Bargaining Parties fail to adopt contribution and
benefit schedules with terms consistent with the Preferred Schedule set forth hereunder, the
Trustees shall implement the Default Schedule described under this Article within the time
period set forth under IRC§432(c)(7) . This schedule shall be annually evaluated by the Plan's

actuary in accordancewith Article V below.

1. The benefit changes set forth under this Article shall be effective October 1, 2016 and
shall apply to all Participants with Annuity Starting Dates on or after October 1, 2016.

3



2. The hourly contribution rate for Participants will increase by at least $6.00, to
$12.86/hour, effective not later than October 1, 2016.

ARTICLE V
OPERATIONALSTANDARDS

The restrictions set forth under IRC§432(d) shall be incorporated herein by reference;,,

ARTICLE VI
ANNUAL STANDARDS AND ANNUAL CERTIFICATION

This Article sets forth the annual standards and annual certification, as prepared by the Plan's

actuary, for satisfying the requirements set forth under this Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the
Trustees as required under IRC§432(c) .

-- -
Assumed Assumed Assumed Projected Projected
Hours for contribution investment Credit Funding

Date prior year, rate for prior return for Balance on Ratio on Date

year prior year Date_
_

10/1 /2018 25,000,1 _ $6.86 _ $320,000 82%6.0%
10/ 1 /2019 25,000 I

$6.86 6.0% $230,000 82%-
6.0

-
-

82%__10/ 1 /2020
,

_ 25,000_1 _ % _ _-
10/ 1 /2021

-
25,000, $6 :86

- = -
$130,000 82%_ 6.0%.

10/ 1 /2022
I 25,000 $6.86 6.0% $60,000 82%

10/ 1 /2023 25,000 $6.86 6.0% $60,000 82%-
1041 /2024 I

-
$6.86 6.0% $70,000 _82%_ _ 25,000

10/ 1 /2025
1 25,0_00 $6.86 - _ $101,000: 82°46.0%

10/ 1 /2026 25,000, $6.86 I 6.0% $120,000 82%-
_1

-
07172027

- -
25,000_ _$6.86 :I

6.0% $130,000 82% I- - - -

Each Plan Year, the Plan's actuary shall review and certify the status of the Plan in accordance
with IRC§432(b)(3) and whether the Plan is making the scheduled progress toward the goals of
the Funding Improvement Plan. The Trustees shall update and amend this Funding Improvement
Plan accordingly as further set forth under Article VII below.

4



ARTICLE VII
UPDATES AND AMENDMENT

The Trustees, in accordance with IRC§432(c)(6), shall annually update this Funding
Improvement Plan, amending, revising or changing same, solely in their discretion, based on
information furnished by the Plan's actuary. The Trustees shall annually update any schedule of
contribution rates to reflect the experience of the Plan, presenting same to the Bargaining Parties.

Notwithstanding subsequent changes in benefit and contribution schedules, a schedule of
contribution rates provide by the Trustees and relied upon by the Bargaining Parties in
negotiating a collective bargaining agreement, or similar other written agreement, shall remain in
effect for the duration of the collective bargaining agreement, or similar other written agreement,
unless the Bargaining Parties otherwise agree.

The Trustees shall amend this Funding Improvement Plan at any time to comply with
IRC§432 or any federal regulation that may be issued thereunder.

ARTICLE VIII
GOOD FAITH COMPLIANCE

This Funding Improvement Plan is in good faith compliance with a reasonable

interpretation of the statutory requirements of IRC§432. The Trustees shall amend this Funding
Improvement Plan should a subsequent interpretation of the statute conflict with the terms
hereunder.

This Funding Improvement Plan is executedon the date set forth above.

Amid ifffrgteA/
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ARTICLE VII
UPDATES AND AMENDMENT

The Trustees, in accordance with IRC§432(c)(6), shall annually update this Funding
Improvement Plan, amending, revising or changing same, solely in their discretion, based on
information furnished by the Plan's actuary. The Trustees shall annually update any schedule of
contribution rates to reflect the experienceof the Plan, presenting same to the Bargaining Parties.

Notwithstanding subsequent changes in benefit and contribution schedules, a schedule of
contribution rates provide by the Trustees and relied upon by the Bargaining Parties in
negotiating a collective bargaining agreement, or similar other written agreement, shall remain in
effect for the duration of the collective bargaining agreement, or similar other written agreement,
unless the Bargaining Parties otherwise agree.

The Trustees shall amend this Funding Improvement Plan at any time to comply with
IRC§432 or any federal regulation that may be issued thereunder.

ARTICLE VIII
GOOD FAITH COMPLIANCE

This Funding Improvement Plan is in good faith compliance with a reasonable

interpretation of the statutory requirements of IRC§432. The Trustees shall amend this Funding
Improvement Plan should a subsequent interpretation of the statute conflict with the terms
hereunder.

This Funding Improvement Plan is executed on the date set forth above.
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AMENDED AND RESTATED
EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2014



PMPS,ILA.
PENSION PLAN AND TRUST

THIS REVISEDAGREEMENT is made as of the , day of January, 2015, by and

among:

1. The several corporations, partnerships, and individualscollectivelyreferred to as the

"Employer" or "Employers", and

2. Local 1752 of the International Longshoremen's Association, hereinafter referred to as

the "Union", and

3. The Employer Trustees and the Union Trustees,all ofwhom are collectivelyreferred to

as "Trustees", "BoardofTrustees", or "Board.



W I T N_E_S S_ET H: .

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated as ofDecember 15, 1959, between the Association and
the Union, the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan and Trust was established for the purpose ofproviding
retirement benefits to employeescoveredunder collective bargaining contracts; and

WHEREAS, under said Agreement, a Board ofTrusteeswas establishedto administer the
Trust and the appointed Trustees accepted the Trust and its provisions; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees have reservedthe right at any time to amend the Plan and Trust
to any extent that they deem advisable; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees deem it advisable at this time to amend the Plan and Trust to
. . .

the extent hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree that the PMPS-LA PensionPlan and Trust shall
be amended and restated in its entirety to read and continue in full force and effect as follows,
effective as ofOctober 1, 2014.



PMPS -ILA PENSION PLAN AND TRUST
Amended and Restated as of October 1, 2014
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.ARTICLE.1

NAME1

0

1.01 This document shall be known as the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan and Trust.

°



„ARTICLEII_ - :,

EFFECTIVEDATE.

2.01 Effective as of December 1, 1959, the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan and Trust was adopted
and executedto establish a trust to provide retirement benefits for covered employees.

The instrument was subsequently amended; and on September 21, 1995, the Board of
Trustees adoptedan amendedand restatedPlan and Trust, effective October 1, 1989.

The instrument was subsequently amended again, and on September 12, 2002, the Board
ofTrustees adopted an amendedand restatedPlan and Trust, effective October 1, 1997.

The PS-ILA Pension Plan and Trust were merged into the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan and
Trust effective September 30, 2003.

The instrument was subsequently amended again, and on January 25, 2011, the Board of
Trustee adopted an amendedand restatedPlan and Trust, effective October 1, 2009.

The Trustees now desire to restateand maintain the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan and Trust as

herein set forth, effective October 1, 2014 except as otherwise provided, in order to incorporate all
amendments adopted since the amendment and restatement of the Plan and Trust as of October 1, 2009
and to update the Plan and Trust further to comply with applicable law changes reflected in the
Cumulative List of Changes in Plan Qualification for which they must be updated to maintain
qualificationunder Sections 401 (a) and 501 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

Therefore, effective as ofOctober 1, 2014, the Board of Trustees adopt this amended and
restated Plan and Trust, as set forth and restatedherein.

The Plan and Trust is intended to meet the requirements of Sections 401 (a) and 501 (a) of
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended by the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of
1974 and subsequent laws.

The provisions of this Plan and Trust shall apply only to an employee who terminates
employment on or after the effective date of such provisions in this restated and amendedPlan and Trust.
All provisions shall be effective October 1, 2014 unless otherwise specifically stated. The rights and
benefits, if any, of a former employee shall be determined in accordancewith the prior provisions of the
Plan and Trust in effect on the date his employment terminated.
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ARTICLE III_
: DEFINIT_IONS.

Where the following words and phrases appear in this Plan and Trust, they shall have the following
meanings unless a different meaning is plainly required by the context :

3.01 ,_"Accrued Benefit": Aneans the benefit a Participating Employee has earned to a certain
date, determined in accordancewith Section 6.01.

3.02 ,"Act" : shall mean the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), as
amended.

3.03 ,"Aalnifial: or terms of similar import, wherever used in the Plan, means a
benefit of equivalent actuarial value, based upon the actuarial assumptions of the 1971 Group Annuity
Mortality Table (the Male table being used for all Participants, and the Female table being used for their
Beneficiaries, regardlessof the actual sex of the Participant or Beneficiary) at 5 1 /2% interest.

If payment is in the form of distribution which is subject to Code Section 417(e)(3), which
includes lump sum payments, the amount of the distribution will not be less than the "actuarial

equivalent" or "actuarial present value" determined by using the "applicable interest rate" and
- "applicable mortality table" assumptions required under Code Section 417(e)(3) . The "applicable

interest rate" means, for Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2008, the adjusted first, second, and
third segment rates, as defined in Code Section 417(e)(3) , for the third month prior to the month in which
the distribution occurs, as specified by the Commissioner for that month in revenue rulings, notices or

V

r
other guidance published in the Internal Revenue Bulletin. The "applicable mortality table" for a Plan
Year means the table specified in Code Section 417(e)(3)(B) as prescribed for use in that Plan Year by
the Secretaryof the Treasury.

U

The preceding paragraphswill not apply to the extent they would cause the Plan to fail to

satisfy the requirements ofArticle XX.

3.04 l'Aciiian'e : .means a Fellow of the Society of Actuaries and Enrolled Actuary or a firm of
Actuaries designated by the Trustees, at least one of whose members is a Fellow of the Society of
Actuaries and Enrolled Actuary.

3.05 !!Adminis6toeorlaneManager : shall mean that person, or company appointed by the
Trustees,whose duties are those outlined in Section 14.02.

3.06 !'Beneficiary" : means a person or persons, designated in writing by an individual, upon
whose death a benefit may be payable to such designatedbeneficiary in accordancewith this Plan.

I

•.•

3.07 ."Code" or "InternalRevenue Code'lor "1RC" : . means the Internal RevenueCode of 1986,
includingany amendmentsor any reenactment or restatementthereto.

• , 3.08 "CollectiVe'Bittaiiiiiif Agiee
-iiidit" : means a current written agreement between the

. _

Employer or an associationofwhich the Employer is a member or by whose actions the Employer agrees
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to be bound, and the Union, or as the same may be amended and supplemented from time to time, or any
written agreement covering certain employment entered into in lieu thereof.

3.09 "Cowred Employment"means_
a. For years to prior to October 1, 1959, longshore employment or employment as a

Union representative in the port ofPascagoula- Moss Point, Mississippi.

b. For years subsequent to October 1, 1959, longshore employment in the port of
Pascagoula - Moss Point, Mississippi, under a collective bargaining agreement between Employer parties
thereto and the Union, or employment as a Union representative or employee.

c. Effective September 30, 2003, warehouse employment in the ports of Pascagoulaor
Moss Point, Mississippi, for which the Employer is required, by terms of a written agreement, to make
contributions to'the Fund in behalfof an individual.

3.10 !Disabled Retiree" : . means a former Participating Employee receiving Disability Benefits
in accordancewith Section 6.04 of this Plan.

3.11 : :."Dis'abledaiiirlDliabilitris:

a. Disabled means the existence of a Disability. Disability means a physical (or mental)
condition, which in the determination of the Trustees, renders a Participant totally and permanently
disabled by bodily injury or disease, and which thereby prevents him permanently, continuously, and

wholly from engaging in any occupation and performing any work for wage or profit, provided that such
condition is not directly or indirectly the result of:

1 ) Military service (land, sea or air),

2) Engaging in a felonious criminal enterprise,

3) Habitual or chronic drunkennessor use ofnarcotics,

4) Intentionallyself-inflicted injury,

5) Declared or undeclared waror enemy action.

The Trustees will recognize as a Disability the entire and irrevocable loss of sight in both eyes, or the
severance ofboth hands above the wrist or both feet above the anlde, or one hand above the wrist and one
foot above the anlde.

b. The Trustees shall determine Disability as follows:

1 ) In any case in which the existence of Disability,
whether incurred on or off the job, may affect an Employee's right to a benefit, such Disability must be
substantiated to the satisfaction of the Board. In the event of disagreement by the Board, a competent
physician or physicians, selected by the Board shall make final determination with respect to the existence
ofDisability. The Employee, upon request of the Board, must submit to an examination or examinations,
includingdiagnostic tests, administered by a physician or physicians of the Board's choice and paid for by
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the Board. If an Employee refuses to submit to examinations or tests the Board shall have the right to
determine without regard to any other evidence that the Employee is not Disabled.

2) The Trustees shall have the right, but shall not be required, to rely on the
determination of the Social Security Administrationfor the definition of "total and permanent disability".
Nothing in this section or any other section shall be construed to require the Trustees to rely on the
determination of the Social Securit3r Administrationfor the definition of "total and permanent disability".
Nothing in this section or any other section shall be construed to require the Trustees to rely upon the
determination of the Social Security Administrationfor the definition of "total and permanent disability"
should the Trustees elect not to appoint a competent physician or physicians as outlined above, as a result
of a lack ofagreementby the Board.

3) Ctintiiiiiinee (6f, Dflabili* The Trustees shall have the right to require a
. _ _ _ _ . . _

Disabled Retiree to submit to periodic re-examinations, at the Fund's expense, by a physician or clinic of
the Board's choice. If a Disabled Retiree refuses to submit to such examinations the Board shall have the

right to determine without regard to any other evidence that the person is no longer Disabled.

c. SuspensibrvofiDisability: Benefits4e Termination oiilityfiDisal .
. ,

: i If a Disabled
Retiree engages in any regular work for compensation that the Trustees deem render the individual no

longer Disabled under the terms of this plan, then the Trustees shall determine that such individual is no

longer totally and permanently Disabled according to the terms of this Plan.

Any person whose Disability Benefits are terminated or suspended in accordance
with these provisions shall have the right of appeal to the Board ofTrusteesas provided for in Article XII.

The Trustees shall have the right to terminate Disability Benefits if they
determine that a person is no longer Disabled under the terms of this Plan.

3.12 '!Effective - Date means, wherever it is used in this Plan, the effective date of this
amendedand restated Plan and Trust, October 1, 2014. The original EffectiveDate of this Plan and Trust
was December 1, 1959.

,
3.13 ".Enililoyee" : means an individual employed under Covered Employment for whom

contributions are required to be made in accordancewith the Collective Bargaining Agreement.
-

"Association'',
' -

(or,"PariiCipating,lEmploye0 : : means any employer who is a3.14 .!-.!Emtoloyee"..
party to a ColleciiveBargaining Agreement with thEUnion, requiringcontributions to the Trust. Subject
to the consent of the Trustees, the Union, when agreeing in writing to make contributions, may be an

Employer with respect to its salaried employees.

3.15 '",Eihiikiyer :;Colitkilitition, means payment by an Employer to the Trust Fund for hours
worked in accordancewith the terms of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

— ,

3.16
:

"Fiditciail: means the persons and entities having discretionary authority for the
administration, management, and operation of the Plan and Trust Fund, including the Trustees and the
Administrator,but only with respect to the specific responsibilities of each as outlined herein.

3.17 "Hour of Service" : shall mean those hours which satisfy the following conditions and
were earned either under Covered Employment or Contiguous Non-Covered Employment. Contiguous
Non-Covered Employment shall mean employment with a Participating Employer, for which such
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,
Employer is not obligated to contribute to the Pension Fund, and which employment immediately
precedesor immediately follows Covered Employment, with no intervening quit, discharge, or retirement.
For this purpose, an hour shall mean:

a. Each hour for which an Employee is directly or indirectly paid, or entitled to payment,
, for the performance of duties for a Participating Employer. These hours shall be credited to the

Employee for the Plan Year or Years in which the duties are performed.

,! b. Each hour for which an Employee is paid, or entitled to payment, by a Participating
, Employer on account of a period of time during which no duties are performed (irregardless of

whether the employment relationship has terminated) due to vacation, holiday, illness, incapacity
(includingdisability), layoff, jury duty, military duty or leave of absence; provided, however, that
no Hour of Service will be credited for payments received solely for the purpose of complying
with applicable Workmen's Compensation or unemployment or disability insurance laws or for
payments received solely for reimbursing the employee for medical or medically related

expenses. No more than 501 Hours of Service shall be credited under this paragraph for any
single computation period (whether or not such period occurs in a single computation period) .

, c. Each hour for which back pay, irrespective ofmitigation of damages, is either awarded or
agreed to by the Participating Employer. The same Hours of Service shall not be credited both
under paragraph (a) or (b), as the case may be, and under this pkdgiaDh(c) . These hours shall be
credited to the Employee for the computation period or periods to which the award, or agreement
pertains rather than the computation period in which the award or agreementor payment is made.

d. Hours under this section shall be calculated and credited pursuant to Section 2530.200b-2
of the Department of Labor Regulations which are incorporated herein by this reference. Hours
under this section shall also be credited for any individual considered an Employee for purposes
of this Plan under Section 414(n) or Section 414(o) of the Internal Revenue Code.

• •

i
e. Solely for purposes of determining whether a Break in Service for Participation and

] vesting purposes has occurred in a Plan Year, an individual who is absent from work for
i maternity or paternity reasons shall receive credit for the Hours of Service whichwould otherwise

I
have been credited to such individual but for such absence, or in any case in which such hours
cannot be determined, eight (8) Hours of Service per day of such absence. For purposes of this

paragraph, an absence from work for maternity or paternity reasons means an absence :

by reason of the pregnancy of the individual,
2., by reason of a birth ofa child of the individual,
3.. by reason of the placement of a child with the individual in connection

with the adoption ofsuch child by such individual,or
for purposesofcaring for such child for a period beginning

immediately following such birth or placement.
1

The Hours of Service credited for the purpose under this paragraph (e) shall be credited (1 ) in the Plan
Year in which the absence begins if the crediting is necessary to prevent a Break in Service in that period,
or (2) in all other cases, in the following Plan Year. In no event shall the hours credited under this

i
paragraph (e) exceed 501 hours.



3.18 '!!CoptiOrt_in4_Effect!'_ : Shall mean the Normal Form of Benefit or any optional form of
benefit in effect in "accordance with Article a, in the event of death or in the event of retirement on or
after the Earliest Retirement EligibilityDate.

3.19
, - _ ,

,

Employee who is participating in the'','PaiiieipatiiigiEriiployee", & "Participant" : means an
Plan in accordance with Article IV of the Plan and who is not a Retiree, a Disabled Retiree, or a
Terminated Vested Employee.

3.20 "Pension Fififd'!rTfat_Fiiiid% be "Fund" : means the Trust estate created by, and as

defmed herein, known as the PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund, established to receive and invest Employer
Contributions and from which benefits and administrative, actuarial, and legal expenses are to be paid.

3.21 "Plan" or "Plan and Trust":
:
means the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan and Trust as described in

this instrument and as it may be amended in the future.

3.22 "Plan Year" : shall mean a period of twelve consecutive months beginning on any October
1 and terminating on the following September 30.

3.23 "6-fahheii Militäi 'S'efirlde" : shall mean any service in the United States uniformed
services (as defined in Chapter 43 orTitle 38, Unites States Code) by any Employee if such Employee is
entitled to reemployment rights under such chapter of the United States Code or under USERRA with
respect to such service.

3.24
,
"Retiree" : means an individual who is receiving a Normal Retirement Benefit or an Early

Retirement Benefit in accordancewith the terms of the Plan.
0
• .

3.25 Are used in determining an Employee's benefit and
eligibility for benefits under the Plan. A Participating Employee will earn one year of "Service" if he is
credited with at least 600 hours in Covered Employment in a Plan Year. For purposes of determining the

Vesting Date only, a Participant will earn one year of Service if he has 1000 Hours of Service but less
than 600 hours in Covered Employment; such Service in this case will apply only to determining his

Vesting Date and will not increasehis benefit amount.

a. If an Employee experienced a cancellation of previously accrued Service consequent to
his termination of employment or other event which occurred prior to the Effective Date, and
which was in accordancewith the provisions of the prior plan then in effect, such Service shall
not be reinstated through the application ofany provisions of this Plan or for any other reason.

b. In lieu of the definition in the second sentence of this Section, an Employee may earn
Service as follows:

1) "Service" means the greatest number of Plan Years during which time
the "Average Hours", calculated as:

7



Hours worked in Covered 'Eiiiiiiiiyindiit4iir,
iAietedda-

. _
Number ofyears during Period

are at least equal to the following calculation :

f"3

-
007lioursik_yearsAiiperioil.before

_ . .

10-1 -74 + 600 hours xi.years4nperiod'afterV -'3644.,
.

: :

Number ofYears in Period

2) The following rules shall apply in determining what Plan Years after
October 1, 1975 shall be included in the calculations in (1 ) above.

i) Cancelled years of Service shall not be used.
ii) Years during which an Employee worked at least 600 hours in

Covered Employment shall be included.
iii) The group of years, during which an Employee worked at least

200 hours in Covered Employment but less than 600 shall be counted only if their inclusion does
not cause a lesser benefit to be payable.

iv) A maximum of two Break in Service Years may be used both
before and after a continuous period of years otherwise eligible under these rules, provided that
such use would not cause a lesser benefit to be payable. However, a Plan Year with no hours in
Covered Employment shall not be included.

3) The prior provisions of the Plan (see Appendix A) shall be used to
determine what years occurring before October 1, 1975 shall be used in calculating Average Hours.

4) "Hour in Covered Employment" shall mean each hour for which an

Employee is directly or indirectly paid for performance of duties and for reasons other than performance
of duties, in accordance with the terms of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. If hours are worked
under a non-traditional or similar type of work under the Collective Bargaining Agreement, "Hours of
Covered Employment"shall be adjusted prorata based on the contribution rate for that non-traditional or
similar type ofwork, to the contributionrate for full longshore work.

R,

4

5) Service before October 1, 2003 shall be determined by the provisions of
the Plan (or plans) that covered the Participant prior to the merger on September30, 2003. However, an
individual shall not receive more than one (1 ) year of Service for any Plan Year.

c. "Breaks in Service" and Cancellation of Service:
:
A "Break in Service" shall

occur during any Plan Year if an Employee fails to meet both of the following conditions :

1 ) Work 200 hours in Covered employment, and
2) Accumulate at least 500 Hours of Service,

in which event such year shall be known as a "Break in Service". Upon a Break in Service, the

Participating Employee's Participation in the Plan shall terminate on his Termination Date, as

defined herein. A non-vested employee who suffers a Break in Service will have his pre-Break
Service cancelled provided :

1 ) his period ofBreak equals or exceeds his pre-Break Service and,

8



2) effective October 1, 1986, his period of continuous Break equals at least
five years.

An Employee who works less than 600 of hours in Covered Employment in a Plan Year, but
more than that required for a Break in Service, shall not suffer a Break in Service.

d. Grace Periods: In accordance with the rules set forth herein, the Trustees may grant a

grace period to an Employee for any Break in Service period, or portion thereof, for the purpose
that such grace period shall not be counted as a Break in Service for cancellation of pre-Break

Service, but such period shall be counted as a Break in Service for all other provisions of the

Plan, including TerminationofParticipation except as provided otherwise herein the Plan. Proper
applications shall be made to the Board, who shall grant grace periods, treating like cases alike,
for the following reasons :

1 ) EXCEPTION ON ACCOUNT OF RECEIVING WORKMEN'S
COMPENSATIONBENEFITS: If the Employee's failure to work such specified hours in the indicated
time period or his absence from the industry is due to an injury received on the job for which the

employee receives compensation benefits under State or Federal Compensation laws, as they now exist or
are hereafter modified, he shall be given pro-rata credit as hours worked for the period that such

Employee receives compensation for temporary, or total disability. The Employee shall not receive any
credit for total or partial permanent disability benefits which he may receive whether in a lump sum

payment or by the week for the maximum period allowed under State or Federal compensation laws.

2) Effective on and after December 12, 1994, a period of QualifiedMilitary
Service, if he or she returns to Covered Employment with an Employer after such military service ends
and within such time as his or her reemployment rights are guaranteed by federal law. Such Employee
shall be given Service for such Qualified Military Service based on the number of hours that he would
have worked had such Qualified Military Service not occurred. Notwithstanding any provisions of this
Plan to the contrary and effective for Employees who are absent from Covered Employment by reason of
Qualified Military Service and seek re-employment with an Employer on or after December 12, 1994,
benefits and service credit with respect to such QualifiedMilitary Service will be provided in accordance
with the requirements of Code Section 414(u), USERRA and the Plan's related administrative policies
and procedures as adopted and amended from time to time consistent with USERRA. For remuneration

paid in years beginning after December 31, 2008, an individual receiving a differentialwage payment, as

defmed by Code Section 3401 (h)(2), shall be treated as an Employee of the Employer making the

payment. The differentialwage payment shall be treated as Compensation for Code purposes (including,
for example, Code Sections 414(q), 415 and 416) but not for Plan benefit purposes, and the Plan shall not
be treated as failing to meet the requirements ofany provisiondescribed in Code Section 414(u)(1 )(C) (or

corresponding Plan provisions ) by reason of any contribution or benefit based on the differential wage
payment, as long as differentialwage payments are provided on reasonably equivalent terms.

3.26 eligible to receive benefits under the Joint and Survivor Annuity or the

Qualified Pre-retirement Survivor Annuity, shall mean the individual, if any, who has been legally
married to the Participant throughout the one year period ending on the earlier of:

a. the participant's Death, or
bA the date on which Early, Nominalor Disability Retirement benefits commence

to the Participant.

If the Participant and individual:
9



i a. were married within one year before the date on which Early, Normalor
Disability benefits commenced to the Participant; and

b. were married for at least a one-year period ending on or before the Participant's
death, then such individual shall be treated as the Spouse.

A former spouse will be treated as the Spouse or Surviving Spouse to the extent provided under a

QualifiedDomestic Relations Order as described in Section 414(p) of the Internal Revenue Code.

3.27
- - — ' -

.

"Terminated - VestedEmployeek shall mean a former Participating Employee who
terminated Partfcifoation in this

-
Plnfter—completing the requirements for a vested deferred benefit as

specified in Article VII, and before becoming a Retiree.

3.28 !!:-Termination_DatesLor="Date=of_Terminalion'
-

1 : : shall mean Termination of Participation,
and shall be the last day of the continuous peficTd ofyears calculated in Average Hours. However, in the
event such Participating Employee died, or retires, then the Termination Date shall mean the Date of
Death, or Retirement.

• "Board": means the Employer Trustees and Union• 3.29 "Trustees7,-;, "Board of Trusteesor.
. _ •

Trustees appointed to administer the Plan and Trust, as designated herein, together with their successors

designated in the manor provided herein.

3.30 "Union": means Local 1752 of the International Longshoremen's Association and other
locals of the International Longshoremen's Association which became signatory to the Collective

Bargaining Agreement.

. 3.31 ,!`USERRA"_. means the UniformedServices Employment and Re-employment Rights Act
I of 1994 and corresponding regulations, as amended from time to time.

. :
• 3.32 '"Vt-sli :Diite for any Participating Employee, who works at least one Hour of Service

on or after October 1, 1998, means the date he completes five years of Service. For any Employee who
did not have at least one Hour of Service on or after October 1, 1998, the Vesting Date is the date he

completes ten years of Service.

3.33 'braWidOweil'r', means, for purposes of Article VIII, the legally married spouse
of the deceased who, iiithë evenfof thdeath ofan active Employee, must have been married for a period
of one ( 1) year preceding said death, and, in the event of the death of a Retiree, or a Disabled Retiree,
must have been married for a period of two (2) years preceding said death, unless said active Employee or
Retiree or Disabled Retiree shall have died by accident, in whichevent no time of marriage is required.

3.34 ,Other Terms:, Some other terms that are specificallydefined are :

Term Section

• .
Alternate Payee 16.03

Compensation 20.10
Date ofRetirement 5.06

Disability Benefit 6.04
Earliest Retirement EligibilityDate 5.01
Earliest Retirement Age 9.03

Early Retirement Benefit 6.02
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Employer Trustee 12.02
Joint and SurvivorAnnuity 9.01
Normal Form 9.01
Normal Retirement Age 5.02
NormalRetirement Benefit 6.03
NormalRetirement Date 5.02

Optional BenefitElectionPeriod 9.03

Participation 4.02
QualifiedDomestic Relations Order 16.02

QualifiedPre-retiiii:Oigt,SurvivorAnnuity 9.02
QualifiedPre-retirement SurvivorAnnuity

Election Period 9.03
QualifiedWaiver 9.03
Union Trustee 12.02
Vested Benefit 7.02

3.35 Construction : The masculine gender, where appearing in this Plan, shall be deemed to
include the feminine gender, unless the context clearly indicates to the contrary. The words "hereof',
"herein", "hereunder", and other similar compounds of the word "here" shall mean and refer to the entire
Plan, not to any particularprovisionor section, unless otherwise stated.
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ARTICLE-IV7

ELIGIBILITYAND PARTICIPATION

4.01 EIigibiit An individual shall become eligible to participate in this Plan on the date he
commencesworking as an Employee as defmed in Article III.

4.02 An Employee eligible for Participation shall begin Participation on the
first day of Covered Employment which follows a Plan Year during which he was not a Participant. Such

Participation shall continue to his Termination Date and such continuing period shall be called a period of
Participation. Participation periods shall not include grace periods unless otherwise specifically provided
for in this Plan, nor shall it include periods during which benefits are payable to a Participating Employee
under the Plan.

4.03 tennun''aiibrivorParlidpitionii Each Participant shall continue to participate in the Plan
until the earlier of his date of death, Termination Date, or the date on which benefit payments from the
Plan are payable to him. In no event shall he be eligible to participate in the Plan while Normal
Retirement Benefits, Early Retirement Benefits, or Disability Benefits are payable to him under the Plan,
unless otherwise provided for in the Plan.

4.04 IetiimbikaiiiCipaiii:avAlierAemiinalibn :After Termination, an Employee may resume

Participation and accrue Service in accordancewith the plan provision in effect during the period of such
resumed Participation, but uncanceled Service earned during prior Participation periods shall be credited
in accordancewith the Plan as it was constituted during such prior periods. The exceptions to this rule are
those individuals granted a grace period under Section 3.25 (d) (2) of Article HI, and who would have
suffered no Termination of Participation had such grace period not been counted as a Break In Service,
then such prior Participation period shall be considered continuous with the resumedperiod.
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ARTICLE V

ELIGIBILITYFOR BENEFITS

5.01 "Earliest Retirement Eligibility Date" : A Participating Employee's Earliest Retirement

EligibilityDate is the date he will first be eligible to receive a retirement benefit from the Plan prior to his
Normal Retirement Date. A Participant's Earliest Retirement EligibilityDate is the first of the month after
which he has completed 10 years of Service and has attained age 55. A reduced benefit, the Early
Retirement Benefit, shall be payable in accordance with Section 6.02 to a Participant who retires on or
after his Earliest Retirement EligibilityDate.

5.02 "Normal Retirement Age" and "Normal Retirement Date" : A Participating Employee's
Normal Retirement Date is the date he will first be eligible for his full Normal Retirement Benefits from
the plan, payable in accordance with Section 6.03, and will be the first of the month on or after his
Normal Retirement Age. A Participating Employee's Normal Retirement Age is the date on which he has :

a. completed 15 years of Service and attained age 60, or
b. completed 10 years ofService and attained age 65, or
c. reached the fifth (5th) anniversary ofhis date ofparticipation, and attained age 65,

provided he is still a Participating Employee on such date.

5.03 Disability Benefits : A Participating Employee who is determined by the Trustees to
incur a Disability while he was a Participant, and after the completion of at least 10 years of Service and
the attainment of age 45, shall be entitled to a monthly Disability Benefit as set forth in Section 6.04,
providedhe meets all of the following requirements:

a. He incurred his Disability on or after he attained age 50;
b. He incurred his Disability after earned at least 15 years of Service; and
c. He worked at least 100 hours in Covered Employment in either (1) the calendar year

in which Social Security determines he became Disabled, or (2) the calendar year
before the calendar year in which Social Security determines he became Disabled. If
he is determined by the Trustees to be Disabled, but does not have a date of
Disability determined by Social Security, the date used shall be determined by the
Trustees.

5.04 Retirement in General: Retirement under this Plan shall be voluntary and shall mean

complete withdrawalby an Employee from any of the following:

a. Employment with any contributing Employer or,
b. Employment with any person in the same or related business as any contributing

Employeror,
c. Self-employment in the same or related business as any contributing Employer

or,
d. Employment by any person in work ofa type in the industry.

There shall be no limit to the covered geographical area before Normal Retirement Age. After
Normal Retirement Age the geographical area covered shall be the geographical area of the Union.

5.05 SuspensionofBenefits :

13



a. Before Normal Retirement Age : If a Retiree that has been receiving a Normal
Retirement Benefit or an Early Retirement Benefit engages in employment prohibited in Section 5.04

above, monthlybenefits shall be suspended for each calendar month during the prohibited employment.

b. Aff6fNaiiiiiTRaiiiiiiaieAte If an Employee or Retiree has reachedhis Normal
Retirement Age and works in employment prohibitedunder Section 5.04 above for 40 or more Hours of
Service in a calendar month, monthly benefits shall be suspended for each calendar month during the

prohibitedemployment.

c. liesumpfibriattenelifiPaymedi

1 ) Benefit payments shall resume no later than the first day of the calendar
month after the month the person ceases to be employed provided the person has complied with the
notification requirements. The initial payment upon resumption shall include the payment due in the
month when payments resume, plus any amounts withheld between cessation of employment and the

resumption ofpayments, less any offset under paragraph (e) .

2) Upon subsequent retirement, a Retiree's new monthly benefit amount
shall equal his monthly benefit amount received prior to re-employment, plus any increase thereon that
would have been granted had he not been re-employed. The conditions of the re-retirement shall be the
same as the conditions of the original retirement, as if he had continued his retirement, including the

option In Effect and the conditions ofhealth coverage, ifany.

3) If a Retiree dies during a period of re-employment, any death benefits
will be payable on the premise that he had re-retired on the date of his death. No Disability Benefits are

payable for Disability occurring during re-employment.

d. Notification : .
- .

1) Upon reaching his Normal Retirement Age, notice must be given to the
Retiree of the benefit suspensionifhe continues employment prohibited in Section 5.04.

2) The Administratormust notify the Retiree by personal delivery or first
class mail during the first calendar month in which the payments are withheld. The notification shall
contain a description ofwhy payments are being suspended, a copy of the Plan's provisions pertaining to
the suspensionsection, and a statementon where the Department of Labor regulations on suspensions can
be found. The Retiree shall be informed ofhis rights for review of the suspensionofbenefits.

3) A Retiree shall notify the Board ofTrustees in writing of his engagement
in prohibited employment within thirty (30) days of the start of such prohibited employment and if he
fails to give such notice to the Board ofTrustees, he shall cease to be entitled to pension benefits for the

period during which he is engaged in prohibited employment.

4) An Employee whose benefit has been suspended shall notify the Plan
when employment has ended.

e. Offset Rules : The Trustees may deduct from benefit payments to be made, any
payments made during those calendar months in which the Retiree engaged in prohibited employment.
Such deduction may not exceed, in any month, 25% of that month's total benefit (total before the offset) ,

except that the initial Payment under paragraph (c)(1 ) may be offset without limitation.
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f. •Iteview_ . .
:i, An Employee shall be entitled to a review of benefit suspension in

accordancewith the Plan's Claimi Procedures and Review, outlinedunder Article XII.

5.06 "Date of RefireIt- tent"- shall mean the date on which a Retiree's Early Reifremeni Benefit
or NormalRetlie:McOn't Benefitbegins:

•

. •••

;A•
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ARTICLE VI,

,RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY BENEFITS
:

6.01 :Accrued Benefit": The Accrued Benefit is a monthly amount determined as of a certain
date for a Participant in accordancewith the following procedure:

A) t'artidipatit§'Wh6HaVeAtielied

,
Their Normal Retirement Date:_

1. If an Employee has at least 15 years of Service, his Accrued Benefit shall be the sum of
the Basic Pension, any Bonus Pension to which he may be entitled, and the Per Year of Service
Pension determined as follows:

a) gaiieMonthAyAnsloir

Date of Retirement, Termination
, or Death DollarAmount

October 1, 1975 to September30, 1976 $ 63.00
October 1, 1976 to June 30, 1978 100.00

July 1, 1978 to August 31, 1979 110.00

September 1, 1979 to September30, 1981 120.00
October 1, 1981 to September30, 1982 132.00
October 1, 1982 to September30, 1983 145.00
October 1, 1983 to September30, 1988 159.50
October 1, 1988 to September30, 1989 207.50
October 1, 1989 to September30, 1991 238.50
October 1, 1991 to September30, 1993 262.50
October 1, 1993 to September30, 2003 288.75
October 1, 2003 to present 346.50

-
e"niion ' 1,b) )KP

-
:: An Employee who retires on October 1974 or

later, and whose Avefage HouTs
-
ekcebi the 'required minimum for eligibility purposes, shall be

entitled to an additional basic monthlypension in the below amounts:

. . -) . . - •

Average Hours -tdnus'Atonthly -Pension
1,000 to 1,499

-
$ 25.00

- - -
1,500 or More 50.00
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c) ,PerLYeat:"OlService-Pension: , The Per Year ofService Pension is equal to the

,
Employee's number ofyears of Service multiplied by the Dollar Amount in the following
schedule:

Date ofRetirement, Termination
or_Death _ Dollar Amount

January 1, 1977 to June 30, 1978 $ 9.50

July 1, 1978 to August 31, 1979 10.50

September 1, 1979 to September30, 1981 11.50
October 1, 1981 to September30, 1982 12.50
October 1, 1982 to September30, 1983 13.50
October 1, 1983 to September30, 1988 15.00
October 1, 1988 to September30, 1989 18.00
October 1, 1989 to September30, 2003 21.00
October 1, 2003 to May 31, 2008 28.50
June 1, 2008 to September30, 2014 30.50
October 1, 2014 and later

I • i) For years ofService earned

through September30, 2014 30.50
ii) For yearsof Service earned

after September20, 2014 15.00

— 2. If an Employee has less than 15 years of Service, his Accrued Benefit shall be the sun of
(a) and (b) above, multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of years of

I the Employee has accumulated, and the denominator of which is fifteen (15), plus (c) .
,

Service
L

r B) :PaiiicipanisNhoiiive :NalteaChed_The Normal Retirement Date:

The Accrued Benefitwill be determined according to the following procedure:

r •

1. Multiplying the dollar amount of benefit such Employee would be entitled to receive

pursuant to the provisions of A) above, at his Normal Retirement Date as determined in (2)
below, based upon the average Hours he was employed in Covered Employment to the applicable
date, as ifhe had otherwise satisfied all of the requirements of Section 5.02, by

2. A fraction, the numerator of which is the number of years of Service the Employee has
accumulated to the applicable date, and the denominator of which is the number of years of
Service the Employee would have accumulated to his Normal Retirement Date if such

employment in the industry continued, such Normal Retirement Date to be determined in
accordancewith Section 5.02, provided, however, that only years of Service actually earned shall
be considered in such determination.

6.02 ."Early
-

Retirement, Benefit"
-

The
'

• • monthly Early Retirement Benefit payable to an

Employee or Terminated Vested Employee who meets the requirements of Section 5.01, effective for
those who retire January 1, 1977 and after, shall be his Accrued Benefitearned to Date ofRetirement, but

I reduced by 1/2% for eachmonth by which the Date of Retirement precedes his NormalRetirement Date.

The above paragraph assumes that the Option In Effect is the Normal Form. If the Option In Effect
is other than the Normal Form, then the amount of Early Retirement Benefit shall be adjusted in

17
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accordance with Article IX for the Option In Effect. Benefits shall commence on a Retiree's Date of
Retirement and shall continue in accordancewith the terms of the option In Effect and other provisions of
the Plan.

6.03 .."Normal Retirement Benefit": The monthly Normal Retirement Benefit payable to a

Participant who has reached his Normal Retirement Date shall be his Accrued Benefit earned to his Date
of Retirement, if the option In Effect is the Normal form. If the option In Effect is other than the Normal
Form, then the amount ofbenefit shall be adjusted in accordancewith Article a for the Option In Effect.
Benefits shall commence on a Retiree's Date of Retirement and shall continue in accordance with the
terms of the Option In Effect and other provisions of the Plan.

6.04 r,!:13—fsabliillenefir'!
-

: The monthly Disability Benefit payable to an eligible Participating
Employee shah be his Accrued Benefit earned to his Date of Disability.

Disability Benefits shall commence on the first day of the month following the date of
application for benefits, and shall continue to be paid to the Disabled Retiree until the earlier of the date
of death of the Disabled Retiree, the date the Disabled Retiree is determined to be no longer Disabled in
the opinion of the Trustees, or the first day of the month following the Disabled Retiree's (65th) birthday.
Upon occurrence of the earlier of these events, the Disability Benefit shall cease and further benefits

payable under this Plan shall be determined as follows:

a. Upon the death of a Disabled Retiree, a Death benefit shall be payable under this
Plan in accordancewith provisions applicable to Participants outlined in Section
8.03.

I,. Upon a Disabled Retiree's recovery from Disability, his Accrued Benefit will be

equal to the amount based on his Service earned prior to his Disability in
accordance with the Plan at that time, plus any increases in benefits granted by
the Trustees to such class ofDisabled Retirees during his period ofDisability. If
after recovery he is re-employed under Covered Employment, his Accrued
Benefit

- will be increased by any Service he may earn, as determined in
accordancewith the Plan provisions in effect at the time.

c; Upon a Disabled Retiree's attainment of age 65, the person's Disability Benefit
shall cease, and a Normal Retirment Benefit shall begin, in the same amount as
the Disability Benefit if the Option hi Effect is the Normal Form. If the Option
In Effect is other than the Normal Form, then the amount of benefit shall be

adjusted in accordancewith Article IX for the Option In Effect. The benefit shall
commence on the first day of the month following their 65th birthday, and shall
continue in accordance with the terms of the Option In Effect and other

provisions of the Plan.

Any Disability Benefit payable to a pensioner who retired on or after October 1, 2013,
shall be reduced dollar-for-dollar for any worker's compensation payments received by the pensioner for
injuries occurring or illnesses contracted while working in the longshore industry. If the pensioner has
received a lump sum worker's compensation award for such injuries or illnesses, the reduction to his

monthlyDisability Benefit shall be equal to ActuarialEquivalent to such lump sum award.
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6.05 ,Retiree_iiiiseK!. The Trustees may grant raises to Retirees, Disabled Retirees, and or
Widows.

,

fl

,
_

!
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ARTICLE VII-
_

VESTED TERMINATION.- - -

7.01 A Participating Employee whose Participation in this Plan is terminated for reasons other
than death, Disability, or Retirement shall be entitled to a Vested Benefit ifon the Date ofTermination he
has reachedhis VestingDate.

7.02 ,"Vested Benefit! : The amount of the Vested Benefit shall be equal to his Accrued Benefit
determined as Termination Date in accordance with the Plan as it was constituted on his

' Termination Date.

A Terminated Vested Employee shall be eligible to receive the Vested Benefit
commencing at his Normal Retirement Date, unless he elects to receive his benefit on or after the date he
attains the Earliest Retirement EligibilityDate, in which case he shall receive a reduced benefit, equal to
the Vested Benefit reduced in the manner outlined in Section 6.02.

7.03 It shall be the responsibilityof any Terminated Vested Employee under the Plan to keep
the Trustees informed as to his address, and the Trustees shall have no obligation to seek out the
Terminated Vested Employee other than sending all forms, notices, payments, or other materials to his

0
:

last known address.

••

7.04 A Terminated Vested Employee who returns to work under Covered Employment shall
have his Accrued Benefit determined, for prior employment periods, in accordance with the terms of the
Plan which were in effect at the time of the TerminationDate(s) of such prior employment period(s) .

Uponhis re-employment, his Accrued Benefitwill be his uncanceled Accrued Benefit earned during prior
employments plus any additional Accrued Benefitbased on Service he may have earned during his period
of re-employment, based on the construction of the Plan during his period of re-employment.

7.05 Upon the death of a Terminated Vested Employee prior to the commencement of benefit

payments, benefits will be payable in the form of a Qualified Pre-retirement Survivor Annuity to the
eligible spouse, if any, in accordancewith Section 9.02.



ARTICLE VIII

.DEATH BENEFITS

8.01 Bbrieral: The benefits payable in the event of death of a Participant are stated in this
Article. If the recipient of the death benefit is eligible for more than one of the following benefits, the

recipient shall select the one benefit to be paid. Only one of the benefits in this Article shall be paid. The
benefit to be paid shall recognize any QualifiedDomestic Relations Order affecting the Participant.

8.02 :beaili ofParticIpant
. . . _-

a. DeatliyAt_teeligibilityfor Vested Beid fit!_ A death benefit is payable to the

Spouse of a Participant, or Disabled Retiree under age 65, who had satisfied the requirements for the
Vested Benefit of Article VII prior to his death. The benefit will be payable in the amount and under the
terms of the QualifiedPre-retirement Survivor Annuity defined in Article IX.

b. Prior to Retirement : A Widow's Pension shall be payable in the following-

amounts for the designatedtime periods to an eligibleWidow or Widower as follows:

The Widow or Widower, of a Participant who dies while a Participant and who has at least ten

(10) years of Service, shall receive a monthly benefit equal to 50% of the Participant's Accrued
Benefit on the date of death, for a period of up to ten (10) years following the death of such

Participant.

The Widow's benefits outlined herein are to cease at the earliest of the following dates :

i. End of the ten (10) year period.
Remarriage of the Widow or Widower;
Death ofthe Widow or Widower.

8.03 Death of Retiree or Disabled Retiree : A Widow's benefit shall be payable in the

following amounts for the designated time periods to an eligible Widow or Widower of a Retiree or
Disabled Retiree as follows; provided, however, that if the NormalForm is the Option In Effect:

The Widow or Widower of a Retiree shall receive a monthlybenefit equal to 50% of the benefit
said Retiree was receiving at date ofdeath, for a period ofup to ten (10) years following the death
of such Retiree.

The Widow or Widowerofa Disabled Retiree shall receive a monthlybenefit equal to 50% of the
benefit said Disabled Retiree was receiving at date of death, for a period of up to five (5) years
following the death of such Disabled Retiree.

The Widow's benefits outlined herein are to cease at the earliest of the following dates :

i. End ofthe respective ten (10) or five (5) year period.
Remarrige of the Widow or Widower.
Death of the Widow or Widower.

8.04
:
Death of.TeriiiiiiitidNeged:Eiiiiiiii."YEE: Benefits payable upon the death ofa Terminated

Vested Employee shall be in Accordance with the provisions ofSection 7.05.
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ARTICLE IX

FORMS -OF-RETIREMENT-BENEFITS.- = -

9.01 Forms ofBenefits : .The forms under which Early or Normal Retirement Benefits may be

payable under this Plan are :

a. Faiiii'provides for a level monthly benefit for the life of the Retiree,
terminating with the retirement payment preceding his death upon which there shall be no further benefits
payable, unlessprovided for in Section 8.03.

b. Offii5ifilTiirifiliprovide for benefits payable under one of the following forms,
in an amount equal to the Actuarial Equivalent of the NormalForm :

1 ) iThifit4iid SiiiViif•Affiiiii*,provides for level monthly benefits, payable for the
lifetime Of the Retiree, and upon his death, 50% of such monthly benefits shall
continue to the Spouse of the Retiree, provided the Spouse survived the Retiree,
and shall continue to be paid monthly during the lifetime of the Spouse,
terminating with the payment preceding the Spouse's Death. If no such Spouse
survives the Retiree, payments shall terminate upon the payment preceding the
Retiree's death.

2) OiStional : and provides for level monthly benefits,....__.. _ . _ .

payable for the lifetime of the Retiree, and upon his death, 75% of such monthly
benefits shall continue to the Spouse of the Retiree, provided the Spouse survived
the Retiree, and shall continue to be paid monthly during the lifetime of the

Spouse, terminating with the payment preceding the Spouse's death. If no such

Spouse survives the Retiree, payments shall terminate upon the payment
preceding the Retiree's death.

- — . ,

9.02 ,!IQualified -Pre4ettremenf :-!Survivor an annuity for the lifetime of the
Participant's sunii\iing Spouse payable in an amount based on the Participant died before or after

- -
Wlether

the Earliest Retirement Age under the Plan. If the Participant died after the Earliest Retirement Age,
payments are equal to those of a Joint and SurvivorAnnuity that would have been paid if the Participant
retired the day before dying. If the Participant dies on or before the Earliest Retirement Age the payments
equal the Joint and Survivor Annuity that would have been paid if the Participant had separated from
service on the day ofdeath (or actual Date ofTermination in the case ofa Terminated Vested Employee),

survived to the Earliest Retirement Age, retired with an immediate Joint and Survivor Annuity on that
date and died the next day; such payments begin to the Spouse on the Participant's Earliest Retirement
EligibilityDate.

9.03

a. The optional benefits outlined in this Article must be elected by the Participant
on forms prescribed by the Trustees from time to time. A Participant will be given the opportunity to
choose one of the forms of retirement benefits within the applicable Election Period. If a benefit other
than the Joint and SurvivorAnnuity is elected, the Participant must complete a Qualified Waiver.
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b. "Option In Effect": means the form of retirement benefit described in Section
9.01 and chosenby the Employee during the optional BenefitElection Period.

1 ) In the event of an Employee's death, if a valid choice of one of the

optional forms had not been made, the Option In Effect is the Normal Form. If during the optional
Benefit Election Period, a choice of one of the optional forms had not been made available to the

Employee, then the Option In Effect is the Joint and Survivor Annuity. For purposesof this paragraph, a
choice of one of the optional forms will be considered to have been made available if the Employee was
notified by certified letter of his right to choose one of the optional forms. However, in the case of an

Employee who had either elected or revoked the election of the Joint and survivor Annuity and whose
death within two years of such election or revocation results from accidental causes, the Option In Effect
will be the Joint and SurvivorAnnuity, as though such election or revocation had not been made.

2) In the event of retirement, the option In Effect is the Joint and Survivor
Annuity, provided that the Participant has an eligible Spouse, and has not elected another form of
retirement benefit.

3) If the Option In Effect is the Joint and Survivor Annuity, and upon the

Employee's retirement, or death if earlier, there is no Surviving Spouse eligible under the Plan to receive
such survivor benefits, then the Option In Effect shall be deemedto be the Normal Form.

4) In the event a written election or change satisfactory to the Trustees has
been made prior to 180 days before retirement, but not two years, then the Option In Effect shall be

changedto that election on the two year anniversary of the date of such election.

c. No election of an optional form of retirement benefit under this Article IX shall
be effective if the anticipated effect of such election would be to extend the payment of benefits beyond
the anticipated life expectancies of the Employee and his Spouse, if his Spouse is named to receive
benefits; or would reduce the Employee's benefit more than 50% if someone other than the Employee's
Spouse is named to receive benefits.

d.

1) In the case of a Joint and Survivor Annuity as described in Subsection
9.01 of this Article, the Administratorshall provide each Participant, within the optional Benefit Election
Period, a written explanation of:

i) the terms and conditions of a Joint and Survivor Annuity;

ii) the Participant's right to make and the effect of an election to waive the
Joint and SurvivorAnnuity form ofbenefit;

iii) the rights ofa Participant's Spouse; and

iv) the right to make, and the effect of, a revocation of a previous election to
waive the Joint and SurvivorAnnuity.

v) the relative values of the various optional forms of benefit under the
Plan.
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vi) a description of how much larger benefits will be if the commencement
ofdistributions is deferred.

2) The annuity starting date for a distribution in a form other than a

qualified joint and survivor annuity may be less than thirty (30) days after receipt of the written
explanation described in the preceding paragraphprovided :

(i) the Participant has been provided with information that clearly indicates

T
that the Participant has at least thirty (30) days to consider whether to
waive the qualifiedjoint and survivor annuity and elect (with spousal

7
consent) to a form ofdistributionother than a qualified joint and survivor

I

annuity;I

(ii) the Participant is permitted to revoke any affirmative distribution
election at least until the annuity starting date or, if later, at any time

prior to the expiration of the seven (7) day period that begins the day
after the explanation of the qualified joint and survivor annuity is

provided to the Participant; and
•

(iii) the annuity starting date is a date after the date that the written
explanation was provided to the Participant.

:

3 ) In the case of a Qualified Pre-retirement Survivor Annuity as described
in Subsection 9.02 of this Article, the Administratorshall provide each Participant, within the Qualified
Pre-retirement Survivor Annuity Election Period, a written explanation of the Qualified Pre-retirement
Survivor Annuity in such terms and in such manor as would be comparable to the explanation provided
for meeting the requirements of Subsection 9.03 (d)(1 ) above applicable to a Joint and SurvivorAnnuity.

4) The applicable period for a Participant is whichever of the following
periods ends last:

• (i) the period beginning with the first day of the Plan Year in which the
•

Participant attains age 32 and ending with the close of the Plan Year

preceding the Plan Year in which the Participant attains age 35;

(ii) a reasonableperiod ending after the individualbecomes a Participant;

(iii) a reasonable period ending after (3) below ceases to apply to the

Participant;

(iv) a reasonable period ending after this Article first applies to the

Participant. Notwithstanding the foregoing, notice must be provided
within a reasonable ending after of

• period separation Service in the case
ofa Participant who separates from Service before attaining age 35.

5) For purposes of the preceding paragraph, a reasonable period ending
after the enumeratedevents described in (ii), (iii) and (iv) is the end of the two year period beginning one

year prior to the date the applicable event occurs and ending one year after that date. In the case of a

Participant who separates from Service before the Plan Year in which age 35 is attained, notice shall be
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provided within the two year period beginning one year prior to separation and ending one year after
separation. If such a Participant thereafter returns to employment with an Employer, the applicable
period for such Participant shall be redetermined.

6) Notwithstanding the other requirements of this section, the respective
notices prescribed by this section need not be given to a participant if (1 ) his plan "fully subsidizes", as

defined by the Internal Revenue Code and Regulations, the costs of a Joint and Survivor Annuity or
Qualified Pre-retirement Survivor Annuity, and (2) the Plan does not allow the Participant to waive the
qualified joint and survivor annuity or qualified preretirement survivor annuity and does not allow a
married Participant to designate a nonspouse Beneficiary. For purposes of this Section, a Plan fully
subsidizes the costs of a benefit if under the Plan no increase in cost or decrease in benefits to the
Participant may result from the Participant's failure to elect another benefit. Prior to the time the Plan
allows the Participant to waive the qualified preretirement survivor annuity, the Plan may not charge the
Participant for the cost of such benefit by reducing the Participant's benefits under the Plan or by any
other method.

e. Definitions: Where the following words and phrases appear in Sections 9.02 and
9.03, they shall have the following meanings:

, — • • . ,
!ElettfitiriA!eiloile.

.

The "Qualified Pre-retirement Survivor Annuity1 )
Election Period" begins on the first day of the Plan Year in which the Participant attains age 35 and ends
on the date of the Participant's death or Date of Retirement if earlier. If a Participant terminates prior to
the first day of the Plan Year in which age 35 is attained, with respect to benefits accrued prior to
separation, the Election Period shall begin on the date of separation. If the Participant enters the Plan
after the first day of the Plan Year in which he attains age 35, the Election Period begins no later than the
last day of the second Plan Year following his entry into the Plan. -The "Optional Benefit Election
Period" is the period beginning no less than 30 days and no more than 180 days prior to the annuity
starting date.

2) 'Eatliestletlitiiieht4gii'::( The earliest date on which, under the Plan,
the Participant could elect to receive Early or Normal Retirement Benefits.

P_Qualified_Wiivei"
- - - • _

- -
: : A waiver cif a Joint and Survivor or a3) Annuity

Qualified Pre-retirement Surviviir
-
Armuity durinCthe applicable election periods must be made for an

election to be valid. The waiver must be in writing and must be consentedto by the Participant's Spouse.
The Spouse's consent to a waiver must be witnessed by a Plan Representative or Notary Public.
Notwithstanding this consent requirement, if the Participant establishes to the satisfaction of a Plan
Representative that such written consent may not be obtained because there is no Spouse or the Spouse
cannot be located, a waiver will be deemed a qualified election. Any consent necessary under this
provisionwill be valid only with respect to the Spouse who signs the consent, or in the event of a deemed

qualified election, the designated Spouse. Additionally, a revocation of a prior waiver may be made by a

Participant without the consent of the Spouse at any time before the commencement of benefits. The
number of revocations shall not be limited.

4) Stiorifed!! -!.The surviving Spouse of the Participant,
provided that a former Spouse will be treated as the Spouse or Surviving Spouse to the extent provided
under a QualifiedDomestic Relations Order.
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ARTICLE X.
.

-
I .FUNDING OF THE PLAN

I 10.01 EiiitiliVe
-- Colitiibiitiolik Each of the Employers, as defined in Article and allr III,

Employers who are bound by labor contracts with the Union, shall make continuing and prompt payments
to the Trust Fund as required by the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the parties and any
renewal thereof; the distributionof such allocations to be made in such amounts to be determined at the

I discretion of the Trustees, in amount actuariallydetermined to be sufficient to fund the benefits accrued
for Participants plus amounts actuarially determined to be necessary to provide the benefits that will
accrue under the Plan; said determination to be made at a regular meeting of the Trustees and duly
recorded in the minutes of the Board of Trustees as to the amount of such allocation and the effective date

thereof; but in no event less than, assuming timely payments, the amount required by the Collective

Bargaining Agreement. It being the intention of the parties that the Collective Bargaining Agreement
shall establish the contributions to all of the Trust Funds set forth in the CollectiveBargaining Agreement
and the distribution thereofshall be made by the Trustees taking into consideration the requirements of
the various Trust Funds.

10.02 Icabilit. of EilbYer) '.COntiibtitten-
s: Any and all contributions made by the

Employer shall be irrevocable and shall be transferred to the Trustees and held as provided in this

Agreement and Declaration ofTrust to be used in accordancewith the provisions of this Plan in providing
benefits and paying the expenses of the Pension Plan. No Employer shall have any right, title or interest
in or to the contributions made by it to the Trust Fund and no part of the Trust Fund shall revert to any
Employer.

3.

10.03 :tinpioyee.Conttibutions: . No contributions shall be required from or may be made under

i the Plan by any EmploYeeor Participant.

i

,
and shall be attributable to Employer Contributions.

provided from the Trust Fund held by the Trustees10.04 All benefits under this Plan shall be

10.05 :
-

, — - •

Lunitation of,Liability: No Employer has any liability directly or indirectly to provide
the benefits established by thii Plan beyond the obligation of the Employer to make contributions as

stipulated in its CollectiveBargaining Agreement with the Union, except as may be required by the Multi
Employer Pension Plan Amendment Act of 1980.

In the event that, at any time, the Plan does not have sufficientassets to permit continued

payments under this Plan, nothing contained in this Plan and Trust shall be construed as obligating any of
the Employers to make benefit payments or contributions (other than the contributions for which the

i employer may be obligated by its Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Union or as may be required
3 by the Multi Employer Pension Plan Amendment Act of 1980) in order to provide for the benefits

established by this Plan.

1
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10.06 Tenaliy.ftirlite,P‘ayment : .

. ,

Employers shall pay to the Trust Fund all contributions required by the Collective

Bargaining Agreement within sixty days after the end of each month, in the manner and at the place
specified by the Trustees. In the event of delinquency in the timely payment of any contributions, the
Employer shall pay to the Trust Fund an additional 2% of the delinquent amount for each calendar month
of such delinquency after the date same was due, it being understood that such 2% additional contribution
with respect to additional contribution with respect to delinquency is to provide for expenses of the Plan
incident thereto which are impossible of exact ascertainment, and that 1/2 of said 2% is to be treated as

liquidated damages arising out of the failure of the employer to fulfill its contractual obligationunder the
Pension Plan.

•••
•
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ARTICLE_XL
,

I „MISCELLANEOUS
I

I

11.01 Siiia Pifyitieiiti : Anything contained herein to the contrary notwithstanding, if the
_ _ _ _ _ .

present value of the benefit payable to a Retiree, Disabled Retiree, or Beneficiary, who has not begun to
receive benefits, or payable to a Terminated Vested Employee, is less than $5,000.00, the entire benefit
may be paid in a single lump sum with the consent of the Participant and their Spouse. For purposes of
this Section the present value of the benefit (used to determine whether or not the $5,000.00 threshold is
met), and the single lump sum value paid out, shall be Actuarially Equivalent to the benefits otherwise
due.

Any such single lump sum payment shall fully discharge the Plan's obligation for future
benefits to the Retiree, Disabled Retiree, Beneficiary, or Terminated Vested Employee, and all Service,
Credits, and Bonus Credits of the individual shall be cancelled.

If any individual who has received such a lump sum payment subsequently becomes an

Employee, he or she shall have the right to restore his Accrued Benefit to the extent forfeited upon
repayment to the Plan of the full amount of the distribution attributable to such Accrued Benefit plus
interest, compounded annually from the date ofdistributionat the rate of 5 percent. Such repayment must
be made by the Employee before :

0

a. in the case of distribution on account of separation from service, before the earlier of
(i) 5 years after the first date on which the person is subsequently re-employed by an Employer, or (ii) the
close of the first period of 5 consecutive 1 -year breaks in Service following the date of distribution.

b. in the case ofany other distribution, 5 years after the date ofdistribution.

I

I 11.02
'

Payiiieiit( of'Beiiefif§: Pensions shall be paid monthly. The first monthly payment shall
. .

_
. ,

A
be on the first day of the month following the month in which the Employee's application for a pension is
approved by the Trustees; provided, however, that unless an Employee elects otherwise, payment of
benefits to him will commence no later than sixty (60) days after the end of the latest Plan Year in which
he reaches sixty five (65 ) , completes ten (10) years of participation in the Plan, or terminates Covered
Employment. Pension payments shall end with the month in which the recipient dies, unless a Widow's
benefit or optional benefit is payable. No pension payments shall be made to the estate of any deceased
Retiree or Disabled Retiree for that portion of the month in which he dies between the first day of the
month and date of his death.

11.03 FaeilitSrof-

Plylifeiit If the Trustees in good faith believe that :

a. a person entitled to receive any benefit under the Plan is physically or mentally
g incompetent to receive such benefit and to give a valid release therefor, and

b. another person or an institution is then maintaining or has custody of such

person, and no guardian, committee, or other representative of the estate of such person has been duly
appointed by a court of competent jurisdiction, the benefit may be paid, to such other person or institution
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referred to above, and the release of such other person or institutionshall be valid and complete discharge
for the payment.

11.04 DiscriniirHattirOorfeitures: No forfeiture, whether arising because of the termination of
an Employee's service, or otherwise, shall be applied to increase the benefits any other Employee would
receive under the Plan but instead shall be used to reduce Employer future costs under the Plan.

11.05 The Trustees shall have the right, whenever they find that the financial situation of the
Fund requires such action, to adjust the monthly benefits to an amount lower than that stipulated in
Article VI, provided such action is specificallyauthorized by the CollectiveBargaining Agreement.

In the event that a change is made in the amount of monthly benefits, either upward or
downward, pursuant to the provisions of this Article, such change shall be made through written
amendment to this Plan.

The Trustees shall have the right to make adjustments in benefit payments retroactively
to the effective date of such amendment, ifapplicable.

11.06 :7NonfOrtatatile Efenetifi :4If an Employee has reached his Normal Retirement Age, his

right to a Normal Retirement Benefit shall become nonforfeitable. Likewise his right to his Accrued
Benefit shall be nonforfeitable if, prior to his 65th birthday, he shall have had ten (10) years of Service
with the Employer. Years of Service for this purpose need not be continuous.

11.07
a. General Rules

1 ) Subject to the provisions of the Plan relating to the payment of the Joint
and Survivor Pension, the requirements of this section shall apply to any distribution of a Participant's
interest and will take precedence over any inconsistent provisions of this Plan. Unless otherwise

specified, the provisions of this section apply to calendar years beginning after December 31, 2002.

2) Requirements of Regulations Incorporated. All distributions required
under this section shall be determined and made in accordance with Section 401 (a)(9) of the Internal
Revenue Code, including the incidental death benefit requirement in Section 401 (a)(9)(G), and the
Income Tax Regulations thereunder.

3) Limits on Distribution Periods. As of the first distributioncalendar year,
distributions to a Participant, if not made in a single sum, may only be made over one of the following
periods :

i) the life of the Participant

ii) the joint lives of the Participant and a designatedBeneficiary,

iii) a period certain not extending beyond the life expectancy of the

Participant, or
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iv) a period certain not extending beyond the joint life and last
survivor expectancy of the Participant and a designated
Beneficiary.

b. Time and Manner ofDistribution_ .

1 ) ::1116
-qufrtgeginnin'''gi_D'ii&, The Participant's entire interest will be

distributed, or begin to be distributed, no later than Participant's required beginning date.

2) EilutirPaitiapani_BeIbrelDisiiibtftions begin.. If the Participant dies
before distributionbegin, the Participant's entire interest will be distributed, or begin to be distributed, no
later than as follows:

i) If the Participant's Surviving Spouse is the Participant's sole

designated Beneficiary, then, except as provided in the Plan,
distributions to the Surviving Spouse will begin by December 31
of the calendar year immediately following the calendar year in
which the Participant died, or by December 31 of the calendar year
in which the Participant wouldhave attained age 70 1/2, if later.

ii) If the Participant's Surviving Spouse is not the Participant's sole

designated Beneficiary, then, except as provided in the Plan,
distributions to the designatedBeneficiary will begin by December
31 of the calendar year immediately following the calendar year in
which the Participant died.

iii) If there is no designatedBeneficiary as of September30 of the year
following the year of the Participant's death, the Participant's
entire interest will be distributed by December 31 of the calendar

year containing the fifth anniversary of the Participant's death.

iv) If the Participant's Surviving Spouse is the Participant's sole

designated Beneficiary and the Surviving Spouse dies after the

Participant but before distributions to the Surviving Spouse are

required to begin, this subpart b(2) , other than b(2)(i) , will apply as
if the SurvivingSpouse were the participant.

For purposes of this subpart b(2) and subpart e, unless subpart b(2)(iv) applies, distributions are
considered to begin on the Participant's required beginning date. If subpart b(2)(iv) applies, distributions
are considered to begin on the date distributions are required to begin to the surviving Spouse under

subpart b(2)(i) . If distributions under an annuity meeting the requirements of this section commence to
the participant before the participant's required beginning date (or to the Participant's Surviving Spouse
before the date distributions are required to begin to the surviving spouse under subpart b(2)(i)), the date
distributions are considered to begin is the date distributions actually commence.

3) Yormvof-Distribution. Unless the Participant's interest is distributed in
the form of an annuity purchased from an insurance company or in a single sum on or before the required
beginning date, as of the first distribution calendar year distributions will be made in accordance with
subparts a, b and c of this Section. If the Participant's interest is distributed in the form of an annuity
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purchased from an insurance company, distributions thereunder will be made in accordance with the

requirements of Section 401 (a)(9) of the Code and Section 1.401 (a)(9) of the regulations. Any part of the

Participant's interest which is in the form of an individual account described in Section 414(k) of the
Code will be distributed in a manner satisfying the requirements of Section 401 (a)(9) of the Code and
Section 1.401 (a)(9) of the regulations that apply to individual accounts.

c. Determination ofAmount_to_be.DistributedEach_Year

1 ) If the Participant's interest is to be paid
in the form of annuity distributions under the plan, payments under the annuity shall satisfy the following
requirements:

i) the annuity distributions will be paid in periodic payments made at
uniform intervals not longer than one year;

ii) the distributionperiod will be over a life (or lives) or over a period
certain not longer than the period described in subpart d or e of
this Section;

iii) once payments have begun over a period, the period will be

changed only in accordancewith subpart fof this Section;

iv) payments will either be non-increasing or increaseonly as follows:

(A) by an annual percentage increase that does not exceed the
percentage increase in an eligible cost-of-living index for a
12-month period ending in the year during which the
increaseoccurs or a prior year;

I

(B) by a percentage increase that occurs at specified times and
does not exceed the cumulative total of annual percentage
increases in an eligible cost-of-living index since the annuity
starting date, or if later, the date of the most recent

percentageincrease;

(C) by a constant percentage of less than 5 percent per year,
applied not less frequently than annually;

(D) as a result of dividend or other payments that result from
actuarial gains, provided :

(1 ) actuarial gain is measured not less frequently than

annually,

(2) the resulting dividend or other payments are either paid
no later than the year following the year for which the
actuarial experience is measured or paid in the same
form as the payment of the annuity over the remaining
period of the annuity (beginning no later than the year
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following the year for which the actuarial experience is
measured),

(3) the actuarial gain taken into account is limited to
actuarial gain from investment experience,

(4) the assumed interest rate used to calculate such actuarial

gains is not less than 3 percent, and

(5) the annuity payments are not increased by a constant
percentageas described in (C) of this subpart c(1 )(iv) ;

(E) to the extent of the reduction in the amount of the
Participant's payments to provide for a survivor benefit, but

only if there is no longer a survivor benefit because the
Beneficiary whose life was being used to determine the
distributionperiod described in subpart d dies or is no longer
the Participant's Beneficiary pursuant to a qualified domestic
relations order within the meaning of Section 414(p) of the
Code;

(F) to provide a final payment upon the Participant's death not
greater than the excess of the actuarial present value of the
participant's accrued benefit (within the meaning of Section
411 (a)(7) of the Code) calculated as of the annuity starting
date using the applicable interest rate and the applicable
mortality table defined in Article III, Section 3.03 (or, if
greater, the total amount of Employee Contributions ) over
the total ofpayments before the Participant's death;

(G) to allow a Beneficiary to convert the survivor portion of a

joint and survivorannuity into a single sum distribution upon
the participant's death; or

(H) to pay increasedbenefits that result from a plan amendment

2) Amount Required to be Distributed by Required Beginning Date and
Later Payment Intervals. The amount that must be distributed on or before the Participant's required
beginning date (or, if the Participant dies before distributions begin, the date distributions are required to

begin under subpart b(2)(i) or (ii)) is the payment that is required for one payment interval. The second

payment need not be made until the end of the next payment interval even if that payment interval ends
the next calendar year. All of the Participant's benefit accruals as of the last day of the first distribution
calendar year will be included in the calculation of the amount of the annuity payments for payment
intervals ending on or after the Participant's required beginning date.

3) Additional Accruals After First Distribution Calendar Year. Any
additional benefits accruing to the Participant in a calendar year after the first distribution calendar year
will be distributed beginning with the first payment interval ending in the calendar year immediately
following the calendar year in which such benefit accrues.
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d. Requirements for Annuity Distributions That Commence During Participant's
Lifetime

1 ) Joint Life Annuities Where the Beneficiary Is Not the Participant's
Spouse. If the Participant's interest is being distributed in the form of a joint and survivorannuity for the

joint lives of the Participant and a nonspouse beneficiary, annuity payments to be made on or after the

participant's required beginning date to the designatedbeneficiary after the Participant's death must not at

any time exceed the applicable percentageof the annuity payment for such period that would have been

payable to the participant, using the table set forth in section 1.401 (a)(9)-6, Q&A 2(c)(2) , in the manner
described in Q&A 2(c)( 1), of the regulations, to determine the applicable percentage. If the form of
distribution combines a joint and survivor annuity for the joint lives of the participant and a nonspouse
beneficiary and a period certain annuity, the requirement in the preceding sentence will apply to annuity
payments to be made to the designatedbeneficiary after the expiration of the period certain.

2) Period Certain Annuities. Unless the Participant's Spouse is the sole

designated beneficiary and the form of distribution is a period certain and no life annuity, the period
certain for an annuity distribution commencing during the participant's lifetime may not exceed the

applicable distribution period for the participant under the Uniform Lifetime Table set forth in section
1.401 (a)(9)-9, Q&A-2, of the regulations for the calendar year that contains the annuity starting date. If
the annuity starting date precedes the year in which the participant reaches age 70, the applicable
distribution period for the participant is the distribution period for age 70 under the Uniform Lifetime
Table set forth in section 1.401 (a)(9)-9, Q&A-2, of the regulations plus the excess of 70 over the age of
the participant as of the participant's birthday in the year that contains the annuity starting date. If the

participant's spouse is the participant's sole designated beneficiary and the form ofdistribution is a period
certain and no life annuity, the period certain may not exceed the longer of the participant's applicable
distributionperiod, as determined under this subpart d(2), or the joint life and last survivorexpectancy of
the participant and the participant's spouse as determined under the Joint and Last Survivor Table set
forth in section 1.401 (a)(9)-9, Q&A-3, of the regulations, using the participant's and spouse's attained

ages as of the participant's and spouse's birthdays in the calendar year that contains the annuity starting
date.

e. Requirements For Minimum DistributionsAfter the Participant's Death

1 ) Death After Distributions Begin. If the Participant dies after the
distributionof his or her interest begins in the form ofan annuity meeting the requirements of this section,
the remaining portion of the participant's interest will continue to be distributed over the remaining period
over which distributions commenced.

2) Death Before DistributionBegin.

i) Participant Survived by Designated Beneficiary. If the participant
dies before the date distribution of his or her interest begins and
there is a designated beneficiary, the participant's entire interest
will be distributed, beginning no later than the time described in
subpart b(2)(i) or (ii), over the life of the designatedbeneficiary or
over a period certain not exceeding;

ii) unless the annuity starting date is before the first distribution
calendar year, the life expectancy of the designated beneficiary
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determined using the Beneficiary's age as of the beneficiary's
birthday in the calendar year immediately following the calendar

year of the Participant's death; or

iii) if the annuity starting date is before the first distribution calendar

year, the life expectancy of the designated beneficiary determined

using the beneficiary's age as of the beneficiary'sbirthday in the
calendar year that contains the annuity starting date.

iv) NitilIegienated terii.ifi'diaW, If the Participant dies before the date
distributions begin and there is no designated beneficiary as of
September 30 of the year following the year of the participant's
death, distribution of the participant's entire interest will be

completed by December 31 of the calendar year containing the
fifth anniversary of the participant's death.

v) Befoii
SpouseltegiiT. If the participant dies before the date distributionof
hi§ or her interest begins, the participant's surviving spouse is the

participant's sole designated beneficiary, and the surviving spouse
dies before distributions to the surviving spouse begin, this subpart
e will apply as if the surviving spouse were the participant, except
that the time by which distributions must begin will be determined
without regard to subpart b(2) .

f.

1 ) Termitted_Changes.
- . , -

An annuity payment period may be changed only in
association with an annuity payment increasedescribed in subpart c(1 )(iv) of this section or in accordance
with subpart f(2) .

2) .,Reannuitization. An annuity payment period may be changed and the

annuity payments modified in accordancewith that change if the conditions in 3 below are satisfied and;

i) the modification occurs when the Participant retires or in
connection with a plan termination;

ii) the payment period prior to modificationis a period certain without
life contingencies; or

iii) the annuity payments after modificationare paid under a qualified
joint and survivor annuity over the joint lives of the participant and
a designated beneficiary, the participant's spouse is the sole

designated beneficiary, and the modificationoccurs in connection
with the participant's becoming married to such spouse.

3) Conditions., The conditions in this subpart f(3) are satisfied if;

i) The future payments after the modificationsatisfy the requirements
of Section 401 (a)(9) , Section 1.401 (a)(9) of the regulations, and
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this section (determined by treating the date of change as a new

annuity starting date and the actuarial present value of the

remaining payments prior to modification as the entire interest of
the participant );

ii) For purposes of Section 415 and Section 417 of the Code, the
modification is treated as a new annuity starting date;

iii) After taking into account the modification, the annuity (including
all past and future payments) satisfies the requirements of Section
415 of the Code (determined at the original annuity starting date,
using the interest rates and mortality tables applicable to such
date); and

iv) The end point of the period certain, if any, for any modified
payment period is not later than the end point available to the

employee at the original annuity starting date under Section
401 (a)(9) of the Code and this Section.

g.

1 )
— -

, •
• Spediall. rule: For purposes of this section, payments made to a,

Participant's survivingchild until
.

the child reaches the age ofmajority (or dies, if earlier) shall be treated
as if such payments are made to the surviving spouse to the extent the payments become payable to the

SurvivingSpouse upon cessation of the payments to the child.

2) ,Age4finijiiiiii For purposesof this section, a child shall be treated as

having not reached the age ofmajority if the child has not completed a specified course of education and
is under the age of 26. In addition, a child who is disabled within the meaning of Section 72(m)(7) when
the child reaches the age ofmajority shall be treated as having not reached the age of majority so long as

the child continues to be disabled.

h. Definitions

Actuarial
, . .

1 ) :lain-, The difference between an amount determined using the
_ _

actuarial assumptions (i.e., investment return, mortality, expense, and other similar assumptions) used to
calculated the initial payments before adjustment for any increases and the amount determined under the
actual experience with respect to those factors. Actuarial gain also includes differences between the
amount determined using actuarial assumptions when an annuity was purchased or commenced and such
amount determined using actuarial assumptions used in calculating payments at the time the actuarial gain
is determined.

Desigriateiti lieneficiarr;
- , ,

The individual who is designated by the2) :

Participant ( or the Participant's Surviving Spouse ) as the Beneficiary of the Participant's interest under
the Plan and who is the designated Beneficiary under section 401 (a)(9) of the Code and section
1.401 (a)(9)-4 of the regulations.

3) .Distribution calendar year. A calendar year for which a minimum
distribution is required. For distributions beginning before the participant's death, the first distribution
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calendar year is the calendar year immediately preceding the calendar year which contains the
participant's required beginning date. For distributions beginning after the participant's death, the first
distribution calendar year is the calendar year in which distributions are required to begin pursuant to
subpart b(2) .

',Eligible
-

to§titif-
- - = —

4) liViiigFilidek.
-

- An index described in paragraphs (b)(2),

(b)(3) or (b)(4) ofSection 1.401 (a)(9)-6, Q&A-14, of the regulations.

5) LifeexpettatiCy : Life expectancy as computed by use of the Single Life
Table in Section 1.401 (a)(9)-9, Q&A-1, of the regulations.

.„
6) ,Required beginning

,date :.„
i) The required beginning date of a participant is April 1 of the

calendar year following the later of the calendar year in which the
participant attains age 70 1/2 or the calendar year in which the
participant retires.

ii) Any Participant attaining age 70 1/2 in years prior to 1997 may elect
to stop distributions and recommence by April 1 of the calendar
year following the year in which the Participant retires.

To satisfy the Joint and Survivor Annuity Requirements, the
requirements in Notice 97-75, Q&A-8, must be satisfied for any
participant who elects to stop distributions, including the
requirement that such distributions stop before the end of the
plan's remedial amendment period under Section 401 (b) for
changes in plan qualification requirements made by the Small
Business Job Protection Act of 1996. There is a new annuity
starting date upon recommencement.

iii) A Participant's accrued benefit will be actuarially increased to take
into account the period after age 70 1/2 in which the Participant
does not receive any benefits under the Plan. The actuarial
increasewill begin on April 1 following the calendar year in which
the employee attains age 70 1/2 (January 1, 1997 in the case of an

employee who attains age 70 1/2 prior to 1996), and will end on the
date on which benefits commence after retirement in an amount
sufficient to satisfy Section 401 (a)(9) . The amount of actuarial
increasepayable as of the end of the period for actuarial increases
will be no less than the actuarial equivalent of the participant's
retirement benefits that would have been payable as of the date the
actuarial increase must commence plus the actuarial equivalent of
any distributions made after the date. The Actuarial increase under
this section is not in addition to the actuarial increase required for
that same period under Section 411 to reflect the delay in payments
after normal retirement, except that the actuarial increase required
under this section will be provided even during the period during
which an employee is in Section 203 (a)(B) service. For purposes
of Section 41.1 (b)( 1)(H) , the actuarial increasewill be treated as an
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adjustment attributable to the delay in distributionof benefits after
the attainment of normal retirement age. Accordingly, to the
extent permitted under Section 411 (b)(1)(H) , the actuarial increase

required under this section will reduce the benefit accrual
otherwise required under Section 411 (b)(1 )(H)(i), except that the
rules on the suspensionofbenefits are not applicable.

11.08 The benefits ofany Employee or Beneficiarywho is receiving benefits under this Plan or
of any Employee who has terminated Covered Employment and has nonforfeitable rights to benefits may
not be decreased by reason of any increase in the benefit levels payable under Title II of the Social
Security Act or any increase in the wage base under such Title II.

11.09 gonguaraniee4-tmplOynieni: Nothing contained in this Plan shall be construed as a
contract of empl

-
oym6nt between any Employer and any Employee, or as a right of any Employee to be

continued in the employment of any Employer, or as a limitation of the right of any Employer to
discharge any of its Employees, with or without cause.

11.10 Gi.ia.faiitee
-
sAifiPailleTialiti:iNo Trustee nor the Plan manager shall (a) fail or refuse to

comply with a request to furnish information to a Participant or Beneficiary that is required to be
furnished under the Plan and that is reasonably within his control, or (b) restrain, coerce, intimidate, or
attempt to do so to any Participant for the purposeof interferingwith any right given by the Plan.

11.11 Except as provided by law, the Trustees, Administratorand the Trust shall not be liable
for any act or omission to act or mistake of fact or law based on clerical errors or statementsinconsistent
with or contrary to the intent of the Plan, and no clerical error made either in this instrument or in the
administration of this Plan shall invalidate either the provisions or intent of this Plan. Further, the
Trustees shall reserve the right to interpret the Plan, and any determination as to the Plan's intent in
unusual cases shall not be considered as a modification in the provisions of the Plan unless formally
declared in an amendment to the Plan.

..„
11.12 ApPlicationIfOeBenefits:.,A Participating Employee must make written application for

any benefit to whiCli he is entitled on forms prescribed by the Trustees for this purpose. The Trustees shall
consider cases involving extenuating circumstances that prevent proper application for benefits on a

uniform and non-discriminatorybasis under which like cases shall be treated alike.

Notwithstanding any other provisionof this Plan, to the contrary, no benefit shall be paid
for any period which is prior to the date application for such benefit is received by the Trustees.

11.13 , Standardsof Proof: . The Trustees shall be the solejudges of
the standardof proof required in any case. In particular :

a. The number of hours worked during the period from January 1, 1937, through
September 30, 1959, shall be determined from the records of the Federal Social Security Agency on the
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basis of the fixed sum of one Dollar and Fifty Cents ($1.50) as the average hourly wage, inclusive of
i

overtime.

b. Each applicant shall obtain at his sole cost and expense, any and all records from
the Federal Social Security Agency that the Trustees may require in determining an applicant's eligibility
for a benefit.

/

c. The number of hours worked during the period commencing October 1, 1959
I shall be determined from the records maintained by or furnished to the Trustees, unless in any instance

such records do not include such data for any part of such period, in which event, the number of hours
worked shall be determined from the records of the Federal Social Security Agency.

•

d. In order to enable the Trustees to administer the Plan and determine the
eligibility of applicants for benefits, the employers shall furnish to the Trustees, upon request, any and all
records pertaining to their respective Employees, including records of the names and classifications of
such Employees, the number of hours for which such Employees have been employed, social security
number, and any other information pertaining to any of such Employees which the Trustees may require
for the sound and efficientadministration of this Plan.

e. The Union shall furnish to the Trustees, upon request, any and all employment
records or other informationavailable to the Union pertaining to Employees covered hereunder, including
any Union representatives or Employees which the Trustee may require for the sound and efficient
administration of this Plan.

I

f. In the event that any Employer, because not required to do so by law, has not
; filed or does not file a report on the earnings of his employees with the Federal Social Security Agency,

any Employee of such employer shall have the right to present proof of his hours of employment during
any such period to the Trustees in support ofhis application for a pension.

g. In the application and interpretation of these regulations, the decision of the
Trustees shall be final and binding on all parties. The Trustees may adopt procedures for the
determination of Service in advance of the filing of applications, and may make such determinations

i conclusive.

h. Failure of an Employee to file requested informationor proofs within the period
of time specified by the Trustees shall not forfeit his rights to a benefit, but shall excuse postponement of
the time ofpayment ofsuch benefit. No interest shall be paid on a benefit as to which the time of payment
has been excused for such reason.

- , - — ,
11.14 ''ColiolifsiVoild:sofRdpeort

_ -

§,- Rettitds -,,ttd:.: The Trustees shall be entitled to rely upon all
.

tables, valuations, certificates and reports furnished by the Actuary, upon all certificates and reports made

by any accountant or auditor selected by the Trustees, and upon all opinions given by any legal counsel
selectedby the Trustees.

. i

11.15 .Limitations: No person, Employee, Participating Employee, former Employee,
Terminated Vested Employee, Retiree, Disabled Retiree, Employer, Union, or any Beneficiary claiming
by or through any such persons shall have any right, title, or interest to any benefit under the Agreement

38



and Declaration ofTrust, the Plan, or the Trust Fund, except as such right, title or interest shall have been

specificallygranted pursuant to the terms of this Plan.

,• — - - • - :
- ,

11.16 Separability of . Agtaftdiv_ Should any provision of this
Pension Plan and Trust be deemed or be held to be unlawful, or unlawful as to any person or instance,
such fact shall not adversely affect the other provisions herein contained, or the application of said

provisions to any other person or instance unless such illegality shall make impossible or impracticable
the functioningof the ultimate plan.

11.17 The normal retirement benefit of each Participant shall not be less than the largest
periodic benefit that would have been payable to the Participant upon separation from service at or prior
to Normal Retirement Age under the Plan exclusive of social security supplements, premiums on
disability or term insurance, and the value of disability benefits not in excess of the normal retirement
benefit. For purposes of comparing periodic benefits in the same form, commencing prior to and at
Normal Retirement Age, the greater benefit is determined by converting the benefit payable prior to
Normal Retirement Age into the same form of annuity benefit payable at Normal Retirement Age and
comparing the amount of such annuity payments. In the case of a top-heavy plan, the normal retirement
benefit shall not be smaller than the minimum benefit to which the Participant is entitled under Article
XIX.

11.18 Benefits from this Plan will be paid only on death, disability, termination of Covered

Employment, plan termination, or at NormalRetirement Age.

11.19 .Direct Rollovers :

a. Notwithstanding any provision of the Plan to the contrary that would otherwise
limit a distributee's election under this part, a distributee may elect, at the time and in the manner

prescribed by the plan administrator, to have any portion of an eligible rollover distribution that is equal
to at least $500, a distributee may not make the election described in the preceding sentence to rollover a

portionof the eligible rollover distribution.

b. ,Definitions,

1 ) Eliible -

16116NreeZigtribilliori. : An eligible rollover distribution is any
distribution of all or any portion of the balance to the credit of the distributee, except that an eligible
rollover distribution does not include : any distribution that is one of a series of substantially equal
periodic payments (not less frequently than annually) made for the life (or life expectancy) of the
distributee or the joint lives (or joint life expectancies) of the distributee and the distributees' designated
beneficiary, or for a specified period of ten years or more; any distributionto the extent such distribution
is required under section 401 (a)(9) of the Internal Revenue Code; and the portion of any distributionthat
is not includible in gross income (determined without regard to the exclusion of net unrealized

appreciation with respect to employer securities); and any other distribution(s) that is reasonably expected
to total less than $200 during a year.

A portion of a distribution shall not fail to be an eligible rollover distribution
merely because the portion consists of after-tax employee contributions which are not includible in gross
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income. However, such portionmay be transferred only to ( 1 ) an individual retirement account or annuity
described in Section 408(a) or (b) of the Code; (2) for taxable years beginning after December 31, 2001
and before January 1, 2007; to a qualified trust which is part of a defined contribution plan that agrees to

separately account for amounts so transferred, including separately accounting for the portion of such
distribution which is includible in gross income and the portion of such distribution which is not so

includible; or (3) for taxable years beginning after December 31, 2006, to qualified trust or to an annuity
contract described in Section 403(b) , if such trust or contract provides for separate accounting for
amounts so transferred (including interest thereon) , including separately accounting for the portion of
such distributionwhich is includible in gross income and the portion of such distributionwhich is not so
includible.

2) Eligible retirement plan : An eligible retirement plan is an eligible plan
under Section 457(b) of the Code which is maintained by a state, political subdivision of a state, or any
agency or instrumentality of a state or political subdivision of a state and which agrees to separately
account for amounts transferred into such plan from this plan, an individual retirement account described
in Section 408(a) of the Code, and individual retirement annuity described in Code Section 408 (b) , an

annuity plan described in Code Section 403(a), an annuity contract described in Section 403 (b) of the
Code, or a qualified defined contribution plan described in Section 401 (a), that accepts the distributee's

eligible rollover distribution.

3) Distributee : A distributee includes an Employee or former Employee. In
addition, the Employee's or former Employee's surviving spouse and the Employee's or former

Employee's spouse or former spouse who is the alternate payee under a qualified domestic relations order,
as defined in Code Section 414@) of the Code, are distributees with regard to the interest of the spouse or
former spouse. In the case of a nonspouse beneficiary, the direct rollover may be made only to an
individual retirement account or annuity described in Section 408(a) or Section 408(b) ("IRA") that is
establishedon behalfof the designatedbeneficiary and that will be treated as an inherited IRA pursuant to
the provisions of Section 402(c)(11 ) , Also, in this case, the determination of any required minimum
distribution under Section 401 (a)(9) that is ineligible for rollover shall be made in accourdance with
Notice 2007-7, Q&A 17 and 18, 2007-5 I.R.B. 395.

4) Direct rollover: A direct rollover is a payment by the Plan to the eligible
retirement plan specified by the distributee.

11.20 Provisions Relating to Returning Veterans: Notwithstanding any provision of this Plan
to the contrary, effective December 12, 1994, contributions, benefits, Years of Plan Participation, and
Service with respect to QualifiedMilitary Service will be provided in accordance with Section 414(u) of
the Internal Revenue Code and USERRA.

In the case of a death or disability occurring on or after January 1, 2007, if a Participant
dies while performing qualified military service (as defined in Code Section 414(u)) , the survivors of the

Participant are entitled to any additional benefits (other than benefit accruals relating to the period of
qualifiedmilitary service) provided under the Plan as if the Participant had resumed and then terminated
Covered Employment on account of death.

For benefit accrual purposes, the Plan treats an individual who dies or becomes disabled

(as defmed under the terms of the Plan) while performing qualified military service with respect to an

Employer as if the individual had resumed Covered Employment in accordance with the individual's
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reemployment rights under USERRA, on the day preceding death or disability (as the case may be) and
terminated Covered Employment on the actual date ofdeath or disability.

For years beginning after December 31, 2008, (i) an individual receiving a differential
wage payment, as defined by Code Section 3401 (h)(2), shall be treated as an Employee of the Employer
making the payment, (ii) the differential wage payment shall be treated as Compensation, and (iii) the
Plan shall not be treated as failing to meet the requirements of any provision described in Code Section
414(u)(1)(C) by reason ofany contributionor benefit which is based on the differentialwage payment.

Notwithstanding the previous paragraph, for purposesof Code Section 401 (k)(2)(B)(i)(I),

, having been severed from Covered Employment during any period thean individual shall be treated as
individual is performing service in the uniformed services described in Code Section 3401 (h)(2)(A) .

(1 ) Suspensionofdeferrals. Ifan individual elects to receive a distributionby reason
of severance from employment, death or disability, the individual may not make an elective deferral or
employee contribution during the 6-month period beginning on the date of the distribution.

(2) Nondiscrimination requirement. Section 14(C)(iii) shall apply only if all
employees of the Employer performing service in the uniformed services described in Code Section
3401 (h)(2)(A) are entitled to receive differential wage payments (as defined in Code Section 3401 (h)(2))
on reasonably equivalent terms and, if eligible to participate in a retirement plan maintained by the

employer, to make contributions based on the payments on reasonably equivalent terms (taking into
account Code Sections410(b)(3), (4), and (5)).

11.21 LStatute=of
-Limitations:, No lawsuit, or similar action, may be brought against the Plan,

the Trust, the Board, the Trustees, any Employer, or the Union for benefits under this Plan more than one

year after such benefits have been denied.
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ARTICLE -3O1

(
TRUSTEES.

12.01 General Administrationof the PlatifiaTitlifThe general administration of the Plan and
i Trust shall be placed in a Board of Trustees, consisting of those Union Trustees and Employer Trustees
i appointed as outlined herein.
I

12.02 Appomentanditemoval :,
—

a. The terms of the Employer representative(s) for the Board ofTrustees at the time
this Plan and Trust is executed, shall remain unchanged.

b. The terms of the Union representative(s) for the Board ofTrustees at the time this
Plan and Trust is executed, shall remain unchanged.

c. The Employer shall elect two (2) Trustees every three years to serve as Employer
Trustees and the Union shall elect two (2) Trustees every three years to serve as Union Trustees on the
Board ofTrustees.

The Trustees shall functioncollectively and will be known as the Board ofTrustees.

d. The Employer and the Union may at any time each designate up to two (2)
alternates for the respective Trustees designated by them to act in the place ofone or more of the Trustees
in the event ofabsence or unavailability.

e. Each Trustee shall continue to serve as such until the expiration of his term of
office, or until his death, incapacity, resignation or removal herein provided.

f. A Trustee may resign and become 4nd remain fully discharged of any further
dutiesliertuncierupon giving thirty (30) days notice in writing to the remaining Trustees, or such shorter
notice as the remaining Trustees may accept as sufficient. Such notice shall state a date when such

resignation shall take effect, and such resignation shall take effect upon the date specified in the notice,
unless a successor Trustee shall have been appointed at an earlier date, in which event such resignation
shall take effect immediately upon the appointment of such successor Trustee.

g. A Trustee can be removed for malfeasance in the execution of his trust. Any
Employer or Union may initiate charges of malfeasance against a Trustee by filing such charges with the

Employers and with the Union and with the Trustees. Such charges shall be referred by the Trustees to a
Board of Inquiry which shall consist ofan equal number of members appointed by the Employers and the
Union. The members so appointed shall attempt to agree upon an additional member to act as impartial
chairman and, if within a period of five days an impartial chairman is not agreed upon, then application
by the Trustees shall be made to the Judge of the United States District Court for the Southern District of
Mississippi for the appointment of an impartial chairman. All records and other informationavailable to
the Trustees shall be made available to the Board of Inquiry. If a majority of said Board of Inquiry finds
that a Trustee has been guilty of malfeasance, he shall be removed and may not thereafter be eligible to
serve as a Trustee. All expenses incident to the Board of Inquiry shall be a proper charge against the
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Trust Fund and the Trustees are authorized and directed to pay such expense, including the fees, if any, of
the members of the Board.

h. In case any Trustee shall die or became incapable of acting hereunder, shall

resign or be removed before the expiration of the term for which he was appointed, a successor Trustee
shall be appointed for the unexpired term. The Employer shall appoint the successor of such Trustee or
alternate appointed by it and the Union shall appoint the successor of such Trustee or alternate appointed
by it.

i. It is the intention hereof that the Plan and Trust shall at all times be administered

by an equal number of Employer Trustees and Union Trustees, but until the appointment of a successor
Trustee or Trustees as hereinabove provided, the remaining Trustees shall have the full power to act;
provided, that at all times there shall be at least one (1 ) Employer Trustee and one (1 ) Union Trustee, and
further provided that for the purpose of determining the voting strength of the Trustees any vacancy shall
be considered an absence and Section 12.06 hereof will apply.

j. Any successor Employer Trustee or any successor Union Trustee shall

immediately upon his appointment as a successor Trustee and his acceptance of his Trusteeship in writing
become vested with all the property, rights, powers, and duties of a Trustee hereunder with the like effect
as if originally designatedas a Trustee, and all the Trustees then in office and the insurance carrier of each

policy then in effect shall be immediately notified ofsuch fact.

k. In addition to the remedy provided in Paragraph (g) hereof and as an alternative,
a Trustee may be removed for violation of his fiduciary obligations under the Trust Agreement or for
other good legal grounds by action in a court ofappropriate jurisdiction initiatedby any two (2) Trustees
or by the party which appointed said Trustee.

1. In the event of the failure of either the Employer or the Union to appoint a
successor Trustee to fill a vacancy in the office of Trustee, which such Employer or Union has the power
to fill, for a period of thirty (30) days, any two (2) Trustees may petition a court of appropriate
jurisdiction for an order requiring such party to appoint a successor Trustee forthwith. In an event of the
failure of said party to comply with such order, any two Trustees may petition a court of appropriate
jurisdiction for the appointment ofa successor Trustee to fill such vacancy.

12.03 .Chairman: The Trustees shall elect one of the Trustees as Chairman and make such
uniform rules and regulations as are consistent with and necessary for effectuating the provisions of this
Plan and Trust.

12.04 Cijiripeiltitibil: The Trustees shall not receive compensation from the funds administered

by them for the Perform
--

anCe
-

Of their duties, but on approval of the Board ofTrustees may be reimbursed
from such funds for all reasonable and necessaryexpenses which they may incur in the performance of
their duties in an amount equal to round trip air fare from his principal place of business, plus a per them
allowance for out-of-pocket expenses for each day, including reasonable time for travel, which may be
incurred in attending meetings of the Board or in pursuing an assignmentat the requestof the Board.

12.05 Powers and Duties : The Trustees shall administer the Plan and Trust in accordancewith
its terms and shall have all powers and discretion necessaryto carry out its provisions as provided herein.
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Each Trustee shall discharge his fiduciary duties solely in the interest of the Plan's Participants and
Beneficiaries and i) for the exclusive purpose of providing benefits to the Participants and their
Beneficiaries, and defraying reasonable expenses of administering the Plan; ii) with the care, skill,
prudence and diligence under the circumstances then prevailing that a prudent man acting in a like
capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of an enterprise of a like character and
with like aims.

The Trustees shall have the following powers and duties in administering the Plan and
Trust :

a. Subject to the provisions ofthe Plan and Trust, the Trusteesjointly shall have full
power and authority to administer the Trust Fund and the Pension Plan contained herein. The Trustees in
the administration of said Plan, shall have no authority to commit either the Union or the Employer for
amounts other than financial resourcesofthe Trust Fund.

b. The Trustees shall employ such expert actuarial assistance, statistical services,
and other specialized services including those of an investment manager, as they shall deem necessary in
the administration of said plan, in order that the maximum results may be obtained from the available
funds, and the Trustees shall periodically review the performance of such services. In addition, the
Trustees shall develop and maintain a policy for funding the benefits of the Plan, in keeping with Plan
objectives.

O

c. The Trustees shall have authority and discretion to determine questions of
coverage and eligibility and benefit amounts all related matters under the terms and conditions contained
herein.

. d. The Trustees in their discretion may employ such agents, legal counsel, auditors,
and clerical and administrative personnel as may be proper or necessary for the sound and efficient
administration of the Trust, and the Trustees shall periodicallyreview the performance of such agents.

e. The Trustees are hereby empowered to take out insurance policies, either on
individuals or for a group, with any insurance company able to do business in the State of Mississippi.
The Trustees shall pay or provide for the payment ofpremiums on the policy or policies of such insurance
when the premiums shall become due. The Trustees may exercise all rights and privileges granted to the
policy holder by the provisions of each such policy, and may agree with such insurance carrier in the
alteration, modification or amendment of such policy or policies, and may take such action respecting
such policy or policies for the insurance provided thereunder as may be necessary or advisable, and such
insurance carriers shall not be required to inquire into the authority of the Trustees with respect to any
dealing in connection with such policy. If the Trustees so agree with any insurance carrier or carriers of
the policy or policies, the Trustees or any one or more of them, or any person or person designated by
them may pass upon the validity of claims for benefits under a policy or policies, and in payment of said
claims in the amount approved may sign drafts upon the insurance carrier or carriers of such policy or
policies.

f. The Trustees shall have the power to demand, collect and receive Employer
contributions from Employers as set out in Article X hereof, and shall hold such monies as part of the
Trust for the purpose herein specified. In order to carry out and effectuate the purposes hereof, the
Trustees, shall have the power to specify the exact time and manner in which the payment of Employer
contributions to the Trust Fund is to be made, and they shall notify the contributing Employer in writing
of those requirements, and they are authorized to take such steps as may be necessary or appropriate to
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effectuate the collection of such payment, including the institution and prosecution of, or the intervention
in, any proceedings at law, in equity, or in bankruptcy. All suits and proceedings to recover Employer
contributions, or to enforce any other rights, demands or claims on behalf of the Trustees shall be
instituted by the Chairman in his capacity as such or by any two (2) Trustees, one (1 ) of whom shall be an

Employer Trustee and one ( 1 ) of whom shall be a Union Trustee authorized by the Trustees to so act.
The Trustees shall have the power to require each Employer to furnish appropriate information to
establish that he is making full payment to the Trustees of the amount required as set forth in Article X

I hereof.

r

!;
g. The Trustees shall establish and accumulate as part of the Trust such a reserve as

is deemedadequate by them to carry out the purposesof the Trust Fund.

h. The Trustees are authorized and empowered to formulate and promulgate any
and all necessary rules and regulations to facilitate the proper functioning of this Plan and Trust;
provided, the same are not inconsistent with the terms hereof. The Trustees shall have full authority and
discretion to determine all questions of coverage and qualifications as to participation in and receipt of
benefits under the Plan, and shall have the power to construe the provisions of this Trust Agreement and
the terms used herein, and such questions as determined, or any construction so adopted by the Trustees
in good faith shall be binding upon all parties and persons concerned. Any discretionary actions to be
taken under this Plan by the Trustees with respect to the classification of the Employees, contributions, or
benefits shall be uniform in their nature and applicable to all Employees similarly situated.

i. The Trustees shall appoint an administrator, and may delegate any of the
ministerialpowers or duties to him or to any ofhis or their agents or employees.

r j. The Trustees shall have the power to invest and reinvest assets of the Trust in

any investment which the Trustees are by law of the State of Mississippi authorized to invest such Trust
assets, to diversify the investments of the Trust so as to minimize the risk of large losses, unless under the
circumstances it is clearly prudent not to do so; to sell property held in the Trust at either public or private
sale for either cash or on credit at such time as they deem appropriate; to exchangesuch property; to grant
options for the purchase or exchange thereof; to cause securities and other property to be registered and

i
held in the name of its nominee.

•

k. The Trustees shall not be required to make any investigations to determine the
identity or mailing address of any person entitled to benefits under the Plan, and shall have fulfilled their
obligations hereunder by either mailing or delivering benefit checks to the address designated by the

person entitled to benefits as herein provided. In the event that any dispute shall arise as to the identity or
right of persons entitled to benefits hereunder, the Trustees may withhold payment of the benefits until
such dispute shall have been determined by arbitration or by a court of competent jurisdiction or shall
have been settled by written stipulation ofthe parties concerned.

1. The Trustees are authorized to accept, compromise or otherwise settle any
obligationor liability due to or from it as Trustees hereunder, including any claims that may be asserted
for taxes under present or future laws; or to enforce or contest the law by appropriate legal proceedings;
but it shall not be required to institute or continue litigation unless it is in possession of funds suitable for

i that purpose or unless it has been indemnified to its satisfaction against its counsel fees and all other

expenses and liabilities to which it may in its judgmentbe subjectedby such action; provided further, that
the Trustees shall be entitled by the recovery of any litigation to reimbursement for their expenses in
connection therewith.
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m. All acts or actions of the Trustees authorized by the Trust Agreement and

approved by the Trustees in accordancewith the provisions of the Trust Agreement may be done in the
name of the Trustees by the Chairman in his capacity as such, or by any two (2) Trustees, one ( 1 ) of
whom shall be an Employer Trustee and one (1 ) of whom shall be a Union Trustee authorized by the
Trustees to so act.

12.06 iMeetings•oftheTrustees
- • • , , ,

:-

a. In all meetings of the Trustees, three (3) Trustees shall constitute a quorum for
the transaction ofbusiness, and at all meetings the Employer Trustees and the Union Trustees shall have
equal voting strength. The vote of any absent Trustee shall be cast by the Trustee or Trustees present
designatedby the same party with the same force and effect as if such absent Trustee were present. In the
event any matter presented for decision cannot be decided because ofa tie vote, the matter shall remain in
status quo pending its arbitration as set forth in Section 12.07 hereof. In case of only three Trustees in
attendanceat a meeting, there must be a unanimous vote ofall three (3) in order to make a valid decision.
Such unanimous vote is only applicable if only three (3) Trustees are in attendance, it being the intention
to make decisions by majority vote ifall four (4) Trustees are in attendance.

b. Except as otherwise provided herein, any action taken by the Trustees pursuant to
this Trust Agreement shall be by a majority vote of the Trustees.

c. Meetings of the Trustees shall be held at such place or places and at such time as

may be agreed upon by the Chairman and may be called by the Chairman upon five (5) days written
notice to each Trustee, and may be held at any time without notice if all of the Trustees consent thereby.
Any three (3) of the Trustees may call a meeting of the Trustees at any time and at any place by giving at
least five (5) days written notice of the time and place thereof to the remaining Trustees. Individual
members of the Trustees may not take any action for or on behalf of the Trustees between meetings
except as may be specifically authorized by the Trustees in writing. Action taken by the Trustees may
also be taken by them in writing without a meeting, provided, however, that in such cases there shall be
unanimous written concurrence by all the Trustees then in office and including at least two (2) Employer
and two (2) Union Trustees. The Trustees shall keep full and accurateminutes ofall their meetings and of
all resolutions adopted and all action taken. A copy of the minutes ofeach meeting and ofeachresolution
adopted will be sent to eachof the Trustees as soon as possible.

12.07 Arbitration: In the event the Trustees cannot decide any matter or resolve any dispute
because of a tie fate, the Trustees will by unanimous vote select such impartial arbitrator within ten (10)
days of the tie vote to decide the issue. In the event such arbitrator is not selected within said ten day
period, application shall be made to the Judge of the United States District Court for the SouthernDistrict
of Mississippi, Southern Division, for the appointment of an arbitrator to settle the matter or resolve the

dispute. Application to said court for the appointment of an arbitrator may be made by any two (2) or
more members of the Board of Trustees. The written decision or award of such arbitrator shall be final
and binding on all parties and persons concerned, and such decision shall be made within five (5) regular
working days after the impartial arbitrator has received all the evidence. In the event of an arbitration, as

provided herein, the expenses thereof, includingthe fee, ifany, of the impartialarbitrator shall be a proper
charge against the Trust Fund and the Trustees are authorized and directed to pay such charge.
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12.08 Records: The Trustees shall cause to be kept true and accurate books of account and
1 records of all their transactions which shall be audited be certified public accountants, or more
,

annually

1

often as may be determined by the Trustees or by the concurrent action of the Employer and the Union.
The cost of all audits shall be a proper charge against the Trust Fund and the Trustees are authorized and
directed to pay such charges. Copies of all audits shall be furnished to each of the Trustees, to the

i Administrator,to each of the Employers and to the Union. A statement of the results of such audits shall
be available for inspection by interested persons at the office of the Administratorand at such places as

may be designatedby the Trustees.

12.09 Actions of_ the Trustees: The Trustees shall have the right to rely on any notice,
resolution, request, consent, order, certificate, support, appraisal, opinion, telegram, cablegram,
radiogram, fax, letter, or other paper or document believed to be genuine by the Trustees and to have been
made, executed or presented by the proper party or parties. The expenses reasonably incurred by the
Trustees or any of them in connection with any action, suit, or proceedings in which they may be involved
by reason of their being or having been a Trustee hereunder (whether or not they continue to be a Trustee
at the time of incurring such expense ) shall be a first lien against and payable out of the Trust, except in
relation to matters as to which the Trustees have been derelict in performance of their duties and in cases
where they shall be liable by their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.

12.10 ,Invesirnent• Subject to the approval of, and in accordancewith the terms and conditions

1
required by the Trustees, the Trustees shall invest and reinvest the principal and income of the Trust Fund
and keep the Trust Fund invested, without distinctionbetween principal and income, in such securities or
in such property, real or personal, wherever situated, as the Trustees shall deem advisable, including, but
not limited to, stocks, common or preferred, b bonds and mortgages, and other evidences of indebtedness
or ownership, including participations in any common trust fund established and maintained for the

I collective investment of fiduciary funds. In investing, reinvesting, purchasing, acquiring, exchanging,
selling, and managing the securities and other property in the Trust Fund, the Trustees shall exercise the

judgment and care, under the circumstances then prevailing, which men of prudence, discretion and

intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, not in regard to speculation, but in regard to

•
permanent disposition of their funds, considering the probable income as well as the probable safety of
their capital.

_

12.11 Depository :-The Trustees shall deposit all monies received by them in their capacity as

Trustees in such barik, banks and savings and loan associations as they may designate for that purpose,
provided, however, that no bank shall be elected as the depository for the Trust which is not a member of
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, and no savings and loan associations may be designated
where each amount is not insured in the same amount as members of the Federal Deposit Insurance

Corporation. Things of value other than money shall be kept in an appropriate depository as may be
selectedby the Trustees, or, at their discretion may be converted into money and deposited into the Trust
Fund. Monies and other things of value of the Trust Fund may be withdrawn from any depository upon
the authorized signature of two (2) Trustees, one ofwhom shall be an Employer Trustee and one of whom
shall be a Union Trustee; provided, however, the Trustee may increase the number of Trustees required to

• sign checks.•

12.12 -
FidelityBends: Each of the Trusteesand each agent who handles Plan Funds shall obtain

_ _ _ _

a fidelity bond in the amount prescribed by law and applicable regulations at the expense of the Trust
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Fund, and such bonds shall be securedwith such surety companies as are authorized to do business in the
State ofMississippi.

12.13 Indemnification:- The Trustees shall be indemnified to the extent permitted by law,
against all loss, liability, and expenseoccasioned by any act or omission to act taken or determined upon
by any Trustee, except any such act or omission which is due to willful misconduct, fraud or lack ofgood
faith. The Trustees may purchase insurance at Plan expense to cover liability or loss resulting from acts or
omissions of the Trustees but such policies must provide that the insurer shall have recourse against the
individualsin event ofbreach of fiduciary duty.

12.14 .Benefit ClaimProcedure: In order to receive benefits under the Plan and Trust,
an individual or his representative must submit a written application for benefits to the Trustees. The
claim shall be determined by the Trustees or the person(s) or entity appointed by the Trustees to make the
initial determination, provided that with respect to a Disability Claim as defined below in this paragraph,
the person(s) or entity making the initial determination cannot be the reviewer on appeal. If a claim for
benefits is denied in whole or part, the Trustees (or appointed reviewer) shall give written notice of the
adverse benefit determination to the claimant within a reasonable period of time not to exceed 90 days
after receipt of the claim, or, for a claim for benefits conditioned on a determination of disability made by
the Plan and not by another person or entity for non-Plan purposes (hereinafter referred to as a

"Disability Claim"), 45 days after receipt of the claim, without regard to whether all the information

necessary to make a benefit determination accompaniesthe filing.

The Board or reviewer may take an additional 90 days to review the claim or, for a

Disability Claim, 30 days, if it determines that special circumstances require an extension of time for
processing. If such an extension is required, written notice of the extension shall be furnished to the
claimant prior to the end of the initial response period and shall indicate the special circumstances
requiring the extension of time, the date by which the Plan expects to render a decision, the standards on
which entitlement to the benefit is based, the unresolved issues that prevent a decision on the claim, and
the additional information necessary to resolve those issues.

The Board or reviewer may take a second 30-day extension for a Disability Claim if it
determines, before expiration of the first 30-day extension, that further time is needed because a decision
cannot be rendered due to reasons beyond its control. If a second extension is necessary, notice shall be
sent to the claimant before the end of the first 30-day extension period, in a form that satisfies the notice

requirements applicable to the first extension notice.

For any extension involving a Disability Claim where unresolved issues prevent a
decision on the claim and additional informationis needed to resolve the issue, the claimant shall be given
45 days from receipt of the extension notice in which to provide the specified information. If the
extension is due to the claimant's failure to submit information necessary to decide the claim, the time

period for making the benefit determination on the Disability Claim shall be suspended (or tolled) from
the date ofnotificationto the claimant until the earlier of the date on which a response from the claimant
is received or the date established by the Board or reviewer for furnishing the requested information (at
least 45 days) .

If a claim is denied in whole or part, the claimant shall be notified in writing and given an

opportunityto request a review of the denied claim. The written notice of denial shall state the following
in a manner calculated to be understood by the claimant :
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a) the specific reason or reason (s) for the determination;

b) a reference to the specific Plan provisions on which the determination is based;

c) a description of any additional material or information necessary to perfect the
claim and an explanation ofwhy it is necessary;

d) a description of the Plan's Claims Review Procedure;

e) a statementof the claimant's right to bring a civil action under Section 502 (a) of
ERISA ifbenefits are denied on review;

0 with regard to a Disability Claim, if an internal rule, guideline, protocol or
similar criterion is relied upon in making the determination, either the specific rule, guideline,
protocol or criterion or a statementthat it was relied upon and that a copy will be provided free of
charge upon request; and

g) with regard to a Disability Claim, if the determination is based on medical

necessity or experimental treatment or a similar exclusion or limit, either an explanation of the
scientific or clinical judgment applying the Plan to the claimant's medical circumstances, or a
statementthat it will be provided free of charge upon request.

12.15 Claims Review_ Procedure: If a claim is denied in whole or part, the claimant

may appeal the determination in accordance with the following Claims Review Procedure. Within 60

days, or with respect to a Disability Claim, 180 days, after receipt of the adverse benefit determination,
the claimant or his representative may make a written request for review to the Trustees. If a timely
written request for review is not made, the initial decision on the claim shall be fmal. If a timely written
request for review is made, the claimant may submit written comments, documents, records and other
information relating to the claim. The claimant may also obtain, upon request and free of charge,
reasonable access to, and copies of, all documents, records and other information relevant to his claim

and, for a Disability Claim, identificationofany medical or vocational experts whose advice was obtained

by the Plan. A document, record or other information is "relevant"to the claim if (i) it was relied upon in

making the determination or was submitted, considered or generated in the course of making the
determination; or (ii) it relates to administrative processes and safeguards used to ensure and verify that
claim determinations are consistent with the Plan and that the Plan is consistently applied to similarly
situated claimants; or (iii) for a Disability Claim, it is a statement of Plan policy or guidance concerning
the denied benefit without regard to whether it was relied upon.

With regard to a Disability Claim, no deferenceshall be given to the initial determination.
If the initial determination is based in whole or part on medical judgment, the Trustees shall consult with
a health care professional, with appropriate medical training and experience, who was not consulted in
connection with the initial determination and who is not a subordinate of any individual who was
consulted. The review on appeal shall take into account all comments, documents, records and other
information submitted by the claimant and relating to the claim, without regard to whether it was
submitted or considered in the initial determination.

A decision on appeal shall be made within a reasonable period of time following the

request for review and no later than the first regularly scheduled meeting of the Trustees immediately
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following receipt of the appeal (which must be at least quarterly ); however, if the appeal is received
within 30 days prior to such meeting and additional time is needed, it shall be decided no later than the
second regularly scheduled Trustees' meeting following receipt of the appeal. If a further extension of
time is required because of special circumstances and the Trustees notify the claimant in writing of the
extension and special circumstances prior to the beginning of the extension, the Trustees will have until
the third regularlyscheduled meeting following the appeal in which to make a determination.

i

The Trustees shall notify the claimant in writing of their decision on review as soon as

possible but no later than 5 days after it is made. If a claim is denied in whole or part on review, the
decision on review shall set forth the following information in a manner calculated to be understood by
the claimant :

a) the specific reason (s) for the adversedetermination;

b) a reference to the specific Plan provisions on which the determination is based;

c) a statement that the claimant is entitled to receive, upon request and free of
charge, reasonableaccess to, and copies of, all documents, records and informationrelevant to the
claim and a statement of the claimant's right to bring an action under Section 502 (a) of ERISA;
and

d) for a Disability Claim, any internal rule, guideline, protocol or other similar
criterion that was relied upon in making the determination or a statement that it was relied upon
and that a copy will be provided free of charge upon request, and the following statement to the
extent required : "You and your Plan may have other voluntary alternative dispute resolution

options, such as mediation. One way to find out what may be available is to contact your local
U.S. Department ofLaborOffice and your State insurance regulatory agency."

A decision on review of any claim made under the Plan shall be conclusive, final and

binding on all persons.

.•

.1
u
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-ARTICLE
,

-X111

l'HE TRUST_

13.01 Construction of Trust : This Plan and Trust is created and acceptedby the Trustees in the
State of Mississippi, and regardless of the domicile of the parties hereto, all questions pertaining to its
validity, construction, administration, and its interpretation shall be governed by and determined in
accordancewith the laws of the State ofMississippi.

13.02 'S
-
ifus'oft

-
trusii-Any written communication to an Employer Trustee individually shall be

deemed properly—addressed if addressed to the office of such individual Trustee, and any written
communication to the Employer Trustees collectively shall be deemedproperly addressed if addressed to
the office of the Administrator. Any written communication to the Union Trustees, either individually or
collectively, shall be deemed properly addressed ifaddressed to the office of the Union.

13.03 .Tenn of Trust and Termination :„The Agreement and the Trust created hereby shall
continue until midnight, September 30, 2015, and thereafter until the expiration of any extension or
renewal hereof agreed upon in writing by the Employer and the Union and filed with the Trustees. The
Trustees, however, shall continue thereafter to perform and carry out the provisions of this Trust, to
receive such contributions as may be made to them, and to administer this Pension Plan until the
disbursement of all funds shall have been completed and all obligations under this Agreement and Trust
shall have been fulfilled.

,
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ARTICLE XIV.

ADMINISTRATION_.

14.01 Administrator:
.

a. Under the authority and powers of the Trustees, as herein set forth, the Trustees

may appoint an Administratorto administer the Plan and Trust as herein established. Subsequent to such
selection the Trustees shall enter into a written agreementwith such administrator setting out the duties of
that administrator, the compensation to be paid to such administrator, the term for which such
administrator is to so act, and such other provisions deemed necessaryby the Trustees.

b. The Employer Trustees or the Union Trustees or a majority of each may initiate

charges of malfeasance or misfeasance against the administrator, and such charges shall be referred to a
Board of Inquiry under the procedure set out under Article XII.

c. In the event that the administrator resigns, dies, or ceases to exist, is removed or
for any reason is unable to perform his duties, a meeting of the Trustees shall then be held as soon as

practicable for the purpose of appointing a new administrator, (as provided in Paragraph (a) herein) .

14.02 Duties_of the Administrator_ The Administratorshall perform the duties delegatedto him
by the Trustees and—shall be in charge of the administration of the office and records of the Plan and

Trust, the receipt and deposit of monies and other properties of the Trust, of all claims against the Trust
and such other duties as may be delegated to him by the Trustees. The Administrator shall notify the
Trustees of any action taken and when required, shall notify any other interested person or persons. He
shall also be charged with the responsibility for compliance with the reporting and disclosure

requirements of the Act.

14.03 Records:

a. The Employers and the Unions shall furnish to the Trustees such records and
information as the Trustees may require in connection with the sound and efficient administration of the
Plan.

b. The Administratorshall maintain full and complete and adequate records in the
office of the Trust Fund including, but not limited to, records as to Employer Contributions; as to the

employees covered by such contributions under this Plan and Trust; records of the number of hours
worked and the inclusive dates of such employment by employees covered by this Plan and Trust; record
of all expDrid4:0

-fes and disbursement from the Trust; record of all claims made against and paid by the
Trust; record of all insurance policies held by the Trust, showing the name of the insurance company
issuing such policy, the amount and date of payment of premiums thereon, the coverage of such policies
and the duration of the same; proper files for correspondence pertaining to the Trust Fund; a master
record of this Trust Agreement showing all interpretations by Trustees, Arbitrators or Courts on each

phase of this Trust Agreement.
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14.04
, ,•- —

rApplication_forPensiomAll applications for pensions shall be filled out and notarized
and sent to the Adthinistrator's office to be acted on by the Trustees.

14.05 it-oniriensation :. The salary or the payment to be made to the Administrator for his
services as such and the salaries ofhis assistants, clerical otherwise, shall be determined by the Trustees,
and such salaries and payments shall constitute a proper charge against the Trust.

14.06 'Fidelity' The Administrator and any agent or employee employed by the
Administrator and having access to money or other things of value belonging to the Trust Fund, shall be
bonded in such amount and securedby some security company authorized to do business in the State of
Mississippias the Trustees shall determine, in accordancewith the law.

•

•
•
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•ARTICLE XV.

,AMENDMENTAND TERMINATION

15.01 Amendment :

a. This Pension Plan and Trust may be amended to any extent at any time or from
time to time by the unanimous vote ofall the Trustees provided for at that time under this Plan and Trust;
provided that no amendment shall divert the Trust as then constituted or any part thereof to a purpose
other than for the exclusive benefit of the Employees as set forth in this Plan and Trust, nor to any
Employer or Employees or Union; provided, further, that no amendment shall result in an unequal
number of Employer Trustees or Union Trustees. No amendment shall be made which shall affect, in any
way, the deductibility of contributions to the Pension Plan and Trust made by the Employers. All
amendments shall be submitted to the Commissioner of Internal Revenue for approval. Approvalof any
amendment to this Plan and Trust may be made by the Trustees whether in writing without a meeting or
in a meeting in accordancewith Article XII hereof.

b. The Trustees shall forthwith notify all Employers, the Union, and any appropriate
insurance carrier or carrier of the policy or policies of any amendment or amendments adopted and shall
execute any instrument or instruments necessaryin connection therewith.

15.02 iiiaptisiiibh :!..eviiiid,61ilr.TetiiiihaiiikuoMit,rlifari : If the Plan is terminated, partially or
wholly, the

i -
the event that suchrights of all Employees, to the extent funded, shall be. non-forfeitable. In

funds and assets are insufficient to satisfy such liabilities in full, they shall then be allocated in the

following order :

First, in the case ofbenefits payable as an annuity :

a. In the case of the benefit of a Retiree, Disabled Retiree or Beneficiary which was
in pay status as of the beginning of the three year period ending on the termination date of the Plan, to
each such benefit, based on the provisions of the Plan (as in effect during the five year period ending on
such date) under which such benefit would be the least.

b. In the case ofa Retiree's, Disabled Retiree's or Beneficiary's benefit (other than a
benefit described in (a) above) which would have been in pay status as of the beginning ofsuch three year
period if the Retiree, Disabled Retiree, or Beneficiary had retired prior to the beginning of the three year
period and if his benefits had commenced (in the Normal Form of annuity under the Plan) as of the

beginning of such period, to each such benefit based on the provisions of the Plan (as in effect during the
five year period ending on such date) under which such benefit would be the least. For purposesof (a)
above, the lowest benefit in pay status during a three year period shall be considered the benefit in pay
status for such period.

Second, to all other benefits (if any) of individuals under the Plan guaranteed under the
termination insurance provisions of the Act.

Third, to all other non-forfeitablebenefits under the Plan.

••••

Fourth, to all other benefits under the Plan.

If the assets available for allocation under any priority category (other than the third and
fourth priority categories) are insufficient to satisfy in full the benefits of all individuals, the assets shall
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be allocated pro rata among such individualson the basis of the present value (as of the termination date
of the Plan) oftheir respective benefits.

Any residual assets of the Plan remaining after distribution in accordancewith the above

paragraphs as aforesaid shall be distributed to the Employers provided :

1. All liabilities of the Plan to Participants, former Participants, and their Beneficiaries
have been satisfied, and

2. The distributiondoes not contravene any provisions of law.

15.03 ,IVIertifYtificoritifiliilititifjAll other provisions of this Plan notwithstanding, a merger or
consolidation with, or transfer of assets or liabilities to, any other plan shall be made only if (a) each

Participating Employee would receive a benefit he would have been entitled to receive before such event;
(b) it is accomplished in accordancewith Internal Revenue Service regulations; and (c) resolutions of the
Trustees under this Plan, and new or successor Trustees of the successor plan covering the affected
Participants shall authorize such transfer ofassets; and, in the case of the new or successor Trusteesof the
Plan covering the affected Participants, its resolutions shall include an assumption of liabilities with
respect to such Participant's inclusion in the new Plan.

15.04 If the Plan's vesting schedule is amendedor the Plan is amended in any way that directly
or indirectly affects the computation ofa Participant's non-forfeitable percentage,or if the Plan is deemed

by an automatic change to or from a top-heavy vesting schedule, each Participant with at least 3 Years of
Service may elect within a reasonableperiod after the adoption of the amendment or change, to have his
non-forfeitable percentage computed under the plan without regard to such amendment or change. The

period during which the election may be made shall commence with the date the amendment is adoptedor
deemed to be made and shall end on the latest of:

a. 60 days after the amendment is adopted;
b. 60 days after the amendment becomeseffective; or
c. 60 days after the Participant is issuedwritten notice of the amendment

by the Trustees.

15.05 No ,iiiie4clinent to the Plan (including a change in the actuarial basis for determining
optional or early retirement benefits) shall be effective to the extent that it has the effect of decreasinga

Participant's accrued benefit. For purposes of this paragraph, a plan amendment that has the effect of (1 )
eliminating or reducing an early retirement benefit or a retirement-type subsidy, or (2) eliminating an

optional form of benefit, with respect to benefits attributable to service before the amendment shall be
treated as reducing accrued benefits. In the case ofa retirement-type subsidy, the preceding sentence shall

apply only with respect to a Participant who satisfies (either before or after the amendment) the pre-
amendment conditions for the subsidy. Notwithstanding the preceding sentences, a Participant's Accrued
Benefit, early retirement benefit, retirement-type subsidy, or optional form of benefit may be reduced to
the extent permitted under Code Section 412(c)(8) (for Plan Years beginning on or before December 31,
2007) or Code Section 412(d)(2) (for Plan Years beginning after December 31, 2007), or under a Funding
Improvement Plan or Funding Rehabilitation Plan under Code Section 432, or to the extent permitted
under Regulations Sections 1.411 (d)-3 and 1.411 (d)-4. For purposesof this paragraph, a retirement-type
subsidy is the excess, if any, of the actuarial present value of a retirement-type benefit over the actuarial
present value of the Accrued Benefit commencing at Normal Retirement Age or at actual commencement
date, if later, with both such actuarial present values determined as of the date the retirement-type benefit
commences.
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:
ARTICLE XVI

_ .

NON-ASSIGNMENT OF BENEFITS,

16.01 No right or claim to any of the benefits under the Plan shall be assignable, nor shall such

rights or claims to be subject to garnishment, attachment, execution, or levy of any kind, and any attempt
to assign, transfer, pledge, encumber, commute or anticipate the same will not be recognized by the
Trustees except to such an extent as may be required by law or by a QualifiedDomestic Relations order.

16.02 _ s',.?1

- -ialifieilitkiiiieitieRelatiikifBidehshallmean a domestic relations order that :
_ . _ _ _ .

a. creates or recognizes the existence of an Alternate Payee's right to, or assigns to
an Alternate Payee the right to, receive all or a portionof the benefits payable with respect to a Participant
under the Plan, and

b. meets the requirements of Section 414(p) of the Internal Revenue Code and
related Regulations.

16.03 1;',rodeiliire§,;,.
-
viriih:_ltalia,;tafi'Qualiffed ::Dcimestie 'RelationS Orders: In the case of any

.

domestic relations order received by the Plan,
a. the Administrator shall promptly notify the Participant and any other Alternate

Payee of the receipt of such order and the Plan's procedures for determining the qualified status of such

orders, and
b. within a reasonable period after receipt of such order, the Administrator shall

determine whether such order is a QualifiedDomestic Relations Order (QDRO) and notify the Participant
and each Alternate Payee of such determination.

During any period in which the issue ofwhether a domestic relations order is a Qualified
Domestic Relations Order is being determined, the Administratorshall segregate in a separate account the
amounts which would have been payable to the Alternate Payee during such period if the order had been
determined to be a Qualified Domestic Relations order. If within 18 months the order (or modification
thereof) is determined to be a Qualified Domestic Relations Order, the Administrator shall pay the

segregated amounts (plus any interest thereon) to the person or persons entitled thereto. If within 18

months (i) it is determined that the order is not a QualifiedDomestic Relations order, or (ii) the issue as to
whether such order is a Qualified Domestic Relations Order is not resolved, then the Administratorshall

pay the segregated amounts (plus any interest thereon) to the person or persons who would have been
entitled to such amounts if there had been no order.

Effective April 6, 2007, a domestic relations order that otherwise satisfies the
requirements for a Qualified Domestic Relations Order (QDRO ) will not fail to be a QDRO : (i) solely
because the order is issued after, or revises, another domestic relations order or QDRO; or (ii) solely
because of the time at which the order is issued, including issuanceafter the annuity starting date or after
the Participant's death. A domestic relations order described in this paragraph is subject to the same

requirements and protections that apply to other QDROs.

The term Alternate Payee means any spouse, formerspouse, child or other dependent ofa

Participant who is recognized by a domestic relations order as having a right to receive all, or a portionof,
the benefits payable under the Plan with respect to the Participant.
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ARTICLE 'MI
ADUALIFICATIONIWINTERNALREVENUE SERVICE.

17.01 This Plan as amended is contingent upon and subject to obtaining and retaining such

approval of the Commissioner of Internal Revenue as may be necessary to establish the deductibility for
income tax purposesofany and all contributions made by the Employerunder this Plan as being qualified
for tax exemption under the provisions of Sections 401, 404, and 501 (a) or other applicable previsions of
the Internal Revenue Code. Any modification or amendment of the Plan may be made retroactively, if
necessary or appropriate, to qualify or maintain the Plan as a plan and trust meeting the requirements of
Sections 401, 404, and 501 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code, as now in effect or hereafter amended, or
any other applicable provisions of the federal tax laws, as now in effect or hereafter amendedor adopted,
and the regulations issued thereunder.
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ARTICLE XVffl

.PROVISIONS TO PREVENT DISCRIMINATION,

18.01 In the event of plan termination, the benefit of any highly compensated active or former
employee is limited to a benefit that is nondiscriminatory under the Section 401 (a)(4) of the Internal
Revenue Code.

Benefits distributed to any of the 25 most highly compensated active and highly
compensated former employees with the greatest compensation in the current or any prior year are
restricted such that the annual payments are no greater than an amount equal to the payment that would be
made on behalfof the employee under a straight life annuity that is the ActuarialEquivalent of the sum of
the employee's Accrued Benefit, the employee's other benefits under the plan (other than a social security
supplement, with the meaning of section 1.411 (a)-7(c)(4)(ii) of the Income Tax Regulations), and the
amount the employee is entitled to receive under a social security supplement.

The preceding paragraph shall not apply if:

a. after payment of the benefit to an employee described in the preceding paragraph, the
value of plan assets equals or exceeds 110% of the value of "current liabilities" (within the meaning of
Code Section 412(1)(7) as it existed for Plan Years beginning before January 1, 2008 or any successor

thereto, as calculated by the actuary for the Plan consistent with applicable guidance then in existence);,

b. the value of the benefits fpr an employee described above is less than 1% of the value
of "current liabilities" before distribution, or

c. the value of the benefits payable under the plan to an employee described above does
not exceed$3,500.

For purposesof this Section 18.01, the benefit or benefits shall include loans in excess of
the amount set forth in Code Section 72(p)(2)(A), any periodic income, any withdrawalvalues payable to
a living Employee, and any death benefits not provided for by insurance on the Employee's life.

For purposesof determining the Plan's "current liabilities," an Employer that is required
to file Schedule B, SB or MB (Actuarial Information) of Form 5500 may use the value of current
liabilities as reported on the most recent, timely filed Schedule B, SB or MB or as of a later date, and an

Employer that is not required to file such Schedule may apply rules similar to those applicable to
Employers who do file such Schedule to determine the value of current liabilities. For purposes of this
Article Nineteen, the value of the Plan's assets and "current liabilities" must be determined as of the same
date.

18.02 The provisions of this Article XVIII shall become null and void, automatically and
without formal amendment to the Plan, in the event that by law or by further ruling of the Internal
Revenue Service, the benefit restrictions upon Plan termination as described herein are no longer
required.
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ARTICLE XIX,

TOP_ITEAVYPROVISIONS

19.01 For any Plan Year commencing after December 31, 1983, this Plan shall be Top
Heavy if, as of the Determination Date, (i) the Plan is not a member of a Required Aggregation
Group and the Plan has a Top Heavy Ratio greater than 60%; or (ii) the Plan is a member of a

Required Aggregation Group that has a Top Heavy Ratio greater than 60%. Notwithstanding the

foregoing sentence to the contrary, if the Plan is a member of a Permissive Aggregation Group
that has a Top Heavy Ratio no greater than 60%, the Plan shall not be Top Heavy. The Plan may
become Top Heavy either in its entirety or with respect to one or more Employers. In the event
the Plan becomes Top Heavy with regard to a specific Employer, the provisions of this Article
shall apply only to Participants employed by that Employer.

19.02 ISDediarTap.,.Hdavy,
, -

Plan.lteqUirements,
-- v For any Plan Year in which the Plan is Top

Heavy, notwithaanding ari)7 tTrdvisions of the Plan to the the following provisions shall
-

other contrary,
apply :

a. The Participant shall have a non-forfeitableright to a deferred vested pension in
accordance with the following schedule where it produces a higher vesting percentage than the vesting
percentageprovided for in Section 3.31 :

Years of Service. Nowtortiiiiiile'Perceriiage

Less than 2 0%
2 20%
3 40%
4 60%
5 80%

6 or more 100%

b. The accrued annual pension for each such Participant who is not a Key
Employee, for the Plan Year, shall be no less than two (2%) percent of his average annual Compensation,
multiplied by the number of his Years of Service not to exceed ten (10) . For purposes of this paragraph
(b), the following rules shall apply : ( 1 ) the Participant's average annual Compensation shall be
determined with respect to the period of consecutive "limitation years", not to exceed five (5), during
which he had the greatest aggregate Compensation, but excluding Compensation for any "limitation year"
(i) ending in a Plan Year which began prior to 1984, or (ii) after the last "limitation year" in which the
Plan was Top Heavy, or (iii) in which he failed to complete a Year of Service; and (2) the Participant's
Years of Service for any Plan Year beginning before January 1, 1984 or for any Plan Year during which
the Plan was not Top Heavy shall be disregarded. The minimum annual accrued benefit otherwise

required under this paragraph (b) shall not apply to any Participant to the extent he is covered under
another qualified plan of an Employer which provides the minimum allocation or benefit required under
Code Section 416.

19.03 TlleaVY1Yeiliiti6ii§
-

1.;
The following definitionsshall apply for purposesof the Top

Heavy provisions of this Article :

a. "Compensation" shall mean Compensation as defmed in Article XX.
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b. "Determination Date" shall mean the last day of the first Plan Year and the last

day of the preceding Plan Year for all subsequentPlan Years.
c. "Determination Period" shall mean the Plan Year containing the Determination

Date and the four (4) preceding Plan Years. An aggregation group shall include any terminated plan of the

Employer that was maintained during the Determination Period.
d. "Key Employee". For purposesof this Article, a Key Employee is any employee

or former employee (and the beneficiaries of each employee) who, at any time during the Plan Year

containing the Determination Date or at any time in the four (4) preceding plan years, is or was:

(i) an officer having annual compensation greater than $130,000 (as adjusted under
section 416(i)(1 ) of the Code), or;

(ii) a 5% or more owner, or
(iii) a more than 1% owner having annual compensation of more than $150,000.

Annual compensation means compensation as defined in section 20.02, but

including amounts contributed under Sections 125, 402(e)(3) , 402(h) , or 403(b)
of the Code.

If there are fifty (50) or fewer employees, then the greater of three (3) or 10% of the

Employees will be treated as officers. The determination of who is a Key Employee will be made in
accordancewith Section 416(i)( 1) of the Code and regulations thereunder.

e. "Permissive Aggregation Group" shall mean each plan in the Required
Aggregation Group and any other qualified plan(s) maintained by the Employer if such group of plans
would meet the requirements of Code Sections 401 (a)(4) and 410.

f. "Required Aggregation Group" shall mean (i) each qualified plan of the

Employer in which at least one(1 ) Key Employee is a participant, and (ii) any other qualified plan of the

Employer which enables any plan described in (i) to meet the requirements of Code Sections401 (a)(4) or
410. -

8. "Top Heavy Ratio"
(1 ) If the Employer maintains one or more defined benefit plans and has not

maintained any defined contributionplans (including any simplified employee pension plan (as

defmed in Code Section 408(k)) during the 5-year period ending on the determination date has or
has had account balances, the top-heavy ratio for this plan alone or for the required aggregation
group or permissive aggregation group as appropriate is a fraction, the numerator of which is the
sumpf the Present Value of Accrued Benefits ofall Key Employees as of the determination date

(including any part of any Accrued Benefit distributed in the 1 -year period ending on the
determination date) (5-year period ending on the determination date in the case of a distribution
made for a reason other than severance from employment, death or disability and in determining
whether the Plan is top-heavy for Plan Years beginning before January 1, 2002) , and the
denominator of which is the sum of the Present Valueof Accrued Benefits (including any part of
any Accrued Benefit distributed in the 1 -year period ending on the determination date) (5 -year
period ending on the determination date in the case of a distributionmade for a reason other than
severance from employment, death or disability and in determining whether the Plan is top-heavy
for Plan Years beginning before January 1, 2002), both computed in accordance with Code
Section 416 and the Regulations thereunder.

(2) If the Employer maintains this Plan and one or more defined contribution

plans (includingany simplified employee pension plan) which during the 5 -year period ending on
the determination date, has or has had any account balances, then the top-heavy ratio for any
required aggregation group or permissive aggregation group as appropriate is a fraction, the
numerator of which is the sum of the Present Value of Accrued Benefits under the aggregated
defined benefit plan or plans for all Key Employees, determined in accordance with (1 ) above,
and sum of account balancesunder the aggregateddefined contribution plan or plans for all Key
Employees as of the determination date, and the denominator of which is the sum of the Present
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Value of Accrued Benefits under the aggregateddefmed benefit plan or plans for all participants,
determined in accordancewith ( 1 ) above, and the account balances under the aggregateddefmed
contribution plan or plans for all participants as of the determination date, all determined in
accordancewith Code Section 416 and the Regulations thereunder. The account balances under a
defmed contribution plan in both the numerator and denominator of the top-heavy ratio are
increased for any distribution of an account balance made in the 1 -year period ending on the
determination date (5-year period ending on the determination date in the case of a distribution
made for a reason other than severance from employment, death or disability and in determining
whether the Plan is top-heavy for Plan Years begffiliii4before January 1, 2002) .

(3) For purposes of (1 ) and (2) above, the value of account balances and the
Present Value of Accrued Benefits will be determined as of the most recent "valuation date" that
falls within or ends with the 12-month period ending on the determination date, except as

provided in Code Section 416 and the Regulations thereunder for the first and second plan years
of a defmed benefit plan. The account balances and Accrued Benefits of a participant (i) who is
not a Key Employee but who was a Key Employee in a prior year, or (ii) who has not been
credited with at least one Hour of Service with any Employer maintaining the plan at any time
during the 1 -year period ending on the determination date will be disregarded. The calculation of
the top-heavy ratio, and the extent to which distributions, rollovers, and transfers are taken into
account will be made in accordance with Code Section 416 and the Regulations thereunder.
Deductible Employee contributions will not be taken into account for purposes of computing the

top-heavy ratio. When aggregating plans the value ofaccount balances and Accrued Benefits will
be calculated with reference to the determination dates that fall within the same calendar year.
The Accrued Benefit ofa Participant other than a Key Employee shall be determined under (i) the
method, if any, that uniformly applies for accrual purposes under all defined benefit plans
maintained by the Employer, or (ii) if there is no such method, as if such benefit accruednot more
rapidly than the slowest accrual rate permitted under the fractional rule of Code Section
411 (b)( 1 )(C) .

19.04 TerminifionTetopilreavyXiii-tm If the Plan has previouslybeen determined
to be Top Heavy and thereafter ceases to be Top Heavy, the provisions of this Article shall automatically

cease to apply to the Plan effective as of the Determination Date that it is determined not to be Top
Heavy. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence to the contrary, each Participant who, as of the last
Determination Date that the Plan was Top Heavy, (i) was either a Participant or had terminated

employment but had not incurred a Break in Service, and (ii) had at least three (3) Years of Service, shall
continue to have the non-forfeitable percentage of his deferred vested pension determined in accordance
with the Top Heavy vesting schedule set forth in Section 19.02 (a) .
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ARTICLE YOC -

;,

LIMITATIONS ON BENEFITS,,

20.01 This Article applies regardless of whether any Participant is or has ever been a

participant in another qualifiedPlan maintained by the Employer.

20.02 :
).CTOMPetigatiritraltd415

:
:,dditipeii§atiOnI',.

_

-
_

a. 415 Compensation paid after "Severance from Employment." 415

Compensation shall be adjusted, as set forth herein, for the following types of compensation paid after a

Participant's "Severance from Employment" with an Employer maintaining the Plan (or any other entity
that is treated as the Employer pursuant to Code Section 414(b), (c), (m) or (o)) . However, amounts
described in subsections (1 ) , (2) and (3) below may only be included in 415 Compensation to the extent
such amounts are paid by the later of2 1/2 months after "severance from Employment" or by the end of
the "Limitation Year" that includes the date of such "Severance from Employment." Any other payment
of compensation paid after "Severance from Employment" that is not described in the following types of
compensation is not considered 415 Compensation within the meaning ofCode Section 415(c)(3) , even if
payment is made within the time period specified above.

1 ) Regular pay. 415 Compensation shall include regular pay after
"Severance from Employment" if:

i) The payment is regular compensation for services during the
Participant's regular working hours, or compensation for services
outside the Participant's regular working hours (such as overtime
or shift differential), commissions, bonuses, or other similar
payments; and

ii) The payment would have been paid to the Participant prior to a
"Severance from Employment" if the Participant had continued in
employment with the Employer.

2) Leave cashouts. Leave cashouts shall be included in 415 Compensationif those amounts would have been included in the definition of415 Compensation if they were paid prior
to the Participant's "Severance from Employment," and the amounts are payment for unused accruedbona
fide sick, vacation, or other leave, but only if the Participant would have been able to use the leave if
employment had continued.

3) Deferred Compensation. 415 Compensation will include deferred
compensation if the compensation would have been included in the definition of 415 Compensation if it
had been paid prior to the Participant's "Severance from Employment," and the compensation is received
pursuant to a nonqualified unfunded deferred compensation plan, but only if the payment would have
been paid at the same time if the Participant had continued in employment with the Employer and only to
the extent that the payment is includible in the Participant's gross income.

4) Salary continuation payments for military service Participants. 415

Compensation does not include payments to an individual who does not currently perform services for the

Employer by reason of qualified military service (as that term is used in Code Section 414(u)(1)) to the

62



extent those payments do not exceed the amounts the individual would have received if the individualhad
continued to perform services for the Employer rather than entering qualifiedmilitary service.

5) Salary continuation payments for disabled Participants. 415

Compensation does not include compensation paid to a Participant who is permanently and totally
disabled (as defined in Code Section 22(e)(3)) .

c. Administrative delay ("the first few weeks") rule. 415 Compensation for a
"Limitation Year" shall not include amounts earned but not paid during the "Limitation Year" solely
because of the timing ofpay periods and pay dates. However, 415 Compensation for a "Limitation Year"
shall include amounts earned but not paid during the "Limitation Year" solely because of the timing of
pay periods and pay dates, provided the amounts are paid during the first few weeks of the next
"Limitation Year," the amounts are included on a uniform and consistent basis with respect to all
similarly situated Participants, and no compensation is included in more than one "Limitation Year."

d. Inclusion of certain nonqualified deferred compensation amounts. If the Plan's
definition of Compensation for purposes of Code Section 415 is the definition in Regulations Section
1.415 (c)-2(b) and the simplified compensation definition of Regulations Section 1.415 (c)-2(d)(2) is not
used, then 415 Compensation shall include amounts that are includible in the gross income of a

Participant under the rules of Code Section 409A or Code Section 457(0(1 )(A) or because the amounts
are constructively received by the Participant.

e. Back Pay. Payments awarded by an administrative agency or court or pursuant to
a bona fide agreementby an Employerto compensatean Employee for lost wages are 415 Compensation
for the "Limitation Year" to which the back pay relates, but only to the extent such payments represent
wages and compensation that would otherwise be included in 415 Compensation under this Article.

f. Change of "Limitation Year." The "Limitation Year" may only be changed by a
Plan amendment.Furthermore, if the Plan is terminated effective as ofa date other than the last day of the
Plan's "Limitation Year," then the Plan is treated as if the Plan had been amended to change its
"Limitation Year."

20.03 Compensation paid after "Severance from Employment."
. _

Compensation for purposesofbenefits (hereinafter referred to as Plan Compensation) shall be adjusted, in
the same manner as 415 Compensation pursuant to Section 20.02 if those amountswould have been
included in Compensation if they were paid prior to the Participant's "Severancefrom Employment,"
except in applying Section 20.02 the term "Limitation Year" shall be replaced with the term "Plan Year"
and the term "415 Compensation" shall be replaced with the term "Plan Compensation."

20.04 ,Code Section 415 Limitations:

a.-Annual-Benefit.
_ _ __

1 ) "Annual Benefit." The "Annual Benefit" otherwise payable to a

Participant under the Plan at any time shall not exceed the "Maximum Permissible Benefit." If the benefit
the Participant would otherwise accrue in a "Limitation Year" would produce an "Annual Benefit" in
excess of the "Maximum Permissible Benefit," then the benefit shall be limited (or the rate of accrual
reduced) to a benefit that does not exceedthe "Maximum Permissible Benefit."
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2) Adjustment if in two defmed benefit plans. If the Participant is, or has
ever been, a Participant in another qualified defmed benefit plan (without regard to whether the plan has
been terminated) maintained by an Employer or a "PredecessorEmployer," the sum of the Participant's
"Annual Benefits" from all such plans may not exceed the "Maximum Permissible Benefit." Where the

Participant's employer-provided benefits under all such defmed benefit plans (determined as of the same

age) would exceed the "Maximum Permissible Benefit" applicable at that age, the Employer shall limit a

Participant's benefit in accordancewith the terms of the Plans.

3) Grandfather of limits prior to July 1, 2007. The application of the

provisions of this Section shall not cause the "Maximum Permissible Benefit" for any Participant to be
less than the Participant's Accrued Benefit under all the defmed benefit plans of the Employer or a
"PredecessorEmployer" as of the end of the last "Limitation Year" beginning before July 1, 2007 under

provisions of the plans that were both adopted and in effect before April 5, 2007. The preceding sentence

applies only if the provisions of such defmed benefit plans that were both adopted and in effect before

April 5, 2007 satisfied the applicable requirements of statutory provisions, Regulations, and other

published guidance relating to Code Section 415 in effect as of the end of the last "Limitation Year"

beginning before July 1, 2007, as described in Regulations Section 1.415 (a)-1 (g)(4) .

4) Other rules applicable. The limitations of this Section shall be
determined and applied taking into account the rules in subpart c.

b. Definitions.For purposesof this Section, the following defmitions apply.

1 ) Annual Benefit. "Annual Benefit" means a benefit that is payable
annually in the form of a "Straight Life Annuity." Except as provided below, where a benefit is payable in
a form other than a "Straight Life Annuity," the benefit shall be adjusted to an actuarially equivalent
"Straight Life Annuity" that begins at the same time as such other form of benefit and is payable on the
first day of each month, before applying the limitationsof this Article. For a Participant who has or will
have distributions commencing at more than one Annuity Starting Date, the "Annual Benefit" shall be
determined as of each such Annuity Starting Date (and shall satisfy the limitations of this Section as of
each such date) , actuarially adjusting for past and future distributions ofbenefits commencing at the other

Annuity Starting Dates. For this purpose, the determination of whether a new Annuity Starting Date has
occurred shall be made without regard to Regulations Section 1.401 (a)-20, Q&A 10(d), and with regard to

Regulations Section 1.415 (b) 1 (b)(1 )(iii)(B) and (C) .

No actuarial adjustment to the benefit shall be made for (a) survivor benefits payable to a Surviving
Spouse under a qualifiedjoint and survivorannuity to the extent such benefits would not be payable if the

Participant's benefit were paid in another form; (b) benefits that are not directly related to retirement
benefits (such as a qualifieddisability benefit, preretirement incidental death benefits, and postretirement
medical benefits) ; or (c) the inclusion in the form of benefit of an automatic benefit increase feature,
provided the form of benefit is not subject to Code Section 417(e)(3) and would otherwise satisfy the
limitationsof this Section, and the Plan provides that the amount payable under the form of benefit in any
"Limitation Year" shall not exceed the limits of this Section applicable at the Annuity Starting Date, as

increased in subsequent years pursuant to Code Section 415(d) . For this purpose, an automatic benefit
increase feature is included in a form of benefit if the form of benefit provides for automatic, periodic
increases to the benefits paid in that form.

The determination of the "AnnualBenefit" shall take into account Social Security supplementsdescribed
in Code Section 411 (a)(9) and benefits transferred from another defmed benefit plan, other than transfers
of distributable benefits pursuant to Regulations Section 1.411 (d)-4, Q&A-3 (c) , but shall disregard
benefits attributable to Employee contributions or rollover contributions.

64



The determination of actuarial equivalence of forms of benefit other than a "Straight Life Annuity" shall
be made in accordancewith (i) or (ii) below.

i) Benefit forms not subject to Code Section 417(e)(3) . The "Straight
Life Annuity" that is actuarially equivalent to the Participant's
form ofbenefit shall be determined under this subsection (i) if the
form of the Participant's benefit is either ( 1) a non-decreasing
annuity (other than a "Straight Life Annuity") payable for a period
of not less than the life of the Participant (or, in the case of a

qualified pre-retirement survivor annuity, the life of the surviving
spouse) , or (2) an annuity that decreases during the life of the
Participant merely because of (a) the death of the survivor
annuitant (but only if the reduction is not below 50% of the benefit
payable before the death of the survivor annuitant), or (b) the
cessation or reduction of Social Security supplements or qualified
disability payments (as defined in Code Section 401 (a)(11 )) .

(A) "Limitation Years" beginning before July 1, 2007. For
"Limitation Years" beginning before July 1, 2007, the
actuarially equivalent "Straight Life Annuity" is equal to
the annual amount of the "Straight Life Annuity"
commencing at the same Annuity Starting Date that has
the same actuarial present value as the Participant's form
of benefit computed using whichever of the following
produces the greater annual amount: (i) the interest rate
and mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified in the
Plan for adjusting benefits in the same form; and (ii) 5%
interest rate assumption and the applicable mortality table
defmed in the Plan for that Annuity Starting Date.

(B) "Limitation Years" beginning on or after July 1, 2007. For
"Limitation Years" beginning on or after July 1, 2007, the

actuarially equivalent "Straight Life Annuity" is equal to
the greater of (i) the annual amount of the "Straight Life
Annuity" (if any) payable to the Participant under the Plan
commencing at the same Annuity Starting Date as the

Participant's form ofbenefit; and (ii) the annual amount of
the "Straight Life Annuity" commencing at the same

Annuity Starting Date that has the same actuarial present
value as the Participant's form of benefit, computed using
a 5% interest rate assumption and the applicable mortality
table defined in the Plan for that Annuity Starting Date.

ii) Benefit Forms Subject to Code Section 417(e)(3) . The "Straight
Life Annuity" that is actuarially equivalent to the Participant's
form of benefit shall be determined under this paragraph if the
form of the Participant's benefit is other than a benefit form
described in b(1 )(i) above. In this case, the actuarially equivalent
"Straight Life Annuity" shall be determined as follows:
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(A) Annuity Starting Date in Plan Years Beginning After
2005. If the Annuity Starting Date of the Participant's
form ofbenefit is in a Plan Year beginning after 2005, the
actuarially equivalent "Straight Life Annuity" is equal to
the greatest of (i) the annual amount of the "Straight Life
Annuity" commencing at the same Annuity Starting Date
that has the same actuarial present value as the

Participant's form of benefit, computed using the interest
rate and mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified
in the Plan for adjusting benefits in the same form; (ii) the
annual amount of the "Straight Life Annuity" commencing
at the same Annuity Starting Date that has the same
actuarial present value as the Participant's form of benefit,
computed using a 5.5 percent interest rate assumption and
the applicable mortality table defmed in the Plan; and (iii)
the annual amount of the "Straight Life Annuity"
commencing at the same Annuity Starting Date that has
the same actuarial present value as the Participant's form
of benefit, computed using the applicable interest rate and

applicable mortality table defined in the Plan, divided by
1.05.

(B) Annuity Starting Date in Plan Years Beginning in 2004 or
2005. If the Annuity Starting Date of the Participant's
form of benefit is in a Plan Year beginning in 2004 or
2005, except as providedin the transition rule of (C) below
the actuarially equivalent "Straight Life Annuity" is equal
to the annual amount of the "Straight Life Annuity"
commencing at the same annuity starting date that has the
same actuarial present value as the Participant's form of
benefit, computed using whichever of the following
produces the greater annual amount: (i) the interest rate
and mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified in the
Plan for adjusting benefits in the same form; and (ii) a
5.5% interest rate assumption and the applicable mortality
table defined in the Plan.

(C) Transition rule. If the Annuity Starting Date of the
Participant's benefit is on or after the first day of the first
Plan Year beginning in 2004 and before December 31,
2004, the application of this b(1)(i)(B) shall not cause the
amount payable under the Participant's form of benefit to
be less than the benefit calculated under the Plan, taking
into account the limitations of this Article, except that the
actuarially equivalent "Straight Life Annuity" is equal to
the annual amount of the "Straight Life Annuity"
commencing at the same Annuity Starting Date that has
the same actuarial present value as the Participant's form
of benefit, computed using whichever of the following
produces the greatest annual amount: (i) the interest rate
and mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified in the
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Plan for adjusting benefits in the same form; (ii) the

applicable interest rate and applicable mortality table
defmed in the Plan; and (iii) the applicable interest rate
defined in the Plan (as in effect on the last day of the last
Plan Year beginning before January 1, 2004, under

provisions of the Plan then adopted and in effect) and the

applicable mortality table defined in the Plan.

2) DefinedBenefit Compensation Limitation. [reserved]

3) Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation. "Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation"
means, effective for "Limitation Years" ending after December 31, 2001, $160,000, automatically
adjusted under Code Section 415(d), effective January 1 of each year, as published in the Internal
Revenue Bulletin, and payable in the form of a "Straight Life Annuity." The new limitation shall apply to
"Limitation Years" ending with or within the calendar year of the date of the adjustment, but a

Participant's benefits shall not reflect the adjusted limit prior to January 1 of that calendar year. The
automatic annual adjustment of the "DefinedBenefitDollar Limitation" under Code 415(d) shall apply to
Participants who have had a separation from employment.

4) Employer. "Employer" means, for purposes of this Section, any
Employer that has contributed to the Plan, and all members of a controlled group of corporations, as
defmed in Code Section 414(b) , as modified by Code Section 415(h)) , all commonly controlled trades or
businesses (as defmed in Code Section 414(c), as modified, except in the case ofa brother-sister group of
trades or businesses under common control, by Code Section 415(h)), or affiliated service groups (as

defmed in Code Section 414(m)) of which the Employer is a part, and any other entity required to be
aggregatedwith the Employer pursuant to Code Section 414(o) .

5) Formerly Affiliated Plan of the Employer. "Formerly Affiliated Plan of
the Employer" means a plan that, immediately prior to the cessation of affiliation, was actually
maintained by an Employer and, immediately after the cessation ofaffiliation, is not actually maintained
by an Employer. For this purpose, "cessation of affiliation" means the event that (i) causes an entity to no

longer be considered the Employer, such as the sale of a member ofa controlled group of corporations, as

defined in Code Section 414(b), as modified* Code Section 415(h), to an unrelated corporation, or (ii)
causes a plan to not actually be maintained by the Employer, such as transfer ofplan sponsorship outside
a controlled group.

6) High Three-Year Average Compensation. [reserved]

7) Limitation Year. "Limitation Year" means the period specified in the
Plan that is used to apply the Code Section 415 limitations, and shall be the Plan Year.

8) Maximum Permissible Benefit. "Maximum Permissible Benefit" means
the lesser of the "DefinedBenefit Dollar Limitation" or the "Defined Benefit Compensation Limitation"
(both adjusted where required, as provided below) .

i) Adjustment for Less Than 10 Years ofParticipation or Service: If
the Participant has less than 10 years of participation in the Plan,
the "Defmed Benefit Dollar Limitation" shall be multiplied by a
fraction -- (i) the numerator of which is the number of "Years of
Participation" in the Plan (or part thereof, but not less than one

year), and (ii) the denominator of which is ten (10) .
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ii) Adjustment of "Defmed Benefit Dollar Limitation" for Benefit
Commencement Before Age 62 or after Age 65 : The "Defined
BenefitDollar Limitation" shall be adjusted if the Annuity Starting
Date of the Participant's benefit is before age 62 or after age 65. If
the Annuity Starting Date is before age 62, the "Defmed Benefit
Dollar Limitation" shall be adjusted under (8)(ii)(A) . If the

Annuity Starting Date is after age 65, the "Defmed Benefit Dollar
Limitation" shall be adjustedunder (8)(ii)(B) .

(A) Adjustment of "Defmed Benefit Dollar Limitation" for
Benefit Commencement Before Age 62 :

(1 ) Plan Does Not Have Immediately Commencing
"Straight Life Annuity" Payable at both Age 62 and
the Age of Benefit Commencement. If the Annuity
Starting Date for the Participant's benefit is prior to

age 62, and the Plan does not have an immediately
commencing "Straight Life Annuity" payable at both

age 62 and the age of benefit commencement, the
"Defmed Benefit Dollar Limitation" for the

Participant's Annuity Starting Date is the annual
amount of a benefit payable in the form of a

"Straight Life Annuity" commencing at the

Participant's Annuity Starting Date that is the
actuarial equivalent of the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" (adjusted for years of participation less
than ten (10), if required) with actuarial equivalence
computed using a five-percent (5%) interest rate

assumption and the applicable mortality table for the
Annuity Starting Date as defined in the Plan(and

expressing the Participant's age based on completed
calendar months as of the Annuity Starting Date) .

(2) Plan Has Immediately Commencing "Straight Life
Annuity" Payable at both Age 62 and the Age of
Benefit Commencement. If the Annuity Starting
Date for the Participant's benefit is prior to age 62,
and the Plan has an immediately commencing
"Straight Life Annuity" payable at both age 62 and
the age of benefit commencement, the "Defined
Benefit Dollar Limitation" for the Participant's
Annuity Starting Date is the lesser of the limitation
determined under (8)(ii)(A)(1 ) and the "Defined
Benefit Dollar Limitation" (adjusted under for years
of participation less than ten (10) , if required)
multiplied by the ratio of the annual amount of the

immediately commencing "Straight Life Annuity"
under the Plan at the Participant's Annuity Starting
Date to the annual amount of the immediately
commencing "Straight Life Annuity" under the Plan

68



at age 62, both determined without applying the
limitationsof this Section.

(B) Adjustment of "Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation" for
Benefit Commencement After Age 65 :

•
0

(1 ) Plan Does Not Have Immediately Commencing
"Straight Life Annuity" Payable at both Age 65 and
the Age of Benefit Commencement. If the annuity
starting date for the Participant's benefit is after age
65, and the Plan does not have an immediately
commencing "Straight Life Annuity" payable at both

age 65 and the age of benefit commencement, the
"Defmed Benefit Dollar Limitation" at the

Participant's Annuity Starting Date is the annual
amount of a benefit payable in the form of a

"Straight Life Annuity" commencing at the
Participant's Annuity Starting Date that is the
actuarial equivalent of the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" (adjusted for years of participation less
than 10, if required) , with actuarial equivalence
computed using a 5% interest rate assumption and
the applicable mortality table for that Annuity
Starting Date as defined in the Plan (and expressing
the Participant's age based on completed calendar

d months as of the Annuity Starting Date) .

,
(2) Plan Has Immediately Commencing "Straight Life

Annuity" Payable at both Age 65 and the Age of
I Benefit Commencement. If the Annuity Starting

Date for the Participant's benefit is after age 65, and
the plan has an immediately commencing "Straight
Life Annuity" payable at both age 65 and the age of
benefit commencement, the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" at the Participant's Annuity Starting
Date is the lesser of the limitation determined under
(8)(ii)(B)(1 ) and the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" (adjusted for years of participation less
than ten (10), if required) multiplied by the ratio of

0 the annual amount of the adjusted immediately
commencing "Straight Life Annuity" under the Plan
at the Participant's Annuity Starting Date to the
annual amount of the adjusted immediately
commencing "Straight Life Annuity" under the Plan
at age 65, both determined without applying the
limitations of this Section. For this purpose, the

adjusted immediately commencing "Straight Life
Annuity" under the Plan at the Participant's Annuity
Starting Date is the annual amount of such annuity

• • payable to the Participant, computed disregarding
the Participant's accruals after age 65 but including
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actuarial adjustments even if those actuarial

adjustments are used to offset accruals; and the

adjusted immediately commencing "Straight Life
Annuity" under the Plan at age 65 is the annual
amount of such annuity that would be payable under
the Plan to a hypothetical Participant who is age 65
and has the same accrued benefit as the Participant.

(C) Notwithstanding the other requirements of this Section, no

adjustment shall be made to the "Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation" to reflect the probability of a Participant's
death between the Annuity Starting Date and age 62, or
between age 65 and the Annuity Starting Date, as

applicable, if benefits are not forfeited upon the death of
the Participant prior to the Annuity Starting Date. To the
extent benefits are forfeitedupon death before the Annuity
Starting Date, such an adjustment shall be made. For this

purpose, no forfeiture shall be treated as occurring upon
the Participant's death if the Plan does not charge
Participants for providing a qualified preretirement
survivor annuity, as defined in Code Section 417(c) , upon
the Participant's death. This provision shall not apply to
the ratio calculation under (b)(8)(ii)(A)(2) or
(b)(8)(ii)(B)(2) above.

iii) Minimum benefit permitted : Notwithstanding anything else in this
Section to the contrary, the benefit otherwise accruedor payable to
a Participant under this Plan shall be deemed not to exceed the
"MaximumPermissible Benefit" if:

(A) the retirement benefits payable for a "Limitation Year"
under any form of benefit with respect to such Participant
under this Plan and under all other defined benefit plans
(without regard to whether a plan has been terminated)
ever maintained by an Employer do not exceed $10,000
multiplied by a fraction — (i) the numerator of which is the

Participant's number ofYears (or part thereof, but not less
than one year) of Service (not to exceed ten (10)) with the

Employer, and (ii) the denominator of which is ten (10) ;

and

.

(B) an Employer (or a "PredecessorEmployer" ) has not at any
time maintained a defined contribution plan in which the

Participant participated (for this purpose, mandatory
Employee contributions under a defined benefit plan,
individual medical accounts under Code Section 401 (h) ,

and accounts for post-retirement medical benefits
established under Code Section 419A(d)(1 ) are not
considered a separate defmed contribution plan) .
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9) Predecessor Employer. "PredecessorEmployer" means, with respect to a

Participant, a former employer of such Participant if the Employer maintains a Plan that provides a
benefit which the Participant accrued while performing services for the formeremployer. A former entity
that antedates the Employer is also a "PredecessorEmployer" with respect to a Participant if, under the
facts and circumstances, the Employer constitutes a continuation of all or a portion of the trade or
business of the former entity. For this purpose, the formerly affiliated plan rules in Regulations Section
1.415 (f)-1 (b)(2) apply as if the Employer and "Predecessor Employer" constituted a single employer
under the rules described in Regulations Section 1.415 (a)-1 (f)( 1 ) and (2) immediately prior to the
cessation of affiliation (and as if they constituted two, unrelated employers under the rules described in
Regulations Section 1.415 (a)-1 (f)(1) and (2) immediately after the cessation of affiliation) and cessation
ofaffiliation was the event that gives rise to the "PredecessorEmployer" relationship, such as a transfer of
benefits or plan sponsorship.

10) Severance from Employment. "Severance from Employment" means,
with respect to any individual, cessation from being an Employee of any Employermaintaining the Plan.
An Employee does not have a "Severance from Employment" if, in connection with a change of
employment, the Employee's new employer maintains the Plan with respect to the Employee.

11 ) Straight Life Annuity. "Straight Life Annuity" means an annuity payable
in equal installments for the life of a Participant that terminates upon the Participant's death.

12) Year of Participation. "Year of Participation" means, with respect to a

Participant, each accrual computation period (computed to fractional parts of a year) for which the
following conditions are met : (a) the Participant is credited with at least the number of Hours of Service
(or Period of Service if the Elapsed Time Method is used) for benefit accrual purposes,required under the
terms of the Plan in order to accrue a benefit for the accrual computation period, and (b) the Participant is
included as a Participant under the eligibility provisions of the Plan for at least one day of the accrual
computation period. If these two conditions are met, the portion of a "Year of Participation" credited to
the Participant shall equal the amount of benefit accrual service credited to the Participant for such
accrual computation period. A Participant who is permanently and totally disabled within the meaning of
Code Section 415(c)(3)(C)(i) for an accrual computation period shall receive a "Year of Participation"
with respect to that period.

In addition, for a Participant to receive a "Year of Participation" (or part thereof) for an accrual
computation period, the Plan must be established no later that the last day of such accrual computation
period. In no event shall more than one "YearofParticipation" be credited for any 12-month period.

13) Year of Service. "Year of Service" means, for purposes of this Section,
each accrual computation period (computed to fractional parts of a year) for which a Participant is
credited with at least the number ofHours of Service (or Period of Service if the Elapsed Time Method is
used) for benefit accrual purposes,required under the terms of the Plan in order to accrue a benefit for the
accrual computation period, taking into account only service with the Employer or a "Predecessor
Employer."

c. Other rules.

1 ) Benefits under terminated plans. If a defmed benefit plan maintained by
an Employer has terminated with sufficient assets for the payment of benefit liabilities of all plan
participants and a Participant in the plan has not yet commenced benefits under the plan, the benefits
provided pursuant to the annuities purchased to provide the Participant's benefits under the terminated
plan at each possible Annuity Starting Date shall be taken into account in applying the limitationsof this
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Article. If there are not sufficient assets for the payment ofall Participants' benefit liabilities, the benefits
taken into account shall be the benefits that are actually provided to the Participant under the terminated

plan.

2) Benefits transferred from the Plan. If a Participant's benefits under a
defined benefit plan maintained by an Employer are transferred to another defined benefit plan
maintained by an Employerand the transfer is not a transfer ofdistributable benefits pursuant Regulations
Section 1.411 (d)-4, Q&A-3(c) , then the transferred benefits are not treated as being provided under the
transferor plan (but are taken into account as benefits provided under the transferee plan) . If a

Participant's benefits under a defined benefit plan maintained by an Employer are transferred to another
defined benefit plan that is not maintained by an Employer and the transfer is not a transfer of
distributable benefits pursuant to Regulations Section 1.411 (d)-4, Q&A-3 (c) , then the transferred benefits
are treated by the Employer'sPlan as if such benefits were provided under annuities purchasedto provide
benefits under a plan maintained by the Employer that terminated immediately prior to the transfer with
sufficientassets to pay all Participants' benefit liabilities under the plan. Ifa Participant's benefits under a
defined benefit plan maintained by the Employer are transferred to another defined benefit plan in a
transfer of distributable benefits pursuant to Regulations Section 1.411 (d)-4, Q&A-3(c), the amount
transferred is treated as a benefit paid from the transferor plan.

3) Formerly affiliated plans of the Employer. A "Formerly Affiliated Plan
of an Employer" shall be treated as a plan maintained by the Employer, but the formerly affiliated plan
shall be treated as if it had terminated immediately prior to the cessation of affiliation with sufficient
assets to pay Participants' benefit liabilities under the Plan and had purchased annuities to provide
benefits.

4) Plans of a "PredecessorEmployer." If the Employer maintains a defined
benefit plan that provides benefits accrued by a Participant while performing services for a "Predecessor

Employer," then the Participant's benefits under a plan maintained by the "Predecessor Employer" shall
be treated as provided under a plan maintained by the Employer. However, for this purpose, the plan of
the "PredecessorEmployer" shall be treated as if it had terminated immediately prior to the event giving
rise to the "Predecessor Employer" relationship with sufficient assets to pay Participants' benefit
liabilities under the plan, and had purchased annuities to provide benefits; the Employer and the
"PredecessorEmployer" shall be treated as if they were a single employer immediately prior to such event
and as unrelated employers immediately after the event; and if the event giving rise to the predecessor
relationship is a benefit transfer, the transferred benefits shall be excluded in determining the benefits
provide under the plan of the "PredecessorEmployer."

5) Special rules. The limitations of this Article shall be determined and

applied taking into account the rules in Regulations Section 1.415 (0- 1 (d), (e) and (h) .

6) Aggregation with MultiemployerPlans.

i) Ifan Employer maintains a multiemployer plan, as defined in Code
Section 414(0, and the multiemployer plan so provides, only the
benefits under the multiemployer plan that are provided by the
Employer shall be treated as benefits provided under a plan
maintained by the Employerfor purposes of this Article.

ii) A multiemployer plan shall be disregarded for purposes of
applying the compensation limitation to a plan which is not a

multiemployer plan.
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20.05 Maximum Benefit: The limitationsofArticle )CX shall apply in Limitation Years beginning
on or after July 1, 2007, except as otherwise provided therein. If a Participant has reached his Normal
Re4rciricri : Age, and his benefit cannot be increased for his delayed retirement without exceeding the
limitations ofArticle XX, such Participant's benefit will be paid to him even is such Participant is not yet
retired.

i a

a
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ARTICLE -IOU:

ENDANGERED_OR_CRITICAL STATUS OF PLAN
I

]

21.01 EffectiveDatb - &el The provisions of this Article shall apply to Plan Years_ _ _

i beginning on or after January 1, 2008. The Trustees shall incorporate and implement the requirements of
section 432 of the Code and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

- RefiliIii
-

Any benefit changes required by a Funding21.02 : :0V6iiide bSi6ii,432- eiridiiikj
.

Improvement Plan or Funding Rehabilitation Plan adopted under Section 432 of the Code, and the
regulations promulgated thereunder, shall be implemented regardless of any other provisionof this Plan
to the contrary, such as, but not limited to, provisions related to the reduction of benefits.

-

A,,
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]
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ARTICLE XXII

SIGNATURES

IN WITNESSWHEREOF,the Trustees of the PMPS-ILA Pension Plan and Trust, have caused this
restatedPlan and Trust to be executed this 33 A day of January, 2015.

E LOYFR TRUSTEES : UNION TRUSTEES :

r

/ . ,
'

-

,
/ t

. PO
I
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APPENDIX A
, ),

SERVICEPRIOR" T6OCTOBER 1;1975

"Service," under the provisions ofthe Plan prior to October 1, 1975, was defined as that period during
which an employee was employed in the industry for an averageofnot less than:

i) 300 hours for eachyear ofservice counted before 10/1/74.

ii) 600 hours for eachyear ofservice counted after 10/1/74, without
terminating employment.

,

I

76



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE
PMPS-ILA PENSION PLAN AND TRUST

(As Amended and Restated
As Of October 1, 2014)

Whereas, the PMPS- ILA Pension Plan And Trust (the "Plan") was adopted as of December 1,
1959, and was most recently amended and restated in its entirety on January 23, 2015,
effective October 1, 2014; and

Whereas, the Plan provides that the Plan can be amended from time to time by the Trustees;
and

Whereas, the Trustees desire to amend the plan, as permitted by Section 15.01 of Article XV,
to make changes requested by the Internal Revenue Service before they can issue a favorable
determination letter;

Therefore, the PMPS- ILA Pension Plan And Trust is hereby amended, effective October 1,
2014, as follows :

The first sentence of subparagraph (b)( 8 ) of Section 20.04 of Article XX is hereby
amended in its entirety to read as follows :

"
(8 ) Maximum Permissible Benefit. "Maximum Permissible Benefit" means the "Defined

Benefit Dollar Limitation", adjusted where required, as provided below."

The provisions of this Amendment shall apply only to those individuals who were
Participants on or after the effective date of such provisions. The benefits, if any, due other
persons will be based on the Plan in effect when such person was last a Participant.

In Witness Whereof, the Trustees have adopted this Amendment No. 1 to the PMPS-ILA
Pension Plan And Trust on this lhojr" day of Tiiii)5 ,

UnionTrustees Employer Trustees

t114
/
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Pascagoula-Moss Point
Stevedores - ILA

Pension Trust Fund

ActuarialValuation
As of

October 1, 2018



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, 7 One Union National Plaza,Suite 1690C.
124 West Capitol Avenue

_

ACTUARIES 'Ai' CONSULTANTS • ANALYSTS
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501 )376-8043

July 16, 2019

Board ofTrustees

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA
PensionTrust Fund

4619 Main Street, Suite A
Moss Point, MS 39563

Gentlemen:

This report presents the results ofour actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilities of the

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA Pension Trust Fund as ofOctober 1, 2018.

A brief summary of the more important figures developed in this valuation, with comparable
results from prior reports, follows:

10/14646 10/ 1 /20117 10/ 1 /2018

Individuals included 123 115 103

Assets (Market Value less $ 6,038,797 $ 6,034,663 $ 5,897,127
unallocated funds)

Unfunded Vested Liability $ 1,122,800 $ 720,040 $ 642,754

Contributions for year following
valuation date : 2016-17, 2017_48, 201.8 -

19.,

Maximum tax deductible $ 891.89/hr $ 3,477.88/hr $ 3,174.92/hr
Intermediate $ 37.11 /hr $ 145.57 /hr $ 171.51/hr
Minimum required $ 0.00/hr $ 19.00/hr $ 171.51 /hr

Actual Rate $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86/hr



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES 0 CONSULTANTS 0 ANALYSTS

Board ofTrustees — page 2

July 16, 2019

Changes Since Last Year

There were three significant items since last year that impacted the cost of the plan :

( 1 ) The Fund's investment return was 6.8% for the 2017-18 year, on the market value of
assets. But we are using a "smoothing"method for valuing assets. "Smoothing"
basically smooths out investment losses, but it also smooths out investment gains. On the
"smoothed" basis, the return was 8.3%. Because this return was more than the assumed
6.0% amount, the assets at October 1, 2018 were $126,000 more than expected. This
lowered the unfunded vested benefits.

(2) Because of the low number of hours being worked, nobody is accruing additional benefits
under the plan.

(3) The assets continue to decline, since benefits and expenses exceed income.

MtiltietifoloyerPëiiiOñ Reform :Ad -6f20.14,

The "zone certification" requirements introduced by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were
scheduledto expire in 2014. The MultiemployerPension Reform Act of2014 ("2014 PRA") ,

signed into law on December 16, 2014, made these requirements permanentand added a new
zone. All multiemployer are now put into one of five categories :

( 1 ) Critical and Declining Status, or "Purple Zone" (added by 2014 PRA, and means the plan
is expectedto run out of money) ,

(2) Critical Status, or "Red Zone",
(3) Seriously Endangered Status, or "Orange Zone",
(4) Endangered Status, or "Yellow Zone",
(5) Safe Status, or "Green Zone".

The "zone" is determined by two tests. The first test is the funded percentage (i.e., assets

divided by liabilities) . A plan must have an 80% (or better) funded percentage to be in the
"Green Zone". The second test measures when (in the future) the plan is expected to fail the

pre-PPA funding requirements (i.e., when the "credit balance" will be depleted) .

I have already certified that your Plan is in the "Green Zone" for 2008 -09 through 2014- 15.

However, the Plan fell into the "YellowZone" for 2015 - 16 and 2016- 17, and was "Purple" for
2017-18, and 2018 -19. The Trustees adopted a Funding Improvement Plan on July 21, 2016.
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Our projections also indicate that the Plan will likely run out of assets between 2030 and 2035

(i.e., 12 to 17 years from 10/ 1 /2018 ) . We estimate it would take at least 30,000 hours a year to

keep the Plan solvent (although still in the "Red Zone" ) .

Running out of assets is a significant problem. This problem is compoundedbecause the
Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation ("PBGC") guarantee will likely be worthless. (The
PBGC projects its multiemployer guarantee fund will be depleted within 14 years.) It will also
be necessary to liquidate investments from time to time, in order to have cash to pay benefits.

The 2014 PRA does allow Purple Zone plans to reduce the benefit's to existing retirees, with
several restrictions, if that would save the Plan. The reductions themselves are limited. No
reductions are allowed for disabled retirees, and those over a certain age. In some cases, the
retirees themselves have to vote on the benefit reduction program. We will be looking at these
reductions to determine who (if anybody) they would affect, and if they would save the Plan.
Another option would be to explore merging with another fund.

Since the passage of the MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, attention has
been focused on the employers' liability for the "Unfunded Vested Benefits" of the plan. The
law allows the actuary and Board to set the interest rate assumption used in calculating this

liability.

The Unfunded Vested Benefits as of September30, 2018 is shown below :

6.0%/5.5%
_

Value ofVested Benefits $ 6,539,881
Assets 5,897,127

,

Unfunded Vested Benefits $ 642,754

The unfunded amount has gone down since last year, due to the 6.8% investment return in
2017- 18.



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS o ANALYSTS

Board of Trustees — page 4

July 16, 2019

The rest of this report is been broken into five "Exhibits" and seven "Appendices". The

Appendices contain certain technical informationthat we feel is necessary to meet professional
actuarial standards. However, the informationin these Appendices may not be particularly
useful to you. We've endeavored to put the important information into the five Exhibits.

This report is based on the participant data supplied by the administrator and on financial data
in the audited financial statements. We did not audit this data, although we did review it for
reasonableness and consistency. We have relied on the data provided to us. If any of the data

provided to us is incorrect or incomplete, the results ofour calculations could be materially
different. The purpose of this report is to help the Trustees evaluate the plan status and funding
requirements for an on-going plan, and to presentcertain actuarial items required for disclosure

purposes. This report is not intended for any other purpose or for use by persons who are not
familiar with such matters.

Gentlemen, I look forward to discussing this report with you in conference in the near future.
In the meantime, ifyou have any questions or comments, please let us know.

I Sincerely,

Steve Osborn, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Actuary
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EXHIBIT 1

TRUSTEE SUMMARY

10/ 1 /2016 10/ 1 /2017 10/ 1 /2018
1. Individuals included in report

a. Active 30 20 0
b. Inactive 93 95 103

2. Normal Cost Amount $ 82,383 $ 62,464 $ 50,000
Expected Hours 8,000 2,000 2,000

Normal Cost Rate $ 10.30/hr $ 31.23 /hr $ 25.00/hr

3. Assets (Market less unallocated) $ 6,038,797 $ 6,034,663 $ 5,897,127

Investment Return for Prior Year 5.8% 9.5% 6.8%

(Market)

4. Funding Levels
a. Maximum $ 891.89/hr $ 3,477.88/hr $ 3,174.92/11r

b. Intermediate $ 37.11 /hr $ 145.57 /hr $ 171.51/hr
c. Minimum $ 0.00/hr $ 19.00/hr $ 171.51/hr

d. Expected $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86 /hr

5. Unfunded Vested Benefits (for $ 1,122,800 $ 720,040 $ 642,754
withdrawal liability purposes )

6. Accounting Information

(for use in auditor's report)
a. Present Value of $ 7,161,597 $ 6,754,703 $ 6,539,881

Vested Benefits
b. Present Value of 77,660 54,211 0

Non-Vested Benefits
c. Present Value of $ 7,239,257 $ 6,808,914 $ 6,539,881

Accumulated Benefits

d. Interest Assumpations 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%
5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

7. Funded Ratio 81.4% 83.2% 85.5%
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EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Items D-G determined by Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.)

Fiscal Year Ending September 30.,

2016 2017 2018
A. INCOME

1. Contributions

Employee $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Employer
Allocated 44,497 11,885 19,733
Unallocated 1,005 2,594 4,315
Transfer In 0 o o

Other 0 o o

2. Investment Income
Interest and Dividends 116,478 156,387 111,649
Realized Gains 21,714 38,389 86,578
Unrealized Gains 270,770 415,119 252,657
Other o o o
Investment Expenses - 61,826 - 60,624 - 60,539

Net Investment Income 347,136 549,271 390,345

TOTAL $ 392,638 $ 563,750 $ 414,393

B. EXPENSES

1. Administrative $ 54,448 $ 53,446 $ 46,223

2. Benefits 532,333 512,852 501,391

3. Transfers Out 0 0 3,730

4. Other 0 0 0

TOTAL $ 586,781 $ 566,298 $ 551,344

2



Exhibit 2 (continued)

9/30/2016 9/30/2017 9/30/2018
C. ASSETS (Market)

1. Short Term
Cash $ 244,042 $ 225,222 $ 221,443
Money Market 437,119 255,855 262,381
Institutional (CD's, -- -- --

SavingsAccounts, etc.)

2. Fixed Income
Government Securities 104,550 185,814 179,642

Corporate Bonds 1,402,643 1,513,358 1,450,894

3. Equities
Real Estate o o o
Common Stock 3,029,011 3,009,431 2,905,575

4. Other
Limited Partnership 788,744 810,212 830,128
Interest Receivable 12,264 13,078 12,140
Other Receivable 2,598 5,142 11,629

Payables - 22,753 - 21,226 - 13,352
Other 42,592 41,376 40,831

TOTAL $ 6,040,810 $ 6,038,262 $ 5,901,311

D. Ratio ofAssets 10.3 10.7 10.7
to Annual Expenses :

E. Net Investment Return:

1. On Market Value ofAssets 5.8% 9.5% 6.8%
2. On Actuarial Value ofAssets 4.7% 5.8% 8.3%

3



Exhibit 2 (continued)

10/ 1 /2016 10/ 1 /2017 10/ 1 /2018

Report Report Report
F. ACTUARIAL PROJECTIONS

Administrative Expenses $ 54,000 $ 55,000 $ 50,000

Hours Contribution paid on 8,000 2,000 2,000

Hourly Contribution Rate $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr

Assumed rate of return 6.00°4/5.50% 6.00°4/5.50% 6.00°4/5.50%

G. ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

1. Market Value on Valuation Date $ 6,039,802 $ 6,038,262 $ 5,901,311
per Draft Audit

2. Unrealized Gain or Loss

a) Prior Year 270,770 415,119 252,657
b) Two years ago - 113,596 270,770 415,119

3. Preliminary Actuarial Value 5,897,154 5,671,259 5,594,500
of Assets

( 1 ) — 2/3 of (2a) — 1 /3 of 2(b)

4. Actuarial Value ofAssets 5,897,154 5,671,259 5,594,500
(3), but within 15% of ( 1 )

5. Unallocated Funds 1,005 3,599 4,184

6. Actuarial Value ofAssets : $ 5,896,149 5,667,660 5,590,316
(4) - (5)

4



Exhibit 2 - Continued

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

This page is included to provide information according to SFAS No. 35 disclosure

requirements.

STATEMENTOF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

10/ 1 /17 10/ 1 /18

Investment Return Assumption 6.0% 6.0%
5.5% 5.5%

Actuarial presentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants currently receiving benefits $ 4,358,286 $ 4,493,213
Other Participants 2,396,417 2,046,668

$ 6,754,703 $ 6,539,881

Non-Vested Benefits 54,211 0

Total actuarial present value of $ 6,808,914 $ 6,539,881
accumulatedplan benefits

STATEMENTOF CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

Actuarial presentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits at beginning of year $ 7,239,257 $ 6,808,914

Increase (Decrease) attributable to :

Plan Amendment 0 0

Change in Assumptions 105,347 0
Benefits Accumulated* - 22,838 232,358
Benefits Paid - 512,852 - 501,391

Actuarial presentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits at end ofyear $ 6,808,914 $ 6,539,881

*Includes effect of interest and actuarial gains and losses.
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EXHIBIT 3

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY FOR VESTED BENEFITS

Under the MultiemployerPension Plan Amendment Act of 1980 (MEPPAA), a withdrawing
employer may be liable for a portion of the unfunded vested benefits of the Plan. If this is the

case, that employer must continue contributing to the Plan until its portion of the liability is
amortized.

The new law provides the actuary with some flexibility in calculating the total unfunded vested
benefits. However, the law give little leeway in how this total liability is allocated to individual
employers.

We have used a 6.00% interest assumption. We are using 6.00% in the long term projections.
The rate should be based on an expectation of the return the fund would realize if future
contributions ceased. (This is because the liability for vested benefits is a measure ofwhat
would happen if the plan shut down) .

It is suggested that a formula based on the current return of the fund be used to give the interest

assumption. This first requires analysis of the present portfolio and a projection of future
interest rates. Until this is done, we show the results on 6.0% assumptions. Based on this, the
amount ofunfunded vested benefits at 9/30/18 is :

6.00%/5.50%

1. Value ofVested Benefits

Inactive Lives $ 6,539,881
Active Lives 0

TOTAL $ 6,539,881

2. Assets at Market $ 5,897,127
(less Unallocated)

3. Value ofUnfunded Vested Benefits $ 642,754

6



EXHIBIT 4

PARTICIPANTDATA

Valuation Date 10/ 1 /16 10/ 1 /17 10/ 1 /18

Number ofActive Participants 30 20 0
Prior Year Hours for Actives 5,517 661 0

Number ofRegular Retirees 30 28 33
Annual Benefits $ 309,243 $ 294,209 $ 324,558

Number of Disabled Retirees 7 6 6
Annual Benefits $ 83,247 $ 72,064 $ 72,064

Number of Survivors 29 29 26
Annual Benefits $ 129,354 $ 129,299 $ 111,868

Number ofTerminated Vested 27 32 38
Annual Benefits $ 189,176 $ 213,316 $ 227,307

7



EXHIBIT 5

Principle Provisions of the Plan

EFFECTIVE DATE : December 15, 1959. ERISA effective date was October 1, 1975.
PS-ILA plan merged in effective September 30, 2003. Plan
restatement effective October 1, 2009, adopted January 25,
2011. Plan restatement effective October 1, 2014, adopted
January23, 2015. Amendment No. 1 effective October 1, 2014,
adopted June 6, 2016.

PLAN YEAR: October 1 to September 30.

COVERED EMPLOYMENT: Before October 1, 1959, longshore employment or employment
as a union representative in the ports of Pascagoula -Moss Point.
After October 1, 1959, employment with employers for
categories ofwork for which plan contributions are made.
Includes warehouseemployment after May 3, 1969.

EMPLOYER According to amount specified in the Collective Bargaining
CONTRIBUTIONS: Agreement. Effective October 1, 2013, 536.00 per hour (293.00

per hour for Non-Traditional work) . Effective October 1, 2014,
561.00 per hour (305.50 per hour for Non-Traditional work) .

Effective October 1, 2016, 686.00 per hour (343.00 for Non-
Traditional work) .

MEMBER None.
CONTRIBUTIONS:

SERVICE : All references to "Service" are based on an average ofnot less
than 300 hours worked per year before October 1, 1974, and 600
hours per year after September 30, 1974.

BREAK IN SERVICE : Effective October 1, 1975, and Employee who fails to work
at least 200 hours in Covered Employment, or at least 500
"Hours ofService", in a Plan Year suffers a Break in
Service. Hours worked in Break in Service years are

disregardedunless their inclusion in the average (with a

maximum of two such years) provides better benefits to the

Employee.

8



Exhibit 5 - Continued

NORMAL RETIREMENT:

Eligibility : Age 60 and 15 years of Service, or age 65 and 10 years of
Service.

Benefit : Effective for retirements on or after October 1, 2003 monthly
benefits are :

(a) For Employeeswith 15 years of Service:

Basic Benefit of $346.50 per month, plus
Additional Benefit of$28.50 per month for each year of
Service earned, plus Bonus Pension.

(b) For Employees with less than 15 years ofService:

($346.50 per month plus Bonus Pension ) X
(Years of Service /15), plus
( 1 ) $30.50 for each year of Service earned through

September 30, 2014;
(2) $15.00 for each year of Service earned on or after

October 1, 2014.

Bonus Pension : Effective October 1, 1974, a monthly Bonus Pension for
Normal Retirement is available, in the following amounts to
Members who averaged the following number of hours for
all years of Service:

Average Hours Bonus Pension

1,000 to 1,499 $25.00
1,500 or more $50.00

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow until
the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) ten years after
the Member's death.

EARLY RETIREMENT:

Eligibility : Age 55 with 10 years of Service.

Benefit : Accrued Benefit reduced by 1/2 of 1% for each year that the

Early Retirement date precedes Normal Retirement Date.

9



Exhibit 5 (continue

DISABILITY :

Eligibility : Total and permanentdisability, age 50, and 15 years of
Service (age 45 with 10 years, ifapplied before
October 1, 2013 ) . Must have worked at least 100 hours in
either the plan year of their Social Security disabilitydate,
or in the prior plan year.

Benefit : Effective October 1, 2003, Accrued Benefit payable
immediately.

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow
until the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) five
years after the Member's death.

WIDOWS' PENSION :

Eligibility : A. Death ofemployee who has completed the Service

requirement for retirement, that is, death of an

employeewith 10 years of Service.

B. Death ofvested member.

Benefit : A. Widow receives 50% of the employee's Accrued
Benefit at the time ofhis death. Benefits continue to
widow until earlier of ( 1 ) her death, (2) her

remarriage, or (3) ten years after the employee's
death.

B. Widow receivesbenefit calculated as ifmember ( 1 )
quit on his date ofdeath, (2) lived to his earliest
retirement age, (3) retired, then (4) died.
Benefits begin at member's earliest retirement age.

VESTING:

Eligibility : Termination with at least 5 years of Service (10 years
required if termination is prior to 9/30/96) .

Benefit : Accrued Benefit earned to termination date, deferred to
Normal Retirement Date. Reduced benefit is payable at

early retirement age ifEmployee had met the service

requirement.

10



Exhibit 5 (continued) :

ACCRUEDBENEFIT: An employee's Accrued Benefit at any certain date is
determined as follows:

Amount ofbenefit Employee's Actual

employee would have Years of Service
received is he had Total years of Service
remained in service until X projected from certain date
Normal Retirement Date to Normal Retirement Date

plus actual Service already
earned

RETIREE RAISES : Retiree benefits increased 10% beginning with the
October 1, 1991 payment.

13th check paid on December 17, 1993.
13th check paid on December 18, 1995.
17.0% raise effective October 1, 2006.
10.0% raise effective June 1, 2008.

MERGER : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in effective September 30,
2003. All existing retirees, beneficiaries, and terminated
vestedparticipants ofPS-ILA and PMPS-ILA continue
with same benefits as before.

11



Exhibit 5 (continued)

SUMMARY OF PRINCIPLE PLAN CHANGES
IN RECENT YEARS

January 1, 1977 : Basic Benefits of$100/month. Additional Benefit of
$9.50/month for each year of Service.

January 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $110 /month.
Additional Benefit increased to $10.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $60/month.

July 1, 1978 : Current retirees given 7% raise.

October 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1540.

September 1, 1979 : Basic Benefit increased to $120 /month.
Additional Benefit increased to $11.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $70/month.
Current retirees given 7% raise.

October 1, 1979 : Employer contribution increased to 1790.

October 1, 1980 : Employer contribution increased to 1840.

October 1, 1981 : Basic Benefit increased to $132 /month.
Additional Benefit increased to $12.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $77/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1982 : Employer contribution increased to 2010.
Basic Benefit increased to $145 /month.
Additional Benefit increased to $13.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $85/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1983 : Basic Benefit increased to $159.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $15.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $93.50/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

12



Exhibit 5 (continued)

November 1, 1987 : Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1988 : Employer contribution reduced to 1000.
Basic Benefit increased to $207.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $18.00/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1989 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $238.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $21.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $107.50/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1990 : Employer contribution increased to 1480.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1991 : Employer contribution increased to 1800.
Basic Benefit increased to $262.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $118.25 /month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1993 : Employer contribution increased to 1860.
Basic Benefit increased to $288.75 /month.

Disability Base increased to $130.00/month.
Current retirees given 13th check.

December 18, 1995 : Current retirees given 13th check.

October 1, 1996 : 5-year vesting applies ifworked after 10/ 1 /96.

September 30, 2003 : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in.
Future retirees raised to Basic Benefit of$346.50 and
Additional Benefit to $28.50.

Disability changed to full Accrued Benefit.

October 1, 2004: Employer contribution decreased to 00.

October 1, 2006: Current retirees raised by 17%.

October 1, 2007: Employer contribution increased to 1860.

13



Exhibit 5 (continued)

June 1, 2008: Current retirees raised by 10.0%.
Additional Benefit increased to $30.50 for those who
retire on or after June 1, 2008.

October 1, 2010: Employer contribution increased to 4860 (2430 for non-

traditional work) .

October 1, 2013 : Employer contribution increased to 5360 (2930 for non-
traditional work) .

Disability eligibility changed :

(a) from age 45 with 10 years of service, to age 50
with 15 years of service;

(b) to require at least 100 hours in either the plan
year ofdisablement or the prior year;

(c) offset the benefit with workers compensation.

October 1, 2014: Employer contribution increased to 5610 (305.50 for
Non-Traditional work) .

The "per year ofservice" benefit lowered from $30.50 to
$15.00 for service after September 30, 2014.

October 1, 2016: Employer contribution increased to 6860 (3430 for Non-

Traditional work) .

14



APPENDIX A

CALCULATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS

The following contribution levels reflect the payment of the current year Normal Cost for

benefits attributable to said year plus an amount sufficient to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability over a fixed number ofyears. The range ofcontributions is regulated by

ERISA.

REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONLEVELS Plan Year Plan Year
10/ 1 /17 - 10/ 1 /18 -

9/30/18 9/30/19

ERISA Maximum Contribution $ 6,955,764 $ 6,349,836
$ ( 3,477.88/hr) $ ( 3,174.92/hr)

Intermediate Contribution $ 291,144 $ 343,013
$ ( 145.57 /hr) $ ( 171.51 /hr)

ERISA Minimum Required $ 38,009 $ 343,013
$ ( 19.00/hr) $ ( 171.51 /hr)

On the basis of the assumptions given in Appendix G, and the data furnished us by the

Trustees, it is certified that this valuation has been made by the use ofaccepted actuarial

principles. In view of the results of the valuation and projected trends, a contribution to the

fund of$343,013 to $ 6,349,836 over the next year would meet the funding requirements of the

Internal Revenue Code. The expected hours of2,000 over the next year would produce

$13,720 ofcontributions annually, at the rate of6860 per hour.
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Appendix A (continued)

Calculation of Contributions

FULL FUNDING LIMITATION: 2017 -18 2018 - 19

( 1 ) Entry Age Accrued Liability $ 6,852,913 $ 6,589,881
plus Entry Age Normal Cost

(2) Lesser ofMarket Value ofAssets or 5,667,660 5,590,316
Actuarial Value of Assets

(3) ( 1 ) minus (2) 1,185,253 999,565

(4) Adjustments to end ofyear 69,241 58,474

(5) Full Funding Limitation: $ 1,254,494 $ 1,058,039
(3) + (4)

Maximum:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 62,464 $ 50,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 20,917 - 12,851

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 5,003 2,229

(4) Maximum, before affect ofMinimum 88,384 39,378
and Full Funding Limitation:

( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Maximumnot less Minimum 88,384 343,013

(6) Maximum, not greater than Full Funding $ 88,384 $ 343,013
Limitation

(7) Maximumnot less than amount to fund $ 6,955,764 $ 6,349,836
140% ofcurrent liability $ ($3,477.88/hr) $ ($3,174.92/hr)
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Appendix A (continued)

Calculation of Contributions

MINIMUM: 2017- 18 2018 - 19

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 62,464 $ 50,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 349,957 287,514

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 24,745 20,251

(4) Prior year Credit Balance in 375,488 4,209
Funding Standard Account

(5) Interest on (4) 22,529 253

(6) Minimum, before affect of Full Funding Limitation: $ 39,149 $ 353,303
( 1 )+(2)+(3)-(4)-(5)

(7) Minimum, not greater than Full Funding Limitation 39,149 353,303

(8) Minimum, at mid-year $ 38,009 $ 343,013
$ ( 19.00/hr) $ ( 171.51 /hr)

Intermediate:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 62,464 $ 50,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 220,200 273,402

(3) Interest to mid-year 8,480 9,702

(4) Recommendedbefore affect ofMaximumand 291,144 333,104
Minimum ( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Recommended,not less than Minimum and not $ 291,144 $ 343,013
greater than Old Maximum $ ( 145.57 /hr) $ ( 171.51 /hr)
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APPENDIX B

COSTS AND LIABILITIES

10/ 1 /17 10/ 1 /18

1. Present Value ofFuture Benefits

A. Active Lives

Retirement Benefits $ 396,604 $ o
Pre-retirement Death 3,750 o

Disability Benefits 32,546 o
Termination Benefits 69,773 o

Total $ 502,673 $ 0

B. Inactive Lives

Regular Retirees $ 2,713,875 $ 3,019,025
Widows 961,772 800,697
Disabled retirees 682,639 673,491
Terminated Vesteds 2,072,465 2,046,668

Total $ 6,430,751 $ 6,539,881

C. Total Present Value $ 6,933,424 $ 6,539,881

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 6,790,449 $ 6,539,881

3. Assets 5,667,660 5,590,316

4. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (2 - 3) $ 1,122,789 $ 949,565

5. Normal Cost Accrual Rate $ 3.73196/hr $ 0.00000/hr

6. Total Expected Hours 2,000 2,000

7. Net Normal Cost (5 x 6) $ 7,464 $ 0

8. Expected Expenses 55,000 50,000

9. Total Normal Cost (7 + 8) $ 62,464 $ 50,000
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APPENDIX C

DEVELOPMENT OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /17 10/ 1 /18

( 1 ) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
at beginning ofyear $ 1,398,694 $ 1,122,789

(2) Normal Cost for year 60,147 40,735

(3) Contributions for year 11,885 19,733

(4) Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) , and (3) 87,174 69,219

(5) Other adjustments 0 0

(6) Actuarial loss (gain) - 515,667 - 263,445

(7) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 1,018,463 949,565
at valuation date before changes :

( 1 )+(2)-(3)+(4)+(5)+(6)

(8) Plan changes 0 0

(9) Assumption changes 104,326 0

(10) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 1,122,789 $ 949,565
at valuation date
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APPENDIX D

AMORTIZATION OF THE UNFUNDED
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /17

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amountfor

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Change in Plan $ 703,010 10/ 1 /89 $ 47,553 30 $ 47,533
2. Change in Plan 212,299 10/ 1 /90 27,932 30 14,376
3. Change in Plan 363,882 10/ 1 /91 69,914 30 24,676
4. Change in Plan 117,110 10/ 1 /93 35,560 30 7,964
5. Assumption change 185,343 10/ 1 /95 74,796 30 12,638
6. Assumption change 356,218 10/ 1 /97 175,377 30 24,323
7. Assumption change 291,255 10/ 1 /98 155,251 30 19,901
8. Assumption change 197,027 10/ 1 /99 112,628 30 13,471
9. Assumption change 565,166 10/ 1 /00 343,617 30 38,666

10. Actuarial loss 165,024 10/ 1 /04 16,020 15 16,020
11. Actuarial loss 266,358 10/ 1 /05 50,273 15 25,873
12. Actuarial loss 40,297 10/ 1 /06 11,096 15 3,914
13. Change in Plan 590,502 10/ 1 /06 464,498 30 40,471
14. Actuarial gain - 294,649 10/ 1 /07 - 105,119 15 - 28,621
15. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 398,614 15 89,275
16. Change in Plan 551,561 10/ 1 /08 239,216 15 53,576
17. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 82,721 15 15,870
18. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 / 10 808 15 137

19. Actuarialgain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 156,408 15 - 23,762
20. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/ 1 / 12 - 41,986 15 - 5,824
21. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 / 13 - 184,317 15 - 23,626
22. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 / 14 - 48,759 15 - 5,832
23. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 / 15 - 63,985 15 - 7,200
24. Change in Plan - 142,919 10/ 1 / 15 - 123,372 15 - 13,882
25. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /16 53,463 15 5,697
26. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1 /17 - 493,513 15 - 50,089
27. Assumption change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 99,844 15 10,134
28. Actuarialgain - 263,445 10/ 1 /18 - 263,445 15 -25,590

Subtotal $ 978,257 $ 280,089
Old PS-ILA Bases - 24,483 7,425

Total $ 953,774 $ 287,514
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Appendix D (continued)

PRIOR PS-ILA BASES

10/ 1 /18

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amountfor

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Benefit Increase $ 142,931 10/ 1 /90 $ 19,428 30 $ 9,994
2. Benefit Increase 47,911 10/ 1 /91 9,506 30 3,351
3. Benefit Increase 98,711 10/ 1 /92 25,386 30 6,909
4. Assumption Change - 113,499 10/ 1 /93 - 35,497 30 - 7,948
5. Assumption Change 47,515 10/ 1 /97 23,872 30 3,312
6. Assumption Change - 91,169 10/ 1 /98 - 49,512 30 - 6,344
7. Assumption change 33,556 10/ 1 /99 19,468 30 2,328
8. Assumption change - 60,385 10/ 1 /00 - 37,134 30 - 4,177

$ - 24,483 $ 7,425
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Appendix D (continued)

AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
FOR MAXIMUM AND RECOMMENDEDCONTRIBUTIONS

10/ 1 /18
Date Outstanding Amortization

Initial Added Balance for AmortizationPeriod Amountfor
Item Amount To Costs MaximumFunding Max Init Left Maximum Intermediate

1. Actuarialgain $ -294,649 10/ 1 /07 $ - 170,449 10 10 1 $ - 37,767 $ - 170,449
2. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 1,735,222 10 15 6 117,805 388,618
3. Change in plan 551,560 10/ 1 /08 1,041,345 10 15 6 70,697 233,218
4. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 301,489 10 15 7 20,942 57,841
5. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 /10 2,440 10 15 8 180 412
6. Actuarialgain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 398,965 10 15 9 - 31,356 - 60,611
7. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/ 1 /12 - 93,600 10 15 10 - 7,685 12,982
8. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 /13 - 373,233 10 15 11 - 31,176 - 47,840
9. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 /14 - 91,390 10 15 12 - 7,696 - 10,932

10. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 /15 - 111,304 10 15 13 - 9,501 12,525
11. Change in plan - 142,919 10/ 1 /15 - 214,609 10 15 13 - 18,319 - 24,149
12. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /16 79,692 10 15 14 7,518 8,492
13. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1 /17 - 618,824 10 15 15 - 66,097 - 62,808
14. Assump change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 125,196 10 15 15 13,372 12,707
15. Actuarialgain - 263,445 10/ 1 /18 - 263,445 10 15 15 - 33,768 - 25,590

$ 949,565 $ - 12,851 $ 273,402

Balance Test as of 10/ 1 /18 :

1. Outstanding Balance for Minimum Funding $ 953,774

2. Less Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account 4,209

3. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 949,565
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APPENDIX E

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

In an effort to check that pension plans were being adequatelyfunded, the Pension Reform Law

of 1974 required the establishment of the Funding Standard Account. Although the account

does not represent any actual fund of money, it is a device that shows the accrual of costs and

contributions and thus can be used to determine if the plan is meeting the minimum funding

requirementsof ERISA.

Basically the Funding Standard Account consists of sets of charges and credits for each year.

The charges include the year's Normal Cost and the amortization (level payoff) of the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the ERISA effective date. The credits include

employer contributions and the previous year's credit balance. Other credits and charges, such

as amortizations of experience gains and losses, or amortizations of gains or losses due to

changes in benefits or in actuarial assumptions or methods, may also appear in the Funding

Standard Account. If, at the end of the Plan Year, credits exceed charges then a credit balance

exists. If charges exceed credits a funding deficiency exists and a tax on this deficiency could

be levied against the employer. Any excesses or deficiencies in one year will be carried over to

the next year.

In this manner the Funding Standard Account determines the minimum contribution level. The

minimum contribution is that contribution that will cause credits to exactly equal charges in the

Funding Standard Account. Thus, if the minimum contribution is made, the Funding Standard

Account will have no less than a zero balance at the end of the Plan Year. If a contribution

greater than the minimum is made, the Funding Standard Account will have a credit balance at

the end of the year, and this will reduce the next year's minimum contribution.
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Appendix E — (continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/18

CHANGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT:

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 0

b) Normal Cost at beginning ofyear 40,735

c) Amortization charges (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $2,949,359) 537,264

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) 34,680

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 612,679

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

0 Prior year credit balance, if any $ 375,488

g) Employer contributions 19,733

h) Amortizationcredits (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,451,082 ) 187,307

i) Interest on (0, (g), and (h)
( 1 year on f and h, 1/2 year on g) 34,360

j) Other 0

k) Total credits, sum of (0 through (j) $ 616,888

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, if any, of (k) over (e) $ 4,209

m) Funding deficiency, excess, if any, of (e) over (k) $ o
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Appendix E — (continued)

PROJECTED FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/19

CHARGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT: Contribution Level
Maximum Minimum

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 0 $ o

b) Normal Cost for Plan Year 50,000 50,000

c) Amortization charges (Outstanding balance 490,409 490,409
at beginning of plan year $ 2,556,821 )

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) 32,425 32,425

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 572,834 $ 572,834

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

0 Prior year credit balance, if any $ 4,209 $ 4,209

g) Employer contributions 6,349,836 343,013

h) Amortization credits (Outstanding balance 202,895 202,895
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,603,047 )

i) Interest on (f), (g), and (h) 202,921 22,717
( 1 year on f and h, Y2 year on g)

j) Other o o

k) Total credits, sum of (0 through (j) $ 6,759,861 $ 572,834

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, ifany, of (k) over (e) $ 6,187,027 $ 0

m) Funding deficiency, excess, if any, of (e) over (k) $ 0 $ o
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APPENDIX F

ACTUARIAL COST METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

COST METHOD: The "entry age normal cost method" (one of the level payment
types) has been used in your plan.

PRE-RETIREMENT Deaths have been projected on the basis of the RP 2000 Blue
MORTALITY : Collar Table projected to 2015 with Scale AA. Mortality rates at

a few same ages are :

Mortality rate per 1,000

Ag Males Females
25 .323 .168
30 .673 .252
35 1.008 .440
40 1.215 .700
45 1.473 1.089
50 1.837 1.518
55 3.147 2.478
60 6.493 4.591

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2018 was used for
current liability.

POST-RETIREMENT The RP 2000 Blue Collar Table projected to 2015 with Scale AA
MORTALITY : was used. The life expectancyaccording to this table is as

follows:

Ag Male Female
55 26.64 years 29.10 years
65 18.04 years 20.24 years

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2018 was used for
current liability.

DISABILITIES : Occupational disability rates from the Eleventh Actuarial
Valuation of the Railroad Retirement System was used.

Disability rates at a few sample ages are :

Ag Disability Rate per 1,000
35 0.8
40 1.2

45 2.3
50 5.2
55 10.7
60 33.7
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Appendix F (continued)

VOLUNTARY TERMINATIONS: Voluntary terminations were assumed to be in
accordance with the T-7 Table in the Actuary's
Handbook. Adjusted by death and disability rates so

that termination rates for quitting alone will not be
less than 1%. Assumed termination rates at a few

sample ages are :

Ag Termination Rate per 1,000
25 97
30 93
35 86
40 78
45 62
50 38
55 10

EXPECTED RETIREMENTPATTERN: We have assumed that everyonewill retire at their
first eligible age.

ASSET VALUATION : Market value was adjusted for a 3-year
amortization ofunrealized gains or losses. The
actuarial value must be within 15% ofmarket
value. Market value was used for unfunded vested

liability calculations.

ASSUMEDINVESTMENT RETURN: 6.00% compoundedannually before retirement, and
5.50% after retirement. 3.02% was used to
determine the Current Liability for Appendix A.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES : These were assumed to be $50,000per year.

EXPECTED HOURS : 2,000 per year.

FAMILY COMPOSITION: We have assumed that 80% of the group is married.
The wife is assumed to be three years younger than
the husband.
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Appendix F (continued)

CONSIDERATIONOF The minimumand maximum contribution requirements are
FUTURE MORTALITY determined using mortality assumptions specified by the Internal
IMPROVEMENTS: Revenue Service. These assumptions do include anticipated

mortality improvements, up to the valuation date, but not

beyond.

Future mortality improvements were not considered in
developing the suggested contribution or the financial statement
items in Exhibit 3. The liabilities are significantlymore volatile
with regards to the other assumptions (i.e., investment return,
hours worked, retirement age, and turnover) than with mortality.
Our review of ILA mortality experience in the Gulfsince 1996
indicates that the current assumption is adequate and likely is
conservative.
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APPENDIX G

DETERMINATION OF COST

When one speaks ofpension costs, one must distinguish between "true" costs and "actuarial"

costs.

The true cost of a pension plan depends on its eventual experienceand is equal to :

A+B - C

A. Total Benefits Paid

+

B. Total Expense to Run the Plan

-

C. Investment Earnings

As can be seen by this formula, the true cost ofa pension plan will not be known completely

until the last beneficiary receives the last benefit payment from the Trust. In most thriving

pension plans, this event will not occur until well into the next century.

What, then, are the "costs" that actuaries calculate? Obviously, they seem to bear no

relationship to the actual cash being paid by the plan at any one time. In order to understand

what an actuarial cost is, then, you must understandthe basic nature of a pension plan.

A pension plan is nothing more than a promise to its members that certain benefits will be paid

in the future. This "promise" is usually in return for something happening now, such as a year

of service being rendered.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

A related question, then, is why put money aside for these promises now, when you can just

pay the cash when the promise becomes collectible - in the form of a benefit? There are two

very good reasons why this is not recommended:

1. Sound financial principles demand that when an expense is incurred (in this case, when

the promise is made) in exchange for particular goods (in this case, a year ofservice) that

the monies be set aside at that time. A classic example of ignoring these principles is the

New York City Pension Plan, where cash payments to the fund were deferred until they

became collectible by the employees. In this situation, the current generationof

taxpayers is paying now for promises made in exchange for services that were rendered

30 years ago. (It is only a matter of time before the taxpayersmove to other areas, where

their tax dollars are paying for services that are being rendered today.) The same concept

applies to a corporation - profits are made today from employees' labors, and payment for

those services (which include a pension promise) should be extracted from today's profit.

2. A pension plan is much like a "balloon loan" - that is, cash payments may not begin to

climb significantlyuntil 20 or 25 years after the pension plan is in operation, and then

they climb very rapidly as more and more people are added to the retirement rolls.

Unless a trust fund has anticipated these balloon paymentsby way of accumulating cash

to prepare for these needs, and employer will be faced with rapidly rising cash outlays,

while the source of these funds, taxes or profits, remains relatively constant.

For example, a large southern city faced with this balloon effect is currently budgeting

over 50% of its policemen's salaries just to keep abreast of the cash payments that are

being made from the fund today.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

The problem then becomes well-defined :

How does an employer know what monies to set aside today in order to meet a promise

that is not to be collectible until sometime in the future, when he does not know exactly

how much will be collected?

The solution rests with the actuary - as what will be collected depends on how many people

actually retire, become disabled, die, and how much benefit they actually collect and for how

long. It is the actuary's job to project all these factors, and then to come up with a method of

how the employer can budget to meet those future costs through investment income and

contributions.

A good actuary is skilled in both analyzing the various values that affect pension plan costs, as

well as combining these trends into a "model" of a pension fund, which is a series of

mathematical formulas depicting real life events. Various factors that are normally projected

and their effects on projected costs are shown below :

INCREASE IN COST EFFECT

Increase Decrease

Mortality - Pre-retirement X ( 1 )
Mortality - After retirement X
Hours worked X
Salary Earned X
Investment Income X
Administrative Expenses X
People terminating X
Disability rates X (2)
Rate ofRetirement X (3)

Footnotes:

1. If there is a pre -retirement death benefit.
2. If there is a pre-retirement disabilitybenefit or (3) .

3. If the early retirement benefits are greater than the actuarial equivalent ofearned benefits.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

After the actuary has projected the costs, he then uses an "Actuarial Cost Method" to determine

what amount the employer should put aside annually to meet those costs. Differing actuarial

cost methodscould, in some cases, have an effect as great as 50% in the amount of money that

should be budgeted.
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Pascagoula-Moss Point
Stevedores - ILA

Pension Trust Fund

Actuarial Valuation
As of

October 1, 2019



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, lac. One Union National Plaza,Sulte 1690
_ 124 West Capitol Avenue

ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS ANALYSTS Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501 )376-8043

April 16, 2020

Board of Trustees

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA
Pension Trust Fund

4619 Main Street, Suite A
Moss Point, MS 39563

Gentlemen:

This report presents the results ofour actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilities of the

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA Pension Trust Fund as ofOctober 1, 2019.

A brief summary of the more important figures developed in this valuation, with comparable
results from prior reports, follows :

10/ 1 /2017 E0?J1/20FS'.L- (T/T/20I97.!

Individuals included 115 103 100

Assets (Market Value less $ 6,034,663 $ 5,897,127 $ 5,380,669
unallocated funds)

Unfunded Vested Liability $ 720,040 $ 642,754 $ 982,937

Contributions for year following
valuation date : 2017 - 18 2018- 19 2019 -20

Maximum tax deductible $ 3,477.88/hr $ 3,174.92/hr $ 3,347.12/hr
Intermediate $ 145.57/hr $ 171.51 /hr $ 311.42/hr
Minimum required $ 19.00/hr $ 171.51 /hr $ 311.42/hr

Actual Rate $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES 0 CONSULTANTS 0 ANALYSTS

Board of Trustees — page 2

April 16, 2020

Chances Since Last Year

There were three significant items since last year that impacted the cost of the plan :

( 1 ) The Fund's investment return was 0.5% for the 2018- 19 year, on the market value of
assets. But we are using a "smoothing" method for valuing assets. "Smoothing"
basically smooths out investment losses, but it also smooths out investment gains. On the
"smoothed" basis, the return was 5.1%. Because this return was less than the assumed
6.0% amount, the assets at October 1, 2019 were $45,000 less than expected. This
increased the unfunded vested benefits.

(2) Because of the low number of hours being worked, nobody is accruing additional benefits
under the plan.

(3) The assets continue to decline, since benefits and expenses exceed income.

Multiemnlover Pension Reform Act of 2014

The "zone certification" requirements introduced by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 were
scheduledto expire in 2014. The MultiemployerPension Reform Act of2014 ("2014 PRA"),

signed into law on December 16, 2014, made these requirements permanent and added a new
zone. All multiemployerare now put into one of five categories :

( 1 ) Critical and Declining Status, or "Purple Zone" (added by 2014 PRA, and means the plan
is expected to run out ofmoney),

(2) Critical Status, or "Red Zone",
(3) Seriously Endangered Status, or "Orange Zone",
(4) EndangeredStatus, or "Yellow Zone",
(5) Safe Status, or "Green Zone".

The "zone" is determined by two tests. The first test is the funded percentage(i.e., assets
divided by liabilities) . A plan must have an 80% (or better) funded percentage to be in the
"Green Zone". The second test measures when (in the future) the plan is expectedto fail the

pre-PPA funding requirements (i.e., when the "credit balance" will be depleted) .

Your Plan was in the "Green Zone" for 2008 -09 through 2014- 15. However, the Plan fell into
the "Yellow Zone" for 2015- 16 and 2016-17, and has been "Purple" since 2017- 18. The
Trustees adopted a Funding Improvement Plan on July 21, 2016.



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES CONSULTANTS ANALYSTS

Board of Trustees — page 3

April 16, 2020

Our projections also indicate that the Plan will likely run out of assets between 2030 and 2035

(i.e., 11 to 16 years from 10/ 1 /2019) . We estimate it would take at least 30,000 hours a year to

keep the Plan solvent (although still in the "Red Zone") .

Running out of assets is a significantproblem. This problem is compoundedbecause the
Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation ("PBGC") guarantee will likely be worthless. (The
PBGC projects its multiemployerguarantee fund will be depleted within 12 years. ) It will also
be necessary to liquidate investments from time to time, in order to have cash to pay benefits.

The 2014 PRA does allow Purple Zone plans to reduce the benefits to existing retirees, with
several restrictions, if that would save the Plan. The reductions themselves are limited. No
reductions are allowed for disabled retirees, and those over a certain age. In some cases, the
retirees themselves have to vote on the benefit reduction program. We will be looking at these
reductions to determine who (ifanybody) they would affect, and if they would save the Plan.
Another option would be to explore merging with another fund.

Unfunded- - -
. _

- -

Since the passage of the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, attention has
been focused on the employers' liability for the "Unfunded Vested Benefits" of the plan. The
law allows the actuary and Board to set the interest rate assumption used in calculating this

liability.

The Unfunded Vested Benefits as of September30, 2019 is shown below :-

.6.0%/5.5%

Value of Vested Benefits $ 6,363,606
Assets 5,380,669

Unfunded Vested Benefits $ 982,937

The unfunded amount has gone up since last year, due to the 0.5% investment return in
2018- 19.

0
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Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES 5.g. CONSULTANTS t. ANALYSTS

Board ofTrustees — page 4
April 16, 2020

The rest of this report is been broken into five "Exhibits" and seven "Appendices". The
Appendices contain certain technical informationthat we feel is necessary to meet professional
actuarial standards. However, the information in these Appendices may not be particularly
useful to you. We've endeavoredto put the important information into the five Exhibits.

This report is based on the participant data supplied by the administrator and on financial data
in the audited financial statements. We did not audit this data, although we did review it for
reasonableness and consistency. We have relied on the data provided to us. Ifany of the data

provided to us is incorrect or incomplete, the results ofour calculations could be materially
different. The purpose of this report is to help the Trustees evaluate the plan status and funding
requirements for an on-going plan, and to presentcertain actuarial items required for disclosure

purposes. This report is not intended for any other purpose or for use by persons who are not
familiar with such matters.

Gentlemen, I look forward to discussing this report with you in conference in the near future.
In the meantime, if you have any questions or comments,please let us know.

Sincerely,

Steve Osborn, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Actuary
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EXHIBIT 1

TRUSTEE SUMMARY

10/ 1/2017 10/ 1 /2018 10/ 1 /2019
1. Individuals included in report

a. Active 20 0 0
b. Inactive 95 103 100

2. Normal Cost Amount $ 62,464 $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Expected Hours 2,000 2,000 2,000

Normal Cost Rate $ 31.23 /hr $ 25.00/hr $ 25.00/hr

3. Assets (Market less unallocated) $ 6,034,663 $ 5,897,127 $ 5,380,669

Investment Return for Prior Year 9.5% 6.8% 0.5%

(Market)

4. Funding Levels
a. Maximum $ 3,477.88/hr $ 3,174.92/hr $ 3,347.12/hr
b. Intermediate $ 145.57/hr $ 171.51/hr $ 311.42/hr
c. Minimum $ 19.00/hr $ 171.51/hr $ 311.42/hr

d. Expected $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86 /hr

5. Unfunded Vested Benefits (for $ 720,040 $ 642,754 $ 982,937
withdrawal liability purposes )

6. Accounting Information

(for use in auditor's report)
a. Present Value of $ 6,754,703 $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

Vested Benefits
b. Present Value of 54,211 0 0

Non -Vested Benefits
c. Present Value of $ 6,808,914 $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

Accumulated Benefits

d. Interest Assumptions 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%
5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

7. Funded Ratio 83.2% 85.5% 83.6%

1



EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARYOF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Items A-C for 2019 are from unaudited financial statements )
(Items D-G determined by Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.)

Fiscal Year Ending September 30,

2017 2018 2019
A. INCOME

1. Contributions

Employee $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Employer
Allocated 11,885 19,733 20,688
Unallocated 2,594 4,315 3,655

Other o o o

2. Investment Income
Interest and Dividends 156,387 111,649 130,564
Realized Gains 38,389 86,578 - 12,275
Unrealized Gains 415,119 252,657 - 32,792
Other o o o
Investment Expenses - 60,624 - 60,539 - 55,894

Net Investment Income 549,271 390,345 29,603

TOTAL $ 563,750 $ 414,393 $ 53,946

B. EXPENSES

1. Administrative $ 53,446 $ 46,223 $ 47,787

2. Benefits 512,852 501,391 518,962

3. Transfers Out 0 3,730 2,740

4. Other 0 0 0

TOTAL $ 566,298 $ 551,344 $ 569,489
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Exhibit 2 (continued)

9/30/2017 9/30/2018 9/30/2019
C. ASSETS (Market)

1. Short Term
Cash $ 225,222 $ 221,443 $ 14,867
Money Market 255,855 262,381 --

Institutional (CD's, -- -- 207,575
Savings Accounts, etc.)

2. Fixed Income
Government Securities 185,814 179,642 --

Corporate Bonds 1,513,358 1,450,894 1,289,985

3. Equities
Real Estate o o o
Common Stock 3,009,431 2,905,575 3,012,940

4. Other
Limited Partnership 810,212 830,128 807,437
Interest Receivable 13,078 12,140 12,140
Other Receivable 5,142 11,629 5,391

Payables - 21,226 - 13,352 - 7,686
Other 41,376 40,831 43,119

TOTAL $ 6,038,262 $ 5,901,311 $ 5,385,768

D. Ratio ofAssets 10.7 10.7 9.5
to Annual Expenses :

E. Net Investment Return :

1. On Market Value ofAssets 9.5% 6.8% 0.5%
2. On Actuarial Value of Assets 5.8% 8.3% 5.1%
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Exhibit 2 (continued)

10/ 1 /2017 10/ 1 /2018 10/ 1 /2019
Report Report Report

F. ACTUARIAL PROJECTIONS

Administrative Expenses $ 55,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000

Hours Contribution paid on 2,000 2,000 2,000

Hourly Contribution Rate $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86 /hr

Assumed rate of return 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50%

G. ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

1. Market Value on Valuation Date $ 6,038,262 $ 5,901,311 $ 5,385,768
per Draft Financial Statements

2. Unrealized Gain or Loss

a) Prior Year 415,119 252,657 - 32,792
b) Two years ago 270,770 415,119 252,657

3. Preliminary Actuarial Value 5,671,259 5,594,500 5,323,410
of Assets

( 1 ) — 2/3 of (2a) — 1 /3 of2(b)

4. Actuarial Value of Assets 5,671,259 5,594,500 5,323,410
(3), but within 15% of ( 1 )

5. Unallocated Funds 3,599 4,184 5,099

6. Actuarial Value ofAssets : $ 5,667,660 5,590,316 5,318,311
(4) - (5)
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Exhibit 2 - Continued

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

This page is included to provide information according to SFAS No. 35 disclosure

requirements.

STATEMENTOF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

10/ 1/18 10/ 1 /19

Investment Return Assumption 6.0% 6.0%
5.5% 5.5%

Actuarial present value ofaccumulated

plan benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants currently receiving benefits $ 4,493,213 $ 4,503,303
Other Participants 2,046,668 1,860,303

$ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

Non-Vested Benefits o o

Total actuarial present value of $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606
accumulatedplan benefits

STATEMENTOF CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

Actuarial present value ofaccumulated

plan benefits at beginning ofyear $ 6,808,914 $ 6,539,881

Increase (Decrease ) attributable to :

Plan Amendment o o

Change in Assumptions o o
Benefits Accumulated* 232,358 342,687
Benefits Paid - 501,391 - 518,962

Actuarial present value ofaccumulated

plan benefits at end ofyear $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

*Includes effect of interest and actuarial gains and losses.

5



EXHIBIT 3

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY FOR VESTED BENEFITS

Under the MultiemployerPension Plan Amendment Act of 1980 (MEPPAA), a withdrawing
employer may be liable for a portion of the unfunded vested benefits of the Plan. If this is the

case, that employer must continue contributing to the Plan until its portion of the liability is
amortized.

The new law provides the actuary with some flexibility in calculating the total unfunded vested
benefits. However, the law give little leeway in how this total liability is allocated to individual
employers.

We have used a 6.00% interest assumption. We are using 6.00% in the long term projections.
The rate should be based on an expectation of the return the fund would realize if future
contributions ceased. (This is because the liability for vested benefits is a measure ofwhat
would happen if the plan shut down) .

It is suggested that a formula based on the current return of the fund be used to give the interest

assumption. This first requires analysis of the presentportfolio and a projection of future
interest rates. Until this is done, we show the results on 6.0% assumptions. Based on this, the
amount ofunfunded vestedbenefits at 9/30/18 is :

6.00%/5.50%

1. Value ofVested Benefits

Inactive Lives $ 6,363,606
Active Lives 0

TOTAL $ 6,363,606

2. Assets at Market $ 5,380,669
(less Unallocated)

3. Value ofUnfunded Vested Benefits $ 982,937
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EXHIBIT 4

PARTICIPANTDATA

Valuation Date 10/ 1 /17 10/ 1 /18 10/ 1 /19

Number ofActive Participants 20 o o
Prior Year Hours for Actives 661 o o

Number ofRegular Retirees 28 33 33
Annual Benefits $ 294,209 $ 324,558 $ 332,555

Number ofDisabled Retirees 6 6 5

Annual Benefits $ 72,064 $ 72,064 $ 61,332

Number of Survivors 29 26 26
Annual Benefits $ 129,299 $ 111,868 $ 115,424

Number ofTerminated Vested 32 38 36
Annual Benefits $ 213,316 $ 227,307 $ 208,121
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EXHIBIT 5

Principle Provisions of the Plan

EFFECTIVE DATE : December 15, 1959. ERISA effective date was October 1, 1975.
PS-ILA plan merged in effective September30, 2003. Plan
restatementeffective October 1, 2009, adopted January 25,
2011. Plan restatement effective October 1, 2014, adopted
January 23, 2015. Amendment No. 1 effective October 1, 2014,
adopted June 6, 2016.

PLAN YEAR : October 1 to September 30.

COVERED EMPLOYMENT: Before October 1, 1959, longshore employment or employment
as a union representative in the ports ofPascagoula -Moss Point.
After October 1, 1959, employment with employers for
categories ofwork for which plan contributions are made.
Includes warehouse employment after May 3, 1969.

EMPLOYER According to amount specified in the Collective Bargaining
CONTRIBUTIONS: Agreement. Effective October 1, 2013, 536.00 per hour (293.00

per hour for Non-Traditional work) . Effective October 1, 2014,
561.00 per hour (305.50 per hour for Non-Traditional work) .

Effective October 1, 2016, 686.00 per hour (343.00 for Non-

Traditional work) .

MEMBER None.
CONTRIBUTIONS:

SERVICE : All references to "Service" are based on an average of not less
than 300 hours worked per year before October 1, 1974, and 600
hours per year after September 30, 1974.

BREAK IN SERVICE : Effective October 1, 1975, and Employee who fails to work
at least 200 hours in Covered Employment, or at least 500
"Hours of Service", in a Plan Year suffers a Break in
Service. Hours worked in Break in Service years are

disregarded unless their inclusion in the average (with a

maximum of two such years) provides better benefits to the

Employee.
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Exhibit 5 - Continued

NORMAL RETIREMENT:

Eligibility: Age 60 and 15 years ofService, or age 65 and 10 years of
Service.

Benefit : Effective for retirements on or after October 1, 2003 monthly
benefits are :

(a) For Employees with 15 years of Service:

Basic Benefit of $346.50 per month, plus
Additional Benefit of $28.50 per month for each year of
Service earned, plus Bonus Pension.

(b) For Employees with less than 15 years of Service:

($346.50 per month plus Bonus Pension) X
(Years of Service /15), plus
( 1 ) $30.50 for each year of Service earned through

September 30, 2014;
(2) $15.00 for each year of Service earned on or after

October 1, 2014.

Bonus Pension : Effective October 1, 1974, a monthly Bonus Pension for
Normal Retirement is available, in the following amounts to
Members who averaged the following number ofhours for
all years of Service:

Average Hours Bonus Pension

1,000 to 1,499 $25.00
1,500 or more $50.00

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow until
the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) ten years after
the Member's death.

EARLY RETIREMENT:

Eligibility: Age 55 with 10 years of Service.

Benefit : Accrued Benefit reducedby Y2 of 1% for each year that the

Early Retirement date precedes Normal Retirement Date.
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Exhibit 5 (continued) :

DISABILITY :

Eligibility: Total and permanentdisability, age 50, and 15 years of
Service (age 45 with 10 years, ifapplied before
October 1, 2013 ) . Must have worked at least 100 hours in
either the plan year of their Social Security disability date,
or in the prior plan year.

Benefit : Effective October 1, 2003, Accrued Benefit payable
immediately.

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow
until the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) five
years after the Member's death.

WIDOWS' PENSION :

Eligibility: A. Death of employee who has completed the Service

requirement for retirement, that is, death ofan

employee with 10 years of Service.

B. Death ofvested member.

Benefit : A. Widow receives 50% of the employee's Accrued
Benefit at the time ofhis death. Benefits continue to
widow until earlier of ( 1 ) her death, (2) her

remarriage, or (3) ten years after the employee's
death.

B. Widow receives benefit calculated as ifmember ( 1 )
quit on his date ofdeath, (2) lived to his earliest
retirement age, (3) retired, then (4) died.
Benefits begin at member's earliest retirement age.

VESTING:

Eligibility: Termination with at least 5 years of Service (10 years
required if termination is prior to 9/30/96) .

Benefit : Accrued Benefit earned to termination date, deferred to
Normal Retirement Date. Reduced benefit is payable at

early retirement age ifEmployee had met the service

requirement.
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Exhibit 5 (continued) :

ACCRUEDBENEFIT: An employee's Accrued Benefit at any certain date is
determined as follows:

Amount ofbenefit Employee's Actual

employeewould have Years of Service
received is he had Total years of Service
remained in service until X projected from certain date
Normal Retirement Date to Normal Retirement Date

plus actual Service already
earned

RETIREE RAISES : Retiree benefits increased 10% beginning with the
October 1, 1991 payment.

13th check paid on December 17, 1993.
13th check paid on December 18, 1995.
17.0% raise effective October 1, 2006.
10.0% raise effective June 1, 2008.

MERGER : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in effective September 30,
2003. All existing retirees, beneficiaries, and terminated
vested participants of PS-ILA and PMPS-ILA continue
with same benefits as before.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

SUMMARYOF PRINCIPLE PLAN CHANGES
IN RECENT YEARS

January 1, 1977 : Basic Benefits of$100 /month. Additional Benefit of
$9.50 /month for each year of Service.

January 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $110/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $10.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $60/month.

July 1, 1978 : Current retirees given 7% raise.

October 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1540.

September 1, 1979 : Basic Benefit increased to $120/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $11.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $70/month.
Current retirees given 7% raise.

October 1, 1979 : Employer contribution increased to 1790.

October 1, 1980 : Employer contribution increased to 1840.

October 1, 1981 : Basic Benefit increased to $132/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $12.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $77/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1982 : Employer contribution increased to 2010.
Basic Benefit increased to $145/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $13.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $85/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1983 : Basic Benefit increased to $159.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $15.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $93.50/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

November 1, 1987 : Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1988 : Employer contribution reduced to 1000.
Basic Benefit increased to $207.50/month.
AdditionalBenefit increased to $18.00/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1989 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $238.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $21.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $107.50/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1990 : Employer contribution increased to 1480.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1991 : Employer contribution increased to 1800.
Basic Benefit increased to $262.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $118.25 /month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1993 : Employer contribution increased to 1860.
Basic Benefit increased to $288.75 /month.

Disability Base increased to $130.00/month.
Current retirees given 13th check.

December 18, 1995 : Current retirees given 13th check.

October 1, 1996 : 5-year vesting applies ifworked after 10/ 1/96.

September 30, 2003 : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in.
Future retirees raised to Basic Benefit of$346.50 and
Additional Benefit to $28.50.
Disability changed to full Accrued Benefit.

October 1, 2004: Employer contribution decreased to 00.

October 1, 2006: Current retirees raised by 17%.

October 1, 2007 : Employer contribution increased to 1860.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

June 1, 2008: Current retirees raised by 10.0%.
Additional Benefit increased to $30.50 for those who
retire on or after June 1, 2008.

October 1, 2010: Employer contribution increased to 4860 (2430 for non-

traditional work) .

October 1, 2013 : Employer contribution increased to 5360 (2930 for non-

traditional work) .

Disability eligibility changed :

(a) from age 45 with 10 years of service, to age 50
with 15 years ofservice;

(b) to require at least 100 hours in either the plan
year ofdisablement or the prior year;

(c) offset the benefit with workers compensation.

October 1, 2014: Employer contribution increased to 5610 (305.50 for
Non-Traditional work) .

The "per year ofservice" benefit lowered from $30.50 to
$15.00 for service after September 30, 2014.

October 1, 2016 : Employer contribution increased to 6860 (3430 for Non-
Traditional work) .
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APPENDIX A

CALCULATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS

The following contribution levels reflect the payment of the current year Normal Cost for

benefits attributable to said year plus an amount sufficient to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability over a fixed number ofyears. The range ofcontributions is regulated by

ERISA.

REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONLEVELS Plan Year Plan Year
10/ 1 /18 - 10/ 1 / 19 -

9/30/19 9/30/20

ERISAMaximumContribution $ 6,349,836 $ 6,694,237
$ ( 3,174.92/hr) $ ( 3,347.12/hr)

Intermediate Contribution $ 343,013 $ 622,845
$ ( 171.51/hr) $ ( 311.42/hr)

ERISA Minimum Required $ 343,013 $ 622,845
$ ( 171.51/hr) $ ( 311.42/hr)

On the basis of the assumptions given in Appendix G, and the data furnished us by the

Trustees, it is certified that this valuation has been made by the use ofaccepted actuarial

principles. In view of the results of the valuation and projected trends, a contribution to the

fund of$622,845 to $ 6,694,237 over the next year would meet the funding requirementsof the

Internal Revenue Code. The expected hours of2,000 over the next year would produce

$13,720 of contributions annually, at the rate of$6.86 per hour.
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Appendix A (continued)

Calculation of Contributions

FULL FUNDING LIMITATION: 2018 - 19 2019-20

( 1 ) Entry Age Accrued Liability $ 6,589,881 $ 6,413,606
plus Entry Age Normal Cost

(2) Lesser of Market Value ofAssets or 5,590,316 5,318,311
Actuarial Value of Assets

(3) ( 1 ) minus (2) 999,565 1,095,295

(4) Adjustments to end ofyear 58,474 64,218

(5) Full Funding Limitation: $ 1,058,039 $ 1,159,513
(3) + (4)

Maximum:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 50,000 $ 50,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts - 12,851 - 11,945

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 2,229 783

(4) Maximum, before affect ofMinimum 39,378 38,838
and Full Funding Limitation:

( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Maximumnot less Minimum 343,013 622,845

(6) Maximum, not greater than Full Funding $ 343,013 $ 622,845
Limitation

(7) Maximumnot less than amount to fund $ 6,349,836 $ 6,694,237
140% ofcurrent liability $ ($3,174.92/hr) $ ($3,347.12/hr)
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Appendix A (continued)

Calculation of Contributions

MINIMUM: 2018- 19 2019-20

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 50,000 $ 50,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 287,514 224,637

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 20,251 14,978

(4) Prior year Credit Balance in 4,209 -331,995
Funding Standard Account

(5) Interest on (4) 253 - 19,920

(6) Minimum, before affect of Full Funding Limitation: $ 353,303 $ 641,530
( 1 )+(2)+(3)-(4)-(5)

(7) Minimum, not greater than Full Funding Limitation 353,303 641,530

(8) Minimum, at mid-year $ 343,013 $ 622,845
$ ( 171.51 /hr) $ ( 311.42/hr)

Intermediate:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 50,000 $ 50,000

(2) Amortization Amounts 273,402 436,014

(3) Interest to mid-year 9,702 13,080

(4) Recommendedbefore effect ofMaximumand 333,104 499,094
Minimum ( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Recommended,not less than Minimum and not $ 343,013 $ 622,845
greater than Old Maximum $ ( 171.51/hr) $ ( 311.42/hr)
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APPENDIX B

COSTS AND LIABILITIES

10/ 1 /18 10/ 1 /19

1. Present Value ofFuture Benefits

A. Active Lives

Retirement Benefits $ o $ o
Pre-retirement Death o o

Disability Benefits o o
Termination Benefits o o

Total $ 0 $ 0

B. Inactive Lives

Regular Retirees $ 3,019,025 $ 3,075,107
Widows 800,697 837,967
Disabled retirees 673,491 590,229
Terminated Vesteds 2,046,668 1,860,303

Total $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

C. Total Present Value $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 6,539,881 $ 6,363,606

3. Assets 5,590,316 5,318,311

4. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (2 - 3) $ 949,565 $ 1,045,295

5. Normal Cost Accrual Rate $ 0.00000/hr $ 0.00000/hr

6. Total Expected Hours 2,000 2,000

7. Net Normal Cost (5 x 6) $ 0 $ 0

8. Expected Expenses 50,000 50,000

9. Total Normal Cost (7 + 8) $ 50,000 $ 50,000
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APPENDIX C

DEVELOPMENT OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /18 10/ 1 /19

( 1 ) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
at beginning of year $ 1,122,789 $ 949,565

(2) Normal Cost for year 40,735 50,000

(3) Contributions for year 19,733 20,688

(4) Interest on ( 1 ) , (2), and (3) 69,219 59,353

(5) Other adjustments 0 0

(6) Actuarial loss (gain) - 263,445 7,065

(7) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 949,565 1,045,295
at valuation date before changes :

( 1 )+(2)-(3)+(4)+(5)+(6)

(8) Plan changes 0 0

(9) Assumption changes 0 0

(10) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 949,565 $ 1,045,295
at valuation date
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APPENDIX D

AMORTIZATION OF THE UNFUNDED
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /19

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amount for

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Change in Plan $ 212,299 10/ 1 /90 $ 14,369 30 $ 14,369
2. Change in Plan 363,882 10/ 1 /91 47,952 30 24,676
3. Change in Plan 117,110 10/ 1 /93 29,252 30 7,964
4. Assumption change 185,343 10/ 1 /95 65,887 30 12,638
5. Assumption change 356,218 10/ 1 /97 160,117 30 24,323
6. Assumption change 291,255 10/ 1 /98 143,471 30 19,901
7. Assumption change 197,027 10/ 1 /99 105,106 30 13,471
8. Assumption change 565,166 10/ 1 /00 323,248 30 38,666
9. Actuarial loss 266,358 10/ 1 /05 25,864 15 25,864

10. Actuarial loss 40,297 10/ 1 /06 7,613 15 3,914
11. Change in Plan 590,502 10/ 1 /06 449,469 30 40,471
12. Actuarialgain - 294,649 10/ 1 /07 - 81,088 15 - 28,621
13. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 327,899 15 89,275
14. Change in Plan 551,561 10/ 1 /08 196,778 15 53,576
15. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 70,862 15 15,870
16. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 /10 711 15 137

17. Actuarialgain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 140,605 15 - 23,762
18. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/ 1 /12 - 38,332 15 - 5,824
19. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 / 13 - 170,332 15 - 23,626
20. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 /14 - 45,503 15 - 5,832
21. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 /15 - 60,192 15 - 7,200
22. Change in Plan - 142,919 10/ 1 /15 - 116,059 15 - 13,882
23. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /16 50,632 15 5,697
24. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1 /17 - 470,029 15 - 50,089
25. Assumption change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 95,093 15 10,134
26. Actuarialgain - 263,445 10/ 1 /18 - 252,126 15 - 25,590
27. Actuarial loss 7,065 10/ 1 /19 7,065 15 686

Subtotal $ 747,122 $ 217,206
Old PS-ILA Bases - 33,822 7,431

Total $ 713,300 $ 224,637
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Appendix D (continued)

PRIOR PS-ILA BASES

10/ 1 /19

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amount for

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Benefit Increase $ 142,931 10/ 1 /90 $ 10,000 30 $ 10,000
2. Benefit Increase 47,911 10/ 1 /91 6,524 30 3,351
3. Benefit Increase 98,711 10/ 1 /92 19,586 30 6,909
4. Assumption Change - 113,499 10/ 1 /93 - 29,202 30 - 7,948
5. Assumption Change 47,515 10/ 1 /97 21,794 30 3,312
6. Assumption Change - 91,169 10/ 1 /98 - 45,758 30 - 6,344
7. Assumption change 33,556 10/ 1 /99 18,168 30 2,328
8. Assumption change - 60,385 10/ 1 /00 - 34,934 30 - 4,177

$ - 33,822 $ 7,431
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Appendix D (continued)

AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
FOR MAXIMUM AND RECOMMENDEDCONTRIBUTIONS

10/ 1 /19
Date Outstanding Amortization

Initial Added Balance for AmortizationPeriod Amount for
Item Amount To Costs MaximumFunding Max Int Left Maximum Intermediate

1. Actuarial gain $ -294,649 10/ 1 /07 $ - 87,541 10 10 1 $ - 37,767 $ - 87,541
2. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 1,548,825 10 15 4 117,805 421,677
3. Change in plan 551,560 10/ 1 /08 929,485 10 15 4 70,697 253,058
4. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 267,935 10 15 5 20,942 60,006
5. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 / 10 2,142 10 15 6 180 411

6. Actuarial gain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 345,578 10 15 7 - 31,356 - 58,401
7. Actuarial gain - 59,955 10/ 1 / 12 - 80,264 10 15 8 - 7,685 - 12,194
8. Actuarial gain - 243,225 10/ 1 / 13 - 318,746 10 15 9 - 31,176 - 44,210
9. Actuarial gain - 60,042 10/ 1 / 14 - 77,895 10 15 10 - 7,696 - 9,984

10. Actuarial gain - 74,124 10/ 1 / 15 - 94,553 10 15 11 - 9,501 - 11,310
11. Change in plan - 142,919 10/ 1 / 15 - 182,310 10 15 11 - 18,319 - 21,807
12. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 / 16 65,934 10 15 12 7,518 7,419
13. Actuarial gain - 515,667 10/ 1 / 17 - 492,957 10 15 13 - 66,097 - 52,533
14. Assump change 104,326 10/ 1 / 17 99,732 10 15 13 13,372 10,628
15. Actuarial gain - 263,445 10/ 1 / 18 - 195,979 10 15 14 - 33,768 - 19,891
15. Actuarial loss 7,065 10/ 1 / 19 7,065 10 15 15 - 20,277 - 15,366

$ 1,045,295 $ - 11,945 $ 436,014

Balance Test as of 10/ 1 / 19 :

1. Outstanding Balance for Minimum Funding $ 713,300

2. Less Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account - 331,995

3. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 1,045,295
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APPENDIX E

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

In an effort to check that pension plans were being adequatelyfunded, the Pension Reform Law

of 1974 required the establishment of the Funding Standard Account. Although the account

does not represent any actual fund of money, it is a device that shows the accrual of costs and

contributions and thus can be used to determine if the plan is meeting the minimum funding

requirementsofERISA.

Basically the Funding Standard Account consists of sets of charges and credits for each year.

The charges include the year's Normal Cost and the amortization (level payoff) of the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the ERISA effective date. The credits include

employer contributions and the previous year's credit balance. Other credits and charges, such

as amortizations of experience gains and losses, or amortizations of gains or losses due to

changes in benefits or in actuarial assumptions or methods, may also appear in the Funding

Standard Account. If, at the end of the Plan Year, credits exceed charges then a credit balance

exists. If charges exceed credits a funding deficiency exists and a tax on this deficiency could

be levied against the employer. Any excesses or deficiencies in one year will be carried over to

the next year.

In this manner the Funding Standard Account determines the minimum contribution level. The

minimum contribution is that contribution that will cause credits to exactly equal charges in the

Funding Standard Account. Thus, if the minimum contribution is made, the Funding Standard

Account will have no less than a zero balance at the end of the Plan Year. If a contribution

greater than the minimum is made, the Funding Standard Account will have a credit balance at

the end of the year, and this will reduce the next year's minimum contribution.
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Appendix E — (continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/19

CHANGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT:

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 0

b) Normal Cost at beginning ofyear 50,000

c) Amortizationcharges (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $2,556,821 ) 490,409

d) Interest on (a) , (b), and (c) 32,425

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 572,834

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

f) Prior year credit balance, ifany $ 4,209

g) Employer contributions 20,688

h) Amortizationcredits (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,603,047 ) 202,895

i) Interest on (f), (g) , and (h)
( 1 year on f and h, Y2 year on g) 13,047

j) Other 0

k) Total credits, sum of (0 through (j) $ 240,839

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, if any, of (k) over (e) $ o

m) Funding deficiency, excess, if any, of (e) over (k) $ 331,995
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Appendix E — (continued)

PROJECTED FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/20

CHARGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT: Contribution Level
Maximum Minimum

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 331,995 $ 331,995

b) Normal Cost for Plan Year 50,000 50,000

c) Amortization charges (Outstanding balance 427,532 427,532
at beginning ofplan year $ 2,197,460)

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) 47,072 47,072

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 856,599 $ 856,599

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

f) Prior year credit balance, ifany $ 0 $ 0

g) Employer contributions 6,694,237 622,845

h) Amortization credits (Outstanding balance 202,895 202,895
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,484,160 )

i) Interest on (f) , (g) , and (h) 213,001 30,859
( 1 year on f and h, 1/2 year on g)

j) Other o o

k) Total credits, sum of (1) through (j) $ 7,110,133 $ 856,599

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, if any, of (k) over (e) $ 6,253,534 $ 0

m) Funding deficiency, excess, if any, of (e) over (k) $ 0 $ 0
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APPENDIX F

ACTUARIAL COST METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

COST METHOD: The "entry age normal cost method" (one of the level payment
types) has been used in your plan.

PRE-RETIREMENT Deaths have been projected on the basis of the RP 2000 Blue
MORTALITY : Collar Table projected to 2015 with Scale AA. Mortality rates at

a few same ages are :

Mortality rate per 1,000
Au Males Females
25 .323 .168
30 .673 .252
35 1.008 .440
40 1.215 .700
45 1.473 1.089
50 1.837 1.518
55 3.147 2.478
60 6.493 4.591

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2019 was used for
current liability.

POST-RETIREMENT The RP 2000 Blue Collar Table projected to 2015 with Scale AA
MORTALITY : was used. The life expectancyaccording to this table is as

follows:

Ag Male Female
55 26.64 years 29.10 years
65 18.04 years 20.24 years

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2019 was used for
current liability.

DISABILITIES : Occupational disability rates from the Eleventh Actuarial
Valuation of the Railroad Retirement System was used.

Disability rates at a few sample ages are :

Ag, Disability Rate per 1,000
35 0.8
40 1.2

45 2.3
50 5.2
55 10.7
60 33.7
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Appendix F (continued)

VOLUNTARY TERMINATIONS: Voluntary terminations were assumed to be in
accordance with the T-7 Table in the Actuary 's

Handbook. Adjusted by death and disability rates so
that termination rates for quitting alone will not be
less than 1%. Assumed termination rates at a few

sample ages are :

Termination Rate per 1,000
25 97
30 93
35 86
40 78
45 62
50 38
55 10

EXPECTED RETIREMENTPATTERN: We have assumed that everyonewill retire at their
first eligible age.

ASSET VALUATION : Market value was adjusted for a 3-year
amortization ofunrealized gains or losses. The
actuarial value must be within 15% of market
value. Market value was used for unfunded vested

liability calculations.

ASSUMEDINVESTMENT RETURN : 6.00% compoundedannually before retirement, and
5.50% after retirement. 3.02% was used to
determine the Current Liability for Appendix A.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES : These were assumed to be $50,000 per year.

EXPECTED HOURS : 2,000 per year.

FAMILY COMPOSITION: We have assumed that 80% of the group is married.
The wife is assumed to be three years younger than
the husband.
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Appendix F (continued)

CONSIDERATIONOF The minimumand maximum contribution requirementsare
FUTURE MORTALITY determined using mortality assumptions specified by the Internal
IMPROVEMENTS: Revenue Service. These assumptionsdo include anticipated

mortality improvements, up to the valuation date, but not

beyond.

Future mortality improvements were not considered in
developing the suggested contribution or the financial statement
items in Exhibit 3. The liabilities are significantlymore volatile
with regards to the other assumptions (i.e., investment return,
hours worked, retirement age, and turnover) than with mortality.
Our review of ILA mortality experience in the Gulfsince 1996
indicates that the current assumption is adequate and likely is
conservative.
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APPENDIX G

DETERMINATION OF COST

When one speaks ofpension costs, one must distinguish between "true" costs and "actuarial"
costs.

The true cost of a pension plan depends on its eventual experienceand is equal to :

A+B - C

A. Total Benefits Paid
+

B. Total Expense to Run the Plan
-

C. Investment Earnings

As can be seen by this formula, the true cost of a pension plan will not be known completely
until the last beneficiary receives the last benefit payment from the Trust. In most thriving
pension plans, this event will not occur until well into the next century.

What, then, are the "costs" that actuaries calculate? Obviously, they seem to bear no

relationship to the actual cash being paid by the plan at any one time. In order to understand
what an actuarial cost is, then, you must understandthe basic nature of a pension plan.

A pension plan is nothing more than a promise to its members that certain benefits will be paid
in the future. This "promise" is usually in return for something happening now, such as a year
ofservice being rendered.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

A related question, then, is why put money aside for these promises now, when you can just
pay the cash when the promise becomes collectible - in the form of a benefit? There are two

very good reasons why this is not recommended:

1. Sound financial principles demand that when an expense is incurred (in this case, when
the promise is made) in exchange for particular goods (in this case, a year of service)
that the monies be set aside at that time. A classic example of ignoring these principles
is the New York City Pension Plan, where cash payments to the fund were deferred
until they became collectible by the employees. In this situation, the current generation
of taxpayers is paying now for promises made in exchange for services that were
rendered 30 years ago. (It is only a matter of time before the taxpayers move to other
areas, where their tax dollars are paying for services that are being rendered today.)
The same concept applies to a corporation - profits are made today from employees'
labors, and payment for those services (which include a pension promise) should be
extracted from today's profits.

2. A pension plan is much like a "balloon loan" - that is, cash payments may not begin to
climb significantlyuntil 20 or 25 years after the pension plan is in operation, and then

they climb very rapidly as more and more people are added to the retirement rolls.
Unless a trust fund has anticipated these balloon paymentsby way of accumulating cash
to prepare for these needs, and employer will be faced with rapidly rising cash outlays,
while the source of these funds, taxes or profits, remains relatively constant.
For example, a large southern city faced with this balloon effect is currently budgeting
over 50% of its policemen's salaries just to keep abreast of the cash payments that are

being made from the fund today.

The problem then becomes well-defined :

How does an employer know what monies to set aside today in order to meet a promise
that is not to be collectible until sometime in the future, when he does not know exactly
how much will be collected?

The solution rests with the actuary - as what will be collected depends on how many people
actually retire, become disabled, die, and how much benefit they actually collect and for how

long. It is the actuary'sjob to project all these factors, and then to come up with a method of
how the employer can budget to meet those future costs through investment income and
contributions.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

A good actuary is skilled in both analyzing the various values that affect pension plan costs, as

well as combining these trends into a "model" of a pension fund, which is a series of
mathematical formulas depicting real life events. Various factors that are normally projected
and their effects on projected costs are shown below :

INCREASE IN COST EFFECT

Increase Decrease

Mortality - Pre-retirement X ( 1 )
Mortality - After retirement x
Hours worked x
Salary Earned X
Investment Income x
Administrative Expenses X
People terminating x
Disability rates X (2)
Rate of Retirement X (3)

Footnotes:

1. If there is a pre -retirement death benefit.
2. If there is a pre -retirement disabilitybenefit or (3) .

3. If the early retirement benefits are greater than the actuarial equivalent ofearned benefits.

After the actuary has projected the costs, he then uses an "ActuarialCost Method" to determine
what amount the employer should put aside annually to meet those costs. Differing actuarial
cost methodscould, in some cases, have an effect as great as 50% in the amount ofmoney that
should be budgeted.
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Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc. One Union National Plaza,Suite 1690
124 West Capitol Avenue

ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS ‘.0_. ANALYSTS
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501 )376-8043

i

July 8, 2022

Board ofTrustees

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA
PensionTrust Fund

4619 Main Street, Suite A
Moss Point, MS 39563

Gentlemen:

This report presents the resultsofour actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilitiesof the

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA Pension Trust Fund as ofOctober 1, 2021.

A brief summary of the more important figures developed in this valuation, with comparable
results from prior reports, follows:

- 10/1 /2019 -10/1 /2020. 10/1/2021-
Individuals included 100 100 94

Assets (Market Value less $ 5,380,669 $ 5,048,068 $ 5,603,863
unallocated funds)

Unfunded Vested Liability $ 982,937 $ 1,482,184 $ 378,463

Contributions for year following
valuation date : .,2019,20.• ,2020-21. ,202 h22

Maximum tax deductible $ 3,347.12/hr $ 3,716.53 /hr $ 6,627.43/hr
Intermediate $ 311.42/hr $ 453.98/hr $ 1,120.96/hr
Minimum required $ 311.42/hr $ 453.98/hr $ 1,120.96/hr

Actual Rate $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
ACTUARIES • CONSULTANTS a ANALYSTS

Board of Trustees — page 2

July 8, 2022

Changes Since Last Year

There were three significant items since last year that impacted the cost of the plan:

( 1 ) The Fund's investment return was 21.6% for the 2020-21 year, on the market value of
assets. But we are using a "smoothing" method for valuing assets. "Smoothing"
basically smoothsout investment losses, but it also smooths out investment gains. On the
"smoothed" basis, the return was 9.5%. Because this return was more than the assumed
6.0% amount, the "smoothed" assets at October 1, 2021 were $163,000more than
expected. The 21.6% market return decreased the unfunded vested benefits.

(2) Because of the low number ofhours being worked, nobody is accruing additional benefits
under the plan.

(3) There were eight retiree deaths in 2020-21.

MultieniplOVeir Pension Reform Act er2014

The "zone certification" requirements introduced by the PensionProtection Act of 2006 were
scheduled to expire in 2014. The MultiemployerPensionReform Act of2014 ("2014 PRA"),

signed into law on December 16, 2014, made these requirementspermanent and added a new
zone. All multiemployer are now put into one of five categories :

( 1 ) Critical and Declining Status, or "Purple Zone" (added by 2014 PRA, and means the plan
is expected to run out ofmoney),

(2) Critical Status, or "Red Zone",
(3) Seriously EndangeredStatus, or "Orange Zone",
(4) Endangered Status, or "Yellow Zone",
(5) Safe Status, or "Green Zone".

The "zone" is determined by two tests. The first test is the funded percentage (i.e., assets
divided by liabilities) . A plan must have an 80% (or better) funded percentage to be in the
"Green Zone". The second test measures when (in the future) the plan is expected to fail the

pre-PPA funding requirements (i.e., when the "credit balance" will be depleted ) .

Your Plan was in the "Green Zone" for 2008 -09 through 2014-15. However, the Plan fell into
the "Yellow Zone" for 2015-16 and 2016 - 17 and has been "Purple" since 2017 -18. The
Trustees adopted a Funding Improvement Plan on July 21, 2016.



Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.
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Board ofTrustees — page 3

July 8, 2022

Our projections also indicate that the Plan will likely run out of assets between2035 and 2040

(i.e., 14 to 19 years from 10/ 1 /2021 ) . We estimate it would take at least 20,000 hours a year,
and a 6% annual investment return, to keep the Plan solvent (although still in the "Red Zone") .

Running out ofassets is a significant problem. This problem is compoundedbecause the
Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation ("PBGC") guarantee could result in reduced benefits to

existing pensioners. It will also be necessary to liquidate investments from time to time, in
order to have cash to pay benefits.

The 2014 PRA does allow Purple Zone plans to reduce the benefits to existing retirees, with
several restrictions, if that would save the Plan. The reductions themselves are limited. No
reductions are allowed for disabled retirees, and those over a certain age. In some cases, the
retirees themselveshave to vote on the benefit reduction program. In lieu of these reductions,
the Plan might be eligible for the "Special Financial Assistance" under the American Rescue
Plan Act. Another option would be to explore merging with another fund.

Unfunded Vested Liability'

Since the passage of the MultiemployerPensionPlan AmendmentsAct of 1980, attention has
been focused on the employers' liability for the "Unfunded Vested Benefits" of the plan. The
law allows the actuary and Board to set the interest rate assumptionused in calculating this
liability.

The Unfunded Vested Benefits as ofSeptember30, 2021 is shown below :

6.0%/5.5%
.

Value ofVested Benefits $ 5,982,326
Assets 5,603,863

Unfunded Vested Benefits $ 378,463

The unfunded amount has gone down since last year, due to the 21.6% investment return in
2020-21.
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July 8, 2022

Report Format

The rest of this report is been broken into five "Exhibits" and seven "Appendices". The
Appendices contain certain technical information that we feel is necessary to meet professional
actuarial standards. However, the information in these Appendicesmay not be particularly
useful to you. We've endeavored to put the important information into the five Exhibits.

This report is based on the participant data supplied by the administrator and on financial data
in the audited financial statements. We did not audit this data, although we did review it for
reasonableness and consistency.We have relied on the data provided to us. If any of the data

provided to us is incorrect or incomplete, the results ofour calculations could be materially
different. The purposeof this report is to help the Trustees evaluate the plan status and funding
requirements for an on-going plan, and to presentcertain actuarial items required for disclosure

purposes. This report is not intended for any other purpose or for use by persons who are not
familiar with such matters.

I am a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and I meet their Qualification Standards
to render the actuarial opinion herein. Each prescribed assumptionfor the determination of
current liability was applied in accordance with applicable law and regulation. In my opinion,
each other assumption is reasonable, taking into account the experienceof the plan and
reasonable expectations,and offer my best estimateof the anticipated experienceof the plan.

Gentlemen, I look forward to discussing this report with you in conference in the near future.
In the meantime, ifyou have any questionsor comments,please let us know.

Si
-
cerely,

Steve Osborn, F.S.A., F.C.A., M.A.A.A.
Actuary
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EXHIBIT 1

.TRUSTEE SUMMARY.

..___ 10/ 1 /2019 10/ 1 /2020 _10/ 1 /2021_

1.- Individuals included in report
a. Active 0 0 0
b. Inactive 100 100 94

2. Normal Cost Amount $ 50,000 $ 35,000 $ 30,000
Expected Hours 2,000 2,000 1,000

Normal Cost Rate $ 25.00/hr $ 17.50/hr $ 30.00 /1u-

3. Assets (Market less unallocated) $ 5,380,669 $ 5,048,068 $ 5,603,863

Investment Return for Prior Year 0.5% 4.3% 21.6%
(Market)

4. Funding Levels
a. Maximum $ 3,347.12/hr $ 3,716.53 /hr $ 6,627.43/hr
b. Intermediate $ 311.42/hr $ 453.98/hr $ 1,120.96 /hr
c. Minimum $ 311.42/hr $ 453.98/hr $ 1,120.96 /hr

d. Expected $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr

5. Unfunded Vested Benefits (for $ 982,937 $ 1,482,184 $ 378,463
withdrawal liability purposes )

6. Accounting Information
(for use in auditor's report)
a. Present Value of $ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326

Vested Benefits
b. Present Value of 0 0 0

Non-Vested Benefits
'

c. Present Value of $ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326
Accumulated Benefits

d. Interest Assumptions 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%
5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

7. Funded Ratio 83.6% 75.6% 81.8%

1



i
EXHIBIT 2

,

,SUMMARY OF_FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Items A-C are from unaudited financial statements )
(Items D-G determined by Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.)

,

,
Fiscal_Year

2019 2029_ 2021_
_ -

A. INCOME _

1. „Contributions,:

Employee $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Employer
Allocated 20,688 12,362 0
Unallocated 3,655 486 0

Other 0 o o

2. Investment Income,
r Interest and Dividends 130,564 100,938 124,670
•

Realized Gains ,--- 12,275 - ,- 18,002 0

I•

Unrealized Gains ., 32,792 187,728 972,284
Other o o o
Investment Expenses - _55,894 51,136_, 56,226_

Net Investment Income 29;603 219,528 1,040,728- '
TOTAL $ 53,946' $ 232,376

-
1,040,728

-

B. EXPENSES
•

1. Administrative., $ 47,788 $ 18,981 $ 6,382

2. Benefits. 562,081 502,391 478,551

3. Transfers Out 2,740 0 0
0

- -
I

0 4. Other 0 0 0
_ __ _ ___ _-

TOTAL $ 612,609 $ 521,372 $ 484,933
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Exhibit 2.(continued)

. 9/3_0/201.9.. ._ _9/3.0/2920_ 9/30/2021 .,

C. ASSETS (Market)
-

i

,
1. Short Term

Cash $ 14,866 $ 6,467 $ 18,140

Money Market
Institutional(CD's, 207,575 208,056 208,438

Savings Accounts, etc.)

2. Fixed Income
-

Securities . ,_ I,Government --;

Corporate Bonds 1,289,985 1,250,811 1,353,553

3.
Real Estate 0 0 0
Common Stock 3,012,940 2,719,019 3,079,969

4. Other_

Limited Partnership 807,437 818,452 865,104
Interest Receivable 12,140 12,140 12,140

I Other Receivable 5,391 7,537 5,547
7 1

V Payables z.,:
. 7,686 - 5,873 :

= 5,168
, Other _ 0_, 37,043_ 71;724 ,

s
-

TOTAL $ 5,342,648 $ 5,053,652 $ 5,609,447

[
D. Ratio_ofAssets. 8.7 9.7 11.6

liftAtitiuatExpenses: i,

E. Net Investment Return :
_ ,

1. On Market Value ofAssets 0.5% 4.3% 21.6%
2. On Actuarial Value ofAssets 5.1% 2.5% 9.5%

0

i



10/1 /2019 10/1 /2020 10/1 /2021

Rport Report Report
F. :ACTUARIAL PROJECTIONS..

-

AdministrativeExpenses $ 50,000 $ 35,000 $ 30,000

Hours Contribution paid on 2,000 2,000 1,000

Hourly Contribution Rate $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr

Assumed rate of return 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50%

G. ACTUARIAL VALUEOF ASSETS

1. Market Value on Valuation Date $ 5,385,768 $ 5,053,652 $ 5,609,447
-

per_Dran
- :

-
FinanciaLStatements

2. Unrealized Gain or Loss- -
.

a) Prior Year 32,792 187,728 972,284
b) Two years ago 252,657 32,792 187,728

3. tre-

IiinihalyActhaifililtalue 5,323,410 4,939,431 4,898,682' -ofAssets

( 1 ) — 2/3 of (2a) — 1 /3 of2(b)

4. ActuarialValue ofAssets 5,323,410 4,939,431 4,898,682
(3), but within 15% of (4

5. Unallocated Funds 5,099 5,584 5,584

6. ActuarialValue ofAssets : $ 5,318,311 4,933,847 4,893,098_ —
(4) - (5)

4



Exhibit 2 - Continued

•,ACCOUNTING_INIORMATION,

This page is included to provide information according to SFAS No. 35 disclosure

requirements.

STATEMENTOF •AedelVili1: IATEDPLAN BENEFITS

_10/1 /2020 1_0/ 1 /2021 _
- -

Investment Return Assumpifon 6.0% 6.0%
5.5% 5.5%

Actuarialpresentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants currently receiving benefits $ 4,833,805 $ 4,348,297
Other Participants 1,696,447 1,63O29

$ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326

Non-Vested Benefits o o

Total actuarial presentvalue of $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326
accumulatedplan benefits

STATEMENT0OPCHANGESINACCUMULATEDTLAN'BENEFITS

Actuarial presentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits at beginning ofyear $ 6,363,606 $ 6,530,252

Increase (Decrease ) attributable to :

Plan Amendment 0 0

Change in Assumptions 259,205 0
Benefits Accumulated* 409,832 - 69,375
Benefits Paid 502,391 - 478,551.

Actuarialpresentvalue ofaccumulated

plan benefits at end ofyear $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326

*Includes effect of interest and actuarial gains and losses.
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EXHIBIT 3

EMPLOYERSBILITY FOR VESTED BENEFITS

Under the MultiemployerPension Plan Amendment Act of 1980 (MEPPAA), a withdrawing
employer may be liable for a portion of the unfunded vested benefits ofthe Plan. If this is the

case, that employer must continue contributing to the Plan until its portion of the liability is
amortized.

The new law provides the actuary with some flexibility in calculating the total unfunded vested
benefits. However, the law give little leeway in how this total liability is allocated to individual
employers.

We have used a 6.00% interest assumption. We are using 6.00% in the long term projections.
The rate should be based on an expectation of the return the fund would realize if future
contributions ceased. (This is because the liability for vested benefits is a measure of what
would happen if the plan shut down) .

It is suggested that a formulabased on the current return of the fund be used to give the interest

assumption. This first requires analysis of the presentportfolio and a projection of future
interest rates. Until this is done, we show the results on a 6.00% assumption. :Based on this,
the amount ofunfunded vested benefits at 9/30/2021 is :

.6.00%/5.50%,

1. Value ofVested Benefits

Inactive Lives $ 5,982,326
Active Lives _ 0

TOTAL $ 5,982,326

2. Assets at Market $ 5,603,863
(less Unallocated)

3. Value ofUnfunded Vested Benefits $ 378,463

6



EXHIBIT 4

PARTICIPANT_DATA

ValuationDate _10/1 /2019 . 10/1 /2020_. 10/1 /2021_

Number ofActive Participants o o o
Prior Year Hours for Actives o o o

Number ofRegular Retirees 33 33 29
AnnualBenefits $ 332,555 $ 322,732 $ 277,048

Number ofDisabled Retirees 5 5 5

Annual Benefits $ 61,332 $ 61,332 $ 61,332

Number of Survivors 26 28 27
AnnualBenefits $ 115,424 $ 130,563 $ 124,120

•
•

Number ofTerminated Vested 36 34 33
AnnualBenefits $ 208,121 $ 185,027 $ 176,617
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EXHIBIT 5
1

e!
Principle Prinisions_of_the Plan

• •

-
SI

EFFECTIVEDATE : , December 15, 1959. ERISA effective date was October 1, 1975.
II PS-ILA plan merged in effective September 30, 2003. Plan

restatementeffective October 1, 2009, adopted January 25,
2011. Plan restatementeffective October 1, 2014, adopted
January 23, 2015. Amendment No. 1 effective October 1, 2014,
adopted June 6, 2016.

PLAN_YEAR :., October 1 to 30.- September_

RE
-

D
-

:EMPLOYMENTi. Before October longshore or employment
,•

. 1, 1959, employment
as a union representative in the ports ofPascagoula -Moss Point.
After October 1, 1959, employment with employers for
categoriesofwork for which plan contributions are made.
Includes warehouseemployment after May 3, 1969.

.EMPLOYER According to amount specified in the Collective Bargaining
CONTRIBUTIONS: Agreement. EffectiveOctober 1, 2013, 536.00 per hour (293.00

per hour for Non-Traditional work) . Effective October 1, 2014,
561.00 per hour (305.50 per hour for Non-Traditional work) .

EffectiveOctober 1, 2016, 686.00 per hour (343.00 for Non-

Traditional work).

MEMBER, None
CONTRIBUTIONS:

SERVICEt All references to "Service"are based on an average ofnot less
than 300 hours worked per year before October 1, 1974, and 600
hours per year after September30, 1974.

BREAK.IN_SERVICE : . EffectiveOctober 1, 1975, and Employee who fails to work
at least 200 hours in Covered Employment, or at least 500
"Hours of Service", in a Plan Year suffers a Break in
Service. Hours worked in Break in Service years are

disregardedunless their inclusion in the average (with a
maximum of two such years ) provides better benefits to the

Employee.

•••
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Exhibit 5 -
Continued,

-NORMAL RETIREMENT:--
E1iibilitj;: Age 60 and 15 years of Service, or age 65 and 10 years of

Service.

Benefit : Effective for retirements on or after October 1, 2003 monthly
benefits are :

(a) For Employees with 15 years of Service:

Basic Benefit $346.50 per month, plus
_Addiffonallienehi_

of$28.50 per month for each year of
Service earned, plus Bonus Pension.

(b) For Employees with less than 15 years of Service:

($346.50 per month plus Bonus Pension) X
(Years of Service /15 ) , plus
( 1 ) $30.50 for each year of Service earned through

September 30, 2014;
(2) $15.00 for each year of Service earned on or after

October 1, 2014.

.Bonus Pension :, Effective October 1, 1974, a monthly Bonus Pension for
0 NormalRetirement is available, in the following amounts to

Members who averaged the following number ofhours for
all years ofService:

4

I AVErigeHotili. Bonus Pension

I
1,00..fioJ,49q. $25.00
11;594.**413* $50.00

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow until
• •

the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) ten years after
the Member's death.

• • EARLY RETIREMENT:

.Eligibility-
Age 55 with 10 years of Service.

A

Benefit : Accrued Benefit reduced by V2 of 1% for each year that the
_ .

Early Retirement date precedes Normal Retirement Date.



tiliibie-5, (confinued) :—— —

DISABILITY: .

Total and permanentdisability, age 50, and 15 years of
Service (age 45 with 10 years, if applied before
October 1, 2013 ) . Must have worked at least 100 hours in
either the plan year of their Social Security disability date,
or in the prior plan year.

-Benefit : Effective October 1, 2003, Accrued Benefit payable
immediately.

Form : ,
Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow
until the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) five
years after the Member's death.

yriDows' PENSION :

A. Death ofemployee who has completed the Service

requirement for retirement, that is, death ofan

employee with 10 years of Service.

B. Death ofvested member.

Benefit : A. Widow receives 50% of the employee's Accrued
.

Benefit at the time ofhis death. Benefits continue to
widow until earlier of ( 1 ) her death, (2) her

remarriage, or (3) ten years after the employee's
death.

B. Widow receives benefit calculated as ifmember ( 1 )
quit on his date of death, (2) lived to his earliest
retirement age, (3) retired, then (4) died.
Benefits begin at member's earliest retirement age.

VESTING:

Termination with at least 5 years of Service (10 years
required if termination is prior to 9/30/96) .

Benefit : Accrued Benefit earned to termination date, deferred to
Normal Retirement Date. Reducedbenefit is payable at

early retirement age ifEmployee had met the service

requirement.

10
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ACCRUEDBENEFIT:, An employee's Accrued Benefit at any certain date is
determined as follows:

Amountofbenefit Employee's Actual

employee would have .;,Years_of_Ser-vice.
received is he had Total yeirs ofService
remained in service until X projected from certain date
NormalRetirement Date to NormalRetirement Date

plus actual Service already
earned

,
RETIREE RAISES : Retiree benefits increased 10% beginning with the

October 1, 1991 payment.

13th check paid on December 17, 1993.
13th check paid on December 18, 1995.
17.0% raise effective October 1, 2006.
10.0% raise effective June 1, 2008.

MERGER: PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in effective September 30,
2003. All existing retirees, beneficiaries, and terminated
vestedparticipants ofPS-ILA and PMPS-ILA continue
with same benefits as before.

11



EXhibie -SCUoritinuedj.

SUMMARYOF PRINCIPLEPLAN CHANGES
IN RECENT YEARS

January .1, 1977 : . Basic Benefits of$100/month. Additional Benefit of
$9.50/month for each year of Service.

Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $110/month.
AdditionalBenefit increased to $10.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $60/month.

July 1, 1978 : Current retirees given 7% raise.

1
(43

-
Cfob

-iii: I, 197.K Employer contribution increased to 1540.--
Sèptember1,f97'9'.. Basic Benefit increased to $120/month.

Additional Benefit increased to $11.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $70/month.
Current retirees given 7% raise.

. October_l,_19_79 : Employer contribution increased to 1790.

"Codkiber-i„f986: Employer contribution increased to 1840.

btta-
6.6t f. 174k:, Basic Benefit increased to $132 /month._

Additional Benefit increased to $12.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $77/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

uodiober I. 1.982 Employer contribution increased to 2010.- -
•,, •

Basic Benefit increased to $145 /month.
Additional Benefit increased to $13.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $85/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

Detiibei 1; 1983i, Basic Benefit increased to $159.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $15.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $93.50/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

12



Exhibit 5 (continued)

November 1, 1987 : Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1988 : Employer contribution reduced to 1000.
Basic Benefit increased to $207.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $18.00/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1989 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $238.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $21.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $107.50/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1990 : Employer contribution increased to 1480.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1991 : Employer contribution increased to 1800.
Basic Benefit increased to $262.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $118.25 /month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1993 : Employer contribution increased to 1860.
Basic Benefit increased to $288.75 /month.

Disability Base increased to $130.00/month.
Current retirees given 13th check.

December 18, 1995 : Current retirees given 13th check.

October 1, 1996 : 5-year vesting applies ifworked after 10/1 /96.

September30, 2003 : PS-ILA PensionPlan merged in.
Future retirees raised to Basic Benefit of $346.50 and
Additional Benefit to $28.50.
Disability changed to full Accrued Benefit.

October 1, 2004: Employer contribution decreased to 00.

October 1, 2006: Current retirees raised by 17%.

October 1, 2007: Employer contribution increased to 1860.

13



tifiltiii&teorttititted ) ,

..„
Current retirees raised by 10.0%.
Additional Benefit increased to $30.50 for those who
retire on or after June 1, 2008.

Employer contribution increased to 4860 (2430 for non-

traditional work).

;$5tto
-
ber, 1!

_

: ' Employer contribution increased to 5360 (2930 for non-

traditional work).

Disability eligibility changed :

(a) from age 45 with 10 years ofservice, to age 50
with 15 years of service;

(b) to require at least 100 hours in either the plan
year ofdisablementor the prior year;

(c) offset the benefit with workers compensation.

"tOotofidf 1 2014 Employer contribution increased to 5610 (305.50 for
Non-Traditional work).

The "per year ofservice" benefit lowered from $30.50 to
$15.00 for service after September 30, 2014.

(3dt61i
- -et 1 Employer contribution increased to 6860 (3430 for Non-

Traditional work) .

14



APPENDIX A

_CALCULATION_OF_CONTRIBUTIONS

The following contribution levels reflect the payment of the current year Normal Cost for

I

benefits attributable to said year plus an amount sufficient to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability over a fixed number of years. The range ofcontributions is regulated by

ERISA.

fit Wk. pit- Tkii OrrION
- :LEVEL& Plan Year Plan Year

10/ 1 /2020 - 10/ 1 /2021 -

9/30/2021 9/30/2022

ERISA MaximumContribution $ 7,433,070 $ 6,627,426
$ ( 3,716.53 /hr) $ ( 6,627.43 /hr)

Intermediate Contribution $ 907,951 $ 1,120,955
$ ( 453.98/hr) $ ( 1,120.96 /hr)

i ERISA Minimum Required $ 907,951 $ 1,120,955
$ ( 453.98/hr) $ ( 1,120.96 /hr)

•

•
a ,

On the basis of the assumptionsgiven in Appendix G, and the data furnished us by the

Trustees, it is certified that this valuation has been made by the use of accepted actuarial

principles. In view of the results of the valuation and projected trends, a contribution to the

fund of$1,120,955 to $6,627,426 over the next year would meet the funding requirementsof
I

the Internal Revenue Code. The expected hours of 1,000 over the next year would produce

$6,860 of contributions annually, at the rate of $6.86 per hour.

I



APpendivAleoritihuea

I

Calculation of Contributions

FULL FUNDING LIMITATION: 2020-21 202622_

( 1 ) Entry Age Accrued Liability $ 6,565,252 $ 6,012,326
plus Entry Age Normal Cost

(2) i Lesser ofMarket Value ofAssetsor 4,933,847 4,893,098
ActuarialValue ofAssets

(3) ( 1 ) minus (2) 1,631,405 1,119,228

(4) Adjustments to end ofyear - 96,834 . 67,454 _

(5) Full Funding Limitation: $ 1,728,239 $ 1,186,382
(3) + (4)

Maximum:
— — —

i
i ( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 35,000 $ 30,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 83,261 1,220

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 6,046_ ,. 973_,

(4) Maximum, before affect ofMinimum 124,307 32,193
and Full Funding Limitation:

( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Maximumnot less Minimum 907,951 1,120,955

(6) Maximum,not greater than Full Funding $ 907,951 $ 1,120,955
Limitation

(7) Maximumnot less than amount to fund $ 7,433,070 $ 6,627,426
140% ofcurrent liability $ ($3,716.53/hr) $ ($6,627.43/hr)

16



Appendix:AqcontinuedI,_

Calculation of Contributions

i

MINIMUW
,

2020-21 2021 -22

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 35,000 $ 30,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 217,948 123,840

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 14,127 8,330

(4) Prior year Credit Balance in -630,297 -936,240
Funding Standard Account

(5) Interest on (4) - 37,818 - 56,174-

(6) Minimum, before affect ofFull Funding Limitation : $ 935,190 $ 1,154,584.
( 1 )+(2)+(3)-(4)-(5)

(7) Minimum, not greater than Full Funding Limitation 935,190 1,154,584

(8) Minimum, at mid-year $ 907,951 $ 1,120,955
$ ( 453.98/hr) $ (1,120.96 /hr)

:
Intermediate :

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 35,000 $ 30,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 707,849 710,909

(3) Interest to mid-year 21,235 21,327_
• . _

(4) Recommendedbefore effect ofMaximum and 764,084 762,236
Minimum ( 1 ) + (2) + (3 )

(5) Recommended,not less than Minimum and not $ 907,951 $ 1,120,955

greater than Old Maximum $ ( 453.98/hr) $ (1,120.96 /1u)

17



APPENDIX B

COSTS AND LIABILITIES

_10/1 /2020 _ 10/1 /2021_
1. Present Value ofFuture Benefits

_

A. Active Lives

Retirement Benefits $ 0 $ 0
Pre-retirement Death 0 0

Disability Benefits 0 0
Termination Benefits 0 0

Total $ 0 $ 0

B. Inactive Lives

Regular Retirees $ 3,266,923 $ 2,839,574
Widows 956,851 909,970
Disabled retirees 610,031 598,753
Terminated Vesteds 1,696,447 1,634,029

•

Total $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326

C. Total Present Value $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326

3. Assets 4,933,847 4,893,098

4. Unfunded ActuarialAccrued Liability (2 - 3) $ 1,596,405 $ 1,089,228

5. Normal Cost Accrual Rate $ 0.000/1u- $ 0.000/hr

6. Total Expected Hours 2,000 1,000

7. Net Normal Cost (5 x 6) $ 0 $ 0

8. Expected Expenses • 35,000 30,000

9. Total Normal Cost (7 + 8) $ 35,000 $ 30,000

18
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APPENDIX C

_DEVELOPMENT_OEUNEUNDED_ACTUARIALACCRUED_LIABILITY.

10/1 /2020 10/1 /2021

( 1 ) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
at beginning ofyear $ 1,045,295 $ 1,596,405

(2) Normal Cost for year 50,000 35,000

(3 ) Contributions for year 12,362 0

(4) Interest on ( 1 ), (2), and (3) 65,347 97,884

(5) Other adjustments 0 0

- 640,061_(6) Actuarial loss (gain) . 188,920 _

-
(7) Unfunded ActuarialAccrued Liability 1,337,200 1,089,228

at valuation date before changes :

( 1 )+(2)-(3)+(4)+(5)+(6)

(8) Plan changes 0 0

(9) Assumption changes . 259,205 _ 0

(10) Unfunded ActuarialAccrued Liability $ 1,596,405 $ 1,089,228
at valuation date



APPENDIX D

,AMORTIZATION OF THE UNFUNDED
'

ACT_UARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /2021

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for.. Period for Amountfor

Mini.murnTundingi
.

Minimum Minimum,,Item Amount To Costs. : .
_

I. Change in Plan $ 117,110 10/ 1 /93 $ 15,477 30 $ 7,964
2. Assumption change 185,343 10/ 1 /95 46,434 30 12,638
3. Assumption change 356,218 10/ 1 /97 126,796 30 24,323
4. Assumption change ,.i 291,255 10/ 1 /98 117,748 30 19,901
5. Assumption change 197,027 10/ 1 /99 88,682 30 13,471
6. Assumption change 565,166 10/ 1/00 278,770 30 38,666
7. Change in Plan 590,502 10/ 1 /06 416,651 30 40,471
8. Actuarial gain - 294,649 10/ 1 /07 - 28,613 15 - 28,613
9. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 173,486 15 89,275

10. Change in Plan 551,561 10/ 1 /08 104,111 15 53,576
11. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 44,967 15 15,870
12. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 /10 499 15 137

13. Actuarialgain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 106,098 15 - 23,762
14. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/ 1 /12 - 30,352 15 - 5,824
15. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 / 13 - 139,795 15 - 23,626
16. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 /14 _ 38,392 15 - 5,832
17. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 /15 - 51,910 15 - 7,200
18. Change in Plan - 142,919 10/ 1 / 15 - 100,092 15 - 13,882
19. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 / 16 44,450 15 5,697
20. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/1 /17 - 418,750 15 - 50,089
21. Assumption change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 84,718 15 10,134
22. Actuarialgain - 263,445 10/ 1 /18 - 227,410 15 - 25,590
23. Actuarial loss 7,065 10/ 1 /19 6,441 15 686
24. Actuarial loss 188,920 10/ 1 /20 180,803 15 18,351
25. Assumption change 259,205 10/ 1 /20 248,069 15 25,178
26. Actuarialgain - 640,061 10/ 1 /21 - 640,061 15 - 62,172

Subtotal $ 196,629 $ 129,748
Old PS-ILA Bases 43,641 - 5,908

Total $ 152,988 $ 123,840

20
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PRIOR PS-ILA_BASES
- -

10/1/2021

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amountfor

Item. Amount. To Costs Wiriiiiiiiiiiiriiiiiliiii Minimum Minimum,
.

- - , - - _

1. Benefit Increase 98,711 10/1 /92 6,921 30 6,921
2. Assumption Change - 113,499 10/1/93 - 15,456 30 - 7,948
3. Assumption Change 47,515 10/ 1/97 17,256 30 3,312
4. Assumption Change - 91,169 10/1/98 - 37,561 30 - 6,344
5. Assumption change 33,556 10/1 /99 15,330 30 2,328
6. Assumption change - 60,385 10/ 1 /00 - 30,131 30 - 4,177

---,--
$ - 43,641 $ - 5,908

;..
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AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY,
:
FORMAXI'MUIv1iANDRECOMMENDED'CONT1BUTI NS

10/ 1 /2021
Date Outstanding Amortization

Initial Added .Balance for Amortization-Period : ....Amount-for_

Item Amount. ..To Costs, MiNitritittAtiiiiittg : Max—Int— Left
- -

Maximuni— Infftmediate
_

1. Actuarial loss $ 919,080 10/ 1 /08 $ 1,538,750 10 15 3 $ 117,805 $ 543,077
2. Change in plan 551,560 10/ 1 /08 923,439 10 15 3 70,697 325,913
3. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 265,229 10 15 3 20,942 93,608
4. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 / 10 2,100 10 15 4 180 572
5. Actuarial gain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 - 334,656 10 15 5 - 31,356 - 74,949
6. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/1 / 12 - 77,040 10 15 6 - 7,685 - 14,780
7. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 /13 - 304,815 10 15 7 - 31,176 - 51,512
8. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 /14 - 74,359 10 15 8 - 7,696 - 11,297
9. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 /15 - 89,988 10 15 9 - 9,501 - 12,481

10. Change in plan - 142,919 10/ 1 /15 - 173,508 10 15 9 - 18,319 - 24,066
11. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /16 61,222 10 15 10 7,518 7,847
12. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1 / 17 - 440,824 10 15 11 - 66,097 - 52,730
13. Assump change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 89,185 10 15 11 13,372 10,668
14. Actuarial gain - 263,445 10/ 1 /18 - 162,441 10 15 12 - 33,768 - 18,279
15. Actuarial loss 7,065 10/ 1 /19 6,389 10 15 13 906 681
16. Actuarial loss 188,920 10/ 1 /20 211,045 10 15 14 24,215 21,420
17. Assump change 259,205 10/ 1 /20 289,561 10 15 14 33,224 29,389
18. Actuarialgain - 640,061 10/ 1 /21 - 640,061 10 15 15 - 82,041 - 62,172

$ 1,089,228 $ 1,220 $ 710,909

Balance Test as of 10/1/2021 :

1. Outstanding Balance for Minimum Funding $ 152,988

2. Less Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account - 936,240
-

3. Unfunded ActuarialAccrued Liability $ 1,089,228
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APPENDIX E
]

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

In an effort to check that pension plans were being adequatelyfunded, the PensionReform Law

of 1974 required the establishment of the Funding Standard Account. Although the account

does not represent any actual fund of money, it is a device that shows the accrual of costs and

contributions and thus can be used to determine if the plan is meeting the minimum funding

requirements of ERISA.

Basically the Funding Standard Account consists of sets of charges and credits for each year.

The charges include the year's Normal Cost and the amortization (level payoff) of the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the ERISA effective date. The credits include

employer contributions and the previous year's credit balance. Other credits and charges, such
-

c

as amortizations of experience gains and losses, or amortizations of gains or losses due to

I also in the FundingI changes in benefits or in actuarial assumptions or methods, may appear
1

LI Standard Account. If, at the end of the Plan Year, credits exceed charges then a credit balance

exists. If charges exceed credits a funding deficiency exists and a tax on this deficiency could

r; be levied against the employer. Any excesses or deficiencies in one year will be carried over to

1
the next year.

In this manner the Funding Standard Account determines the minimumcontribution level. The

minimum contribution is that contribution that will cause credits to exactly equal charges in the

Funding Standard Account. Thus, if the minimum contribution is made, the Funding Standard

Account will have no less than a zero balance at the end of the Plan Year. If a contribution

greater than the minimum is made, the Funding Standard Account' will have a credit balance at

• year, year's minimumcontribution.the end of the and this will reduce the next
••

23



- -

-

INGSTANDARD ACCOUNT
fORZHETLANNEARENDED_9/30/2021

CHANGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT:

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 630,297

b) Normal Cost at beginning ofyear 35,000

c) Amortizationcharges (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $2,324,248) 420,843

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) _
65168_

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 1,151,308

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

f) Prioryear credit balance, ifany $ • 0

g) Employer contributions 0

h) Amortizationcredits (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,358,140 ) 202,895

i) Interest on (f), (g), and (h)
( 1 year on fand h, 1/

2 year on g) 12,174

j) Other _
_ _.

,•-- • -
-

k) Total credits, sum of (f) through (j) $ 215,069

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, ifany, of (k) over (e) $ o

m) Funding deficiency, excess, ifany, of (e) over (k) $ 936,240

24



PROJECTED FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/2022

CHARGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT: Contribution Level
Maximum Minimum_

. _ _

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 936,240 $ 936,240

b) Normal Cost for Plan Year 30,000 30,000

c) Amortizationcharges (Outstanding balance 388,899 388,899
at beginning ofplan year $ 2,017,609)

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) . .80,408 _ 80,408 ‘
_

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 1,435,547 $ 1,435,547

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

0 Prior year credit balance, ifany $ 0 $ 0

g) Employer contributions 6,627,426 1,120,955

h) Amortizationcredits (Outstanding balance 265,059 265,059
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,864,621 )

i) Interest on (0, (g), and (h) 214,726 49,533
( 1 year on fand h, 'A year on g)

j) Other 0 , 0.
_

k) Total credits, sum of (f) through (j) $ 7,107,211 $ 1,435,547

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, ifany, of (k) over (e) $ 5,671,664 $ 0

m) Funding deficiency, excess, ifany, of (e) over (k) $ 0 $ o
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APPENDIX F

ACTUARIAL COTP_METII0I S.
- - ' -

t1lVtPTI. g- - -

COST METHOD: The "entry age normal cost method" (one of the level payment
types) has been used in your plan.

MORTALITY : Deaths have been projected using the Pri 2012 Blue Collar_
Mortality Table (retired lives after age 61 ) with generational
projection using MP 2020. Mortality rates at a few sample ages
are :

'

Pii - 6ff titf!"`rdject4
Agg 2025 2035

-
2045

25 0.799 0.723 0.631
30 0.919 0.831 0.726
35 1.113 1.014 0.886
40 1.227 1.137 0.992
45 1.327 1.246 1.088
50 1.708 1.592 1.390
55 2.652 2.414 2.107
60 4.432 3.949 3.448

The life expectancy according to this table is :

AGE Males Female_
A) Proj to 2025 55 29.26 years 31.47 years

65 19.78 years 21.79 years

B) Proj to 2035 55 30.16 years 32.32 years
65 20.58 years 22.55 years

C) Proj to 2045 55 31.04 years 33.15 years
65 21.36 years 23.31 years

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2021 was used for
current liability.
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,AppendixT (coritinued) 'i_

DISABILITIES : Occupational disability rates from the Eleventh
ActuarialValuation of the Railroad Retirement
System was used. Disability rates at a few sample
ages are :

ApA VsabiliiyR'aieper4,60b'
35 0.8
40 1.2
45 2.3
50 5.2
55 10.7
60 33.7

.VOLUNTARY TERMINATIONK Voluntary terminations were assumed to be in
accordance with the T-7 Table in the Actuary's
Handbook. Adjusted by death and disability rates so
that termination rates for quitting alone will not be
less than 1%. Assumed termination rates at a few
sample ages are :

Agg. .Termination Rate per 1,000,
25 97
30 93
35 86
40 78
45 62
50 38
55 10

:
EXPECTEMRETIREMENTP We have assumed that everyone will retire at their

first eligible age.

ASSET_V_ALUATION : Market value was adjusted for a 3-year
amortization ofunrealized gains or losses. The
actuarial value must be within 15% ofmarket
value. Market value was used for unfunded vested

liability calculations.

ASSUMEDINVESTMENT RETURN: 6.00% compoundedannually before retirement, and_ .

5.50% after retirement. 2.28% was used to
determine the Current Liability for Appendix A.

ADMINISTRATIVE_EXPENSEgii. These were assumed to be $30,000 per year.,

,EXPECTED HOURS : . 1,000 per year,
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*ppendixT."(coritinued) ;

,FAMILY COMPOSITION: We have assumed that 80% of the group is married. The wife is
assumed to be three years younger than the husband.

.CONSIDERATIONOF The minimumand maximum contribution requirementsare
:F_U_T_URE MORTALITY. determined using mortality assumptionsspecified by the Internal

-

_IMPROVEMENTS : Revenue Service. These assumptionsdo include anticipated
mortality improvements, up to the valuation date, but not

beyond.

Future mortality improvements were considered in all other
calculations.
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APPENDIX G
•

DETERMINATION OF COST
1

I

I
When one speaks ofpension costs, one must distinguish between "true" costs and "actuarial"
costs.

1

The true cost ofa pension plan depends on its eventual experienceand is equal td.

A+B - C

A. Total Benefits Paid

§et&- RififthePlaii

C. IEarriifgs

As can be seen by this formula, the true cost of a pension plan will not be known completely
until the last beneficiary receives the last benefit payment from the Trust. In most thriving
pension plans, this event will not occur until well into the next century.

What, then, are the "costs" that actuaries calculate? Obviously, they seem to bear no

relationship to the actual cash being paid by the plan at any one time. In order to understand
what an actuarial cost is, then, you must understandthe basic nature ofa pension plan.

A pension plan is nothing more than a promise to its membersthat certain benefits will be paid
in the future. This "promise" is usually in return for something happening now, such as a year
ofservice being rendered.



d

I

Matin-tied)

i A related question, then, is why put money aside for these promisesnow, when you can just
pay the cash when the promise becomes collectible - in the form of a benefit? There are two
very good reasons why this is not recommended:

1. Sound financial principles demand that when an expense is incurred (in this case, when
the promise is made ) in exchange for particular goods (in this case, a year of service )
that the monies be set aside at that time. A classic example of ignoring these principles
is the New York City Pension Plan, where cash payments to the fund were deferred
until they became collectible by the employees. In this situation, the current generation
of taxpayers is paying now for promises made in exchange for services that were
rendered 30 years ago. (It is only a matter of time before the taxpayers move to other
areas, where their tax dollars are paying for services that are being rendered today.)
The same concept applies to a corporation - profits are made today from employees'
labors, and payment for those services (which include a pension promise) should be
extracted from today's profits.

2. A pension plan is much like a "balloon loan" - that is, cash payments may not begin to
climb significantlyuntil 20 or 25 years after the pension plan is in operation, and then
they climb very rapidly as more and more people are added to the retirement rolls.
Unless a trust fund has anticipated these balloon paymentsby way of accumulating cash
to prepare for these needs, and employer will be faced with rapidly rising cash outlays,- while the source of these funds, taxes or profits, remains relatively constant.
For example, a large southern city faced with this balloon effect is currently budgeting
over 50% of its policemen's salaries just to keep abreast of the cash payments that are

being made from the fund today.

The problem then becomes well-defined :

How does an employer know what monies to set aside today in order to meet a promise
that is not to be collectible until sometime in the future, when he does not know exactly
how much will be collected?

The solution rests with the actuary - as what will be collected depends on how many people
actually retire, become disabled, die, and how much benefit they actually collect and for how
long. It is the actuary'sjob to project all these factors, and then to come up with a method of
how the employer can budget to meet those future costs through investment income and

_ contributions.



Appendi G - (Continued)
)

A good actuary is skilled in both analyzing the various values that affect pension plan costs, as

well as combining these trends into a "model" ofa pension fund, which is a series of
mathematical formulas depicting real life events. Various factors that are normally projected
and their effects on projected costs are shown below :

IN.CREASE lN. .-COST_EFFEC.T,
_

Increase .Decrease._

Mortality - Pre-retirement X ( 1 )
Mortality - After retirement x
Hours worked x
Salary Earned X
Investment Income x
AdministrativeExpenses X
People terminating x
Disability rates X (2)
Rate ofRetirement X (3)

Footnotes:

1. If there is a pre-retirement death benefit.
2. If there is a pre -retirement disability benefit or (3) .

3. If the early retirement benefits are greater than the actuarial equivalent of earned benefits.

After the actuary has projected the costs, he then uses an "Actuarial Cost Method" to determine
what amount the employer should put aside annually to meet those costs. Differing actuarial
cost methods could, in some cases, have an effect as great as 50% in the amount ofmoney that
should be budgeted.
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Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc. One Union National Plaza,Suite 1690
124 West Capitol Avenue

ACTUARIES 4 CONSULTANTS * ANALYSTS
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501 )376-8043

,

August 22, 2023

Board ofTrustees

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA
Pension Trust Fund

4836 Main Street
Moss Point, MS 39563

Gentlemen:
.

This report presents the results ofour actuarial valuation ofthe assets and liabilitiesofthe

Pascagoula -Moss Point Stevedores -ILA Pension Trust Fund as ofOctober 1, 2022.

A brief summary of the more important figures developed in this valuation, with comparable
results from prior reports, follows:

10/1/2020 10/1 /2021 10/1/2022

Individuals included 100 94 93

Assets (Market Value less $ 5,048,068 $ 5,603,863 $ 4.410.069
unallocated funds)

Unfunded Vested Liability $ 1,482,184 $ 378,463 $ 1,372,773

Contributions for year following
valuation date : 2020,21 2021 -22 2022-23,

Maximum tax deductible $ 3,716.53/hr $ 6,627.43/hr $ 6,514,388
Intermediate $ 453.98/hr $ 1,120.96 /hr $ 1,363,786
Minimum required $ 453.98/hr $ 1,120.96 /hr $ 1,363,786

Actual Rate $ 6.86/hr $ 6.86/hr $ o

The contribution requirements for 2022-23 are shown as total dollar amountsrather than dollars

per hour, since no future hours are expected.
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Changes Since Last Year

There was one significant item since last year that impacted the cost of the plan:

( 1 ) The Fund's investment return was -13.4% for the 2021 -22 year, on the market value of
assets. But we are using a "smoothing" method for valuing assets. "Smoothing"
basically smoothsout investment losses, but it also smoothsout investment gains. On the
"smoothed" basis, the return was 3.8%. Because this return was less than the assumed
6.0% amount. The -13.4% market return increased the unfunded vested benefits (i.e.,
withdrawal liability) .

Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of2014
-
- - -

The "zone certification" requirements introduced by the PensionProtection Act of2006 were
scheduled to expire in 2014. The MultiemployerPension Reform Act of2014 ("2014 PRA"),

signed into law on December 16, 2014, made these requirementspermanentand added a new
zone. All multiemployer are now put into one of five categories :

( 1 ) Critical and Declining Status, or "Purple Zone" (added by 2014 PRA, and means the plan
is expectedto run out ofmoney),

(2) Critical Status, or "Red Zone",
(3) Seriously EndangeredStatus, or "Orange Zone",
(4) EndangeredStatus, or "YellowZone",
(5) Safe Status, or "Green Zone".

The "zone" is determined by two tests. The first test is the funded percentage (i.e., assets
divided by liabilities). A plan must have an 80% (or better) funded percentage to be in the
"Green Zone". The second test measures when (in the future) the plan is expected to fail the

pre-PPA funding requirements (i.e., when the "credit balance" will be depleted).

Your Plan was in the "Green Zone" for 2008-09 through 2014-15. However, the Plan fell into
the "Yellow Zone" for 2015-16 and 2016-17 and has been "Purple" since 2017-18. The
Trustees adopteda Funding Improvement Plan on July 21, 2016.

Our projections also indicate that the Plan will likely run out ofassets between2030 and 2035.
This is about five years sooner than last year's projection, due to the 2021 -22 investment loss.
We estimate it would take at least 25,000 hours a year, and a 6% annual investment return, to

keep the Plan solvent (although still in the "Red Zone").
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Running out ofassets is a significant problem. This problem is compoundedbecause the
PensionBenefit Guarantee Corporation ("PBGC") guarantee could result in reduced benefits to

existing pensioners. It will also be necessary to liquidate investments from time to time, in
order to have cash to pay benefits.

The 2014 PRA does allow Purple Zone plans to reduce the benefits to existing retirees, with
several restrictions, if that would save the Plan. The reductions themselves are limited. No
reductions are allowed for disabled retirees, and those over a certain age. In some cases, the
retirees themselveshave to vote on the benefit reduction program. You discussed this option
last year, and decided against it.

The Plan is probably eligible for the "Special Financial Assistance" under the American Rescue
Plan Act. We began an application for "Special Financial Assistance", but paused while a

possible merger was being discussed.

Unfunded Vested Liability,

Since the passage of the MultiemployerPensionPlan Amendments Act of 1980, attention has
been focused on the employers' liability for the "Unfunded Vested Benefits" of the plan. The
law allows the actuary and Board to set the interest rate assumptionused in calculating this

liability.

The Unfunded Vested Benefits as ofSeptember30, 2022 is shown below :

6.0%/5.5% __

Value ofVested Benefits $ 5,782,842
Assets 4,410,069

Unfunded Vested Benefits $ 1,372,773

' The unfunded amount has gone up since last year, due to the -13.4% investment return in
2021 -22. •
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Re ortIonnai,1

The rest of this report is been broken into five "Exhibits" and seven "Appendices". The
Appendices contain certain technical informationthat we feel is necessary to meet professional
actuarial standards. However, the informationin these Appendices may not be particularly
useful to you. We've endeavored to put the important information into the five Exhibits.

This report is based on the participant data supplied by the administrator and on fmancial data
in the audited fmancial statements. We did not audit this data, although we did review it for
reasonableness and consistency. We have relied on the data provided to us. Ifany of the data

provided to us is incorrect or incomplete, the results ofour calculations could be materially
different. The purpose of this report is to help the Trustees evaluate the plan status and funding
requirements for an on-going plan, and to presentcertain actuarial items required for disclosure

purposes. This report is not intended for any other purposeor for use by persons who are not
familiar with such matters.

I am a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and I meet their Qualification Standards
to render the actuarial opinion herein. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of
current liability was applied in accordance with applicable law and regulation. In my opinion,
each other assumption is reasonable, taking into account the experienceof the plan and
reasonable expectations, and offer my best estimateof the anticipated experienceof the plan.

Gentlemen, I look forward to discussing this report with you in conference in the near future.
In the meantime, ifyou have any questions or comments,please let us know.

Sincerely,

Steve Osborn, F.S.A., F.C.A., M.A.A.A.
Actuary
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EXHIBIT 1

TRUSTEE SUMMARY

10/ 1 /2020 10/ 1 /2021 10/ 1 /2022

1. Individuals included in report
a. Active 0 0 0
b. Inactive 100 94 93

2. Normal Cost Amount $ 35,000 $ 30,000 $ 25,000
Expected Hours 2,000 1,000 0

Normal Cost Rate $ 17.50/hr $ 30.00/hr $ 0.00/hr

3. Assets (Market less unallocated) $ 5,048,068 $ 5,603,863 $ 4,410,069

Investment Return for Prior Year 4.3% 21.6% - 13.4%

(Market)

4. Funding Levels
a. Maximum $ 3,716.53 /hr $ 6,627.43 /hr $ 6,514,388
b. Intermediate $ 453.98/hr $ 1,120.96 /hr $ 1,363,786
c. Minimum $ 453.98/hr $ 1,120.96 /hr $ 1,363,786

d. Expected $ 6.86 /11r $ 6.86/hr $ 0

5. Unfunded Vested Benefits (for $ 1,482,184 $ 378,463 $ 1,372,773
withdrawal liability purposes )

6. Accounting Information

(for use in auditor's report)
a. Present Value of $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326 $ 5,782,842

Vested Benefits
b. Present Value of 0 0 0

Non-Vested Benefits
c. Present Value of $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326 $ 5,782,842

Accumulated Benefits

d. Interest Assumptions 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%
5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

7. Funded Ratio 75.6% 81.8% 79.5%

1



EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARYOF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Items A-C are from unaudited financial statements )
(Items D-G determined by Osborn, Carreiro & Associates, Inc.)

Fiscal Year Ending September30,

2020 2021 2022
A. INCOME

1. Contributions

Employee $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Employer
Allocated 12,362 0 0
Unallocated 486 0 0

Other 0 o o

2. Investment Income
Interest and Dividends 100,938 124,670 88,176
Realized Gains - 18,002 0 0
Unrealized Gains 187,728 972,284 - 767,136
Other o o o
Investment Expenses - 51,136 - 56,226 - 43,713

Net Investment Income 219,528 1,040,728 - 722,673

TOTAL $ 232,376 $ 1,040,728 $ - 722,673

B. EXPENSES

1. Administrative $ 18,981 $ 6,382 $ 14,483

2. Benefits 502,391 478,551 456,638

3. Transfers Out 0 0 0

4. Other 0 0 0

TOTAL $ 521,372 $ 484,933 $ 471,121
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Exhibit 2 (continued)

9/30/2020 9/30/2021 9/30/2022
C. ASSETS (Market)

1. Short Term
Cash $ 6,467 $ 18,140 $ 3,604
Money Market -- -- --

Institutional (CD's, 208,056 208,438 459,118
Savings Accounts, etc.)

2. Fixed Income
Government Securities

Corporate Bonds 1,250,811 1,353,553 1,046,977

3. Equities
Real Estate o o o
Common Stock 2,719,019 3,079,969 2,067,811

4. Other
Limited Partnership 818,452 865,104 829,051
Interest Receivable 12,140 12,140 12,140
Other Receivable 7,537 5,547 5,547

Payables - 5,873 - 5,168 - 8,595
Other 37,043 71,724 0

TOTAL $ 5,053,652 $ 5,609,447 $ 4,415,653

D. Ratio ofAssets 9.7 11.6 9.4
to Annual Expenses :

E. Net Investment Return :

1. On Market Value ofAssets 4.3% 21.6% - 13.4%
2. On Actuarial Value of Assets 2.5% 9.5% 3.8%

3



Exhibit 2 (continued)

10/ 1 /2020 10/ 1 /2021 10/ 1 /2022

Report Report Report
F. ACTUARIAL PROJECTIONS

Administrative Expenses $ 35,000 $ 30,000 $ 25,000

Hours Contribution paid on 2,000 1,000 0

Hourly Contribution Rate $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86 /hr $ 6.86 /hr

Assumed rate of return 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50% 6.00%/5.50%

G. ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

1. Market Value on Valuation Date $ 5,053,652 $ 5,609,447 $ 4,415,653
per Draft Financial Statements

2. Unrealized Gain or Loss

a) Prior Year 187,728 972,284 - 767,136
b) Two years ago - 32,792 187,728 972,284

3. Preliminary Actuarial Value 4,939,431 4,898,682 4,602,982
ofAssets

( 1 ) — 2/3 of (2a) — 1 /3 of2(b)

4. Actuarial Value ofAssets 4,939,431 4,898,682 4,602,982
(3), but within 15% of ( 1 )

5. Unallocated Funds 5,584 5,584 5,584

6. Actuarial Value ofAssets : $ 4,933,847 4,893,098 4,597,398
(4) - (5)

4



Exhibit 2 - Continued

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

This page is included to provide information according to SFAS No. 35 disclosure

requirements.

STATEMENTOF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

10/ 1/2021 10/ 1 /2022

Investment Return Assumption 6.0% 6.0%
5.5% 5.5%

Actuarial present value ofaccumulated

plan benefits

Vested Benefits

Participants currently receiving benefits $ 4,348,297 $ 4,296,869
Other Participants 1,634,029 1,485,973

$ 5,982,326 $ 5,782,842

Non-Vested Benefits o o

Total actuarial present value of $ 5,982,326 $ 5,782,842
accumulatedplan benefits

STATEMENTOF CHANGES IN ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

Actuarial present value ofaccumulated

plan benefits at beginning ofyear $ 6,530,252 $ 5,982,326

Increase (Decrease ) attributable to :

Plan Amendment o o

Change in Assumptions o o
Benefits Accumulated* - 69,375 257,154
Benefits Paid - 478,551 - 456,638

Actuarial present value ofaccumulated

plan benefits at end ofyear $ 5,982,326 $ 5,782,842

*Includes effect of interest and actuarial gains and losses.
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EXHIBIT 3

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY FOR VESTED BENEFITS

Under the MultiemployerPension Plan Amendment Act of 1980 (MEPPAA), a withdrawing
employer may be liable for a portion of the unfunded vested benefits of the Plan. If this is the

case, that employer must continue contributing to the Plan until its portion of the liability is
amortized.

The new law provides the actuary with some flexibility in calculating the total unfunded vested
benefits. However, the law give little leeway in how this total liability is allocated to individual
employers.

We have used a 6.00% interest assumption. We are using 6.00% in the long term projections.
The rate should be based on an expectation of the return the fund would realize if future
contributions ceased. (This is because the liability for vested benefits is a measure of what
would happen if the plan shut down) .

It is suggested that a formula based on the current return of the fund be used to give the interest

assumption. This first requires analysis of the presentportfolio and a projection of future
interest rates. Until this is done, we show the results on a 6.00% assumption. Based on this,
the amount ofunfunded vested benefits at 9/30/2022 is :

6.00%/5.50%

1. Value of Vested Benefits

Inactive Lives $ 5,782,842
Active Lives 0

TOTAL $ 5,782,842

2. Assets at Market $ 4,410,069
(less Unallocated)

3. Value of Unfunded Vested Benefits $ 1,372,773

6



EXHIBIT 4

PARTICIPANTDATA

Valuation Date 10/ 1 /2020 10/ 1 /2021 10/ 1 /2022

Number ofActive Participants 0 o o
Prior Year Hours for Actives 0 o o

Number ofRegular Retirees 33 29 29
Annual Benefits $ 322,732 $ 277,048 $ 282,470

Number ofDisabled Retirees 5 5 5

Annual Benefits $ 61,332 $ 61,332 $ 61,332

Number of Survivors 28 27 28
Annual Benefits $ 130,563 $ 124,120 $ 121,622

Number ofTerminated Vested 34 33 31

Annual Benefits $ 185,027 $ 176,617 $ 162,891

7



EXHIBIT 5

Principle Provisions of the Plan

EFFECTIVE DATE : December 15, 1959. ERISA effective date was October 1, 1975.
PS-ILA plan merged in effective September30, 2003. Plan
restatementeffective October 1, 2009, adopted January 25,
2011. Plan restatement effective October 1, 2014, adopted
January 23, 2015. Amendment No. 1 effective October 1, 2014,
adopted June 6, 2016.

PLAN YEAR : October 1 to September 30.

COVERED EMPLOYMENT: Before October 1, 1959, longshore employment or employment
as a union representative in the ports ofPascagoula -Moss Point.
After October 1, 1959, employment with employers for
categories ofwork for which plan contributions are made.
Includes warehouse employment after May 3, 1969.

EMPLOYER According to amount specified in the Collective Bargaining
CONTRIBUTIONS: Agreement. Effective October 1, 2013, 536.00 per hour (293.00

per hour for Non-Traditional work) . Effective October 1, 2014,
561.00 per hour (305.50 per hour for Non-Traditional work) .

Effective October 1, 2016, 686.00 per hour (343.00 for Non-

Traditional work) .

MEMBER None.
CONTRIBUTIONS:

SERVICE : All references to "Service" are based on an average of not less
than 300 hours worked per year before October 1, 1974, and 600
hours per year after September 30, 1974.

BREAK IN SERVICE : Effective October 1, 1975, and Employee who fails to work
at least 200 hours in Covered Employment, or at least 500
"Hours of Service", in a Plan Year suffers a Break in
Service. Hours worked in Break in Service years are

disregarded unless their inclusion in the average (with a

maximum of two such years) provides better benefits to the

Employee.
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Exhibit 5 - Continued

NORMAL RETIREMENT:

Eligibility: Age 60 and 15 years ofService, or age 65 and 10 years of
Service.

Benefit : Effective for retirements on or after October 1, 2003 monthly
benefits are :

(a) For Employees with 15 years of Service:

Basic Benefit of $346.50 per month, plus
Additional Benefit of $28.50 per month for each year of
Service earned, plus Bonus Pension.

(b) For Employees with less than 15 years of Service:

($346.50 per month plus Bonus Pension ) X
(Years of Service /15), plus
( 1 ) $30.50 for each year of Service earned through

September 30, 2014;
(2) $15.00 for each year of Service earned on or after

October 1, 2014.

Bonus Pension : Effective October 1, 1974, a monthly Bonus Pension for
Normal Retirement is available, in the following amounts to
Members who averaged the following number ofhours for
all years of Service:

Average Hours Bonus Pension

1,000 to 1,499 $25.00
1,500 or more $50.00

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow until
the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) ten years after
the Member's death.

EARLY RETIREMENT:

Eligibility: Age 55 with 10 years of Service.

Benefit : Accrued Benefit reducedby Y2 of 1% for each year that the

Early Retirement date precedes Normal Retirement Date.

9



Exhibit 5 (continued) :

DISABILITY :

Eligibility: Total and permanentdisability, age 50, and 15 years of
Service (age 45 with 10 years, ifapplied before
October 1, 2013 ) . Must have worked at least 100 hours in
either the plan year of their Social Security disability date,
or in the prior plan year.

Benefit : Effective October 1, 2003, Accrued Benefit payable
immediately.

Form : Life annuity, with 50% continued to the eligible widow
until the earlier of (a) death, (b) remarriage, or (c) five
years after the Member's death.

WIDOWS' PENSION :

Eligibility: A. Death of employee who has completed the Service

requirement for retirement, that is, death ofan

employee with 10 years of Service.

B. Death ofvested member.

Benefit : A. Widow receives 50% of the employee's Accrued
Benefit at the time ofhis death. Benefits continue to
widow until earlier of ( 1 ) her death, (2) her

remarriage, or (3) ten years after the employee's
death.

B. Widow receives benefit calculated as ifmember ( 1 )
quit on his date ofdeath, (2) lived to his earliest
retirement age, (3) retired, then (4) died.
Benefits begin at member's earliest retirement age.

VESTING:

Eligibility: Termination with at least 5 years of Service (10 years
required if termination is prior to 9/30/96) .

Benefit : Accrued Benefit earned to termination date, deferred to
Normal Retirement Date. Reduced benefit is payable at

early retirement age ifEmployee had met the service

requirement.

10



Exhibit 5 (continued) :

ACCRUEDBENEFIT: An employee's Accrued Benefit at any certain date is
determined as follows:

Amount of benefit Employee's Actual

employee would have Years of Service
received is he had Total years of Service
remained in service until X projected from certain date
Normal Retirement Date to Normal Retirement Date

plus actual Service already
earned

RETIREE RAISES : Retiree benefits increased 10% beginning with the
October 1, 1991 payment.

13th check paid on December 17, 1993.
13th check paid on December 18, 1995.
17.0% raise effective October 1, 2006.
10.0% raise effective June 1, 2008.

MERGER : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in effective September 30,
2003. All existing retirees, beneficiaries, and terminated
vested participants of PS-ILA and PMPS-ILA continued
with same benefits as before.

11



Exhibit 5 (continued)

SUMMARYOF PRINCIPLE PLAN CHANGES
IN RECENT YEARS

January 1, 1977 : Basic Benefits of$100 /month. Additional Benefit of
$9.50 /month for each year of Service.

January 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $110/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $10.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $60/month.

July 1, 1978 : Current retirees given 7% raise.

October 1, 1978 : Employer contribution increased to 1540.

September 1, 1979 : Basic Benefit increased to $120/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $11.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $70/month.
Current retirees given 7% raise.

October 1, 1979 : Employer contribution increased to 1790.

October 1, 1980 : Employer contribution increased to 1840.

October 1, 1981 : Basic Benefit increased to $132/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $12.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $77/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1982 : Employer contribution increased to 2010.
Basic Benefit increased to $145/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $13.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $85/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1983 : Basic Benefit increased to $159.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $15.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $93.50/month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

12



Exhibit 5 (continued)

November 1, 1987 : Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1988 : Employer contribution reduced to 1000.
Basic Benefit increased to $207.50/month.
AdditionalBenefit increased to $18.00/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1989 : Employer contribution increased to 1400.
Basic Benefit increased to $238.50/month.
Additional Benefit increased to $21.00/month.

Disability Base increased to $107.50/month.
Current retirees given 15% raise.

October 1, 1990 : Employer contribution increased to 1480.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1991 : Employer contribution increased to 1800.
Basic Benefit increased to $262.50/month.

Disability Base increased to $118.25 /month.
Current retirees given 10% raise.

October 1, 1993 : Employer contribution increased to 1860.
Basic Benefit increased to $288.75 /month.

Disability Base increased to $130.00/month.
Current retirees given 13th check.

December 18, 1995 : Current retirees given 13th check.

October 1, 1996 : 5-year vesting applies ifworked after 10/ 1/96.

September 30, 2003 : PS-ILA Pension Plan merged in.
Future retirees raised to Basic Benefit of$346.50 and
Additional Benefit to $28.50.
Disability changed to full Accrued Benefit.

October 1, 2004: Employer contribution decreased to 00.

October 1, 2006: Current retirees raised by 17%.

October 1, 2007 : Employer contribution increased to 1860.
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Exhibit 5 (continued)

June 1, 2008 : Current retirees raised by 10.0%.
Additional Benefit increased to $30.50 for those who
retire on or after June 1, 2008.

October 1, 2010: Employer contribution increased to 4860 (2430 for non-

traditional work) .

October 1, 2013 : Employer contribution increased to 5360 (2930 for non-

traditional work) .

Disability eligibility changed :

(a) from age 45 with 10 years of service, to age 50
with 15 years of service;

(b) to require at least 100 hours in either the plan
year ofdisablement or the prior year;

(c) offset the benefit with workers compensation.

October 1, 2014: Employer contribution increased to 5610 (305.50 for
Non-Traditional work) .

The "per year ofservice" benefit lowered from $30.50 to
$15.00 for service after September 30, 2014.

October 1, 2016 : Employer contribution increased to 6860 (3430 for Non-
Traditional work) .
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APPENDIX A

CALCULATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS

The following contribution levels reflect the payment of the current year Normal Cost for

benefits attributable to said year plus an amount sufficient to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability over a fixed number of years. The range ofcontributions is regulatedby

ERISA.

REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONLEVELS Plan Year Plan Year
10/ 1/2021 - 10/ 1 /2022 -

9/30/2022 9/30/2023

ERISA MaximumContribution $ 6,627,426 $ 6,514,388
$ ( 6,627.43/hr) $

Intermediate Contribution $ 1,120,955 $ 1,363,786
$ ( 1,120.96 /hr) $

ERISAMinimum Required $ 1,120,955 $ 1,363,786
$ ( 1,120.96 /hr) $

On the basis of the assumptionsgiven in Appendix G, and the data furnished us by the

Trustees, it is certified that this valuation has been made by the use ofaccepted actuarial

principles. In view of the results of the valuation and projected trends, a contribution to the

fund of$1,363,786 to $6,514,388 over the next year would meet the funding requirementsof

the Internal Revenue Code. The expected hours of0 over the next year would produce $0 of

contributions annually, at the rate of$6.86 per hour.
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Appendix A (continued)

Calculation of Contributions

FULL FUNDING LIMITATION: 2021 -22 2022-23

( 1 ) Entry Age Accrued Liability $ 6,012,326 $ 5,807,842
plus Entry Age Normal Cost

(2) Lesser of Market Value ofAssets or 4,893,098 4,415,653
Actuarial Value ofAssets

(3) ( 1 ) minus (2) 1,119,228 1,392,189

(4) Adjustments to end of year 67,154 82,781

(5) Full Funding Limitation: $ 1,186,382 $ 1,474,970
(3) + (4)

Maximum:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 30,000 $ 25,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 1,220 151,947

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 973 9,867

(4) Maximum, before affect ofMinimum 32,193 186,814
and Full Funding Limitation:

( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Maximumnot less Minimum 1,120,955 1,363,786

(6) Maximum, not greater than Full Funding $ 1,120,955 $ 1,363,786
Limitation

(7) Maximumnot less than amount to fund $ 6,627,426 $ 6,514,388
140% ofcurrent liability $ ($6,627.43/hr) $

16



Appendix A (continued)

Calculation of Contributions

MINIMUM: 2021 -22 2022-23

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 30,000 $ 25,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 123,840 145,413

(3) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 8,330 9,475

(4) Prior year Credit Balance in -936,240 -1,155,483
Funding Standard Account

(5) Interest on (4) - 56,174 - 69,329

(6) Minimum, before affect of Full Funding Limitation: $ 1,154,584 $ 1,404,700
( 1 )+(2)+(3)-(4)-(5)

(7) Minimum, not greater than Full Funding Limitation 1,154,584 1,404,700

(8) Minimum, at mid-year $ 1,120,955 $ 1,363,786
$ (1,120.96 /hr) $

Intermediate:

( 1 ) Normal Cost $ 30,000 $ 25,000

(2) AmortizationAmounts 710,909 115,148

(3) Interest to mid-year 21,327 3,454

(4) Recommendedbefore effect of Maximumand 762,236 143,602
Minimum ( 1 ) + (2) + (3)

(5) Recommended,not less than Minimum and not $ 1,120,955 $ 1,363,786
greater than Old Maximum $ (1,120.96 /hr) $
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APPENDIX B

COSTS AND LIABILITIES

10/ 1 /2021 10/ 1 /2022
1. Present Value ofFuture Benefits

A. Active Lives

Retirement Benefits $ o $ o
Pre-retirement Death o o

Disability Benefits o o
Termination Benefits o o

Total $ 0 $ 0

B. Inactive Lives

Regular Retirees $ 2,839,574 $ 2,836,975
Widows 909,970 866,539
Disabled retirees 598,753 593,355
Terminated Vesteds 1,634,029 1,485,973

Total $ 5,982,326 $ 5,782,842

C. Total Present Value $ 5,982,326 $ 5,782,842

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 5,982,326 $ 5,782,842

3. Assets 4,893,098 4,597,398

4. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (2 - 3) $ 1,089,228 $ 1,185,444

5. Normal Cost Accrual Rate $ 0.000/hr $ 0.000/hr

6. Total Expected Hours 1,000 0

7. Net Normal Cost (5 x 6) $ 0 $ 0

8. Expected Expenses 30,000 25,000

9. Total Normal Cost (7 + 8) $ 30,000 $ 25,000
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APPENDIX C

DEVELOPMENT OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /2021 10/ 1 /2022

( 1 ) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
at beginning of year $ 1,596,405 $ 1,089,228

(2) Normal Cost for year 35,000 30,000

(3) Contributions for year 0 0

(4) Interest on ( 1 ) , (2), and (3) 97,884 67,154

(5) Other adjustments 0 0

(6) Actuarial loss (gain) - 640,061 - 938

(7) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 1,089,228 1,185,444
at valuation date before changes :

( 1 )+(2)-(3)+(4)+(5)+(6)

(8) Plan changes 0 0

(9) Assumption changes 0 0

(10) Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 1,089,228 $ 1,185,444
at valuation date
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APPENDIX D

AMORTIZATION OF THE UNFUNDED
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

10/ 1 /2022

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amount for

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Change in Plan $ 117,110 10/ 1 /93 $ 7,964 30 $ 7,964
2. Assumption change 185,343 10/ 1 /95 35,824 30 12,638
3. Assumption change 356,218 10/ 1 /97 108,621 30 24,323
4. Assumption change 291,255 10/ 1 /98 103,718 30 19,901
5. Assumption change 197,027 10/ 1 /99 79,724 30 13,471
6. Assumption change 565,166 10/ 1 /00 254,510 30 38,666
7. Change in Plan 590,502 10/ 1 /06 398,751 30 40,471
8. Actuarial loss 919,080 10/ 1 /08 89,264 15 89,264
9. Change in Plan 551,561 10/ 1 /08 53,567 15 53,567

10. Actuarial loss 163,381 10/ 1 /09 30,843 15 15,870
11. Actuarial loss 1,408 10/ 1 /10 384 15 137
12. Actuarialgain - 244,629 10/ 1 / 11 -87,276 15 - 23,762
13. Actuarialgain - 59,955 10/ 1 /12 -26,000 15 - 5,824
14. Actuarialgain - 243,225 10/ 1 / 13 - 123,139 15 - 23,626
15. Actuarialgain - 60,042 10/ 1 /14 -34,514 15 - 5,832
16. Actuarialgain - 74,124 10/ 1 / 15 -47,393 15 - 7,200
17. Change in Plan - 142,919 10/ 1 / 15 -91,383 15 - 13,882
18. Actuarial loss 58,654 10/ 1 /16 41,078 15 5,697
19. Actuarialgain - 515,667 10/ 1 /17 -390,781 15 - 50,089
20. Assumption change 104,326 10/ 1 /17 79,059 15 10,134
21. Actuarialgain - 263,445 10/ 1 /18 -213,929 15 - 25,590
22. Actuarial loss 7,065 10/ 1 /19 6,100 15 686
23. Actuarial loss 188,920 10/ 1 /20 172,199 15 18,351
24. Assumption change 259,205 10/ 1 /20 236,264 15 25,178
25. Actuarialgain - 640,061 10/ 1 /21 -612,562 15 - 62,172
26. Actuarialgain - 938 10/ 1 /22 - 938 15 - 91

Subtotal $ 69,955 $ 158,250
Old PS-ILA Bases - 39,994 - 12,837

Total $ 29,961 $ 145,413
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Appendix D (continued)

PRIOR PS-ILA BASES

10/ 1 /2022

Outstanding Balance Amortization Amortization
Initial Date Added for Period for Amount for

Item Amount To Costs Minimum Funding Minimum Minimum

1. Assumption Change - 113,499 10/ 1 /93 - 7,956 30 - 7,956
2. Assumption Change 47,515 10/ 1 /97 14,781 30 3,312
3. Assumption Change - 91,169 10/ 1 /98 - 33,090 30 - 6,344
4. Assumption change 33,556 10/ 1 /99 13,782 30 2,328
5. Assumption change - 60,385 10/ 1 /00 - 27,511 30 - 4,177

$ - 39,994 $ - 12,837
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Appendix D (continued)

AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDEDACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
FOR MAXIMUM AND RECOMMENDEDCONTRIBUTIONS

10/ 1 /2022
Date Outstanding Amortization

Initial Added Balance for AmortizationPeriod Amount for
Item Amount To Costs MaximumFunding Max Int Left Maximum Intermediate

1. Fresh start $1,185,444 10/ 1 /22 $ 1,185,444 10 15 15 $ 151,947 $ 115,148

$ 1,185,444 $ 151,947 $ 115,148

Balance Test as of 10/ 1 /2022:

1. Outstanding Balance for Minimum Funding $ 29,961

2. Less Credit Balance in Funding Standard Account + 1,155,483

3. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 1,185,444
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APPENDIX E

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

In an effort to check that pension plans were being adequatelyfunded, the Pension Reform Law

of 1974 required the establishment of the Funding Standard Account. Although the account

does not represent any actual fund of money, it is a device that shows the accrual of costs and

contributions and thus can be used to determine if the plan is meeting the minimum funding

requirementsofERISA.

Basically the Funding Standard Account consists of sets of charges and credits for each year.

The charges include the year's Normal Cost and the amortization (level payoff) of the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the ERISA effective date. The credits include

employer contributions and the previous year's credit balance. Other credits and charges, such

as amortizations of experience gains and losses, or amortizations of gains or losses due to

changes in benefits or in actuarial assumptions or methods, may also appear in the Funding

Standard Account. If, at the end of the Plan Year, credits exceed charges then a credit balance

exists. If charges exceed credits a funding deficiency exists and a tax on this deficiency could

be levied against the employer. Any excesses or deficiencies in one year will be carried over to

the next year.

In this manner the Funding Standard Account determines the minimum contribution level. The

minimum contribution is that contribution that will cause credits to exactly equal charges in the

Funding Standard Account. Thus, if the minimum contribution is made, the Funding Standard

Account will have no less than a zero balance at the end of the Plan Year. If a contribution

greater than the minimum is made, the Funding Standard Account will have a credit balance at

the end of the year, and this will reduce the next year's minimum contribution.
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Appendix E — (continued)

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/2022

CHARGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT:

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 936,239

b) Normal Cost at beginning ofyear 30,000

c) Amortizationcharges (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $2,017,609) 388,899

d) Interest on (a) , (b), and (c) 81,308

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 1,436,446

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

f) Prior year credit balance, ifany $ o

g) Employer contributions 0

h) Amortizationcredits (Outstanding balance
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,864,621 ) 265,059

i) Interest on (f), (g) , and (h)
( 1 year on f and h, Y2 year on g) 15,904

j) Other 0

k) Total credits, sum of (0 through (j) $ 280,963

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, if any, of (k) over (e) $ o

m) Funding deficiency, excess, if any, of (e) over (k) $ 1,155,483
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Appendix E — (continued)

PROJECTED FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
FOR THE PLAN YEAR ENDED 9/30/2023

CHARGES TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT: Contribution Level
Maximum Minimum

a) Prior year funding deficiency, ifany $ 1,155,483 $ 1,155,483

b) Normal Cost for Plan Year 25,000 25,000

c) Amortization charges (Outstanding balance 381,958 381,958
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,726,433 )

d) Interest on (a), (b), and (c) 92,996 92,996

e) Total charges, sum of (a) through (d) $ 1,655,437 $ 1,655,437

CREDITS TO FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

f) Prior year credit balance, ifany $ 0 $ 0

g) Employer contributions 6,514,388 1,363,786

h) Amortization credits (Outstanding balance 236,545 236,545
at beginning ofplan year $ 1,696,472 )

i) Interest on (f) , (g) , and (h) 209,624 55,106
( 1 year on f and h, 1/2 year on g)

j) Other o o

k) Total credits, sum of (f) through (j) $ 6,960,557 $ 1,655,437

BALANCE

1) Credit balance, excess, if any, of (k) over (e) $ 5,305,120 $ 0

m) Funding deficiency, excess, if any, of (e) over (k) $ 0 $ 0
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APPENDIX F

ACTUARIAL COST METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

COST METHOD: The "entry age normal cost method" (one of the level payment
types) has been used in your plan.

MORTALITY : Deaths have been projected using the Pri 2012 Blue Collar
Mortality Table (retired lives after age 61 ) with generational
projection using MP 2020. Mortality rates at a few sample ages
are :

Pri 2012 BC Projected
Ag 2025 2035 2045
25 0.799 0.723 0.631
30 0.919 0.831 0.726
35 1.113 1.014 0.886
40 1.227 1.137 0.992
45 1.327 1.246 1.088
50 1.708 1.592 1.390
55 2.652 2.414 2.107
60 4.432 3.949 3.448

The life expectancyaccording to this table is :

AGE Males Female

A) Proj to 2025 55 29.26 years 31.47 years
65 19.78 years 21.79 years

B) Proj to 2035 55 30.16 years 32.32 years
65 20.58 years 22.55 years

C) Proj to 2045 55 31.04 years 33.15 years
65 21.36 years 23.31 years

The IRS Static Table, for Small Groups, for 2022 was used for
current liability.
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Appendix F (continued)

DISABILITIES : Occupational disability rates from the Eleventh
Actuarial Valuation of the Railroad Retirement

System was used. Disability rates at a few sample
ages are :

Ag Disability Rate per 1,000
35 0.8
40 1.2
45 2.3
50 5.2
55 10.7
60 33.7

VOLUNTARY TERMINATIONS: Voluntaryterminations were assumed to be in
accordance with the T-7 Table in the Actuary 's

Handbook. Adjusted by death and disability rates so
that termination rates for quitting alone will not be
less than 1%. Assumed termination rates at a few

sample ages are :

Ag Termination Rate per 1,000
25 97
30 93
35 86
40 78
45 62
50 38
55 10

EXPECTED RETIREMENTPATTERN : We have assumed that everyonewill retire at their
first eligible age.

ASSET VALUATION : Market value was adjusted for a 3-year
amortization ofunrealized gains or losses. The
actuarial value must be within 15% ofmarket
value. Market value was used for unfunded vested

liability calculations.

ASSUMEDINVESTMENT RETURN: 6.00% compoundedannually before retirement, and
5.50% after retirement. 2.38% was used to
determine the Current Liability for Appendix A.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES : These were assumed to be $25,000per year.

EXPECTED HOURS : None.
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Appendix F (continued)

FAMILY COMPOSITION: We have assumed that 80% of the group is married. The wife is
assumed to be three years younger than the husband.

CONSIDERATIONOF The minimumand maximum contribution requirementsare
FUTURE MORTALITY determined using mortality assumptionsspecified by the Internal
IMPROVEMENTS: Revenue Service. These assumptionsdo include anticipated

mortality improvements, up to the valuation date, but not

beyond.

Future mortality improvements were considered in all other
calculations.
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APPENDIX G

DETERMINATION OF COST

When one speaks ofpension costs, one must distinguish between "true" costs and "actuarial"
costs.

The true cost of a pension plan depends on its eventual experienceand is equal to :

A+B - C

A. Total Benefits Paid
+

B. Total Expense to Run the Plan
_

C. Investment Earnings

As can be seen by this formula, the true cost of a pension plan will not be known completely
until the last beneficiary receives the last benefit payment from the Trust. In most thriving
pension plans, this event will not occur until well into the next century.

What, then, are the "costs" that actuaries calculate? Obviously, they seem to bear no

relationship to the actual cash being paid by the plan at any one time. In order to understand
what an actuarial cost is, then, you must understandthe basic nature of a pension plan.

A pension plan is nothing more than a promise to its members that certain benefits will be paid
in the future. This "promise" is usually in return for something happening now, such as a year
ofservice being rendered.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

A related question, then, is why put money aside for these promises now, when you can just
pay the cash when the promise becomes collectible - in the form of a benefit? There are two

very good reasons why this is not recommended:

1. Sound financial principles demand that when an expense is incurred (in this case, when
the promise is made ) in exchange for particular goods (in this case, a year of service)
that the monies be set aside at that time. A classic example of ignoring these principles
is the New York City Pension Plan, where cash payments to the fund were deferred
until they became collectible by the employees. In this situation, the current generation
of taxpayers is paying now for promises made in exchange for services that were
rendered 30 years ago. (It is only a matter of time before the taxpayers move to other
areas, where their tax dollars are paying for services that are being rendered today.)
The same concept applies to a corporation - profits are made today from employees'
labors, and payment for those services (which include a pension promise) should be
extracted from today's profits.

2. A pension plan is much like a "balloon loan" - that is, cash payments may not begin to
climb significantlyuntil 20 or 25 years after the pension plan is in operation, and then

they climb very rapidly as more and more people are added to the retirement rolls.
Unless a trust fund has anticipated these balloon paymentsby way ofaccumulating cash
to prepare for these needs, and employer will be faced with rapidly rising cash outlays,
while the source of these funds, taxes or profits, remains relatively constant.
For example, a large southern city faced with this balloon effect is currently budgeting
over 50% of its policemen's salaries just to keep abreast of the cash payments that are

being made from the fund today.

The problem then becomes well-defined :

How does an employer know what monies to set aside today in order to meet a promise
that is not to be collectible until sometime in the future, when he does not know exactly
how much will be collected?

The solution rests with the actuary - as what will be collected depends on how many people
actually retire, become disabled, die, and how much benefit they actually collect and for how

long. It is the actuary's job to project all these factors, and then to come up with a method of
how the employer can budget to meet those future costs through investment income and
contributions.
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Appendix G — (Continued)

A good actuary is skilled in both analyzing the various values that affect pension plan costs, as

well as combining these trends into a "model" of a pension fund, which is a series of
mathematical formulas depicting real life events. Various factors that are normally projected
and their effects on projected costs are shown below :

INCREASE IN COST EFFECT

Increase Decrease

Mortality - Pre-retirement X ( 1 )
Mortality - After retirement x
Hours worked x
Salary Earned X
Investment Income x
Administrative Expenses X
People terminating x
Disability rates X (2)
Rate of Retirement X (3)

Footnotes:

1. If there is a pre-retirement death benefit.
2. If there is a pre -retirement disabilitybenefit or (3) .

3. If the early retirement benefits are greater than the actuarial equivalent ofearned benefits.

After the actuary has projected the costs, he then uses an "Actuarial Cost Method" to determine
what amount the employer should put aside annually to meet those costs. Differing actuarial
cost methods could, in some cases, have an effect as great as 50% in the amount ofmoney that
should be budgeted.
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Version Updates v20230727p
Version  Date updated

07/27/2023

07/01/2022v20220701p

v20230727p Updated to highlight explanation needed if contributions and withdrawal liability payments do not match the plan year 5500 amounts.



TEMPLATE 3 v20230727p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 63-6027176

PN: 1

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) hourly

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*, **
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 
Payments Collected**

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2010 10/01/2009 09/30/2010 $112,935 26,551                    $1.86 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 39                          
2011 10/01/2010 09/30/2011 $191,199 45,600                    $4.86 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 33                          
2012 10/01/2011 09/30/2012 $214,561 44,148                    $4.86 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 46                          
2013 10/01/2012 09/30/2013 $218,903 39,020                    $4.86 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 50                          
2014 10/01/2013 09/30/2014 $197,788 36,065                    $5.36 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 49                          
2015 10/01/2014 09/30/2015 $164,593 28,993                    $5.61 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 41                          
2016 10/01/2015 09/30/2016 $44,497 8,848                      $5.61 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 37                          
2017 10/01/2016 09/30/2017 $11,885 1,733                      $6.86 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 30                          
2018 10/01/2017 09/30/2018 $19,773 2,877                      $6.86 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 20                          
2019 10/01/2018 09/30/2019 $20,688 3,016                      $6.86 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 -                         
2020 10/01/2019 09/30/2020 $12,362 1,802                      $6.86 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 -                         
2021 10/01/2020 09/30/2021 $0 -                          $6.86 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 -                         
2022 10/01/2021 09/30/2022 $0 -                          $6.86 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 -                         

** If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amounts shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

Footnote regarding total contributions:
Total contributions shown in Column D do match Schedule MB (Form 5500).  However, they do not always match Schedule H or I (Form 5500).  Collective bargaining between the
Union and the Contributing Employer would result in a total fringe benefit package stated in terms of dollars and cents per hour worked.  The fringe benefit package was then
allocated by the Trustees between the Pension Plan, the Health and Welfare Plan, and the Vacation Plan.  Dollars and cents not allocated to these plans was left in the Pension
Plan and designated as "Unallocated Contributions".  From time to time the Trustees would then allocate and transfer some or all of the accumulated Unallocated Contributions
to whichever Plan needed it.  The table below reconciles the Schedule MB contribution with the Schedule H or I amount:  [Note: After the 2016-17 Plan Year, the Plan no longer
prepared audited financial statements, since the number of participants had fallen below 100]

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
Previously Unalloc. Total Contributions

Total Contributions per Unallocated Contributions Contributions Per Schedule MB
Plan Year Schedule H or I Included in (C) Transfer to Pension (C) - (D) + (E)

2009-10 93,942                        44,558                               63,551                    112,935                
2010-11 193,653                      2,454                                 -                          191,199                
2011-12 217,105                      2,544                                 -                          214,561                
2012-13 189,638                      -                                     29,265                    218,903                
2013-14 197,788                      -                                     -                          197,788                
2014-15 164,593                      -                                     -                          164,593                
2015-16 45,502                        1,005                                 -                          44,497                  
2016-17 14,479                        2,594                                 -                          11,885                  
2017-18 20,318                        4,315                                 3,730                      19,733                  
2018-19 21,603                        3,655                                 2,740                      20,688                  
2019-20 12,848                        486                                    -                          12,362                  
2020-21 -                              -                                     -                          -                        
2021-22 -                              -                                     -                          -                        

Footnote regarding Total Contribution Base Units:
Certain hours were categorized as  "NT"  hours and received exactly half of the regular contribution rate.  The table below breaks down hour between regular hours and "NT"
hours and gives the resulting adjusted total hours:

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Adjusted Total =
Plan Year Regular Hours NT Hours Total Hours (C) + 50% of (D)

2009-10 26,550.50                   -                                     26,550.50               26,550.50             26,551                  
2010-11 31,892.75                   27,415.00                          59,307.75               45,600.25             45,600                  
2011-12 30,573.00                   27,150.50                          57,723.50               44,148.25             44,148                  
2012-13 27,621.50                   22,797.25                          50,418.75               39,020.13             39,020                  
2013-14 27,099.50                   17,930.00                          45,029.50               36,064.50             36,065                  
2014-15 25,101.50                   7,782.00                            32,883.50               28,992.50             28,993                  
2015-16 7,845.50                     2,005.00                            9,850.50                 8,848.00               8,848                    
2016-17 4.00                            3,457.00                            3,461.00                 1,732.50               1,733                    
2017-18 -                              5,753.00                            5,753.00                 2,876.50               2,877                    
2018-19 695.00                        4,641.50                            5,336.50                 3,015.75               3,016                    
2019-20 1,802.00                     -                                     1,802.00                 1,802.00               1,802                    
2020-21 -                              -                                     -                          -                        -                        
2021-22 -                              -                                     -                          -                        -                        

-                        

Footnote regarding Average Contribution Rate:
The rate shown above as the Average Contribution Rate is the bargained contribution for regular hours.  The contribution rate for "NT" hours
is 50% of this rate.  The rate shown above is not adjusted for the allocation of previously Unallocated Contributions to the Pension Plan.

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

PMPS-ILA

Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the base 
unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, if applicable, 
withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amount shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of the 
plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A v20221102p

SFA Determination - under the "basic method" for all plans, and under the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

IFR filers submitting a supplemented application should see Addendum C for more information. 

MPRA plans using the "increasing assets method" should see Addendum D for more information. 

a.

b.

c.

d.

SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(2) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

Fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date. This amount should include any assets at the SFA measurement date attributable to 
financial assistance received by the plan under section 4261 of ERISA, but should not reflect a payable for amounts owed to PBGC for all amounts of 
such financial assistance received by the plan. 

If submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6): Template 4A Supp Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name.

The amount of SFA calculated using the "basic method", determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date.

Non-SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

File name: Template 4A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

If submitting additional information due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4A Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

If submitting additional information due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4A Plan Name Add , where "Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

Instructions for Section C, Item (4) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

For all plans, provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). 

For MPRA plans, also provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).

The information to be provided is:

NOTE: All items below are provided on Sheet '4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)' unless otherwise indicated.



e.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

f.

Separately identify the make-up payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were 
previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. 
[Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item (4)e.iii. of the SFA instructions.]

Separately identify administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid (excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA) 
for premiums to PBGC and for all other administrative expenses.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Identify total administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total administrative expenses 
paid and expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Provide the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets not attributable to SFA based on the non-SFA interest rate in b. above and the 
projected fair market value of non-SFA assets at the end of each plan year.

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets attributable to SFA based on the SFA interest rate in c. above (excluding 
investment returns for the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the year exceeds 
the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets) and the projected fair market value of SFA assets at the end of each plan year. 

The projected SFA exhaustion year. This is the first day of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative 
expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets. Note this date is only required for the calculation method under which the 
requested amount of SFA is determined.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA 
coverage period"):

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments reflecting a reasonable allowance for 
amounts considered uncollectible, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial assistance under 
section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

Identify the benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (including any benefits that were restored under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-(1)(e)(3) and 
excluding the payments in e.iii. below), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay 
status, current active participants, and new entrants.
[Sheet: 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts]

Identify total benefit payments paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total benefit payments paid and 
expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4A-1 SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4A-1 Interest Rates.

4A-2 SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6) if the total projected benefit payments are the same as those 
used in the application approved under the interim final rule.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, 
currently active participants, and new entrants. Projected benefit payments should be entered based on current participant status as of the SFA census date. On this 
Sheet 4A-2, show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 projection should reflect 
prospective reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits 
under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Make-up payments to be paid to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included in this Sheet 4A-2, and are separately shown in Sheet 4A-4.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-3

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6).

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of participant count and administrative expenses.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year, as well as administrative expenses, separately for premiums to PBGC and for 
all other administrative expenses. On this Sheet 4A-3, show all administrative expenses as positive amounts. Total expenses should match the amounts shown on 
4A-4 and 4A-5.

Any amounts owed to PBGC for financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA should not be included in this Sheet 4A-3.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets 
method" for MPRA plans



4A-4 SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status and, if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "basic method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "basic method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), provide each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (12). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as 
negative amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, Column (5) should show the make-up payments to be paid to restore the 
previously suspended benefits. These amounts should be determined as if such make-up payments are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan 
sponsor elects to pay these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to pay 
equal installments over 60 months, the first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the 
examples in the SFA Instructions. If the make-up payments are paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that period. 
The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column (4); Column (5) is only for make-up payments for past benefits that were suspended.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-5 SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans

Version Updates (newest version at top)

This sheet is to only be used by MPRA plans. For such plans, this sheet should be completed in addition to Sheet 4A-4.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status, and if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "increasing assets method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

This sheet is identical to Sheet 4A-4, and the information in Columns (1) through (6) should be the same as that used in the "basic method" calculation in Sheet 4A-
4. The SFA Amount as of the SFA Measurement Date will differ from that calculated in Sheet 4A-4, as it will be calculated in accordance with § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) as 
the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and 
projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected 
non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20221102p 11/02/2022 Added clarifying instructions for 4A-2 and 4A-3 



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20221102p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 63-6027176

PN: 1

Initial Application Date: 09/29/2023

SFA Measurement Date: 06/30/2023

Last day of first plan 
year ending after the 
measurement date:

09/30/2023

6.00%

4.47%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

6.00%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

September 2023 3.62% 4.46% 4.52%

August 2023 3.42% 4.33% 4.43%

July 2023 3.22% 4.22% 4.34%

June 2023 3.03% 4.11% 4.27%

6.27%

6.00%

Match

4.47%

4.47%

Match

Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of 
Plan Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate 
Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 
interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 
issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 
applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 
1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 
issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 
(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-
Month Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year 
Average Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 
Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 
Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day 
of the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 
 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar 
quarter immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 
most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 
and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), 
and (iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has 
not yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 
disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.

PMPS-ILA

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 63-6027176

PN: 1

SFA Measurement Date: 06/30/2023

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

06/30/2023 09/30/2023 115,906                         12,490                          $0 $0 128,396                        
10/01/2023 09/30/2024 446,704                         65,509                          $0 $0 512,213                        
10/01/2024 09/30/2025 429,923                         64,195                          $0 $0 494,117                        
10/01/2025 09/30/2026 413,180                         62,827                          $0 $0 476,007                        
10/01/2026 09/30/2027 396,439                         64,289                          $0 $0 460,727                        
10/01/2027 09/30/2028 379,666                         62,782                          $0 $0 442,448                        
10/01/2028 09/30/2029 362,878                         61,218                          $0 $0 424,097                        
10/01/2029 09/30/2030 346,070                         59,596                          $0 $0 405,666                        
10/01/2030 09/30/2031 329,281                         60,640                          $0 $0 389,921                        
10/01/2031 09/30/2032 312,570                         62,354                          $0 $0 374,924                        
10/01/2032 09/30/2033 295,994                         60,472                          $0 $0 356,466                        
10/01/2033 09/30/2034 279,621                         61,100                          $0 $0 340,722                        
10/01/2034 09/30/2035 263,519                         65,050                          $0 $0 328,569                        
10/01/2035 09/30/2036 247,739                         65,318                          $0 $0 313,057                        
10/01/2036 09/30/2037 232,331                         63,067                          $0 $0 295,397                        
10/01/2037 09/30/2038 217,336                         68,393                          $0 $0 285,729                        
10/01/2038 09/30/2039 202,791                         66,008                          $0 $0 268,799                        
10/01/2039 09/30/2040 188,726                         66,401                          $0 $0 255,126                        
10/01/2040 09/30/2041 175,167                         63,961                          $0 $0 239,128                        
10/01/2041 09/30/2042 162,130                         68,751                          $0 $0 230,881                        
10/01/2042 09/30/2043 149,614                         66,282                          $0 $0 215,896                        
10/01/2043 09/30/2044 137,607                         66,360                          $0 $0 203,967                        
10/01/2044 09/30/2045 126,085                         63,850                          $0 $0 189,935                        
10/01/2045 09/30/2046 115,029                         61,296                          $0 $0 176,325                        
10/01/2046 09/30/2047 104,423                         58,682                          $0 $0 163,105                        
10/01/2047 09/30/2048 94,256                          55,989                          $0 $0 150,244                        
10/01/2048 09/30/2049 84,525                          53,204                          $0 $0 137,730                        
10/01/2049 09/30/2050 75,236                          50,324                          $0 $0 125,559                        
10/01/2050 09/30/2051 66,408                          47,348                          $0 $0 113,755                        

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.

PMPS-ILA



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-3 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 63-6027176

PN: 1

SFA Measurement Date: 06/30/2023

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
06/30/2023 09/30/2023 86.0000 $0 $12,500 $12,500
10/01/2023 09/30/2024 83.4713 $2,921 $50,000 $52,921
10/01/2024 09/30/2025 80.9627 $2,996 $50,000 $52,996
10/01/2025 09/30/2026 78.4700 $3,060 $50,000 $53,060
10/01/2026 09/30/2027 76.0078 $3,040 $50,000 $53,040
10/01/2027 09/30/2028 73.5340 $2,941 $50,000 $52,941
10/01/2028 09/30/2029 71.0675 $2,843 $50,000 $52,843
10/01/2029 09/30/2030 68.6023 $2,744 $50,000 $52,744
10/01/2030 09/30/2031 66.1831 $2,647 $50,000 $52,647
10/01/2031 09/30/2032 63.7777 $2,551 $50,000 $52,551
10/01/2032 09/30/2033 61.3359 $2,453 $50,000 $52,453
10/01/2033 09/30/2034 58.9622 $2,358 $50,000 $52,358
10/01/2034 09/30/2035 56.6367 $2,265 $49,285 $51,550
10/01/2035 09/30/2036 54.3526 $2,174 $46,959 $49,133
10/01/2036 09/30/2037 52.0188 $2,081 $44,310 $46,391
10/01/2037 09/30/2038 49.9545 $1,998 $42,859 $44,857
10/01/2038 09/30/2039 47.7256 $1,909 $40,320 $42,229
10/01/2039 09/30/2040 45.7042 $1,828 $38,269 $40,097
10/01/2040 09/30/2041 43.6083 $1,744 $35,869 $37,613
10/01/2041 09/30/2042 41.9228 $1,677 $34,632 $36,309
10/01/2042 09/30/2043 39.9896 $1,600 $32,384 $33,984
10/01/2043 09/30/2044 38.3538 $1,534 $30,595 $32,129
10/01/2044 09/30/2045 36.5396 $1,462 $28,490 $29,952
10/01/2045 09/30/2046 34.7512 $1,390 $26,449 $27,839
10/01/2046 09/30/2047 32.9699 $1,319 $24,466 $25,785
10/01/2047 09/30/2048 31.1766 $1,247 $22,537 $23,784
10/01/2048 09/30/2049 29.3552 $1,174 $20,660 $21,834
10/01/2049 09/30/2050 27.4933 $1,100 $18,834 $19,934
10/01/2050 09/30/2051 25.5864 $1,023 $17,063 $18,086

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.

PMPS-ILA

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-4 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 63-6027176

PN: 1

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 06/30/2023

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$4,726,380

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$665,828

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

10/01/2024

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 6.00%

SFA Interest Rate: 4.47%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

06/30/2023 09/30/2023 $3,430 $0 $0 -$128,396 $0 -$12,500 128,396                         $6,653 531,585                         $0 $70,928 $4,802,872
10/01/2023 09/30/2024 $13,720 $0 $0 -$512,213 $0 -$52,921 512,213                         $11,881 11,882                           -$33,550 $287,166 $5,070,208
10/01/2024 09/30/2025 $13,720 $0 $0 -$494,117 $0 -$52,996 494,117                         $266 267                                -$535,232 $288,156 $4,836,852
10/01/2025 09/30/2026 $13,720 $0 $0 -$476,007 $0 -$53,060 476,007                         $6 7                                    -$528,801 $274,347 $4,596,118
10/01/2026 09/30/2027 $13,720 $0 $0 -$460,727 $0 -$53,040 460,727                         $0 1                                    -$513,761 $260,354 $4,356,431
10/01/2027 09/30/2028 $13,720 $0 $0 -$442,448 $0 -$52,941 442,448                         $0 1                                    -$495,389 $246,524 $4,121,286
10/01/2028 09/30/2029 $13,720 $0 $0 -$424,097 $0 -$52,843 424,097                         $0 1                                    -$476,940 $232,969 $3,891,035
10/01/2029 09/30/2030 $13,720 $0 $0 -$405,666 $0 -$52,744 405,666                         $0 1                                    -$458,410 $219,710 $3,666,055
10/01/2030 09/30/2031 $13,720 $0 $0 -$389,921 $0 -$52,647 389,921                         $0 1                                    -$442,568 $206,686 $3,443,893
10/01/2031 09/30/2032 $13,720 $0 $0 -$374,924 $0 -$52,551 374,924                         $0 1                                    -$427,475 $193,809 $3,223,947
10/01/2032 09/30/2033 $13,720 $0 $0 -$356,466 $0 -$52,453 356,466                         $0 1                                    -$408,919 $181,169 $3,009,917
10/01/2033 09/30/2034 $13,720 $0 $0 -$340,722 $0 -$52,358 340,722                         $0 1                                    -$393,080 $168,803 $2,799,360
10/01/2034 09/30/2035 $13,720 $0 $0 -$328,569 $0 -$51,550 328,569                         $0 1                                    -$380,119 $156,558 $2,589,519
10/01/2035 09/30/2036 $13,720 $0 $0 -$313,057 $0 -$49,133 313,057                         $0 1                                    -$362,190 $144,505 $2,385,554
10/01/2036 09/30/2037 $13,720 $0 $0 -$295,397 $0 -$46,391 295,397                         $0 1                                    -$341,788 $132,880 $2,190,366
10/01/2037 09/30/2038 $13,720 $0 $0 -$285,729 $0 -$44,857 285,729                         $0 1                                    -$330,586 $121,504 $1,995,004
10/01/2038 09/30/2039 $13,720 $0 $0 -$268,799 $0 -$42,229 268,799                         $0 1                                    -$311,028 $110,369 $1,808,065
10/01/2039 09/30/2040 $13,720 $0 $0 -$255,126 $0 -$40,097 255,126                         $0 1                                    -$295,223 $99,627 $1,626,189
10/01/2040 09/30/2041 $13,720 $0 $0 -$239,128 $0 -$37,613 239,128                         $0 1                                    -$276,741 $89,269 $1,452,437
10/01/2041 09/30/2042 $13,720 $0 $0 -$230,881 $0 -$36,309 230,881                         $0 1                                    -$267,190 $79,131 $1,278,098
10/01/2042 09/30/2043 $13,720 $0 $0 -$215,896 $0 -$33,984 215,896                         $0 1                                    -$249,880 $69,189 $1,111,127
10/01/2043 09/30/2044 $13,720 $0 $0 -$203,967 $0 -$32,129 203,967                         $0 1                                    -$236,096 $59,585 $948,336
10/01/2044 09/30/2045 $13,720 $0 $0 -$189,935 $0 -$29,952 189,935                         $0 1                                    -$219,887 $50,304 $792,473
10/01/2045 09/30/2046 $13,720 $0 $0 -$176,325 $0 -$27,839 176,325                         $0 1                                    -$204,164 $41,423 $643,452
10/01/2046 09/30/2047 $13,720 $0 $0 -$163,105 $0 -$25,785 163,105                         $0 1                                    -$188,890 $32,940 $501,222
10/01/2047 09/30/2048 $13,720 $0 $0 -$150,244 $0 -$23,784 150,244                         $0 1                                    -$174,028 $24,852 $365,766
10/01/2048 09/30/2049 $13,720 $0 $0 -$137,730 $0 -$21,834 137,730                         $0 1                                    -$159,564 $17,159 $237,081
10/01/2049 09/30/2050 $13,720 $0 $0 -$125,559 $0 -$19,934 125,559                         $0 1                                    -$145,493 $9,860 $115,168
10/01/2050 09/30/2051 $13,720 $0 $0 -$113,755 $0 -$18,086 113,755                         $0 1                                    -$131,841 $2,955 $2

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-4.

PMPS-ILA

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "basic method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.

Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of 
each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are 
both greater than or equal to zero.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-5 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 63-6027176

PN: 1

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 06/30/2023

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$4,726,380

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

N/A

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

10/01/2024

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 6.00%

SFA Interest Rate: 4.47%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-5.

PMPS-ILA

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Per § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the 
SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last 
day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such 
sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "increasing assets method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.



Version Updates v20220701p
Version  Date updated

07/01/2022v20220701p



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7a - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Eligibility

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)a. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Since this Template 7a is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) (MPRA suspensions) or § 4262.3(a)(4) (certain insolvent plans) of PBGC’s special 
financial assistance regulation.

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.  

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after December 31, 2020 but reflects the same assumptions as 
those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status.

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status and 
brief explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B) and should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions. 

RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Prior assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects 

more recently published experience for blue collar 
workers. 

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in 

showing the plan's eligibility for 
SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption



Template 7 - Sheet 7a v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Eligibility

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
showing the plan's eligibility for SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of basis for qualifying for SFA 
(e.g., critical and declining status in 2020, 
insolvent plan, critical status and meet other 
criteria)



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7b - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Amount

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)b. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the amount of SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the 
non-SFA and SFA interest rates) and brief explanations as to why using those original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods except for the interest rates (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or 
Template 5B) and should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification 

of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 

reflects more recently published experience for blue 
collar workers. 

Please state if the changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A "Adoption of 
assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial 
Assistance Assumptions.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

(A) (B) (C)



CBU Assumption
Decrease from most recent plan 
year's actual number of CBUs 

by 2% per year to 2028

Same number of CBUs for each 
projection year to 2028 as shown in 

(A), then constant CBUs for all 
years after 2028.

Original assumption does not address years after 
original projected insolvency in 2029. Proposed 

assumption uses acceptable extension methodology.

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification 

of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Since this Template 7b is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

For example, assume the plan is projected to be insolvent in 2029 in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. The plan changes its CBU assumption by extending the 
assumption to the later projection years as described in Paragraph A, "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section 
III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. Complete one line of the table as follows:



Template 7 - Sheet 7b v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Amount

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 63-6027176

PN: 1

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used to 
determine the requested SFA amount (if 

different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

RP 2000(BC) projected to 2015 with Scale AA

For non-annuitants the Pri-2012 amount-
weighted Blue Collar Employee table.  For non-

disabled annuitants the Pri-2012 amount-
weighted Blue Collar Nondisabled Annuitant 

table.

Original assumption is outdated.  New 
assumption reflects more recently published 
experience for blue collar workers, and is an 

"Acceptable Assumption Change" under Section 
III of the PBGC's SFA assumption guidance.

None assumed MP 2021

Original assumption is outdated.  New 
assumption reflects more recently published 

experience, and is an "Acceptable Assumption 
Change" under Section III of the PBGC's SFA 

assumption guidance.

RP 2000(BC) projected to 2015 with Scale AA Pri-2012 amount-weighted Disabled Retiree 
table.

Original assumption is outdated.  New 
assumption reflects more recently published 
experience for blue collar workers, and is an 

"Acceptable Assumption Change" under Section 
III of the PBGC's SFA assumption guidance.

None assumed MP 2021

Original assumption is outdated.  New 
assumption reflects more recently published 

experience, and is an "Acceptable Assumption 
Change" under Section III of the PBGC's SFA 

assumption guidance.

2,000/year to 2031 2,000/year through 2051

Original assumption does not address years after 
original projected insolvency in 2031.  Proposed 

assumption uses acceptable extension 
methodology under Section III.A.1, Acceptable 

Assumption Changes (CBU Assumption) in 
PBGC's SFA assumption guidance.

$6.86/hour to 2031 $6.86/hour through 2051

Original assumption does not address years after 
original projected insolvency in 2031.  Proposed 

assumption uses acceptable extension 
methodology under Section III.E., Acceptable 

Assumption Changes (Proposed change to 
contribution rate assumption) in PBGC's SFA 

assumption guidance.

$50,000.year to 2031 $50,000/year through 2051, but not more than 
15% of benefits paid

Original assumption does not address years after 
original projected insolvency in 2031.  Proposed 

assumption uses acceptable extension 
methodology under Section III.A.2, Acceptable 
Assumption Changes (Administrative expense 

Assumption) in PBGC's SFA assumption 
guidance.

Mid-year Mid-year No change from Pre-2021 Certification.

Mid-Year Mid-year No change from Pre-2021 Certification.

PMPS-ILA Pension Trust Fund

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Base Mortality-Healthy

Mortality Improvement-Healthy

Base Mortality-Disabled

Benefit Payment Timing

Contribution Timing

Mortality Improvement-Disabled

CBU Assumption

Contribution Rate

Administrative Expenses



Version Updates v20220802p
Version  Date updated

08/02/2022

07/01/2022v20220701p

v20220802p Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows



TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 63-6027176
PN: 1

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Hourly

SFA Measurement 
Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab 
Plan Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year

06/30/2023 09/30/2023 $3,430 500                            $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2023 09/30/2024 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2024 09/30/2025 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2025 09/30/2026 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2026 09/30/2027 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2027 09/30/2028 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2028 09/30/2029 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2029 09/30/2030 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2030 09/30/2031 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2031 09/30/2032 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2032 09/30/2033 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2033 09/30/2034 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2034 09/30/2035 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2035 09/30/2036 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2036 09/30/2037 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2037 09/30/2038 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2038 09/30/2039 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2039 09/30/2040 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2040 09/30/2041 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2041 09/30/2042 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2042 09/30/2043 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2043 09/30/2044 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2044 09/30/2045 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2045 09/30/2046 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2046 09/30/2047 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2047 09/30/2048 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2048 09/30/2049 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2049 09/30/2050 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           
10/01/2050 09/30/2051 $13,720 2,000                         $6.86 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -                           

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 
average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently 
withdrawn employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan 
year ending in 2051. 

PMPS-ILA

File name: Template 8 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 



Version Updates v20230727
Version  Date updated

07/27/2023v20230727



TEMPLATE 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

(E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method 
Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan 

Status Completed 
Prior to 1/1/2021

Baseline 
Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 
Assumption/Method 

Used

*https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 55

RP-2000 mortality 
table

Pri-2012(BC) 
mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable ChangeBase Mortality - Healthy

Add additional lines if needed. 

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals

2020 Company XYZ 
ZC.pdf p. 20

None assumed until 
insolvency in 2024

None assumed through 
the SFA projection 

period in 2051 Same as baseline Other Change

Retirement - Actives

See the table below for a brief example of how to fill out the requested information in summary form. In the example the first row demonstrates how one would fill out the information for a 
change in the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, where the RP-2000 mortality table was the original assumption, and the plan proposes to change to the 
Pri-2012(BC) table.

File name: Template 10 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
Provide a table identifying and summarizing which assumptions/methods were used in each of the pre-2021 certification of plan status, the Baseline details (Template 5A or Template 5B), 
and the final SFA calculation (Template 4A or Template 4B). 

This table should identify all assumptions/methods used, including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B and any assumptions not explicitly listed. 
Please identify the source (file and page number) of the pre-2021 certification of plan status assumption. Additionally, please select the appropriate assumption change category per SFA 
assumption guidance*. Please complete all rows of Template 10. If an assumption on Template 10 does not apply to the application, please enter “N/A” and explain as necessary in the 
“comments” column. If the application contains assumptions not listed on Template 10, create additional rows as needed.

Contribution Base Units
2020 Company XYZ 

ZC.pdf p. 19

125,000 hours 
projected to 

insolvency in 2024

125,000 hours 
projected through the 
SFA projection period 

in 2051

100,000 hours 
projected with 3.0% 

reductions annually for 
10 years and 1.0% 
reductions annually 

thereafter Generally Acceptable Change

Category of assumption change from (B) to 
(D) per SFA Assumption Guidance

(A) (B) (C) (D)

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 54

Same as Pre-2021 
Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 63-6027176
PN: 1

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

SFA Measurement Date N/A N/A 06/30/2023 06/30/2023 N/A

Census Data as of

Beginnng of Plan Year 
containing SFA Measurement 

Date 10/01/2022 10/01/2022 10/01/2022 N/A

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Base Mortality - Healthy

2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p26 RP 2000 (BC) projected to 
2015 with Scale AA

For non-annuitants the Pri-
2012 amount-weighted   Blue 
Collar Employee table.  For 
non-disabled annuitants the 
Pri-2012 amount-weighted 
Blue Collar Nondisabled 

Annuitant table.

Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Healthy

2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p28 None assumed MP 2021 Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Base Mortality - Disabled

2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p26 RP 2000 (BC) projected to 
2015 with Scale AA

Pri-2012 amount-weighted 
Disabled Retiree table

Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Disabled

2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p28 None assumed MP 2021 Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Retirement - Actives

2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p27 Normal Retirement Age, or 
attained age if later

Normal Retirement Age, or 
attained age if later

Same as baseline No Change Has no impact 
since no Active 
participants.

Retirement - TVs
2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p27 Normal Retirement Age, or 

attained age if later
Normal Retirement Age, or 

attained age if later
Same as baseline No Change

PMPS-ILA
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PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 63-6027176
PN: 1

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

PMPS-ILA

Turnover

2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p27 T-7 table from Actuary's 
Handbook

T-7 table from Actuary's 
Handbook

Same as baseline No Change Has no impact 
since no Active 
participants.

Disability

2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p26 11th valuation of Railroad 
Retirement System

11th valuation of Railroad 
Retirement System

Same as baseline No Change Has no impact 
since no Active 
participants.

Optional Form Elections - Actives

2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p9 Normal Form, which is a life 
annuity with 50% of the 
benefit continuing to an 

eligible widow until the earlier 
of the widow's death, 

remarriage, or 10 years after 
the retiree's death.

Normal Form, which is a life 
annuity with 50% of the 
benefit continuing to an 

eligible widow until the earlier 
of the widow's death, 

remarriage, or 10 years after 
the retiree's death.

Same as baseline No Change Has no impact 
since no Active 
participants.

Optional Form Elections - TVs

2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p9 Normal Form, which is a life 
annuity with 50% of the 
benefit continuing to an 

eligible widow until the earlier 
of the widow's death, 

remarriage, or 10 years after 
the retiree's death.

Normal Form, which is a life 
annuity with 50% of the 
benefit continuing to an 

eligible widow until the earlier 
of the widow's death, 

remarriage, or 10 years after 
the retiree's death.

Same as baseline No Change

Marital Status

2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p27 80% married 80% married Same as baseline No Change

Spouse Age Difference

2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p27 Wife 3 years younger than 
husband

Wife 3 years younger than 
husband

Same as baseline No Change

Active Participant Count
2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p7 0 0 Same as baseline No Change

New Entrant Profile not stated in AVR
No new entrants assumed. No new entrants assumed. Same as baseline No Change
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PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 63-6027176
PN: 1

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

PMPS-ILA

Missing or Incomplete Data not stated in AVR

Some Term Vested are known 
deceased, but Plan doesn't 
know if there is a spouse.  
80% are assumed to have 

surviving spouse.

Some Term Vested are known 
deceased, but Plan doesn't 
know if there is a spouse.  
80% are assumed to have 

surviving spouse.

Same as baseline No Change

"Missing" Terminated Vested Participant 
Assumption not stated in AVR

No Terminated Vested 
Participants are excluded, 

unless they are known to have 
deceased.  If known to have 
deceased, we assume 80% 
have a surviving spouse.  

Additionally, no late 
retirement adjustments are 

made for Terminated Vested 
Participants who are past their 

Normal Retirement Age.

No Terminated Vested 
Participants are excluded, 

unless they are known to have 
deceased.  If known to have 
deceased, we assume 80% 
have a surviving spouse.  

Additionally, no late 
retirement adjustments are 

made for Terminated Vested 
Participants who are past their 

Normal Retirement Age.

Same as baseline No Change

Treatment of Participants Working Past 
Retirement Date not stated in AVR

Participants working in 
covered employment past 

retirement date are assumed to 
continue to accrue benefits.

Participants working in 
covered employment past 

retirement date are assumed to 
continue to accrue benefits.

Same as baseline No Change Has no impact 
since no Active 
participants.

Assumptions Related to Reciprocity not stated in AVR N/A N/A N/A No Change
No reciprocity 
agreements.

Other Demographic Assumption 1

Other Demographic Assumption 2

Other Demographic Assumption 3
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PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 63-6027176
PN: 1

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

PMPS-ILA

NON-DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Contribution Base Units
2020Zone20201223 PMPS-

ILA 2,000/year 2,000/year Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Contribution Rate

2020Zone20201223 PMPS-
ILA

$6.86/hour $6.86/hour Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Administrative Expenses
2019AVR PMPS-ILA.pdf p27

$50,000/year
$50,000/year but not more 

than 15% of benefits Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - Currently 
Withdrawn Employers not stated in AVR None assumed None assumed Same as baseline Other Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals not stated in AVR None assumed None assumed Same as baseline Other Change

Other Assumption 1

Other Assumption 2

Other Assumption 3

CASH FLOW TIMING ASSUMPTIONS 

Benefit Payment Timing not stated in AVR Mid-year Mid-year Mid-year Acceptable Change

Contribution Timing not stated in AVR Mid-year Mid-year Mid-year Acceptable Change

Withdrawal Payment Timing N/A None assumed None assumed Same as baseline Other Change

No withdrawal 
liability 
payments 
assumed.
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PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 63-6027176
PN: 1

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

PMPS-ILA

Administrative Expense Timing not stated in AVR Mid-year Mid-year Mid-year Other Change

Other Payment Timing

Create additional rows as needed. 
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